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Re: Proposed changes to regulations in Title 20 Chapter 25 of the Alaska Administrative 
Code dealing with carbon storage as it relates to Class VI wells, and establishing a new 
Class VI Underground Injection Control program for Alaska

Dear Ms. Coldiron:

The Alaska Center, Alaska Community Action on Toxics, Alaska Wilderness League, 
Center for Biological Diversity, Cook Inletkeeper, Fairbanks Climate Action Coalition, Native 
Movement, and Northern Alaska Environmental Center provide the following comments on the 
Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission’s “Notice of Proposed Changes on Carbon 
Storage and Underground Injection Control Class VI Wells in the Regulations of the Alaska Oil 
and Gas Conservation Commission.”1 We reiterate and incorporate by reference the scoping 
comments we previously submitted to Docket Number: R-24-002 concerning the Commission’s 
intent to pursue Class VI primacy for carbon dioxide (“CO2”) injection wells.2

As discussed in more detail below, we reiterate that the proposed regulatory changes 
intended to facilitate Class VI primacy for CO2 injection wells in Alaska would needlessly 
burden the state’s agencies and resources where the state’s geology and geography is ill suited 
for carbon capture and storage (“CCS”) projects and the Commission does not have adequate 
resources or expertise to assume the responsibility of Class VI primacy. For these reasons, we 
urge the Commission not to move forward with these regulatory changes in support of a Class VI 
primacy application. 

I. The Notice of Proposed Regulatory Changes Does Not Identify Future Funding 
Sources Necessary for Increased Technical Expertise and Implementation of a New 
Class VI Permitting Program.

Appendix C-2, “Additional Regulation Notice Information,” notes that the initial phases 
of the regulatory updates facilitating the Commission’s application for Class VI primacy were 

1 Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Notice of Proposed Changes on Carbon Storage and Underground 
Injection Control Class VI Wells in the Regulations of the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (Nov. 25, 
2025), https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/Portals/18/pub/Events/Public%20Hearings/2026/2026-01-
13/2025200100%20Public%20Notice.pdf.
2 These comments are also attached here for the Commission’s convenience. 
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funded under a 2025 federal grant.3 However, the notice does not explain how the Commission 
will fund any future new Class VI permitting program (should EPA grant primacy) and the 
necessary expansion of technical expertise and inevitable increase in regulatory, oversight and 
enforcement of such a program. The 2023 fiscal analysis of the legislation which authorized 
these regulatory changes, HB 50, had noted: 
 

The amount and timing of revenue to support operations is not yet 
known. In the first year’s operations are funded from general funds. 
Revenues collected in the CSCTF [Carbon Storage Closure Trust 
Fund] will be used to support the costs of regulating the program 
incurred by the AOGCC starting in year 2 [i.e., 2025]. The amount 
of revenue to be collected in the fund is not known at this time but 
is anticipated to be sufficient to support annual operations. Revenue 
collections are shown in this note as equal to expenditures beginning 
in FY2025.4 

 
Unfortunately, the current notice of regulatory changes does not update or expand upon this scant 
analysis, and leaves blank the sections of Appendix C-2 discussing “[c]ost of implementation to 
the state agency.” 5 Realistically, the state and Commission will require a significant investment 
and expenditure in increasing technical expertise in order to effectively implement any Class VI 
program, should EPA grant Alaska primacy. 
 
 Class VI permits are complex and highly technical, covering activities spanning decades, 
including pre-injection, injection, and post-injection. Typically, EPA takes nearly two years to 
review and issue a draft Class VI permit.6 EPA’s Class VI permit dashboard reflects this reality, 
showing that the agency has only issued four permits since the federal Class VI regulations 
became effective in 2011.7   
 
 In EPA’s own words to Congress, “[geologic storage] is a complex process that is highly 
dependent on site-specific conditions; therefore, a robust and comprehensive permit application 
and permit review process is fundamental to preventing endangerment of [underground sources 

 
3 Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Appendix C-2: Additional Regulation Notice Information (Nov. 25, 
2025), https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/Portals/18/pub/Events/Public%20Hearings/2026/2026-01-
13/2025200100%20Additional%20Regs%20Notice.pdf.  
4 State of Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development, Fiscal Note: 2023 Legislative 
Session – Appropriation to Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission for Carbon Storage, HB 50 (March 1, 
2023), 
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/get_documents.asp?session=33&docid=2159#:~:text=FISCAL%20NOTE%20ANALY
SIS,space%20ownership%20for%20private%20parties.  
5 Appendix C-2, supra n.3.  
6 White House Environmental Justice Advisory Council, Carbon Management Recommendations, Report 2, at 
40 (2024) https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/whejac-carbon-management-recommendations-
october-2024.pdf  
7 Environmental Protection Agency, Current Class VI Projects Under Review at 
EPA, https://www.epa.gov/uic/current-class-vi-projects-under-review-epa (last accessed Jan. 7, 2025).  
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of drinking water] from these activities.”8 EPA Region 9, for example, hires outside consultants 
and works with the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Energy Technology Lab to assist with 
its Class VI permit application review process.  
 
 The technical expertise to permit Class VI wells is distinct from oil and gas permitting. 
Compressed CO2 is highly dangerous and has high corrosive potential. As noted by the Pipeline 
Safety Trust:  
 

CO2 pipelines are susceptible to ductile fractures, which can, like a 
zipper, open up and run down a significant length of the pipe, they 
can release immense amounts of CO2, hurl large sections of pipe, 
expel pipe shrapnel, and generate enormous craters. Water, 
notoriously difficult to eliminate from CO2 pipelines, allows the 
formation of carbonic acid in the pipeline which has a ferocious 
appetite for carbon steel.9  

 
The risks of corrosion and CO2 leaks extend beyond pipelines to include injection wells. 

As noted earlier in this comment, the nation’s first-ever Class VI injection well was recently 
found to have been leaking CO2 for years due to the corrosion of steel in the well.10 The 
company had been using a type of steel called 13 Chrome; EPA has since warned project 
operators and the three states that have Class VI primacy about 13 Chrome.11 EPA is now 
recommending that CCS companies use the more corrosion-resistant Super 25 Chrome, but 25 
Chrome is both significantly more expensive and harder to obtain than 13 Chrome.12 EPA 
regulations governing Class VI wells require that the CO2 injection materials last for the lifetime 
of the project and be compatible with all fluids that they are likely to come into contact with.13  
 

The need to bring in additional and new technical expertise in order to responsibly 
assume the review of Class VI permits, as well as the significant cost to do so, is a huge barrier 
for Alaska. Indeed, the state is reckoning with a financial crisis14 and executive agencies have 
been under a statewide hiring freeze since May 2025.15 The state government also continues to 

 
8  Environmental Protection Agency, EPA Report to Congress: Class VI Permitting 19 (2022) (emphasis 
added), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-
11/EPA%20Class%20VI%20Permitting%20Report%20to%20Congress.pdf.   
9 Richard B. Kuprewicz, Accufacts’ Perspectives on the State of Federal Carbon Dioxide Transmission Pipeline 
Safety Regulations as it Relates to Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Sequestration within the U.S., prepared for the 
Pipeline Safety Trust (2022), https://pstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-23-22-Final-Accufacts-CO2-
Pipeline-Report2.pdf.  
10 Annie Snider & Ben Lefebvre, Carbon Storage Projects Hit a Hurdle: Corroding Steel, E&E NEWS (Oct. 9, 
2024), https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/eenews/2024/10/09/carbon-storage-projects-hit-a-hurdle-corroding-
steel-ee-00182889. 
11 Id. 
12 Id. One ton of 25 Chrome can cost $40 compared to $7 a ton for 13 Chrome. Further, only one steel mill in the 
U.S. makes 25 Chrome, so the vast majority of the material is imported from mills in Asia, and lead times can be up 
to a year. Id. 
13 40 C.F.R. §144.83; §144.84; §144.86. 
14 Alaska Legislative Finance Division, The Fiscal Year 2025 Budget: Legislative Fiscal Analyst’s Overview of the 
Governor’s Request 7 (2023), https://www.legfin.akleg.gov/Overview/Overview2025.pdf.  
15 Administrative Order No. 358, https://gov.alaska.gov/admin-orders/administrative-order-no-358/. 
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experience significant issues hiring and retaining employees, including in its payroll division, 
causing many of the state’s employees to be paid late or incorrectly.16 This payroll issue has 
compounded other hiring difficulties, including causing the already-understaffed state ferry 
system to lose workers.17 Another example of the state’s inability to effectively implement and 
carry out a relatively simple program is the recent fine of $11.9 million imposed by the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture’s Food and Nutrition Service for the state’s failure to properly verify 
eligibility.18 The state has also repeatedly struggled with backlogs in the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program and Heating Assistance Program applications, which have recently had 
backlogs of 12,000 and 2,000 applications, respectively.19 While each of these examples relates 
to programs that are very different than reviewing Class VI permit applications, they demonstrate 
a pattern of inability to adequately administer relatively simple, albeit high volume, functions. It 
is irresponsible for the state to pursue authority to administer Class VI permitting decisions and 
taking on that responsibility without ensuring proper program oversight, technical expertise and 
implementation would jeopardize the health and safety of Alaska’s residents.   
 
II. The Proposed Regulatory Changes Would Not Adequately Protect Underground 

Sources of Drinking Water. 
 
 The proposed regulatory changes to 20 AAC 25.435, entitled “Identification of 
underground sources of drinking water,” would add language stating that new aquifer 
exemptions will not be issued for Class VI wells.20 However, this protection is significantly 
limited by proposed regulatory amendments to 20 AAC 25.442, whereby an existing aquifer 
exemption for a Class II well can be expanded for the purpose of a Class VI well.21 This reflects 
a trend observable throughout the Commission’s proposal of piggy-backing Class VI regulatory 
changes on existing Class II regulations without providing significant distinction between the 
different well types and their unique risks and characteristics. The Commission must ensure that 
any regulations dealing with Class VI wells reflect individualized analysis and standards which 
protect against the unique risks posed by wells with the intended use of long-term geologic 
storage of CO2. 
 
 Further, this proposed regulatory change effectively allows aquifer exemptions for new 
Class VI wells without any additional oversight, public input or analysis, creating a new and 
significant threat to underground sources of drinking water from Class VI wells. Should the state 
obtain primacy over Class VI wells, this would significantly reduce—and effectively eliminate—
public involvement, participation and oversight in drinking water protection.  

 
16 See, e.g., James Brooks, Understaffing at Alaska State Payroll Department Causing Widespread Problems, Alaska 
Beacon (Aug. 22, 2023), https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/08/22/alaska-state-payroll-department-one-crisis-away-
from-workers-going-unpaid/.  
17 Id. 
18 Eric Stone, USDA Fines Alaska $11.9M for Failing to Ensure SNAP Recipients are Eligible, Alaska Public 
Media (Jun. 28, 2024), https://alaskapublic.org/2024/06/28/usda-fines-alaska-11-9-million-for-failing-to-ensure-
snap-recipients-are-eligible/.  
19 Claire Stremple, State Lags in Heating Assistance Payments to Alaskans with Low Incomes, Catches up on Food 
Stamps, Alaska Beacon (Mar. 5, 2024), https://alaskabeacon.com/briefs/state-lags-in-heating-assistance-payments-
to-alaskans-with-low-incomes-catches-up-on-food-stamps/.  
20 https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/Portals/18/pub/Events/Public%20Hearings/2026/2026-01-
13/2025200100%20Public%20Notice.pdf  
21 Id.  
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 Under the existing EPA Class VI permitting program, the federal Safe Drinking Water 
Act (“SDWA”), which protects such underground sources of drinking water, allows for citizen 
suits against EPA if it violates any provisions of the statute.22 While EPA may delegate primary 
enforcement authority, including for Class VI injection wells, it must ensure that state programs 
“contain minimum requirements for effective programs to prevent underground injection which 
endangers drinking water sources.”23 Should the state obtain primacy over Class VI wells, 
Alaska’s fee shifting rule, which allows for unsuccessful plaintiffs to be forced to pay for the 
prevailing party’s fees in addition to their own, chills public interest litigation and is 
incompatible with the citizen enforcement provisions of the SDWA.24 This issue could also lead 
to litigation over the state’s application, which would, at best, slow down and complicate the 
process; for example, litigation related to the SDWA and the enforcement provisions in 
Louisiana’s Class VI primacy framework is ongoing.25  
 
III. The Proposed Regulatory Changes Should Establish Mandatory Triggers for 

Operators to Transition from Class II to Class VI Wells. 
 
 The proposed regulatory changes to 20 AAC 25.444, entitled “Transitioning from a Class 
II well to a Class VI well”, would add requirements for when an operator of a Class II well must 
newly transition to and obtain a Class VI permit, such as “when the primary purpose is the long-
term storage of carbon or there is an increased risk to underground sources of drinking water 
compared to Class II operations.”26 Unfortunately, the proposed regulatory text does not establish 
mandatory triggers for when a well operator must undertake such a transition from a Class II 
well permit to a Class VI well permit. The proposed regulatory language explains that the onus is 
on the well owner or operator to evaluate whether any changes to the well purpose or risks to 
drinking water exist leaving the fox to guard the henhouse, since there is little to no incentive for 
well owners/operators to upgrade from less strict Class II permit conditions to a more protective 
Class VI permit. 
 
 Additionally, while the proposed regulatory changes establish factors that the 
Commission must evaluate when “determin[ing] when the primary purpose of injection is long-
term carbon storage or there is an increased risk to underground sources of drinking water 
compared to Class II operations,” the regulations do not establish any mandatory trigger or 
obligation for the Commission to undertake any such analysis. Leaving this analysis to the 
Commission’s discretion effectively means that there is little, if any, incentive for the state to 
undertake this analysis, particularly because (should primacy be granted) the other mandatory 
obligations of a Class VI permitting program, limited staff resources, and lack of technical 
expertise will take precedence for the state’s already overburdened and under resourced 
regulatory agency. 
 

 
22 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8. 
23 Id. § 300h(b)(1). 
24 Alaska R. Civ. P. 82(b)(3)(F). 
25  Deep South Center for Environmental. Justice et al v. E.P.A., Case No. 24-60084 (5th Cir.) (pending). 
26 Notice, supra n.1, at 1.  
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 Finally, the proposed regulatory changes establish no public oversight mechanism which 
would allow the public to seek to enforce an analysis of “when the primary purpose of injection 
is long-term carbon storage or there is an increased risk to underground sources of drinking water 
when compared to Class II operations.” Not only do the regulations not establish mandatory 
triggers for when a Class II permit must be transitioned to a Class VI permit but, as discussed 
above, the state’s fee shifting provisions effectively foreclose any citizen enforcement of such 
regulatory provisions.  
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IV. Proposed Regulatory Changes in New Title 20, Chapter 25, Article 9, Entitled 
“Carbon Storage (20 AAC 25.1000 – 20 AAC 25.1900)” Do Not Reflect Best Safety, 
Monitoring, Emergency Response, Public Engagement and Fiscal Responsibility 
Practices. 

 
 Specific concerns with proposed new Title 20, Chapter 25, Article 9, entitled “Carbon 
Storage (20 AAC 25.1000 – 20 AAC 25.1900)” are listed in the table below.  
 

Proposed Regulation Concern 
20 AAC 25.1010. Prohibition of 
movement of fluid into 
underground sources of 
drinking water; emergency 
actions. 

- (b) If contaminants are found to be affecting an 
underground source of drinking water, the Commission 
should additionally require immediate cessation of 
operations while, not just additional requirements for 
“construction, corrective action, operation, monitoring, 
or reporting, including closure of the injection well” 

- (c) The requirement that the Commission “may take 
emergency action upon receipt of information that a 
contaminant which is present in or likely to enter a 
public water system or underground sources of drinking 
water may present an imminent and substantial 
endangerment to the health of persons” should be 
changed to a mandatory “must.” 

20 AAC 25.1060. Minimum 
criteria for siting. 

- (b) Permissive “may” should be changed to “must” for 
when the Commissions can require “the storage operator 
identify and characterize additional zones that will 
impede vertical fluid movement, are free of faults and 
fractures that may interfere with containment, allow for 
pressure dissipation” 

20 AAC 25.1070. Area of 
review; corrective action. 

- The proposed regulations should empower members of 
the public to provide input on the relevant area of 
review, and the proposed regulations should include 
specific additional and increased evaluation where there 
are vulnerable public infrastructure, homes, highways, 
etc. that could be impacted by any proposed Class VI 
well and association infrastructure (including pipelines). 

20 AAC 25.1100. Draft permit; 
fact sheet. 

- (b), (e), (f) The proposed regulations should make 
explicit that the public should have the opportunity to 
comment on any proposed permit approval or denial, 
and any such fact sheet for a proposed approval must be 
expeditiously made available to the public. 

20 AAC 25.1140. Schedule of 
compliance. 

- (b) In addition to “report[ing] any noncompliance which 
may endanger health or the environment” to the 
Commission, the storage operator should be required to 
make such information immediately available to the 
public. 
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- (c)(13) Public notice for permit comment and hearing 
proceedings should additionally include direct outreach 
to members of the public living, working, or recreating 
within the area of review for the proposed permit 

20 AAC 25.1200. Financial 
responsibility 

- (d)(1)(D) The proposed regulations should not allow for 
the discharge of any financial assurances upon 
commencement of bankruptcy Chapter 11 
reorganization proceedings. Such environmental 
cleanup or remediation obligations should be considered 
non-monetary mandatory regulatory obligations that are 
non-dischargeable during bankruptcy reorganization 
proceedings particularly because reorganization allows 
for the business to remerge from bankruptcy as a going 
concern which should be able to bear such obligations 
under the reorganized entity. 

- (g), (h) Financial mechanisms allowed to demonstrate 
financial responsibility should disallow blanket bonding 
for entities with more than one Class VI well permit, as 
well as owner/operator self-insurance. Numerous 
examples in the oil and gas well bonding context have 
demonstrated that such practices inevitably result in 
inadequate bond amounts for environmental cleanup 
and monitoring costs.27 

20 AAC 25.1260. Emergency 
and remedial response. 

- Any emergency and remedial response plan must 
include proactive outreach to first-responders to inform 
of the unique vulnerabilities and risks to human health 
and safety which surround CO2 leakage – including but 
not limited to, CO2 flows to low-lying areas, effect on 
combustion engine rescue equipment, oxygen 
supplementation equipment, and any other unique 
hazards first responders may not be aware of concerning 
CO2 leakage. 

20 AAC 25.1310. Post-injection 
site care; site closure; 
monitoring timeline. 

- (b)(5), (g) The owner/operator should be responsible for 
post-injection site care and monitoring for at least 50 
years, and such liability should not be transferred to the 
state at any time prior. 

20 AAC 25.1410. Modification, 
revocation and reissuance of 
permit. 

- The public should be given a mandatory right and 
opportunity to comment and engage in a hearing process 
for any modification, revocation and reissuance of a 
permit. 

 
 
 
 

 
27 See, e.g., Fluid Mineral Leases and Leasing Process, 89 Fed. Reg. 30,916 (Apr. 23, 2024). 
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V. Conclusion 
 

Thank you for your careful consideration of our comments and concerns with the 
proposed changes to regulations in Title 20 Chapter 25 of the Alaska Administrative Code 
dealing with carbon storage as it relates to Class VI wells and establishing a new Class VI 
Underground Injection Control program for Alaska. Given the many problems associated with 
CCS and state-level primacy, we urge the Commission not to move forward with these regulatory 
changes in support of a Class VI primacy application. And if the Commission does still choose to 
move forward with these regulatory changes, we urge you to strengthen the proposed Class VI 
regulations to better protect Alaskans from the myriad risks associated with this undertaking. We 
thank you for considering these comments.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Chantal de Alcuaz 
Co-Executive Director 
The Alaska Center 
 
Pamela Miller 
Executive Director 
Alaska Community Action on Toxics 
 
Maddie Halloran 
Alaska State Director 
Alaska Wilderness League 
 
Marlee Goska 
Alaska Staff Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
 

Ben Boettger 
Energy Policy Analyst 
Cook Inletkeeper 
 
Sarah Furman 
Co-Executive Director 
Fairbanks Climate Action Coalition 
 
Amanda Bremner 
Action and Advocacy Director  
Native Movement 
 
Kyrstal Lapp 
President 
Northern Alaska Environmental Center 

 



NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES ON CARBON STORAGE AND 
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL CLASS VI WELLS 

IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE ALASKA OIL AND GAS 
CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Summary of proposed changes: The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) 
proposes to adopt regulation changes in Title 20 Chapter 25 of the Alaska Administrative Code, 
dealing with carbon storage as it relates to Class VI wells and establishing a new Class VI 
Underground Injection Control program for Alaska, including the following: 

(1) 20 AAC 25.402, title “Enhanced recovery operations,” is proposed to be 
updated with conforming amendments relating to “Class II” wells. 

(2) 20 AAC 25.435, titled “Identification of underground sources of drinking 
water,” is proposed to add language stating that new aquifer exemptions will 
not be issued for a Class VI well. 

(3) 20 AAC 25.442, titled “Expansion to the areal extent of existing Class II 
aquifer exemption for a Class VI well”, is proposed to add requirements to 
allow an owner or operator to request an expansion to an existing aquifer 
exemption for the purpose of a Class VI well. 

(4) 20 AAC 25.444, titled “Transitioning from a Class II well to a Class VI 
well”, is proposed to add requirements for an operator of a Class II well to 
obtain a Class VI carbon storage permit when the primary purpose is the 
long-term storage of carbon or there is an increased risk to underground 
sources of drinking water compared to Class II operations. 

(6) 20 AAC 25.505, titled “Scope of regulations”, is proposed to be changed to 
include the new sections 20 AAC 25.1000 – 20 AAC 25.1900. 

(7) 20 AAC 25.535, titled “Enforcement”, is proposed to be amended to add 
provisions to implement AS 41.06.105-AS 41.06.210 in sections (a), (e), 
and (h).  

(8) 20 AAC 25.556, titled “Orders”, is proposed to be amended to add a new 
subsection (e). This addition would establish an order for a preapplication 
fee for storage facility permitting without an expiration date. 

(9) 20 AAC 25.990, titled “definitions” is proposed to amend and add new 
definitions. 

(10) The AOGCC also proposes adding a new Title 20, Chapter 25, Article 9, 
titled “Carbon Storage (20 AAC 25.1000 – 20 AAC 25.1900)” to 
implement AS 41.06.105 – AS 41.06.210, the Carbon Capture, Utilization, 
and Storage Act as it relates to Class VI wells and to implement 
regulations required for the AOGCC to apply for Class VI primary 
enforcement authority (Primacy) from the United States Environmental 



Protection Agency (EPA) as a new well Class within the Underground 
Injection Control (UIC) program. Section 1422 of the Safe Drinking Water 
Act (SDWA) requires Primacy applicants to implement a program that is 
as stringent as EPA’s requirements for UIC programs and to enforce UIC 
program requirements that protects underground sources of drinking water 
from endangerment. Class VI wells are used for injection of carbon 
dioxide for long term underground storage. Regulations proposed to be 
added include sections:  

1000. Authority of commission; scope of regulations   
1010. Prohibition of movement of fluid into underground sources of drinking water; 

emergency actions  
1020. Prohibition on operation without a permit; prohibition of non-experimental Class V 

wells; non-applicability to hazardous waste; prohibition on area permits 
1025. Conversion to carbon storage  
1030. Storage facility permit required for carbon storage; format; signatures  
1040. Preapplication meeting; time to apply for storage facility permit; determination of 

application fee   
1050. Storage facility permit application; general requirements 
1060. Minimum criteria for siting  
1070. Area of review; corrective action   
1080. Storage facility permit; required Class VI well permit information   
1085. Amalgamating property interests; hearing 
1100. Draft permit; fact sheet   
1120. Conditions applicable to all permits   
1130. Establishing storage facility permit conditions; Class VI well permit conditions  
1140. Schedule of compliance   
1150. Public hearing; notice; public comment   
1160. Duration; storage facility permit  
1170. Certificate; storage facility permit  
1180. Class VI well permit; authorization to inject   
1200. Financial responsibility  
1210. Class VI well construction requirements   
1220. Logging, sampling, and testing before injection well operation   
1230. Class VI well operating requirements   
1240. Mechanical integrity   
1250. Testing and monitoring requirements; records of monitoring   
1260. Emergency and remedial response  
1270. Injection depth waiver requirements  
1280. Determining storage reservoir capacity   
1290. Fees; application   
1295. Injection surcharge; determination; notice   
1300. Class VI well plugging  
1310. Post-injection site care; site closure; monitoring  
1320. Certificate of completion; public process  
1400. Transfer; storage facility permit   
1410. Modification, revocation and reissuance of storage facility permit   
1420. Termination of storage facility permit  
1430. Minor modification; storage facility permit   



1600. Confidentiality of information  
1610. Reporting requirements; monitoring and records 
1650. Enforcement; penalties   
1900. Definitions  

Written comments: You may comment on the proposed regulation changes, including the potential 
costs to private persons of complying with the proposed changes, by submitting written comments 
to the AOGCC at 333 West Seventh Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99501. Comments may also be 
submitted by electronic email at samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov or through the Alaska Online 
Public Notice System by accessing this notice on the system and using the "comment" link.   

Written comment deadline: Written comments must be received no later than 4:30 p.m. on January 
13, 2026. 

Oral hearing: The AOGCC has scheduled a public hearing for these regulation changes on January 
13, 2026, at 10:00 a.m. Oral or written comments may be submitted at the hearing. The hearing, 
which may be changed to virtual, if necessary, will be held in the AOGCC hearing room located at 
333 West 7th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99501. The audio call in information is (907) 202 7104 
Conference ID: 535 814 25#. Anyone who wishes to participate remotely using Microsoft Teams 
should contact Samantha Coldiron at least two business days before the scheduled public hearing to 
request an invitation for the Microsoft Teams meeting. 

Public nature of comments: Public comments, once submitted, are public records and subject to disclosure 
under the Alaska Public Records Act. See AS 40.25.100 - 40.25.295. Do NOT include in your comments 
any information that you do not want made public. 

Accommodations: Individuals or groups of people with disabilities who require special 
accommodations to provide written comments or participate in the hearing should contact Samantha 
Coldiron at (907) 793-1223 or samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov, no later than January 6, 2026 to 
ensure any necessary accommodation can be provided. 

Obtaining copies of proposed regulations: For a copy of the proposed regulation changes, contact 
Samantha Coldiron at the AOGCC at samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov or calling (907) 793-1223, or 
go to https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/aogcc/Home.aspx   

Final version of regulations: After the public comment period ends, the AOGCC may adopt the 
proposed regulation changes or other provisions dealing with the same subject, without further notice, 
or decide to take no action. The language of the final regulation may be different from that of the 
proposed regulation. You should comment during the time allowed if your interests could be affected. 

Statutory authority: SLA 2024, ch. 23, § 61; AS 31.05.030; AS 41.06.105; AS 41.06.110; AS 
41.06.185; AS 41.06.195 

Statutes being implemented, interpreted, or made specific: AS 31.05.030; AS 31.05.040; AS 
31.05.060; AS 31.05.150; AS 41.06.105 – AS 41.06.210  

Fiscal information: The proposed regulation changes are not expected to require an increased 
appropriation. 

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/aogcc/Home.aspx
mailto:samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov
mailto:samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov
mailto:samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov


How to receive further notices: The AOGCC keeps a list of individuals and organizations 
interested in its regulations. Those on the list will automatically be sent a copy of all of the AOGCC 
notices of proposed regulation changes. To be added to or removed from the list, send a request to 
the AOGCC Special Assistant at samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov, and give your name and your e-
mail address to receive notices. 

Individuals can also signup to receive automated notifications of all State of Alaska notices, 
including public notice for regulation changes, by subscribing to the Alaska Online Public Notices 
System: https://aws.state.ak.us/OnlinePublicNotices/Default.aspx.  

Date: November 25, 2025 

Jessie L. Digitally signed by Jessie 
L. Chmielowski Gregory C Wilson

Digitally signed by Gregory C 
 Wilson 

Chmielowski Date: 2025.11.25 Date: 2025.11.25 13:37:15 -09'00' 

13:19:53 -09'00' 

Jessie L. Chmielowski Gregory C. Wilson 
Commissioner    Commissioner 

https://aws.state.ak.us/OnlinePublicNotices/Default.aspx
mailto:samantha.coldiron@alaska.gov


APPENDIX C-2: Additional Regulation Notice Information 
(Board of Fisheries, Board of Game, AOGCC, and RCA) 

App. C-2 - 1 - Exempt Add'l Regulation Notice 

ADDITIONAL REGULATION NOTICE INFORMATION 
(AS 44.62.190(g)) 

1. Adopting agency: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission   
2. General subject of regulation: Carbon Storage in Class VI wells   
3. Citation of regulation (may be grouped):Amend 20 AAC 25.402, 20 AAC 25.505, 20 

AAC 25.535, 20 AAC 25.556, 20 AAC 25.990 and add new sections 20 AAC 25.435, 20 
AAC 25.442, 20 AAC 25.444 and a new Article 9. Carbon Storage, in new 20 AAC 
25.1000 to 20 AAC 25.1900 

4. Department of Law file number, if any: 2025200100   
5. Reason for the proposed action: 

(   ) Compliance with federal law 
( x ) Compliance with new or changed state statute 
(   ) Compliance with court order 
(   ) Development of program standards 
( x) Other (identify): Required as part of Class VI primacy application with EPA   

6. Appropriation/Allocation: 3269   
7. Cost of implementation to the state agency and available funding (in thousands of 

dollars): 
Initial Year Subsequent 
FY 2025   Years 

Operating Cost $   $   
Capital Cost $   $   

1002 Federal receipts $ 386K   $ 386K   
1003 General fund match $   $   
1004 General fund $   $   
1005 General fund/ 

program $   $   
Other (identify) $   $   

8. The name of the contact person for the regulation: 

Name: Samantha Coldiron   
Title: AOGCC Special Assistant   
Address: 333 W 7th Ave, Anchorage, AK 99501   
Telephone: (907) 793-1223   
E-mail address: Samantha.Coldiron@alaska.gov   

mailto:Samantha.Coldiron@alaska.gov


App. C-2 - 2 - Exempt Add'l Regulation Notice 

9. The origin of the proposed action: 

__x___ Staff of state agency 
_____ Federal government 
_____ General public 
_____ Petition for regulation change 
_____ Other (identify)   

10. Date:_________________ Prepared by:   
[signature] 

Name (printed)  Samantha Coldiron   
Title (printed): AOGCC Special Assistant   
Telephone: (907) 793-1223 

11/25/25 



Administrative Order No. 358

I, Mike Dunleavy, Governor of the State of Alaska, under the authority of Article
III, Sections 1 and 24 of the Constitution of the State of Alaska, implement this
fiscal restraint and operational efficiency order to all state agencies.

BACKGROUND

The State of Alaska relies on oil production to fund a substantial portion of the
state budget. In the 1980s, revenue from oil production made up nearly 90
percent of the State’s unrestricted general fund revenues. Today, revenues from
oil production only make up approximately 40 percent of the state’s unrestricted
general fund revenues.

Largely due to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, oil prices averaged nearly $85
per barrel in FY 2024. However, in FY 2025 the Organization of Petroleum
Exporting Countries (OPEC) made a series of decisions to increase oil
production, thereby causing oil prices to drop. OPEC’s actions, combined with
aging oil fields and production declines, have negatively impacted oil revenues
and therefore the state’s budget. The spring revenue forecast from the Alaska
Department of Revenue recently forecasted an oil price of $68 per barrel for FY
2026. This represents an approximate 20 percent drop in the price per barrel of
oil, resulting in a reduction of hundreds of millions of dollars in revenue to the
State’s general fund.

The State of Alaska’s main savings account, the Constitutional Budget Reserve,
has a balance of approximately $2.8 billion. The Power Cost Equalization
Endowment (PCE) Fund has a value of approximately $1.0 billion. The Alaska
Higher Education Investment Fund has a value of approximately $407 million –
the combined values of these accounts would not fund state operations for even
one year.

PURPOSE

In light of the extensive drop in market oil prices and the projected impact on the
State’s budget, there is a need to take immediate and responsible action to
control spending. The actions set forth in this Order are being taken to reduce
the impact on available funds, to focus operations on core government services,
and to streamline processes and the State’s workforce towards core mission
objectives.

The purpose of this Order is to announce an immediate freeze on all out-of-state
travel, hiring, and new regulations packages. These actions are being taken to
reduce the impact on available funds, streamline processes, and focus
operations and the State’s workforce on the fulfillment of the State’s core
mission and services. If these actions are not taken now, the State could suffer
dire consequences in the future.

ORDER

General Applicability:

This Order applies to all funding sources and all executive branch agencies,
including departments, boards, commissions, and public corporations (hereafter

1/8/26, 12:56 PM Administrative Order No. 358 - Mike Dunleavy
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referred to as “agencies”).

Travel:

Effective immediately, there is a freeze on all out-of-state travel by State
employees and individuals traveling on behalf of the State regardless of funding
source. Employees in out-of-state travel status as of the date of this Order shall
return to Alaska in accordance with the employee’s approved itinerary.

If an agency believes out-of-state travel is necessary to protect the safety of the
public or to meet other essential State responsibilities, a request for waiver from
the travel freeze may be submitted to the Governor’s Office through the
established travel-waiver request process.

In-state travel shall be used only as necessary for the conduct of essential
business. Use of technology in lieu of travel is highly encouraged. If an agency
fails to limit in-state travel to essential business, the Chief of Staff is authorized
to implement an in-state travel ban for that agency.

Hiring:

Effective immediately, there is a freeze on hiring for all State agencies. Offers of
employment that have been made and accepted as of the date of this Order are
not affected by the hiring freeze, even if the employee’s start date is after the
date of this Order.

The hiring freeze applies to:
• All full-time, part-time, non-permanent, and seasonal positions in bargaining
units and in the partially exempt and exempt service.
• Requests to establish new positions.
• Requests to extend non-permanent positions.
• Positions that provide administrative support and maintenance to the exempted
agencies set forth below.

Exempted Agencies:

• The hiring freeze does not apply to positions essential to protect Alaska
citizens. This category includes Alaska State Troopers, corrections and
probation officers, airport police and fire officers, Office of Children Services,
Division of Public Assistance, and employees that provide patient, resident, or
food services at 24-hour institutions.

For purposes of this Order, the following are considered 24-hour institutions:
• Correctional Facilities
• Juvenile Justice Facilities
• Alaska Military Youth Academy
• Pioneer Homes
• Alaska Psychiatric Institute
• Alaska Vocational Technical Center
• Mt. Edgecumbe High School

Recruitments on Workplace Alaska shall remain open through the stated closing
date. A notice to all applicants shall be posted on Workplace Alaska advising
applicants of the hiring freeze and stating that only positions necessary to
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protect the health and safety of Alaskans and meet essential State
responsibilities will be filled.

If an agency believes filling a position is necessary to protect the safety of the
public or to meet other essential State responsibilities, a waiver from the hiring
freeze may be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB). The
waiver request must be submitted using the hiring request memorandum
addressed to the Director of OMB and Chief of Staff and approved by the
agency head.

Regulations:

In order for agencies to focus their attention on the State’s core mission of
providing essential services to Alaskans and maximizing operational efficiency,
there is, effective immediately, a freeze on the promulgation of new regulations
by all agencies. This freeze does not apply to regulations currently out for public
notice.

If an agency believes a new regulations package is necessary to protect the
safety of the public or to meet other essential State responsibilities, a waiver
request from the regulations freeze may be submitted by the agency head to the
Chief of Staff and Deputy Chief of Staff.

DURATION

This Administrative Order shall remain in effect until rescinded.

DATED this 9th day of May 2025.
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The Fiscal Year 2025 Budget:

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's
Overview of the Governor's Request

Legislative Finance Division
www.legfin.akleg.gov



The Legislative Finance Division has a professional, non-partisan staff that provides general 
budget analysis for members of the legislature and specifically supports the Legislative Budget 
and Audit Committee and the House and Senate standing finance committees. Each fiscal analyst 
is assigned agency areas of responsibility. Per AS 24.20.231 the duties of the office are to: 

(1) analyze the budget and appropriation requests of each department, institution, 
bureau, board, commission, or other agency of state government; 

(2) analyze the revenue requirements of the state; 
(3) provide the finance committees of the legislature with comprehensive budget review 

and fiscal analysis services; 
(4) cooperate with the Office of Management and Budget in establishing a comprehensive 

system for state budgeting and financial management as set out in AS 37.07 
(Executive Budget Act); 

(5) complete studies and prepare reports, memoranda, or other materials as directed by 
the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee; 

(6) with the governor's permission, designate the legislative fiscal analyst to serve ex 
officio on the governor's budget review committee; 

(7) identify the actual reduction in state expenditures in the first fiscal year following a 
review under AS 44.66.040 resulting from that review and inform the Legislative 
Budget and Audit Committee of the amount of the reduction; and 

(8) not later than the first legislative day of each first regular session of each legislature, 
conduct a review in accordance with AS 24.20.235 of the report provided to the 
division under AS 43.05.095. 

 
LEGISLATIVE FINANCE DIVISION 

FISCAL ANALYST/BUDGET ASSIGNMENTS 
 

Fiscal Analyst   Agency/Assignment  Phone 
Alexei Painter, Director  Governor, Legislature, Corrections, Statewide Items  465-5413 
Rob Carpenter, Deputy     
                         Director 

 Supplemental Budget Coordinator, Administration, 
Commerce, Judiciary, Law, Statewide Debt 

 465-5434 

Morgan Foss  Operating Budget Coordinator, Fish & Game, Public 
Safety 

 465-5410 

Michael Partlow  Capital Budget Coordinator, Environmental 
Conservation, Military & Veterans’ Affairs, 
Transportation, University 

 465-5435 

Conor Bell  Education, Natural Resources, Revenue,  
Revenue/Tax Credits, Fiscal Modeling, Fiscal 
Summaries, Indirect Expenditure Report, Fund 
Tracking 

 465-3002 

Valerie Rose  Fiscal Note Coordinator, Family and Community 
Services, Health, Labor & Workforce Development  

 465-5411 

     

Other LFD Staff: 
Ildiko McCabe Administrative Officer 465-3795 
Amy DeFreest Programmer (CAPSIS, Fiscal Note System) 465-3635 
Travis Michel Programmer 465-5554 
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2 [Fiscal Summary] Overview
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Executive Summary 
As required by law, the Governor released his FY25 budget proposal to the public and the 

legislature on December 14, 2023. The Legislative Finance Division prepared this Overview of 

the Governor’s Budget and “Subcommittee Books” for each agency in accordance with AS 

24.20.211-.231. 

The Overview provides a starting point for legislative consideration of the Governor’s proposed 

budget and revenue plan. It does not necessarily discuss the merits of budget plans, but focuses 

on outlining the fiscal situation and presenting the budget in a way that provides objective 

information to the legislature. 

The first chapters in this publication primarily refer to Unrestricted General Funds (UGF). These 

are the state revenues with no constitutional or statutory restrictions on their use. The statewide 

fiscal surplus or deficit is calculated using this fund source group. Later in the publication, 

individual agency narratives account for significant changes in all fund sources. The first 

chapters also primarily use figures in the millions of dollars, with the decimal indicating 

hundreds of thousands, while agency narratives generally use figures in the thousands of dollars, 

with the decimal indicating hundreds. 

Despite oil price and investment market volatility, the State’s long-term fiscal situation is much 

the same as it has been for a decade: there is a gap between the statutory spending and revenue 

structures at expected oil prices and financial market projections. The Enacted budget in FY24 

left a surplus of several hundred million dollars, but the Governor’s FY25 budget relies on nearly 

a billion-dollar draw from savings. 
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Alaska’s Overall Fiscal Situation 
Alaska’s general fund is still heavily reliant on oil revenue; though it is no longer the largest source of 

UGF revenue, it is the most volatile. In Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25), the Department of Revenue (DOR) 

projects that petroleum will account for 33 percent of Alaska’s UGF revenue. As always, oil prices 

remain unpredictable, and Alaska’s fiscal health appears to change as rapidly as oil prices fluctuate. 

Despite this short-term volatility, the long-term fiscal situation has not changed significantly; the past 

five revenue forecasts have shown a narrow band of prices, with $10 or less separating the high and low 

forecasts for FY27 and beyond. As would be expected, the Unrestricted General Fund (UGF) revenue 

forecasts have also presented in a narrow band: just $523 million separates the lowest and highest 

forecasts for FY27 and FY28. 

  

Despite a relatively stable revenue forecast in the past several years, the State’s fiscal situation is 

unsettled. Alaska still has a structural budget deficit: if all spending statutes are followed, the State 

would have a substantial budget deficit at expected long-term revenue. This has led to a widespread 

perception that Alaska is in the midst of an ongoing fiscal crisis. 

Since SB 26 authorized the Percent of Market Value (POMV) transfer from the Permanent Fund to the 

general fund beginning in FY19, the State’s fiscal stability has increased substantially. The FY19, 20, 21 

and 23 budgets had deficits, the FY22 and 24 budgets had surpluses. The Constitutional Budget Reserve 

(CBR) and Statutory Budget Reserve (SBR), the State’s main reserve funds, had a combined balance of 

about $2.75 billion at the start of FY19 and is estimated to have a balance of about $2.74 billion at the 

end of FY23. 
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The difference between the structural deficit and the actual history of relatively balanced budgets is that 

expenditure statutes are not required to be followed in the appropriations process; most notably, the 

legislature has not adhered to the Permanent Fund Dividend (PFD) statute since FY16. PFD payments 

and capital budgets have fluctuated with available revenue. This ad-hoc fiscal policy has stabilized the 

State’s reserve funds, but leaves uncertainty from year to year. A durable solution to the structural 

deficit would allow for more meaningful fiscal planning. 

 

Fall 2023 Revenue Forecast Shows Shifting Alaska Oil Production Landscape 
The DOR Fall 2023 Revenue Sources Book’s topline revenue numbers are similar to past forecasts, but 

underneath the surface there are significant changes in Alaska’s oil production. Oil prices for FY24 and 

FY25 are up significantly from the Spring 2023 forecast, but revenue increased less than a price 

sensitivity table would indicate. This is because oil production decreased overall, while tax-deductible 

lease expenditures and transportation costs increased.  

The most visible reason for this change is the progress of the Willow field, which was mired in lawsuits 

when the Spring forecast was produced but has since been given the green light to begin development. 

DOR employs a risking methodology for their forecast that reduces the impact of a potential project 

based on how likely it is to occur. While it is still not definite that production will occur, ConocoPhillips 

publicly announced a $700 million development investment for FY24 that is very certain at this point. 

The result is an increase in lease expenditures in FY24 and beyond, and a projected increase in 

production starting in FY29. In the short term, this means less revenue for the State because those lease 
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expenditures reduce production taxes, but in the long term, increased production should increase 

revenue to the State.1 

The forecast also shows significant production 

changes in several units: increases in the Prudhoe 

Bay and Kuparuk satellite fields, and decreases at 

the main Prudhoe Bay and Kuparuk fields, as well 

as Greater Mooses Tooth and Point Thomson. 

Production from different geographical areas 

impacts revenue differently because of land 

ownership (the State receives the most royalty 

revenue from production on State lands) and 

because new fields are eligible for a Gross Value 

Reduction (GVR) for their first three to seven 

years of production. The GVR reduces production 

taxes by excluding 20 percent or 30 percent of 

gross value from tax calculations (although it also 

limits the per-barrel tax credit to a maximum of 

$5 instead of $8 for non-GVR production). The 

Fall 2023 forecast shows lower production from 

non-GVR fields for most of the forecast window, 

but higher production from GVR-eligible fields in 

FY25 and beyond. 

Altogether, the Fall 2023 revenue forecast marks 

a significant shift of production to new fields and 

away from legacy fields. The increase in the price 

forecast is largely cancelled out in the near term 

by the shift to GVR-eligible production, but it 

means that lawmakers may need to reframe their 

expectations as to what oil prices are needed to 

sustain State spending. For example, the FY24 

Enacted budget had an estimated $293.2 million 

surplus based on the Spring forecast. It also had a 

provision that split the first $636.45 million of 

UGF revenue received above the Spring forecast 50/50 between an energy relief payment (to be paid 

with the FY25 PFD) and the CBR. At the time, LFD estimated that the energy relief payment would 

kick in above $73 per barrel and max out (at about $500 per person) at $83 per barrel. With the updated 

revenue forecast, those trigger points have shifted to $78 and $90, respectively. 

 

 
1 See the Department of Revenue’s Willow Project Fiscal Analysis from April 2023 for more details about how this project 
could impact the State’s finances: https://tax.alaska.gov/programs/documentviewer/viewer.aspx?7321f 
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Building the FY25 Budget 
FY25 Adjusted Base 
The FY25 budget represents a set of changes from the Adjusted 

Base, which the Legislative Finance Division establishes using 

the FY24 Enacted budget less one-time appropriations, plus 

current statewide policy decisions (such as salary adjustments) 

needed to maintain services at a status quo level. 

 The FY24 budget included $165.9 million of one-time items 

that were backed out in the FY25 Adjusted Base. The largest of 

these was a one-time additional appropriation to schools for 

$87.4 million, to be distributed according to the K-12 formula. 

Several other items (particularly in the Department of Education 

and Early Development) were requested by the Governor as 

permanent items in FY24 but were made one-time items by the 

legislature. 

 Salary adjustments in the FY25 Adjusted Base include PERS 

rate adjustments and health insurance adjustments for most State 

employees and Cost of Living Adjustments (COLAs) for 

members of six bargaining units. The COLAs are not automatic 

and must be approved by the legislature through the budget to 

take effect, but are in the Adjusted Base because they do not 

represent a service level change and cannot be taken 

individually. 

 The FY25 Adjusted Base includes $97.0 million in total salary 

adjustments, of which $44.5 million are funded with UGF. There 

are three bargaining units currently negotiating for FY25 that 

may be included in future Governor’s 

amendments: the Supervisory Unit, the Alaska 

Correctional Officers Association, and the 

Labor, Trades and Crafts Unit. (Note that there 

are already salary adjustments in the budget for 

the Alaska Correctional Officers Association. 

That funding reflects a Letter of Agreement 

from FY24 that gave them a 2 percent increase 

that was not authorized in the FY24 budget.) 

Additionally, changes to formula programs are also addressed in the Adjusted Base so that policy 

changes are more clearly distinguished from formula-driven changes in the Governor’s Budget. For the 

K-12 Formula, while Basic Need is increased by $0.8 million (a $3.0 million increase due to Pre-K 

funding in the Alaska Reads Act and a $2.2 million decrease due to the student count), the State’s share 

Item Amount 
Public Defender  (1,900.0) 
Tourism Marketing  (2,500.0) 
AGDC  (3,086.1) 
ASMI  (5,000.0) 
K-12 Foundation (87,443.0) 
Other Education Items (17,258.8) 
Child Care Benefits  (7,500.0) 
Public Assistance  (9,569.9) 
Statehood Defense  (5,000.0) 
CDVSA  (3,000.0) 
AMHS Backstop (10,000.0) 
Other Items (13,064.3) 
Total (165,322.1) 

Salary Adjustment 

Type UGF 
PERS/JRS Rates  11,036.0  
Health Insurance  5,713.2  
PSEA COLA 3%  2,548.4  
ACOA COLA 2% 
(FY24) 2,351.5  
GGU COLA 5%  16,157.3  
CEA COLA 5%  184.4  
AVTECA COLA 2.5%  30.8  
TEAME COLA 2%  3.8 
UA 2.5%  6,130.6  
Misc. Adjustments  325.0  
Total  44,481.0  

Formula UGF All Funds 
K-12 Foundation (30,090.3) (27,242.1) 
K-12 Pupil Transportation (1,973.8) (1,973.8) 
School Debt Reimbursement (9,201.7) (9,650.5) 
Other Debt Service (234.6) 15,769.4  
State Contributions to 
Retirement 45,990.2  45,990.2  
REAA Fund Capitalization (919.0)  (919.0) 
Total Adjusted Base 

Formula Adjustments  3,570.8  21,974.2  
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of funding is down by $27.2 million because of increases to the required local contribution ($12.2 

million) and deductible federal impact aid ($15.8 million). Retirement contributions are up due primarily 

to higher PERS and TRS past service costs based on June 30, 2022, valuations. School debt 

reimbursement continues to decline due to the ongoing (FY16 - FY26) moratorium on new debt. 

Governor’s FY25 Budget Proposal 
The Governor’s FY25 budget proposal appears to be a work in progress that will develop through the 

amendment process. The budget as presented contains no reductions and only a few significant 

increases, yet significant gaps exist where future increases are likely. 

1. Education – in FY24, the legislature appropriated $175.9 million outside the foundation formula 

for school districts, but the Governor vetoed that in half to $87.4 million. The Governor did not 

put forward a proposal to increase the education formula or additional outside the formula 

funding, but some amount is likely to be approved, at least matching the amount from FY24. 
There is also a pending issue with the federal disparity test that could cause State costs to 

increase by $89.1 million. 

2. Medicaid – the Governor’s budget does not contain an increase to Medicaid funding, but the 

Department of Health stated that the projection will be trued up in a future amendment. 

Preliminary projections indicate the need for an additional $22.6 million of UGF. 

3. Senior Benefits – the Senior Benefits program will sunset on June 30, 2024 without legislative 

action. The Governor did not include funding for the program in his budget, deferring it to a 

fiscal note (which aligns with past legislative practice). However, this means that the final budget 

will likely be $20.8 million higher in UGF with that reincorporated. 

4. Alaska Energy Authority Electrical Grid Grant – the Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received a 

$206.5 million federal grant to upgrade the Alaska Railbelt electrical grid, but it requires equal 

matching funds. The funds may be spread over several years, but securing the grant will require a 

significant investment of general funds. AEA is considering multiple funding options, but the 

need this legislative session is likely to be $30.0 - $35.0 million. 

5. Alaska Marine Highway – the Governor’s budget request does not change funding levels or 

sources from the Calendar Year (CY) 24 Enacted budget, but it does not include any backstop 

funding if federal funding is insufficient. If a similar amount of federal grants are awarded in 

CY25 as the State expects in CY24, there will be a $38.0 million shortfall in the CY25 budget. 

6. Ongoing Employee Bargaining Negotiations – three unions (Alaska Correctional Officers 

Association, Alaska Public Employees Association Supervisory Unit, and Labor, Trades and 

Crafts) are currently negotiating new contracts to begin in FY25. Collectively, these units cover 

about 4,800 State employees. In addition, AS 39.27.011(m) indicates that the legislature shall 

increase the salary schedule for partially-exempt employees to match future increases for the 

supervisory unit. Legislation would be needed to modify the salary schedule set out in statute. 

This could potentially affect an additional 2,800 employees if exempt employees are included. 

Collectively, these items could increase the UGF budget by hundreds of millions of dollars by the time it 

leaves the legislature. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request
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The Governor’s budget has a projected deficit of $982.3 million based on the Fall revenue forecast, 

which is filled from a combination of the Statutory Budget Reserve and the Constitutional Budget 

Reserve. 

Agency Operations 
The Governor’s FY25 budget 

for agency operations is $94.9 

million above the Adjusted 

Base. This is a 2.3 percent 

increase, above the out-year 

assumption in the Governor’s 

10-year plan but below LFD’s 

2.5 percent inflation 

assumption. 

The Agency Narratives section 

of this publication includes 

details on the Governor’s 

proposed changes to agency 

budgets. Overall, the Governor’s budget proposes relatively few major changes to agency budgets. The 

Departments of Corrections, Education and Early Development, and Public Safety have the largest 

increases above Adjusted Base, while the Department of Health is the only agency with a UGF decrease 

from Adjusted Base. 

Statewide Items 
The Governor funds statewide items to their statutory levels, including the PFD, which is estimated to be 

$2.3 billion, paying about $3,600 per recipient. The increase over the Adjusted Base (25 percent of the 

POMV draw from the Permanent Fund) is about $1.4 billion; additionally, the FY24 energy relief 

deposit would be paid out in FY25 although the funds would be deposited at the end of FY24. That 

amount is estimated to be $110.6 million, adding about $175 per person to the FY25 PFD. 

Another item of note is the Community Assistance program. The Governor vetoed a $30.0 million UGF 

deposit into the fund in FY24 but is proposing a $30.0 million deposit in FY25 (of which $27.8 million 

is from the PCE Fund and $2.2 million is UGF). Without a supplemental appropriation, the FY25 

payments to local governments would be $20.0 million (one-third of the balance at the end of FY24). 

With the $30.0 million deposit in FY25, the FY26 payments would equal $23.3 million. 

More discussion of statewide items can be found in the Operating Language section of this publication. 

Capital Budget 
The Governor’s FY25 capital budget request totals $305.2 million of UGF, down from $359.8 million in 

the FY24 budget. Half of the UGF in the Governor’s capital budget is used for federal match. For more 

details on the capital budget, see the Capital Budget Overview section of this publication. 

Governor’s FY25 Budget Compared to Adjusted Base 

 
Adjusted 
Base Governor Comparison 

Fall Revenue 

Forecast  6,308.4   6,308.4   

    

Agency Operations  4,216.7   4,311.6  94.9 2.3% 

Statewide Items 351.4  365.0   13.6  3.9% 

Capital Budget 360.2  305.2  (55.0) -15.3% 

Perm. Fund Dividend 914.3   2,303.7  1,389.4  152.0% 

Total Budget  5,42.5   7,285.4  1,442.9  24.7% 

 
Pre-Transfer 

Surplus/(Deficit) 465.8  (977.0) 
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Long-Term Fiscal Outlook 
LFD Baseline Fiscal Projections 
For the long-term baseline scenario, the Legislative Finance Division’s fiscal model reflects current 

statutes and expenditures growing with inflation. It uses the FY25 Adjusted Base, growing with inflation 

of 2.5 percent per year (including in FY25), with all statewide items (including the Permanent Fund 

Dividend) funded at their statutory level. Any policy or statutory changes can therefore be compared to 

this neutral baseline to see their effect on the fiscal situation. 

LFD Baseline FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 

Agency 
Operations 

 
4,322.1  

 
4,430.2  

 
4,540.9  

 
4,654.4  

 
4,770.8  

 
4,890.1  

 
5,012.3  

 
5,137.6  

 
5,266.1  

Statewide 
Items  365.0   388.2   403.1   425.7   432.7   442.5   444.9   458.4   471.4  

Capital 
Budget  368.8   378.0   387.5   397.2   407.1   417.3   427.7   438.4   449.3  

Supplementals 50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  50.0  

PFDs 2,283.3  2,469.4  2,158.9  2,220.8  2,507.6  2,680.3  2,727.6  2,763.4  2,787.8  

Total Budget 7,389.2  7,715.8  7,540.3  7,748.0  8,168.1  8,480.2  8,662.5  8,847.8  9,024.7  

 

  

Surplus/(Deficit) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

($millions) 339 (1,081) (1,388) (1,012) (1,134) (1,522) (1,813) (1,910) (1,880) (1,871)

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

$1,312 $3,654 $3,731 $3,241 $3,333 $3,772 $4,042 $4,140 $4,243 $4,352
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LFD’s baseline projection shows a deficit of $1.1 billion in FY25, increasing to a peak of over $1.9 

billion in FY31. This baseline does not include any deficit-filling draws from the ERA and leaves a 

$500.0 million balance in the CBR for cashflow; the gap between the revenue bars on the graph on the 

left and the budget line represents an unfilled deficit. 

If deficits are filled from the ERA, deficits would increase from the baseline scenario due to 

compounding effects, and by FY33, there would not be sufficient funds in the ERA to fill the entire 

deficit. 

 

These models demonstrate that there is a continued structural budget deficit. The legislature could 

choose to fill this deficit from any combination of spending reductions (including Permanent Fund 

Dividends, as it has done in recent years) and new revenue. 

Comparison of Governor’s 10-Year Plan to LFD Baseline 
The Governor is required by AS 37.07.020(b) to “submit a fiscal plan with estimates of significant 

sources and uses of funds for the succeeding 10 fiscal years.” The plan “must balance sources and uses 

of funds held while providing for essential state services and protecting the economic stability of the 

state,” among other requirements. 

The 10-Year Plan submitted by the Governor on December 14, 2023, does not comply with this 

statutory requirement: the CBR is drawn below zero in FY27 and down to negative $10.6 billion at the 

end of the 10-year window in FY34. 

Surplus/(Deficit) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

($millions) 339 (1,081) (1,388) (1,012) (1,134) (1,524) (1,820) (1,928) (1,914) (1,928)

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.77% 6.38% 6.85% 7.17% 7.26% 7.21%

$1,312 $3,654 $3,731 $3,241 $3,333 $3,765 $4,017 $4,079 $4,127 $4,156
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The Governor’s 10-Year Plan does make two policy changes compared to LFD’s modeling baseline: 

agency operations and the capital budget grow at 1.5 percent per year instead of with inflation. Second, 

Community Assistance is not funded with UGF, while LFD projects that an average of $13.6 million of 

UGF would be needed in combination with PCE funds to make the statutory $30.0 million annual 

deposits. 

The Governor’s 10-Year Plan also has three non-policy choice assumption differences from LFD’s 

modeling. The Governor assumes zero supplemental appropriations (net of any lapsing appropriations), 

while LFD assumes $50 million per year based on historical averages. The Governor also assumes that 

no new school debt will be authorized even after the program resumes in 2025, while LFD assumes that 

$7.8 million per year of new debt will be added annually based on historical averages. This assumption 

also influences the REAA Fund deposit, which changes proportionally to school debt payments. Finally, 

the Fall 2023 Revenue Sources Book uses draft numbers from the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 

that do not match their current projections; LFD uses figures from the November 2023 History and 

Projections Report, which show higher POMV draws than the Governor’s 10-Year Plan. 

Comparison of Governor’s 10-Year Plan Budget Figures to LFD Baseline 

  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 

Baseline 5,105.9  5,246.4  5,381.5  5,527.3  5,660.5  5,799.8  5,934.9  6,084.4  6,236.8  

Governor 4,981.8  5,054.7  5,135.4  5,216.7  5,279.0  5,347.8  5,409.1  5,492.1  5,553.1  

Difference  (124.1)  (191.7)  (246.0)  (310.6)  (381.5)  (452.0)  (525.8)  (592.2)  (683.7) 

  

This model shows the policy proposals in the Governor’s 10-Year Plan (the lower growth rates and 

partial funding of Community Assistance) in LFD’s model, without any deficit-filling draws that would 

draw the CBR below zero. Despite the assumption differences, the policy choices in the Governor’s 10-

Year Plan result in a similar outcome in LFD’s model as in the plan itself: persistent deficits and a 

depleted CBR in FY27. This model shows unfilled deficits of $1.0 billion in FY25 increasing to over 

$1.5 billion in FY31.  
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The Governor’s 10-Year Plan shows continued draws on the CBR even after the balance goes negative. 

If the deficits are made up from the ERA instead, the compounding effect of those overdraws would 

result in larger deficits. 

 

Surplus/(Deficit) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

($millions) 339 (1,007) (1,250) (823) (893) (1,227) (1,463) (1,503) (1,413) (1,341)

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

$1,312 $3,654 $3,731 $3,241 $3,333 $3,772 $4,042 $4,140 $4,243 $4,352
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($millions) 339 (1,007) (1,250) (823) (893) (1,228) (1,467) (1,514) (1,436) (1,382)
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Constitutional and Statutory Appropriation Limits 
Alaska has two appropriation limits: a limit in Article IX, Section 16 of the Alaska Constitution, and 

another in AS 37.05.540(b). Both limits factor in changes in inflation and population that can only be 

estimated ahead of time, so these figures may change when actual inflation and population changes are 

known. 

The constitutional limit is binding, but the statutory limit can be (and has been) exceeded through the 

appropriations process. 

Expenditures Subject to the Limits 
Article IX, Section 16 and AS 37.05.540(b) both set out exclusions from the limit that are both sources 

of money and uses of money. Excluded sources are: 

• Proceeds of revenue bonds 

• Money held in trust for a specific purpose (this includes all federal funding and most “Other” 

funds) 

• Corporate revenues 

Excluded purposes are: 

• Permanent Fund Dividends 

• General obligation and revenue bond interest 

• Appropriations to the Permanent Fund 

• Appropriations to meet a state of disaster 

Calculating the Constitutional 

Limit 
The constitutional appropriation limit is 

equal to $2.5 billion times the 

cumulative change in population and 

inflation since July 1, 1981. Based on 

the way the limit has been calculated by 

the executive branch in the Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report 

(ACFR), we estimate that in FY24 the 

limit will be $11.2 billion and in FY25 

the limit will be $11.5 billion.2 This is 

based on actual changes in inflation and 

 
2 This ACFR calculates the adjustment for inflation and population by multiplying the two factors together; an alternative 
approach would be to add the changes together (the Anchorage tax cap is worded identically to the State limit but is 
calculated in this way, for example). Under this alternative calculation, the limit would be $8.3 billion in FY24 and $8.5 
billion in FY25. 
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population through FY23, a 2.5% inflation assumption, and the Department of Labor’s population 

growth assumption. 

The enacted FY24 budget subject to the limit was $5.8 billion, $5.4 billion below the estimated 

appropriation limit. The Governor’s proposed FY25 budget subject to the limit is $5.5 billion, $6.0 

billion below the estimated appropriation limit.  

Calculating the Statutory Limit 
While the constitutional limit applies to 

expenditures for a fiscal year, the statutory 

limit applies to appropriations made in a 

fiscal year, regardless of what year they 

were effective (essentially, it compares 

appropriations from one session to the 

next). Appropriations in a fiscal year may 

not exceed the appropriations made in a 

previous fiscal year by more than 5% plus 

the change in inflation and population. 

Appropriations made in FY23 subject to the 

limit were $5,817.3 million. Based on the 

same inflation and population assumptions 

used for the constitutional limit, that would 

allow for appropriations of $6,610.2 million in FY24. 

The Governor’s proposed budget subject to the limit totals $5,565.9 million, but that does not yet 

include supplemental appropriations (which are due on the 15th legislative day) or amendments. This 

means that $1,044.3 million remains under the statutory appropriation limit.   
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Revenue Requirements of the State 
AS 24.20.231(2) provides that the Legislative Finance Division analyze the revenue requirements of the 

State. As the above sections indicate, Alaska still faces a structural budget deficit, and increasing 

revenue is one option to close that deficit. The following section provides a brief analysis along with 

potential revenue sources and any issues therein. 

New Revenue Options 
To introduce additional revenue, the State could increase existing taxes or impose new ones. Alaska is 

the only state without a statewide broad-based tax, so existing taxes are primarily resource-based taxes 

or excise taxes on certain consumer items such as motor fuels, alcohol, and tobacco. Increasing existing 

taxes may cause Alaska to have higher rates than other states, but increases could bring in revenue 

quickly with minimal administrative costs. New taxes would take longer to set up and would require 

additional administrative costs. However, significant revenue could be generated with new broad-based 

taxes. 

The following options are reflective of common practice in other states, and do not constitute a policy 

recommendation. Equity, economic impacts, efficiency, and other considerations are not presented here 

but should be addressed if the legislature chooses to explore revenue options. 

Modify Existing Taxes 
Oil and Gas Production Tax 

Alaska’s oil and gas production tax is projected to bring in $642.4 million in FY25. Oil prices are highly 

variable, and the production tax’s complex structure adds further volatility. The tax features a two-tiered 

structure, with a net tax and an alternative gross tax “floor.” Proposals aimed at only one component 

may not impact revenue at all price levels. For instance, DOR estimates that capping the per-taxable 

barrel credit at $5 would increase revenue by roughly $450 million at $80/barrel but would have no 

revenue impact at $40/barrel. Past proposals to increase this tax have included raising the tax “floor” 

from 4% of gross revenue to 5% or higher; eliminating the per-taxable barrel credit; or more complex 

changes proposed in Ballot Measure 1, which failed to pass in 2020. 

The revenue impact of production tax changes is highly dependent on oil prices. At low oil prices, 

increasing the minimum tax would have a positive revenue impact but modifying the per-taxable barrel 

credit would have no impact. At higher prices, the reverse is true. The legislature should be mindful of 

this impact when assembling a fiscal plan to ensure that the plan can survive lower oil prices. 

Corporate Income Tax 

The petroleum and non-petroleum corporate income taxes are projected to bring in a combined $460.0 

million in FY25. Alaska’s 9.4% top marginal rate is the fourth highest in the nation. Alaska is one of 

two states with a corporate income tax but no individual income tax (along with Florida), which results 

in C-Corporations paying taxes but S-Corporations not paying taxes (as their income flows through to 

the owners and personal income is not taxed). The Department of Revenue (DOR) estimates that taxing 

S-Corporations at the same rates as C-Corporations would raise $131 million in the first full year 

administered. Another potential change would be to decouple Alaska’s tax code from the federal code, 

which would eliminate unanticipated shifts in revenue due to changes in federal tax law (such as 
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provisions in the federal CARES Act which allowed taxpayers to carryback losses against past tax 

liabilities). 

Other Resource Taxes 

Alaska’s Mining License Tax is estimated to bring in $29.1 million in FY25. The Fisheries Business and 

Fishery Resource Landing taxes are estimated to bring in $23.3 million in UGF revenue and an 

additional $25.0 million that is shared with municipal governments. National comparisons for these 

taxes are difficult. 

Excise Taxes 

Alaska imposes excise taxes on several consumer goods. The largest of these are: 

• Tobacco taxes: Estimated FY25 revenue is $47.3 million, of which $32.2 million is UGF and 

$15.1 million is DGF. Alaska’s cigarette tax of $2 per pack ranks 19th nationwide. The tax on 

other tobacco products is 75% of the wholesale price, which ranks 8th nationwide. 

• Alcoholic beverage tax: $42.6 million, split equally between UGF and DGF. Alaska’s tax is 

designed to tax all alcoholic beverages equally on a per-drink basis. The $12.80 per gallon tax on 

liquor ranks 9th nationwide. The $2.50 per gallon tax on wine and $1.07 per gallon tax on beer 

are both second highest in the country. 

• Motor fuel tax: $33.5 million, all DGF. Alaska’s $0.08 per gallon tax on highway fuel ranks 50th 

nationwide. Tripling Alaska’s tax to the national median of $0.24 would bring in an additional 

$66 million. 

• Marijuana taxes: $27.7 million, of which $6.9 million is UGF and $20.8 million is DGF. Alaska 

taxes $50/ounce for flowers, $15/ounce for stems and leaves, and $25/ounce for immature 

flowers/buds. National comparisons are challenging because many states have a mix of per-

ounce and excise taxes. Twenty-four states either have in place or are implementing permitting 

and taxation of recreational marijuana. 

New Taxes 
Income Tax 

Income is taxed in 41 states (not including New Hampshire or Washington, which only tax income from 

specific sources). Of these, 30 have progressive income taxes, and the remaining 11 have flat taxes. 

Alaska had an income tax from statehood until 1980, when it was repealed. At the time of its repeal, 

Alaska’s income tax brackets ranged from 3% to 14.5% and brought in $117 million in FY79. Adjusted 

for inflation and population, that is the equivalent of about $700 million in 2022. 

DOR estimates an individual income tax levied at 10% of federal income tax liability would generate 

$350 million in the first full year administered. Using federal income tax liability would be consistent 

with Alaska’s existing corporate income tax. However, most other states levy individual income taxes 

based on federal Adjusted Gross Income (AGI). LFD estimates an individual income tax based on 3% of 

AGI, with no exemptions or deductions, would generate roughly $1 billion in the first full year 

administered. 
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Sales Tax 

Statewide sales taxes exist in 45 states, while four states have no state or local sales tax. Alaska is the 

only state that has no statewide sales tax but allows for the collection of local sales taxes. Of the 45 

states with a statewide sales tax, 37 have additional municipal sales taxes. In Alaska, sales taxes may be 

levied at the city or borough level. As of 2022, 107 of Alaska’s 129 taxing municipalities imposed sales 

taxes, at rates ranging from 1% to 7%. 

DOR estimates a broad-based 4% sales tax including all services and business to business exempting 

only prescription drugs, medical equipment, and business-to-business purchases to resale, would 

generate $1.28 billion in the first full year administered. DOR estimates that a 4% sales tax styled on 

Wyoming’s sales and use tax would generate $619 million in the first full year administered. This tax 

would exempt groceries, prescription medicine, medical equipment, and some business-to-business sales 

and services. 

Property Tax 

All 50 states have property taxes that are applied by either state or local governments. Alaska has a 

statewide property tax for oil and gas property, but other property is taxed only at the municipal level. 

Fifteen of Alaska’s nineteen boroughs levy personal property taxes. Additionally, nine cities located 

outside of boroughs levy a property tax. Some boroughs rely very heavily on property tax revenue, and 

Alaska’s average property tax burden ranks 21st nationwide despite not being universally applied.  

Alaska could impose a statewide property tax that excludes oil and gas property. Implementing such a 

tax would be administratively challenging because property values would have to be determined in any 

area of the state that does not already have a property tax. Unlike most states, Alaska does not require 

that real estate sale prices be reported publicly to ensure accurate assessments, although some 

municipalities do. 

DOR estimates that a tax on all in-state property of 0.1% (10 mills) of assessed value would generate 

$117.5 million in the first full year administered. 

Payroll Tax or Head Tax 

Alaska had a $10 per worker “head tax” to pay for a portion of the education budget until its repeal in 

1980. Such taxes are a flat amount per person rather than a percentage of income. No other state 

currently imposes a head tax. 

Several pieces of legislation have proposed graduated head taxes or other payroll taxes. Such taxes could 

build on the existing payroll tax administered for workers’ compensation so they could be implemented 

with fewer additional resources. However, these taxes would have a narrower base than an income tax 

because they exclude dividend and investment income, so their revenue-raising potential is more 

limited. 

DOR estimates a $30 payroll tax on all resident and nonresident workers in Alaska would generate 

$13.5 million in the first full year administered. DOR estimated the initial implementation cost to be $11 

million, with an additional $0.8 million in annual administration costs. 
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Operating Budget Language
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Language Sections of the Governor’s FY25 Operating Budget 

 

Deleted Sections: FY23 Supplemental Appropriations and FY24 Capital Appropriations              

(HB 39 Sections 20-50) 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor typically submits separate bills requesting 

supplemental and capital appropriations. During the 2023 legislative session, all supplemental 

and capital appropriations were rolled into the operating bill. 

The Governor’s operating bill includes some FY24 supplemental requests (Sections 7 through 

10 below). Supplemental requests are typically submitted as a group by the 15th day of each 

session, as outlined in AS 37.07.070 and AS 37.07.100. 

Sec. 7.  SUPPLEMENTAL DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION.  

New Subsections 

(a) Section 4(b), ch. 1, SLA 2023, is amended to read: 

(b) The sum of $825,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration, legal and advocacy services, office of public advocacy, to address case backlogs 

for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023, [AND] June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

(b) Section 4(d), ch. 1, SLA 2023, is amended to read:  

(d) The sum of $750,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration, legal and advocacy services, public defender agency, to address case backlogs for 

the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023, [AND] June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

Subsections (a) and (b) extend FY23-FY24 Multiyear appropriations to the Office of Public 

Advocacy and the Public Defender Agency through FY25. 

(c)  The unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be $800,000, of the appropriation 

made in sec. 1, ch. 1, FSSLA 2023, page 4, line 8, and allocated on page 4, line 10 (Department of 

Administration, legal and advocacy service, public defender agency - $39,945,900) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for contractual caseload stabilization to 

allow the public defender agency to keep pace with case appointments for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (c) reappropriates the lapsing balance of FY24 appropriations to the Public Defender 

Agency, estimated to be $800,000, to the Agency for FY25. 

(d)  The sum of $411,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration, legal and advocacy services, office of public advocacy to address case backlogs for 

the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 
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Subsection (d) appropriates $411,000 as an FY24 - FY25 Multiyear appropriation to the Office 

of Public Advocacy to address case backlogs. The Governor’s transaction for this item identifies 

three temporary positions that will be funded with this. 

Deleted Subsection 

The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 32(n) motor vehicle fund (AS 28.11.110) on June 30, 

2023, estimated to be $110,000, is appropriated to the Department of Administration, division of 

motor vehicles, for the purpose of reimbursing municipalities for the costs of removing abandoned 

vehicles from highways, vehicular ways or areas, and public property for the fiscal years ending 

June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2024. 

The deleted section appropriated the balance of the Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund to the 

Department of Administration to fulfill the purposes outlined in AS 28.11.110. The Governor 

capitalizes the fund in Section 32(n) but omitted the appropriation out of the fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: An appropriation out is required to spend from this fund 

to avoid a dedicated fund because revenue from the sale of abandoned vehicles collects in the 

fund without appropriation. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: Add this section back if the transfer in 

Section 32(n) is retained. 

Sec. 8. SUPPLEMENTAL DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.  

New Subsection 

The sum of $3,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development, community and regional affairs, to provide grant 

funding to food banks and food pantries across Alaska. 

Section 8 appropriates $3 million in grant funding to food banks and food pantries as an FY24 

supplemental appropriation. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Unless there is a fast track supplemental bill, this 

appropriation likely will not be in effect until June, with just weeks to spend the money. This 

item may be more effective as a Multiyear appropriation. 

Deleted Subsection 

Section 27(h), ch. 1, SSSLA 2017, is amended to read: 

(h)  The sum of $55,000,000 is appropriated from the Alaska comprehensive health insurance fund 

(AS 21.55.430) to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, division of 

insurance, for the reinsurance program under AS 21.55 for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2018, 
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June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020, June 30, 2021, June 30, 2022, [AND] June 30, 2023, June 30, 2024, 

June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, June 30, 2027, and June 30, 2028. 

The deleted section extended an appropriation from the Alaska Comprehensive Health 

Insurance fund through FY28 due to a federal reauthorization of the program. An estimated 

$53.5 million of the original $55.0 million remains. These funds are necessary per the program’s 

terms with the federal government, which require the State to pay for costs that exceed available 

federal funds.  

Sec. 9. SUPPLEMENTAL OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR.  

New Subsection 

The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Office of the Governor, 

division of elections for a statewide ranked choice voting educational campaign for the fiscal years 

ending June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

Section 9 provides an FY24 - FY25 Multiyear appropriation to the Division of Elections for a 

ranked choice voting educational campaign. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Division received a $4.3 million FY22 - FY23 

Multiyear appropriation that included $3.0 million for a similar purpose in advance of the 2022 

election. 

Deleted Subsection 

(a) Section 65(b), ch. 1, SSSLA 2021, is amended to read: 

(b)  The sum of $950,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Office of the Governor, 

elections, for implementation of the Alaska redistricting proclamation, for the fiscal years ending 

June 30, 2022, [AND] June 30, 2023, June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

The deleted section extended an FY22-23 Multiyear appropriation through FY25. 

(b)  After the appropriations made in secs. 63(c) - (e), ch. 11, SLA 2022, the unexpended and 

unobligated balance of any appropriation that is determined to be available for lapse at the end of the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, not to exceed $5,000,000, is appropriated to the Office of the 

Governor, office of management and budget, for distribution to central services agencies that provide 

services under AS 37.07.080(e)(2) in the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2024, if 

receipts received from approved central services cost allocation methods under AS 37.07.080(e)(2)(B) 

fall short of the amounts appropriated in this Act. 

The deleted section appropriated up to $5 million of lapsing FY23 appropriations to be available 

in FY24 for the purpose of providing funds to central service agencies if their rates provided 

insufficient revenue. Section 27(b) provides similar funding for FY26, utilizing lapsing funds 

from FY25. 
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This deleted section and Section 27(b) provided 

funding for FY23 and FY24, but not FY25. The Governor’s Office indicated that a future 

supplemental request will add a similar appropriation utilizing FY24 revenue for use in FY25. 

New Section 

Sec. 10. SUPPLEMENTAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. The sum of $8,829,200 is 

appropriated to the Department of Health, public assistance field services, to address the backlog 

associated with Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) applications, for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2024, from the following sources: 

(1)  $6,078,200 from the unrestricted general fund; 

(2)  $2,751,000 from federal receipts. 

Section 10 appropriates $6.1 million of UGF and $2.8 million of Federal receipts to address the 

ongoing backlog of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) applications as an 

FY24 supplemental appropriation. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Division of Public Assistance is concurrently 

addressing both an ongoing SNAP backlog and Medicaid redeterminations required by the 

federal government. 

In SLA 2023, the legislature approved an FY23 supplemental appropriation for both purposes 

with $3.7 million of Federal authority and $3.1 million of General Fund Match, including 30 

temporary positions. The legislature also approved an FY24 - FY25 Multiyear appropriation of 

$8.9 million each of Federal authority and UGF for Medicaid redeterminations. In FY25, the 

Governor’s budget includes an increment of $897.4 in Federal authority and $862.3 of UGF; it 

also makes 20 of the 30 positions permanent. 

This request could be a numbers section supplemental item and appears to be in the language 

section because this bill does not have a supplemental numbers section. 

Sec. 11. COSTS OF JOB RECLASSIFICATIONS. The money appropriated in this Act includes 

the amount necessary to pay the costs of personal services because of reclassification of job classes 

during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section was added by the legislature many years ago 

in response to agency requests for supplemental appropriations to cover the costs of reclassifying 

selected job classes that the legislature was not informed of in advance. The section clarifies that 

the cost of reclassifying positions is to be absorbed in an agency’s existing budget. 

Sec. 12. ALASKA AEROSPACE CORPORATION. Federal receipts and other corporate receipts 

of the Alaska Aerospace Corporation received during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, that 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

30 [Operating Language] Overview



exceed the amount appropriated in sec. 1 of this Act are appropriated to the Alaska Aerospace 

Corporation for operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Section 12 is intended to maximize the Alaska Aerospace Corporation’s (AAC) ability to attract 

launch activity by eliminating all questions regarding their ability to accept and spend receipts in 

a timely manner. 

Funding: In FY25, the estimated impact of this section is zero. From FY12 through 

FY15, the AAC received general fund appropriations for operating and maintenance 

costs. All general funds were eliminated in FY16. There are no changes to the level of 

authorization requested in the FY25 Governor’s budget. 

Sec. 13. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. The amount necessary, estimated to be $0, not to exceed 

$75,000, is appropriated from the general fund to the Judiciary, Commission on Judicial Conduct, 

for special counsel costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Section 13 appropriates up to $75,000 to the Commission on Judicial Conduct for special 

counsel costs. This language was added by the legislature in the FY24 budget, replacing a 

numbers section appropriation of $27,000, and is retained in the Governor’s FY25 request. 

Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero because special counsel costs are 

seldom incurred. 

Sec. 14. ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION. (a) The board of directors of the 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation anticipates that $47,910,000 of the adjusted change in net 

assets from the second preceding fiscal year will be available for appropriation for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (a) is not an appropriation; it merely specifies the amount of corporate receipts that 

will be made available to the State as a return of capital (commonly called a dividend). The 

amounts available for dividends in FY22, FY23, and FY24 were $42.6 million, $26.6 million, 

and $23.4 million, respectively.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The statutory dividend is the lesser of $103.0 million or 

75 percent of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation’s (AHFC’s) change in net assets in the 

most recently completed fiscal year [AS 18.56.089(c)]. The FY25 dividend, which is based on 

FY23 performance, returns to the level of the FY21 and FY22 dividends after a two-year dip 

caused by low interest rates (on mortgages and investments). 

(b)  The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation shall retain the amount set out in (a) of this section 

for the purpose of paying debt service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, in the estimated 

amount of $3,520,000 for debt service on the bonds authorized under sec. 4, ch. 120, SLA 2004.  

Subsection (b) makes no appropriation; it informs the legislature that AHFC will retain $3.7 

million of the FY25 dividend in order to pay debt service on two capital projects for which 
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AHFC issued debt on behalf of the State, as authorized by past legislatures, leaving $44.4 

million.  

(c)  After deductions for the items set out in (b) of this section and deductions for appropriations 

for operating and capital purposes are made, any remaining balance of the amount set out in (a) of 

this section for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the general fund.  

Subsection (c) appropriates any unappropriated portion of the dividend to the general fund. After 

subtracting the debt service listed in subsection (b), the net dividend is $44.4 million. The 

Governor’s request appropriates $47.9 million from this fund source, over-appropriating it by the 

amount of the deduction in Subsection (b). 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The entire net dividend ($44.4 million) is identified as 

Unrestricted General Fund revenue. However, the language in Subsection (c) allows AHFC to 

retain (and invest) dividends until the money is required to cover expenses associated with 

capital projects funded by dividends. Investment earnings contribute to AHFC’s bottom line.  

While appropriating the entire net dividend to the general fund would allow investment earnings 

to accrue to the general fund rather than to AHFC, the corporation has successfully argued for 

retention of the current method of accounting for dividends. 

(d)  All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments, mortgage loan commitment fees, and other 

unrestricted receipts received by or accrued to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation during 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, and all income earned on assets of the corporation during 

that period are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to hold as corporate 

receipts for the purposes described in AS 18.55 and AS 18.56. The corporation shall allocate its 

corporate receipts between the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior 

housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under procedures adopted by the board of directors.  

Subsection (d) appropriates certain FY25 receipts of AHFC to the corporation and permits the 

corporation to allocate those receipts to the AHFC Revolving Loan Fund and the Senior Housing 

Revolving Fund. 

Funding: The corporate receipts used for purposes other than operating costs do not 

appear in the bill summary or in Legislative Finance Division reports. Corporate 

operating costs are appropriated in Section 1. 

(e)  The sum of $800,000,000 is appropriated from the corporate receipts appropriated to the 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska housing finance revolving 

fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710(a)) under (d) of this section 

to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, for housing 

loan programs not subsidized by the corporation.  

(f)  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated from the portion of the corporate receipts 

appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation and allocated between the Alaska 

housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) and senior housing revolving fund 

(AS 18.56.710(a)) under (d) of this section that is derived from arbitrage earnings to the Alaska 
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Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, for housing loan programs 

and projects subsidized by the corporation.  

Subsections (e) and (f) appropriate bond proceeds and arbitrage earnings to various housing 

programs.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Because AHFC has statutory authority to issue bonds 

and transfer arbitrage earnings to its loan programs, Subsections (e) and (f) could be removed. 

However, they do no harm and are informative. The amounts are not reflected in reports 

prepared by the Legislative Finance Division. 

Deleted Subsection 

Designated program receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(3) received by the Alaska Housing Finance 

Corporation in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $40,000,000, for administration 

of housing and energy programs on behalf of a municipality, tribal housing authority, or other third 

party are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2024. 

This language allowed AHFC to administer programs for third parties that had received 

temporary federal COVID-19 grants. AHFC no longer needs receipt authority as the grant 

programs have expired. 

Sec. 15. ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AUTHORITY. The sum of 

$11,000,000 is appropriated from the unrestricted balance in the Alaska Industrial Development 

and Export Authority revolving fund (AS 44.88.060), the Alaska Industrial Development and 

Export Authority sustainable energy transmission and supply development fund (AS 44.88.660), 

and the Arctic infrastructure development fund (AS 44.88.810) to the general fund.  

Section 15 informs the legislature that the anticipated annual Alaska Industrial Development and 

Export Authority (AIDEA) corporate dividend to the State will be $11.0 million and appropriates 

it to the general fund. By statute (AS 44.88.088), the dividend made available should not be less 

than 25 percent and not more than 50 percent of the base year statutory net income.  

The dividend was based on statutory net income from the Revolving Fund. The Sustainable 

Energy Transmission and Supply (SETS) Fund and the Arctic Infrastructure Development Fund 

were not included in the dividend calculation. The dividend was calculated as 42 percent of net 

income. 

Deleted Subsection 

The appropriation made in (a) of this section is an amount equal to the difference between the 

amount declared available by the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority board of 

directors under AS 44.88.088 for appropriation as the dividend for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2024, and the sum of $6,952,000, which reflects one-half of the value of real property assets, 

including associated appurtenances and improvements, anticipated to be transferred by the Alaska 
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Industrial Development and Export Authority to the Department of Natural Resources during the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

In FY24, the Governor proposed deducting the entire value of an asset that was transferred from 

AIDEA to DNR from AIDEA’s dividend. The legislature chose to deduct half of the value of the 

property from the dividend in this deleted section. 

Sec. 16. ALASKA PERMANENT FUND.  (a) The amount required to be deposited under art. IX, 

sec. 15, Constitution of the State of Alaska, estimated to be $407,300,000, during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund in 

satisfaction of that requirement.  

Subsection (a) identifies an amount of oil revenue that goes into the Permanent Fund. Because 

the constitution mandates that at least 25 percent of royalties be deposited in the Permanent 

Fund, that dedicated revenue flows directly to the Permanent Fund. Dedicated deposits to the 

Permanent Fund are excluded from general fund revenue and from appropriations reported by 

the Legislative Finance Division. Arguably, appropriation of dedicated revenue is not necessary, 

but it does no harm, and the language is informative. 

(b)  The amount necessary, when added to the appropriation made in (a) of this section, to satisfy 

the deposit described under AS 37.13.010(a)(2), estimated to be $76,416,000, during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2024, is appropriated from the general fund to the principal of the Alaska 

permanent fund. 

Subsection (b) identifies an amount of oil revenue that goes into the Permanent Fund. This 

subsection reflects the additional 25 percent of royalties from oil fields newer than 1979 to be 

deposited into the Permanent Fund. The non-mandated deposits require appropriation and are 

reflected as additional designated general fund revenue. Both revenue and expenditures are 

included in reports prepared by the Legislative Finance Division. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Since FY21, this royalty deposit has been identified 

using fund code 1262 (Non-mandatory Royalty Deposits to the Permanent Fund) as a Designated 

General Fund appropriation. Legal advice from Legislative Legal Services and the Department 

of Law confirm that this deposit is subject to appropriation, and therefore should be counted as 

statutorily designated revenue. 

(c)  The sum of $3,657,263,378, as calculated under AS 37.13.140(b), is appropriated from the 

earnings reserve account (AS 37.13.145) as follows: 

(1)  the amount authorized under AS 37.13.145(b) for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund 

Corporation on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $2,303,700,000, to the dividend fund 

(AS 43.23.045(a)) for the payment of permanent fund dividends and for administrative and 

associated costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025; 

(2)  the remaining balance, estimated to be $1,353,563,378 to the general fund for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025. 
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Subsection (c) appropriates funds from the Earnings Reserve Account (ERA) to the Dividend 

Fund and general fund. The statutory five percent of market value (POMV) payout is $3.7 billion 

in FY25. The Governor splits the draw, with the statutory amount going to the dividend fund in 

Subsection (1), as calculated on the last day of FY24 to pay dividends in October of FY25. The 

remainder of the POMV draw is appropriated to the general fund in Subsection (2). 

Funding: The projected $2.3 billion dividend transfer includes funding for administrative 

and associated costs. Administrative and associated costs for FY25 are reflected in 

Section 1 of the budget.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The fiscal summary shows this transfer from the ERA as 

unrestricted general fund revenue. In some years, the entire POMV draw has been deposited into 

the general fund and the general fund was used to pay PFDs. There is no practical difference 

between that approach and the language in the Governor’s budget. 

(d)  The income earned during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, on revenue from the sources 

set out in AS 37.13.145(d), estimated to be $28,222,531, is appropriated to the Alaska capital 

income fund (AS 37.05.565).  

Subsection (d) appropriates FY25 earnings associated with the State vs. Amerada Hess 

settlement (that are held within the Permanent Fund) to the Alaska Capital Income Fund. The 

Alaska Capital Income Fund was established in FY05 and, per Ch. 88, SLA 2018, is designated 

for capital deferred maintenance projects.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Amerada Hess settlement resulted in the creation of 

a “fenced off” portion of the Permanent Fund that was intended to ensure that Alaska juries 

would not be personally affected (via Permanent Fund Dividends) by lawsuits involving revenue 

to the Permanent Fund. 

(e)  The amount calculated under AS 37.13.145(c), after the appropriation made in (c) of this 

section, estimated to be $1,468,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings reserve account 

(AS 37.13.145) to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund to offset the effect of inflation on the 

principal of the Alaska permanent fund. 

Subsection (e) appropriates the statutory inflation proofing transfer from the ERA to the 

principal of the Permanent Fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The estimated amount for FY25 is based on the 

Permanent Fund’s long-term inflation assumption of 2.50 percent. The statutory calculation in 

AS 37.13.145(c) is based on inflation in calendar year 2024. 

In the FY24 budget, the legislature capped the transfer at the projected amount, so that if 

inflation exceeded 2.50 percent, the transfer would not increase. 
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Deleted Section 

ALASKA TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM ACCOUNT. (a) Four 

percent of the revenue deposited into the Alaska technical and vocational education program account 

(AS 23.15.830) in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $556,800, is appropriated from 

the Alaska technical and vocational education program account (AS 23.15.830) to the Department of 

Education and Early Development for operating expenses of the Galena Interior Learning Academy, 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

(b)  Fifty-one percent of the revenue deposited into the Alaska technical and vocational education 

program account (AS 23.15.830) in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $7,098,700, 

is appropriated from the Alaska technical and vocational education program account (AS 23.15.830) 

to the Department of Labor and Workforce Development for operating expenses of the following 

institutions, in the following percentages, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024: 

            ESTIMATED 

  INSTITUTION                PERCENTAGE                      AMOUNT 

Alaska Technical Center                 9 percent              $1,252,700 

Alaska Vocational Technical Center          17 percent    2,366,200 

Amundsen Educational Center          2 percent    278,400 

Ilisagvik College             5 percent    695,900 

Northwestern Alaska Career            3 percent    417,600 

  and Technical Center 

Partners for Progress in Delta, Inc.        3 percent   417,600 

Southwest Alaska Vocational      3 percent   417,600 

  and Education Center 

Yuut Elitnaurviat - People's                  9 percent   1,252,700 

  Learning Center Inc. 

(c)  Forty-five percent of the revenue deposited into the Alaska technical and vocational 

education program account (AS 23.15.830) in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be 

$6,263,500, is appropriated from the Alaska technical and vocational education program account 

(AS 23.15.830) to the University of Alaska for operating expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2024. 

The deleted section appropriated Alaska Technical and Vocational Education Program (TVEP) 

funding to institutions as estimates. The percentages in this section matched AS 23.15.840(d). 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Prior to FY24, the TVEP appropriations were fixed 

amounts and distributions had to be adjusted repeatedly. 

The TVEP program will sunset on June 30, 2024 without legislative action. FY25 funding should 

be provided in a fiscal note, conditional on passage of a bill extending the program. 
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Deleted Section 

BONUSES FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH. (a) The money 

appropriated in this Act includes amounts to implement the payment of bonuses and other monetary 

terms of letters of agreement entered into between the state and collective bargaining units under 

AS 23.40.070 - 23.40.260 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

(b)  The Department of Administration, division of personnel and labor relations, shall  

(1)  not later than 30 days after the Department of Administration enters into a letter of agreement 

described in (a) of this section, provide a copy of the letter of agreement to the legislative finance 

division in electronic form; and 

(2)  submit a report to the co-chairs of the finance committee of each house of the legislature and the 

legislative finance division not later than 

(A)  February 1, 2024, that summarizes all payments made under the letters of agreement 

described in (a) of this section during the first half of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024; 

and  

(B)  September 30, 2024, that summarizes all payments made under the letters of agreement 

described in (a) of this section during the second half of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

The deleted section authorized the payment of bonuses to unionized employees that are not part 

of a collective bargaining agreement but were authorized by Letters of Agreement (LOAs) 

between the executive branch and the unions. It also required the Department of Administration 

to send copies of the agreements to the Legislative Finance Division and submit two annual 

reports summarizing payments for LOAs to the co-chairs of the finance committees. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department of Administration has provided LFD 

with copies of LOAs issued so far in FY24 as they are signed. 

 Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. (a) The amount necessary to fund the uses of 

the state insurance catastrophe reserve account described in AS 37.05.289(a) is appropriated from 

that account to the Department of Administration for those uses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025.  

Subsection (a) appropriates funds from the Catastrophe Reserve Account to the Department of 

Administration to obtain insurance, establish reserves for the self-insurance program, and to 

satisfy claims or judgments arising under the program. 

Funding: This provision has no budgetary impact; it allows money appropriated 

elsewhere to be transferred and spent but does not increase total appropriations. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section re-emphasizes the State's authority to 

expend funds from the State Insurance Catastrophe Reserve Account described in AS 

37.05.289(a).   
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The Catastrophe Reserve Account sweeps lapsing general fund appropriations annually to 

maintain a balance not to exceed $50 million per AS 37.05.289(b). If these funds were not 

available, two opportunities would remain for meeting catastrophic situations: 1) supplemental 

appropriations by the legislature; and 2) judgment legislation. Delays that could occur with 

legislative remedies would cause difficulty in situations that require immediate action. 

(b)  The amount necessary to fund the uses of the working reserve account described in 

AS 37.05.510(a) is appropriated from that account to the Department of Administration for those 

uses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (b) re-emphasizes the Department of Administration’s (DOA’s) ability to spend 

from the Working Reserve Account to pay leave cash-in, terminal leave, unemployment 

insurance contributions, workers compensation, and general liability claims. 

Funding: This provision has no budget impact; it allows money appropriated elsewhere 

to be transferred to and spent by DOA, but it does not increase total appropriations. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Working Reserve Account consists primarily of 

money appropriated to agencies (for the listed purposes) as a portion of personal services costs. 

The Department of Administration allocates money from each agency to the Working Reserve 

Account as part of the payroll process. If the amount in the account is insufficient to cover 

expenses, the Department of Administration may sweep lapsing personal services appropriations 

in order to cover expenses.  

FY23 actual usage was $44.9 million and collections were $45.3 million, for a $0.4 million net 

increase to the fund, so no lapsing funds were necessary. 

(c)  The amount necessary to have an unobligated balance of $5,000,000 in the working reserve 

account described in AS 37.05.510(a) is appropriated from the unexpended and unobligated 

balance of any appropriation enacted to finance the payment of employee salaries and benefits 

that is determined to be available for lapse at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the 

working reserve account (AS 37.05.510(a)).  

Subsection (c) appropriates funds from the Working Reserve Account to the Department of 

Administration to pay leave cash-in, terminal leave, unemployment insurance contributions, 

workers compensation, and general liability claims. 

(d)  The amount necessary to maintain, after the appropriation made in (c) of this section, a 

minimum target claim reserve balance of one and one-half times the amount of outstanding claims 

in the group health and life benefits fund (AS 39.30.095), estimated to be $10,000,000, is 

appropriated from the unexpended and unobligated balance of any appropriation that is 

determined to be available for lapse at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the group 

health and life benefits fund (AS 39.30.095).  

Funding: This provision has no budgetary impact; it allows money appropriated 

elsewhere to be transferred to the Group Health and Life Benefits Fund, but it does not 

increase total appropriations.  
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Previous versions of this language allowed the 

unobligated balance of the fund to be capped at $10 million (using lapsing funds); this language, 

first enacted in FY23, raises the ceiling to 1.5 times the amount of outstanding claims, which is 

the minimum target claim reserve balance.  

The Division of Retirement and Benefits’ consultant (Segal) and the Health Benefits Evaluation 

Committee recommend a range of 1.5 to 2.5 times the outstanding claims liability to absorb 

claims volatility and provide stability in premiums.  

Information from Segal from the FY24 budget cycle indicated that the $10 million estimate may 

be insufficient to bring the balance to 1.5 times the outstanding claims in FY25, so this estimate 

may need to increase. Updated information has not yet been provided for the FY25 budget cycle 

as of this publication. 

(e)  The amount necessary to have an unobligated balance of $50,000,000 in the state insurance 

catastrophe reserve account (AS 37.05.289(a)), after the appropriations made in (c) and (d) of this 

section, is appropriated from the unexpended and unobligated balance of any appropriation that 

is determined to be available for lapse at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the 

state insurance catastrophe reserve account (AS 37.05.289(a)).  

Funding: This provision has no budget impact; it allows money appropriated elsewhere 

to be transferred to the Catastrophe Reserve Account, but it does not increase total 

appropriations.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section appropriates lapsing general fund balances 

to the Catastrophe Reserve Account described in AS 37.05.289. 

This appropriation would authorize the transfer of up to $50 million from lapsing general fund 

appropriations to the Catastrophe Reserve Account, after the appropriations of lapsing general 

fund balances are transferred to the Working Reserve Account (up to $5 million), the Group 

Health Life Account (estimated to be $10 million), and before a transfer to the Office of 

Management and Budget for central services cost allocation rate shortfalls (up to $5 million). 

The Account reached a balance of $54.2 million at the end of FY23, after a $28.9 million deposit 

in FY23. Details about why the balance exceeded the target had not been received as of this 

publication. 

(f)  If the amount necessary to cover plan sponsor costs, including actuarial costs, for retirement 

system benefit payment calculations exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of 

this Act, after all allowable payments from retirement system fund sources, that amount, not to 

exceed $500,000, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Administration for 

that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (f) appropriates general funds to pay for costs of retirement system benefit 

calculations that exceed the $260.7 appropriated to the Department of Administration in Section 

1.  
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The pension and retiree health plans are trust funds and 

must adhere to federal and state rules regarding benefit trusts. The rules make a clear distinction 

between expenses that are for the benefit of the plan participants and expenses that are for the 

benefit of the plan sponsor. The expenses that benefit the plan sponsor are called settlor expenses 

or costs. Costs that benefit the plan sponsor cannot be paid for by retiree health trust funds as 

these expenses are for the benefit of the plan sponsor.  

(g)  The amount necessary to cover actuarial costs associated with bills introduced by the 

legislature, estimated to be $0, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (g) appropriates general funds in FY25 to pay for actuarial costs associated with bills 

introduced by the legislature. As with settlor expenses, trust funds cannot be used for costs that 

do not benefit the trustees. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: In FY24, the legislature limited this appropriation to bills 

in the finance committees, aligning the appropriation language with the Department of 

Administration’s existing practice. The Governor reverts to the previous version.  

Sec. 18. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance of federal money  apportioned to 

the state as national forest income that the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic 

Development determines would lapse into the unrestricted portion of the general fund on June 30, 

2025, under AS 41.15.180(j) is appropriated to home rule cities, first class cities, second class cities, 

a municipality organized under federal law, or regional educational attendance areas entitled to 

payment from the national forest income for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to be allocated 

among the recipients of national forest income according to their pro rata share of the total 

amount distributed under AS 41.15.180(c) and (d) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (a) appropriates any remaining balance of National Forest Receipts to be paid as 

grants to local governments in the unorganized borough. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: National Forest Receipts consist of national forest 

income received by the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development 

(DCCED) for the portion of national forests located within the unorganized borough. By law, 75 

percent of the income is allocated to public schools and 25 percent for maintenance of public 

roads in the unorganized borough. 

AS 41.15.180(j) states that the amount in the National Forest Receipts fund remaining at the end 

of the fiscal year lapses into the general fund and shall be used for school and road maintenance 

in the affected areas of the unorganized borough for which direct distribution has not been made. 

Under AS 41.15.180(j), lapsing money must be spent in areas that do not receive money under 

AS 41.15.180(c) and (d). Subsection (a) takes money that would otherwise be spent in 

unorganized areas within the unorganized borough and appropriates it to local governments 

within the unorganized borough. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

40 [Operating Language] Overview



(b)  If the amount necessary to make national forest receipts payments under AS 41.15.180 

exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of this Act, the amount necessary to 

make national forest receipts payments is appropriated from federal receipts received for that 

purpose to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, revenue 

sharing, national forest receipts allocation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (b) is an open-ended appropriation intended to ensure that all federal funding 

received for the National Forest Receipts program is disbursed expeditiously to communities. 

Funding: The agency estimates the actual funding amount will be between $8.0 and 

$10.0 million. Section 1 appropriates $9.2 million for this program. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Secure Rural Schools program needs to be 

reauthorized by Congress frequently; if it is not extended, payments revert to a formula that pays 

about $600,000 per year. Most recently, the program was reauthorized in 2021 to run through 

2023, and it will need to be reauthorized for FY25. 

In FY24, the legislature increased the authorization in the numbers section to $9.2 million to 

match projected awards. While the program needs to be reauthorized for FY25, retaining this 

section does no harm. 

(c)  If the amount necessary to make payments in lieu of taxes for cities in the unorganized 

borough under AS 44.33.020(a)(20) exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of 

this Act, the amount necessary to make those payments is appropriated from federal receipts 

received for that purpose to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic 

Development, revenue sharing, payment in lieu of taxes allocation, for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (c) is intended to ensure that all federal funding received for the Payment in Lieu of 

Taxes (PILT) program is disbursed to communities expeditiously. 

Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero. The $10.4 million appropriated in 

Section 1 for this program should be sufficient to make the required payments.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The PILT program is subject to federal appropriation and 

reauthorization for FY25. 

(d)  The amount necessary for the purposes specified in AS 42.45.085(a), estimated to be 

$48,049,800, not to exceed the amount determined under AS 42.45.080(c)(1), is appropriated from 

the power cost equalization endowment fund (AS 42.45.070(a)) to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Energy Authority, power cost equalization 

allocation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (d) appropriates money from the Power Cost Equalization Endowment Fund to the 

Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) for the Power Cost Equalization (PCE) program. As of June 30, 

2023, the PCE Fund balance was $946.9 million. 
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Funding: Total PCE program cost is projected to be $48.0 million in FY25. This 

incorporates the impact of Ch. 39, SLA2022 (SB 243), which expanded the program by 

an estimated $15.7 million per year starting in FY23. In FY23, actual usage was $41.7 

million. 

(e)  The amount received in settlement of a claim against a bond guaranteeing the reclamation of 

state, federal, or private land, including the plugging or repair of a well, estimated to be $150,000, 

is appropriated to the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission for the purpose of 

reclaiming the state, federal, or private land affected by a use covered by the bond for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (e) permits the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) to collect 

on a performance bond, should that action become necessary. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Similar language in Section 24(c) applies to the 

Department of Natural Resources.  

(f)  The sum of $296,500 is appropriated from the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) to the 

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Legal Services Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (f) is a named recipient grant to the Alaska Legal Services Corporation. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The capitalization of the Civil Legal Services Fund 

occurs under Fund Transfers in Section 32(c). 

(g)  The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from program receipts collected under AS 21 by the 

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, to the Division of Insurance, 

for actuarial support for fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

Subsection (g) provides program receipt authority for DCCED to contract out actuarial services 

that have been difficult to fill due to private sector competition. The Department had two 

Actuary positions, one for life and health (vacant since FY20) and another for property and 

casualty (vacant since 9/21). One is being deleted in the FY25 budget because of the recruiting 

difficulties but the Department continues to try to fill the other position. Sufficient revenue exists 

to cover this request. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: DCCED already has an FY24 - 25 Multiyear 

appropriation for the same amount and purpose. This request would result in twice as much 

available funding in FY25 as in previous years. The department estimates that the annual need 

will be between $500.0 and $1.0 million. 

New Subsection 

(h)  The sum of $184,519 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska 

Marine Safety Education Association for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  
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See Subsection 24(e) for more information on this and a related item. 

(i)  The amount of federal receipts received for the reinsurance program under AS 21.55 during 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development, division of insurance, for the reinsurance program 

under AS 21.55 for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

Subsection (i) is an open-ended appropriation that allows FY25 Federal receipts to be expended 

at any time through FY26 on the Alaska Comprehensive Insurance Program. 

Deleted Subsection 

The amount of statutory designated program receipts received by the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development, office of broadband, for broadband activities during the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $0, is appropriated to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development, office of broadband, for the purposes described in 

AS 44.33.910 and 44.33.915 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

The deleted subsection provided open-ended Statutory Designated Program Receipt authority 

for the Office of Broadband in FY24. 

Sec. 19. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND EARLY DEVELOPMENT. (a) An amount 

equal to 50 percent of the donations received under AS 43.23.230(b) for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, estimated to be $437,000, is appropriated to the Department of Education and 

Early Development to be distributed as grants to school districts according to the average daily 

membership for each school district adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1)(A) - (D) for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (a) appropriates half of all donations made to the dividend raffle during FY25 to the 

Department of Education and Early Development for school grants. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: After taking half of the donations to pay for the 

aforementioned grants, the remaining donations are distributed equally to the Education 

Endowment Fund and Dividend Raffle Fund. The education grants are distributed to school 

districts according to the adjusted average daily membership for each district. 

(b)  Federal funds received by the Department of Education and Early Development, education 

support and administrative services, that exceed the amount appropriated to the Department of 

Education and Early Development, education support and administrative services, in sec. 1 of this 

Act are appropriated to the Department of Education and Early Development, education support 

and administrative services, for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (b) provides open-ended Federal receipt authority for the Department of Education’s 

Education Support and Administrative Services appropriation.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Many federal education grants operate on overlapping 

27-month grant cycles. Sub-grantees can expend grant awards across multiple state fiscal years. 
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To accommodate the ability of grantees to expend from multiple concurrent grants, the 

Department requires authority to collect and expend federal revenue awarded in prior years.  

Previous versions of this language (most recently in the FY23 budget) limited this additional 

receipt authority to the Student and School Achievement component (rather than the entire 

appropriation), were limited to grant funds only. In the FY23 supplemental budget and the FY24 

budget, this was expanded to the entire appropriation on all lines. The broader language reflected 

additional receipts in the Child Nutrition Program as well as Student and School Achievement, 

and federal revenue available to carry forward on other line items. 

(c)  The proceeds from the sale of state-owned Mt. Edgecumbe High School land in Sitka by the 

Department of Education and Early Development or the Department of Natural Resources are 

appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development, Mt. 

Edgecumbe High School, for maintenance and operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (c) appropriates proceeds from the sale of land owned by the Department of 

Education and Early Development (DEED) to Mt. Edgecumbe boarding school for maintenance 

and operations. This language section was added in FY21 and has remained in the budget 

annually since then. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: As of January 2024, the Department has a pending sale 

of 1.56 acres on Japonski Island to the U.S. Coast Guard. DEED is also transferring a parcel to 

the Department of Natural Resources (DNR), which DNR intends to sell to Southeast Alaska 

Regional Health Consortium. DEED is only permitted to sell to other government agencies, but 

DNR can sell to private parties. 

New Subsection 

(d)  The proceeds from the sale of the Stratton Building in Sitka by the Department of Education 

and Early Development or the Department of Natural Resources are appropriated from the 

general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development, Alaska State Libraries, 

Archives and Museums, for maintenance and operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

The Department is planning to sell the Stratton Building, located on the former Sheldon Jackson 

College campus in Sitka. As of January 2024, the Department is preparing a Request for 

Proposals (RFP). Subsection (d) appropriates proceeds from the sale to the Libraries, Archives 

and Museums appropriation for maintenance and operations. 

(e)  The amount of the fees collected under AS 28.10.421(a)(3) during the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2024, for the issuance of celebrating the arts license plates, less the cost of issuing the 

license plates, estimated to be $5,000, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Education and Early Development, Alaska State Council on the Arts, for administration of the 

celebrating the arts license plate contest for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Ch. 18, SLA 2022 (SB 71) authorized the Alaska State Council on the Arts to determine a fee of 

up to $50 for a special vehicle registration plate celebrating the arts. Section (e) appropriates an 
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amount equal to fees collected in FY24 from the general fund to the Arts Council to pay for the 

artist's design fee, preparation for production, and educational materials about the program. 

Funding: This section is funded with general funds because the license plate proceeds 

collected in FY24 lapse to the general fund if unspent. 

New Subsection 

(f)  The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education 

and Early Development to provide a grant to Alaska Resource Education for expanding statewide 

workforce development initiatives for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

Subsection (f) appropriates $1 million as an FY25 - 26 Multiyear to the Alaska Resource 

Education (ARE), a non-profit that provides free curriculum covering Alaska's natural resource 

industry. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor’s budget narrative indicates that this 

funding would  “incorporate new technologies like carbon capture and micro-nuclear energy into 

its curriculum” and would allow outreach to new communities. The language itself only specifies 

that the funding be used “for expanding statewide workforce development initiatives[.]” 

Deleted Subsection 

(e)  The sum of $87,443,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education 

and Early Development to be distributed as grants to school districts according to the average daily 

membership for each district adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1)(A) - (D) for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2024. 

The deleted section appropriated $87.4 million (after the Governor vetoed the original  $174.9 

million amount in half) to school districts to be distributed according to the K-12 foundation 

formula. 

New Section 

Sec. 20. DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME. The amount of $300,000 is appropriated from 

commercial fisheries entry commission receipts for the purpose of information technology 

upgrade projects for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

In FY24, the legislature approved a $150.0 Temporary Increment (FY24 - FY27) of CFEC funds 

to support a technology upgrade project. The Governor proposes to replace that funding with a 

$300.0 Multiyear appropriation that can be expended between FY25 and FY26 and allows the 

agency to access the full appropriation immediately. This reflects an updated total project cost of 

$450.0; a decrease of $150.0 from the original four-year appropriation. 

Sec. 21. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. Federal receipts received during the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, for Medicaid services are appropriated to the Department of Health, Medicaid 

services, for Medicaid services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 
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Section 21 provides open-ended Federal receipt authority for the Medicaid program. 

Funding: The Department of Health’s FY25 Medicaid Services Projection Model 

estimates that the impact of this section is $293,730,184 as of December 11, 2023. This 

estimate will be updated when the Governor’s amended budget is released in February 

2024. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Similar language has been added each year since FY21, 

originally due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The language continued after the pandemic due to an 

enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate and associated restrictions on 

removing individuals from the Medicaid program.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: The legislature should increase the 

appropriation of Federal receipts in Section 1 to the amount anticipated for FY25. 

Legislative Finance assigned the estimated value of $293.7 million to this language 

estimate, but it would be more transparent to reflect the funding in Section 1. 

Deleted Subsections 

The amount necessary, not to exceed $210,400, to satisfy the federal temporary assistance to needy 

families program state maintenance of effort requirement for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, 

and June 30, 2025, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Health, public 

assistance, for the Alaska temporary assistance program for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, 

and June 30, 2025. 

The amount necessary, not to exceed $2,807,400, to satisfy the federal temporary assistance to needy 

families program state maintenance of effort requirement for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, 

and June 30, 2025, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Health, public 

assistance, for tribal assistance programs under AS 47.27.200 and 47.27.300 for the fiscal years 

ending June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

The deleted sections provided two FY24 - 25 Multiyear appropriations of general funds, one 

each for the Temporary Assistance and Tribal Assistance programs, to allow for potential general 

fund lapse under the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) provision for the Alaska Temporary 

Assistance for Needy Families. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: In previous years, this funding was provided for a single 

year in the numbers section. However, funding requirements were not finalized until after the 

close of the fiscal year. The Multiyear appropriation provided flexibility across fiscal years for 

the Division to potentially lapse general funds if the federal participation thresholds are met and 

the State’s MOE  requirements are reduced. 

As the Multiyear appropriation ends with the state fiscal year on June 30th, 2025, a new 

Multiyear appropriation would be necessary for the allocation to maintain this funding for the 

following fiscal year. It is unclear whether the Department will have sufficient funding for this 

purpose in FY25 without a new appropriation. 
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The unexpended and unobligated balance of federal receipts received from the American Rescue 

Plan Act of 2021 (P.L. 117-2) by the Department of Health for child care benefits grants, estimated to 

be $25,000,000, is appropriated to the Department of Health, public assistance, for child care benefits 

grants for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025. 

The deleted section provided an FY24 - 25 Multiyear appropriation of Federal receipt authority 

for the Division of Public Assistance, Child Care Benefits allocation to accept one-time federal 

child care development block grant funding that must be expended by September 30, 2024. 

The sum of $17,834,500 is appropriated to the Department of Health, public assistance, field services, 

to redetermine Medicaid eligibility for enrolled Alaskans, as required by P.L. 117-328 (Consolidated 

Appropriations Act, 2023), including contractual support, communication needs, temporary staffing, 

security, and software licensing, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, and June 30, 2025, from 

the following sources: 

(1)  $8,917,300 from federal receipts; 

(2)  $8,917,200 from general fund match. 

The deleted section provided an FY24 - 25 Multiyear appropriation of Federal receipt authority 

and General Fund Match to meet a compressed federal timeline for redetermining the eligibility 

of all Alaskans enrolled in Medicaid. The Governor’s FY25 request includes a $1,759.7 ($897.4 

Fed, $862.3 GF/Match) Increment to the base for a similar purpose in the numbers section. 

The sum of $2,273,300 is appropriated to the Department of Health, Medicaid services, Medicaid 

services allocation, for creation of a cost allocation assessment tool by the Department of Health, 

division of senior and disabilities services, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, June 30, 2025, 

and June 30, 2026, from the following sources: 

(1)  $2,046,000 from federal receipts; 

(2)  $227,300 from general fund match. 

The sum of $1,119,000 is appropriated to the Department of Health, senior and disabilities services, 

senior and disabilities services administration, for creation of a cost allocation assessment tool, for 

the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026, from the following sources: 

(1)  $698,500 from federal receipts; 

(2)  $420,500 from general fund match. 

The deleted sections provided two FY24 - 26 Multiyear appropriations, one for Senior and 

Disabilities Services Administration and one for Medicaid Services, for the purpose of 

developing a cost allocation tool. The tool should enhance the availability and timeliness of 

services for those with intellectual and developmental disabilities (IDD) and eliminate the need 

for a waitlist for IDD services in the future.   

Sec. 22. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT. (a) If the amount 

necessary to pay benefit payments from the workers' compensation benefits guaranty fund 
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(AS 23.30.082) exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of this Act, the 

additional amount necessary to pay those benefit payments is appropriated for that purpose from 

the workers' compensation benefits guaranty fund (AS 23.30.082) to the Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development, workers' compensation benefits guaranty fund allocation, for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (a) allows benefit payments to exceed the amount appropriated in Section 1, 

ensuring that expenditure authorization will be sufficient to pay benefits required by law. 

Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero; the $794,300 appropriation in 

Section 1 is expected to be sufficient. 

(b)  If the amount necessary to pay benefit payments from the second injury fund 

(AS 23.30.040(a)) exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of this Act, the 

additional amount necessary to make those benefit payments is appropriated for that purpose 

from the second injury fund (AS 23.30.040(a)) to the Department of Labor and Workforce 

Development, second injury fund allocation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (b) allows benefit payments to exceed the amount appropriated in Section 1, 

ensuring that expenditure authorization will be sufficient to pay benefits required by law. 

Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero; the $2,877,700 appropriation in 

Section 1 is expected to be sufficient. 

(c)  If the amount necessary to pay benefit payments from the fishermen's fund (AS 23.35.060) 

exceeds the amount appropriated for that purpose in sec. 1 of this Act, the additional amount 

necessary to make those benefit payments is appropriated for that purpose from the fishermen's 

fund (AS 23.35.060) to the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, fishermen's fund 

allocation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (c) allows benefit payments to exceed the amount appropriated in Section 1, 

ensuring that expenditure authorization will be sufficient to pay benefits required by law. 

Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero; the $1,442,800 appropriation in 

Section 1 is expected to be sufficient. 

(d)  If the amount of contributions received by the Alaska Vocational Technical Center under 

AS 21.96.070, AS 43.20.014, AS 43.55.019, AS 43.56.018, AS 43.65.018, AS 43.75.018, and 

AS 43.77.045 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, exceeds the amount appropriated to the 

Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Alaska Vocational Technical Center, in sec. 1 

of this Act, the additional contributions are appropriated to the Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development, Alaska Vocational Technical Center, Alaska Vocational Technical 

Center allocation, for the purpose of operating the center for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (d) provides open-ended authority to spend proceeds of the Education Tax Credit, 

thereby eliminating all questions regarding Alaska Vocational Technical Center’s (AVTEC) 

ability to accept and spend those funds. 
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Funding: The estimated impact of this section is zero; the $1,192,100 appropriation of 

Statutory Designated Program Receipts is more than sufficient for expected revenue. 

Deleted Section 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW. (a) The sum of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Department of Law, civil division, for litigation relating to the defense of rights to develop and protect 

the state's natural resources, to access land, to manage its fish and wildlife resources, and to protect 

state sovereignty in the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 

(b)  It is the intent of the legislature that funds from the appropriation made in (a) of this section may 

not be used for any action that may erode existing federal or state subsistence rights. 

The deleted section appropriated $5 million to the Department of Law for statehood defense 

litigation for FY24-26. In FY25, the Governor is requesting similar funding in Section 1. 

Sec. 23. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS. (a) Five percent of the 

average ending market value in the Alaska veterans' memorial endowment fund (AS 37.14.700) 

for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2022, June 30, 2023, and June 30, 2024, estimated to be $9,229, 

is appropriated from the Alaska veterans' memorial endowment fund (AS 37.14.700) to the 

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for the purposes specified in AS 37.14.730(b) for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (a) appropriates the payout from the Endowment to the Department of Military and 

Veterans’ Affairs. The payout may be used for maintenance, repair, and construction of 

monuments to the military. 

(b)  The amount of the fees collected under AS 28.10.421(d) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025, for the issuance of special request license plates commemorating Alaska veterans, less the 

cost of issuing the license plates, estimated to be $7,800, is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for the maintenance, repair, replacement, 

enhancement, development, and construction of veterans' memorials for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (b) appropriates the proceeds of commemorative Alaska veterans’ license plates, 

minus the cost of the issuing them, to the Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs for 

maintenance, repair, replacement, enhancement, development, and construction of veterans' 

memorials. 

Sec. 24. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. (a) The interest earned during the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025, on the reclamation bond posted by Cook Inlet Energy for operation of 

an oil production platform in Cook Inlet under lease with the Department of Natural Resources, 

estimated to be $150,000, is appropriated from interest held in the general fund to the Department 

of Natural Resources for the purpose of the bond for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  
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Subsection (a) appropriates the interest earned on the bond posted by Cook Inlet Energy to the 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for the purpose of the bond. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This situation is atypical for reclamation bonding.  In 

2009, Pacific Energy Resources, Ltd. declared bankruptcy and abandoned the Redoubt Unit in 

Cook Inlet.  Their bond was transferred to  DNR for reclamation of the site. Cook Inlet Energy 

then purchased the Redoubt Unit, which meant that DNR did not need to perform further site 

reclamation work and that the State was holding cash from the Pacific Energy Resources bond. 

That cash was applied to the reclamation bond requirements imposed on Cook Inlet Energy. As a 

cost saving measure, the proceeds from the Pacific Energy Resources bond were retained in the 

general fund.  This section appropriates the earnings on the bond to DNR to cover potential 

reclamation activity in the future. 

(b)  The amount necessary for the purposes specified in AS 37.14.820 for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, estimated to be $30,000, is appropriated from the mine reclamation trust fund 

operating account (AS 37.14.800(a)) to the Department of Natural Resources for those purposes 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (b) appropriates money from the Mine Reclamation Trust Fund operating account to 

DNR for the purposes specified in AS 37.14.820 (mine reclamation activities). 

Funding: The agency estimates the amount needed for mine reclamation expenditures is 

about $30,000. The money is spent in the Mining, Land & Water allocation for 

reclamation of land use permits and leases on State lands. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section may not be required but does no harm; the 

appropriation contained in Section 32(j) – an internal transfer of funds from the income account 

to the operating account – appears to satisfy the appropriation requirement of AS 37.14.800(b).  

Once that internal transfer occurs, expenditures require no further appropriation per AS 

37.14.820. 

(c)  The amount received in settlement of a claim against a bond guaranteeing the reclamation of 

state, federal, or private land, including the plugging or repair of a well, estimated to be $50,000, is 

appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources for the purpose of reclaiming the state, 

federal, or private land affected by a use covered by the bond for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025.  

Subsection (c) appropriates receipts associated with bonds for land reclamation to the agencies 

that will direct the reclamation activities. 

Funding: The Department of Natural Resources estimates the impact of this section to be 

$50,000, $25,000 for reclamation associated with land use permits and leases on State 

lands in the Mining, Land and Water allocation, and $25,000 for reclamation bonds 

associated with timber sales on state lands in the Forest Management and Development 

allocation.  
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Similar language in Section 18(f) applies to the Alaska 

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission in the Department of Commerce, Community, and 

Economic Development.  

(d)  Federal receipts received for fire suppression during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, 

estimated to be $20,500,000, are appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources for fire 

suppression activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (d) appropriates an open-ended amount of Federal receipts received for fire 

suppression to the Department of Natural Resources.  

New Subsection 

(e)  The sum of $281,274 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Natural 

Resources for the boating safety program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (e) appropriates $281,274 to DNR for the Boating Safety Program. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section and Section 18(h) are both related to 

appropriations of Boat Receipts that were previously in the numbers section. In FY24, Boat 

Receipts, fund code 1216, were split in the numbers section: $306.3 was appropriated to DNR’s 

Parks Division for boating safety and $197.0 was appropriated to the Department of Commerce 

as a grant to the Alaska Marine Safety Education Association (AMSEA). In FY25, the Governor 

removes this funding from the numbers section and replaces it with the appropriations in 

Sections 24(b) and 18(h), which equate to the actual Boat Receipts collected in FY23, split in 

proportion with the FY23 appropriations for those purposes. 

The stated intent of this change is to reduce uncertainty for the two recipients which arises from 

spending Boat Receipts as they come in. Without the reverse sweep from the CBR, no fund 

balance is maintained to even out revenue across fiscal years. 

The FY23 split between the two purposes was arbitrary; the same level of funding has been 

provided to AMSEA since FY13 and DNR since FY15, but the split is not based on a statute and 

was instead a product of separate increments over time. The grant to AMSEA is not a statutorily 

designated use of the funds; AS 05.25.096 designates only that they be used by DNR (and DOA 

for the cost of administering the fees). 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: The general reason for spending DGF is 

to tie specific revenue to related expenditures; transitioning this funding to UGF severs 

that link. Retaining an arbitrary spending rule that relies on DGF collections is 

cumbersome and difficult for the public to track; it would be simpler to budget the 

appropriate amount for each program using UGF, without tying it to Boat Receipt 

collections. 

If the goal is to retain the DGF tracking, another solution would be to add carryforward 

language for DNR’s Parks Division for Boat Receipts to smooth the volatility. To ensure 
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that sufficient revenue is carried forward to make this effective in future years, the funds 

could be partially replaced with general funds in FY24 or FY25. 

New Section 

Sec. 25. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. The following amounts are appropriated from 

the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement 

supplies and equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, and June 30, 

2027: 

(1)  $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments; 

(2)  $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers. 

Section 25 provides a Multiyear appropriation that can be expended between FY25 and FY27 for 

equipment and supplies, including clothing and uniforms, tools, safety gear, and parts. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This request funds ongoing operating costs. Funding it as 

a Multiyear appropriation will automatically remove it from the FY28 Adjusted Base. While this 

allows the agency flexibility to reevaluate annual supply and equipment funding needs, it's 

unclear why this funding is temporary. 

Sec. 26. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. The proceeds 

received from the sale of Alaska marine highway system assets during the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, are appropriated to the Alaska marine highway system vessel replacement fund 

(AS 37.05.550).  

Section 26 appropriates proceeds of any sale of Alaska Marine Highway System (AMHS) assets 

to the AMHS Vessel Replacement Fund (VRF) which is a savings account to be used for AMHS 

vessel upgrades and replacement.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Money in the VRF cannot be spent without further 

appropriation. After the passage of HB 322 in SLA 2022 the VRF is now a separate account 

outside of the general fund and is no longer subject to Article IX Section 17(d) of the Alaska 

Constitution, the CBR sweep. 

In March 2021, the State sold the M/V Fairweather and M/V Chenega fast ferries to Spanish 

ferry operator, Trasmapi, for $5.1 million. Because the sweep was not reversed, that money was 

transferred to the general fund on June 30, 2021.  In June 2022, AMHS sold the M/V Malaspina 

and deposited the $128.0 proceeds into the VRF.  No further vessel sales are anticipated at this 

time. 

Deleted Subsection 

If the amount of federal receipts that are received by the Department of Transportation and Public 

Facilities for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, fall short 

of the amount appropriated in sec. 5 of this Act, the amount of the shortfall, not to exceed 
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$20,000,000, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public 

Facilities, Alaska marine highway system, for operation of marine highway vessels for the calendar 

year beginning January 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024. 

The deleted section provided “backstop” language to replace uncollected federal funds with 

general funds. The legislature approved a cap of $20 million, but the Governor vetoed the cap 

down to $10 million. For more information about the impact of deleting this section, see the 

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities narrative later in this publication. 

Sec. 27. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR. (a) The sum of $2,870,300 is appropriated from the 

general fund to the Office of the Governor, division of elections, for costs associated with 

conducting the statewide primary and general elections for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, 

and June 30, 2026.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Beginning in FY17, the cost of holding elections every 

two years was spread across two fiscal years using Multiyear appropriations to reduce volatility 

in the final authorized budget of the Office of the Governor while still providing sufficient 

funding to conduct elections. Note that Section 27 appropriates money for a two-year period, so 

money that is not spent in FY25 will be available in FY26. 

New Subsection 

(b)  After the appropriations made in secs. 17(c) - (e), the unexpended and unobligated balance of 

any appropriation that is determined to be available for lapse at the end of the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, not to exceed $5,000,000, is appropriated to the Office of the Governor, office of 

management and budget, to support the cost of central services agencies that provide services 

under AS 37.07.080(e)(2) in the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026, if collectable 

receipts from approved central services cost allocation methods under AS 37.07.080(e)(2)(B) fall 

short of the amounts appropriated in this Act. 

Subsection (b) appropriates up to $5 million of lapsing FY25 appropriations to be available in 

FY26 for the purpose of providing funds to central service agencies if their rates yield 

insufficient revenue. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: A similar section in the SLA 2023 operating budget 

provided this funding for FY24, and this section provides it for FY26. The Governor’s Office 

indicated that a future supplemental request will add a similar appropriation utilizing FY24 

revenue for FY25. 

Deleted Subsections 

If the 2024 fiscal year-to-date average price of Alaska North Slope crude oil exceeds $70 a barrel on 

December 1, 2023, the amount of money corresponding to the 2024 fiscal year-to-date average price, 

rounded to the nearest dollar, as set out in the table in (c) of this section, estimated to be $1,000,000, 

is appropriated from the general fund to the Office of the Governor for distribution to state agencies 
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to offset increased fuel and utility costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.  

(Deleted table provided $27.0 million at a price of $125 or more, stepping down by $500,000 per dollar 

of oil to zero at $71 per barrel. 

The deleted section appropriated an amount of up to $27.0 million to State agencies to offset 

energy costs, using a sliding scale to adjust for the price of oil. The Governor vetoed this 

appropriation, which would have provided approximately $1.0 million based on the Spring 

Revenue Forecast. 

Sec. 28. BANKCARD SERVICE FEES. (a) The amount necessary to compensate the collector or 

trustee of fees, licenses, taxes, or other money belonging to the state during the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, is appropriated for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the 

agency authorized by law to generate the revenue, from the funds and accounts in which the 

payments received by the state are deposited. In this subsection, "collector or trustee" includes 

vendors retained by the state on a contingency fee basis. 

Subsection (a) allows the State to compensate vendors that collect fees on behalf of the State. 

The provision originally addressed Fish and Game fishing, hunting, and trapping license sales in 

which the vendor retained a portion of the sales. It now applies to several programs in multiple 

departments. 

Funding: These fees do not appear in the bill summary or in Legislative Finance 

Division reports on the grounds that the State has no effective control over the money.  

(b)  The amount necessary to compensate the provider of bankcard or credit card services to the 

state during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated for that purpose for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025, to each agency of the executive, legislative, and judicial branches that 

accepts payment by bankcard or credit card for licenses, permits, goods, and services provided by 

that agency on behalf of the state, from the funds and accounts in which the payments received by 

the state are deposited.  

Subsection (b) allows credit card service providers to retain fees charged for using a credit card.  

Funding: These fees do not appear in the bill summary or in Legislative Finance 

Division reports on the grounds that the State has no effective control over the money. 

Sec. 29. DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS. (a) The amount required to be paid by the state 

for the principal of and interest on all issued and outstanding state-guaranteed bonds, estimated to 

be $0, is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for 

payment of the principal of and interest on those bonds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.   

Subsection (a) appropriates general funds to pay principal and interest on State-guaranteed 

bonds (veterans’ mortgage bonds) if the revenue stream from the mortgage loans is insufficient 

to make those payments. The primary purpose of the State general obligation pledge is to gain 

tax-exempt status for the bonds, but it also enhances the credit pledge and marketability of the 
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bonds. The veterans’ mortgage bonds have achieved the best credit rating (triple A) on their own 

and there have been no draws upon the State’s general obligation pledge for payment. Because 

the bonds are general obligations of the State, they must be authorized by law, ratified by the 

voters, and approved by the State Bond Committee. 

Funding:  The revenue stream from mortgage loans is expected to be sufficient to cover 

bond payments as it has been in all prior years, so the expected fiscal impact of this 

subsection is zero; however, a potential general fund obligation exists. 

(b)  The amount necessary for payment of principal and interest, redemption premium, and 

trustee fees, if any, on bonds issued by the state bond committee under AS 37.15.560 for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $2,095,000, is appropriated from interest earnings of 

the Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.032(a)) to the Alaska clean water fund revenue bond 

redemption fund (AS 37.15.565).  

(c)  The amount necessary for payment of principal and interest, redemption premium, and 

trustee fees, if any, on bonds issued by the state bond committee under AS 37.15.560 for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $2,425,000, is appropriated from interest earnings of 

the Alaska drinking water fund (AS 46.03.036(a)) to the Alaska drinking water fund revenue bond 

redemption fund (AS 37.15.565).  

Subsections (b) and (c) appropriate the interest earnings of the Clean Water and Drinking Water 

funds to their respective bond redemption funds. Both funds are capitalized annually with federal 

receipts that require a State match. Federal rules do not permit investment earnings of the loan 

funds to be used as State match. However, money borrowed by the funds can be used as State 

match.  Investment earnings in the fund are then used to pay back the borrowed funds.    

These subsections avoid General Fund Match appropriations by taking advantage of the ability to 
use earnings on the funds to pay debt service. Alaska issues short-term revenue bond anticipation 
notes (secured by the pledge of assets of the Clean Water and Drinking Water loan funds) and 
uses the proceeds to meet federal matching requirements. The bonds are then paid off with 
"restricted" investment earnings. Effectively, earnings are used to match federal receipts.   

(d)  The sum of $3,558,280 is appropriated from the general fund to the following agencies for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, for payment of debt service on outstanding debt authorized by 

AS 14.40.257, AS 29.60.700, and AS 42.45.065, respectively, for the following projects:  

 AGENCY AND PROJECT      APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

 (1) University of Alaska        $1,216,680 

  Anchorage Community and Technical 

  College Center 

  Juneau Readiness Center/UAS Joint Facility 

 (2) Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

  (A) Matanuska-Susitna Borough          708,750 
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   deep water port and road upgrade 

  (B) Aleutians East Borough/False Pass         207,889 

   small boat harbor 

  (C) City of Valdez harbor renovations     209,125 

  (D) Aleutians East Borough/Akutan     150,094 

   small boat harbor 

  (E) Fairbanks North Star Borough     344,968 

   Eielson AFB Schools, major 

   maintenance and upgrades 

  (F) City of Unalaska Little South America    369,594 

   (LSA) Harbor 

 (3) Alaska Energy Authority      351,180 

  Copper Valley Electric Association cogeneration projects 

Subsection (d) appropriates $3.6 million to the University, the Department of Transportation, 
and the Alaska Energy Authority for reimbursement of debt service on projects authorized in Ch. 
115, SLA 2002 (HB 528).  

(e)  The amount necessary for payment of lease payments and trustee fees relating to certificates of 

participation issued for real property for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be 

$2,891,250, is appropriated from the general fund to the state bond committee for that purpose for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (e) appropriates $2.9 million for trustee fees and to make payments on State of 

Alaska Certificates of Participation (COPs), a debt that is established based on a legislatively 

authorized subject to appropriation pledge of the State for a series of future lease payments for 

real property. This COP funded the Alaska Native Medical Center housing project [authorized in 

Ch. 63, SLA 2013 (SB 88)] which is the only currently outstanding COP, and it is expected to be 

fully paid off in FY29.      

(f)  The sum of $3,303,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration for the purpose of paying the obligation of the Linny Pacillo Parking Garage in 

Anchorage to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (f) appropriates $3.3 million for a State lease-purchase; a debt that is established 

based on a legislatively authorized subject to appropriation pledge of the State for a series of 

future lease payments for real property. This lease-purchase was facilitated by the Alaska 

Housing Finance Corporation for the downtown Anchorage Parking Garage. The State will own 

the facility upon final payment of the lease, which is expected to occur in FY28. 

(g)  The following amounts are appropriated to the state bond committee from the specified 

sources, and for the stated purposes, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025: 
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$67.7 million in general funds and $4.9 million of Federal funds are appropriated for debt service 

on general obligation bonds. For FY24, $67.9 million of State funding and $4.9 million of 

Federal receipts were budgeted. 

(1)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2010A, estimated to be $2,229,468, from the amount 

received from the United States Treasury as a result of the American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009, Build America Bond credit payments due on the series 2010A general obligation 

bonds; 

(2)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2010A, after the payment made in (1) of this subsection, 

estimated to be $6,754,939, from the general fund for that purpose;  

(3)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2010B, estimated to be $2,259,773, from the amount 

received from the United States Treasury as a result of the American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009, Qualified School Construction Bond interest subsidy payments due on the series 

2010B general obligation bonds; 

(4)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2010B, after the payment made in (3) of this subsection, 

estimated to be $2,403,900, from the general fund for that purpose; 

The 2010 general election authorized issuance of $397 million in General Obligation (GO) bonds 

to finance educational facilities. The Department of Revenue issued $200 million of bonds in 

three series in 2010, and two series in 2013, taking advantage of federal stimulus programs. The 

2010 Series A were issued using Build America Bonds (receiving an original 35 percent federal 

subsidy on interest expense); 2010 Series B were issued as Qualified School Construction Bonds 

(QSCB’s) (receiving a federal subsidy on interest expense of nearly 100 percent); the 2010 

Series C were issued as standard tax exempt bonds (paid off in fiscal year 2013); the 2013 Series 

A were issued using QSCBs (receiving a federal subsidy on interest expense of nearly 100 

percent); and the 2013 Series B were issued as standard tax exempt bonds.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: All authorized bonds are not sold at the same time 
because IRS rules (for tax exempt status) require complete expenditure of bond proceeds within 
three years of bond issuance.  There is risk in the timing of issuance of authorized bonds as over-
issuing bonds to generate proceeds that don’t match project expenditures could earn rates that are 
lower than the interest rate on the bonds themselves. Alternatively, if your reinvestment of bond 
proceeds exceeds the arbitrage yield on the bonds, you would have to remit the difference above 
the arbitrage yield to the IRS / US Treasury. Bonds are issued in specific series as cash is needed 
for projects. Sequestration was implemented subsequent to the bonds issuance and reduced the 
federal reimbursement rates on the Series A and Series B bonds, reducing the effective subsidy, 
currently estimated at a 5.7% rate reduction in federal fiscal years 2021-2030, and is subject to 
further federal review and sequestration implementation. These amounts have been reduced to 
approximately 33.0 percent and 94.3 percent, respectively.  
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(5)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2013A, estimated to be $434,570, from the amount 

received from the United States Treasury as a result of the American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009, Qualified School Construction Bond interest subsidy payments due on the series 

2013A general obligation bonds;  

(6)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2013A, after the payments made in (5) of this subsection, 

estimated to be $460,839, from the general fund for that purpose; 

(7)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2015B, estimated to be $11,966,500, from the general fund 

for that purpose;  

(8)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2016A, estimated to be $10,381,125, from the general fund 

for that purpose;  

(9)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State of 

Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2016B, estimated to be $10,304,125, from the general fund 

for that purpose;  

The 2012 general election authorized the issuance of $453.5 million in GO bonds to finance 

transportation projects. Subsections 5 through 9 appropriate an estimated $21.5 million from 

the general fund for the payment of debt service on 2016A and 2016B Bond Series issued for 

those projects. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Initial bonding for this authorization utilized short-term 

Bond Anticipation Notes (BANs) from 2013 through mid-2016 to capture the very low short-

term interest rate environment. The BAN program was further used due to the uncertainty and 

often delayed project expenditure expectations on transportation projects, thereby avoiding the 

cost of having higher interest, long-dated borrowed funds idle in the project fund and complying 

with IRS project expenditure requirements. 

The 2016A GO bonds refinanced most of the 2015 general obligation BAN.  The par amount of 

the 2016A bonds was $134.8 million which along with bond issue premium generated $159.5 

million.  The combination of the 2013, 2014, and 2015 BAN issues along with the 2016A issue 

has generated cumulative project funding of $187.9 million.  The 2016B general obligation 

bonds were issued in the par amount of $128.3 million, which along with bond issue premium 

generated $155.3 million. The final $110.35 million of authorization was provided by the 

issuance of the 2020A general obligation bonds in the par amount of $84.6 million which along 

with original issue premium of $26.2 million provided for the project fund deposit and retained 

compensation for the underwriter’s discount.  

(10)  the sum of $511,245 from the investment earnings on the bond proceeds deposited in the 

capital project funds for the series 2020A general obligation bonds, for payment of debt service 

and accrued interest on outstanding State of Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2020A;  
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(11)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State 

of Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2020A, after the payment made in (10) of this 

subsection, estimated to be $6,526,505, from the general fund for that purpose; 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The remaining balance of $110.35 million of funding for 

the 2012 Transportation General Obligation Bond Act was funded on August 5, 2020 through the 

issuance of the 2020A bond issuance.  

(12)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding State 

of Alaska general obligation bonds, series 2023A, estimated to be $18,384,000, from the general 

fund for that purpose; 

(13)  the amount necessary for payment of trustee fees on outstanding State of Alaska general 

obligation bonds, series 2010A, 2010B, 2013A, 2015B, 2016A, 2016B, 2020A, and 2023A, estimated 

to be $3,450, from the general fund for that purpose; 

(14)  the amount necessary for the purpose of authorizing payment to the United States Treasury 

for arbitrage rebate and payment of tax penalties on outstanding State of Alaska general 

obligation bonds, estimated to be $50,000, from the general fund for that purpose;  

Subsection 14 appropriates money that must be remitted to the federal government when 
earnings on the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds exceed interest costs. This appropriation applies 
primarily to the extraordinarily low interest rate of the outstanding 2020A bonds, or any other 
project funds funded with bond proceeds that remain outstanding. The payment of these funds is 
offset by prior year investment earnings. This provision also applies to any tax penalties that may 
be assessed on all issued State of Alaska GO bonds.  

(15)  if the proceeds of state general obligation bonds issued are temporarily insufficient to cover 

costs incurred on projects approved for funding with these proceeds, the amount necessary to 

prevent this cash deficiency, from the general fund, contingent on repayment to the general fund 

as soon as additional state general obligation bond proceeds have been received by the state; and  

Subsection 15 is intended to prevent construction delays by permitting short-term borrowing 

from the general fund. 

(16)  if the amount necessary for payment of debt service and accrued interest on outstanding 

State of Alaska general obligation bonds exceeds the amounts appropriated in this subsection, the 

additional amount necessary to pay the obligations, from the general fund for that purpose. 

Subsection 16 is a safety measure to ensure that the State can meet its general obligation pledge 

if unforeseen circumstances or miscalculations leave the appropriations in this section short of 

debt service requirements.  

(h)  The following amounts are appropriated to the state bond committee from the specified 

sources, and for the stated purposes, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:  
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(1)  the amount necessary for debt service on outstanding international airports revenue bonds, 

estimated to be $2,000,000, from the collection of passenger facility charges approved by the 

Federal Aviation Administration at the Alaska international airports system;  

(2)  the amount necessary for payment of debt service and trustee fees on outstanding 

international airports revenue bonds, after the payment made in (1) of this subsection, estimated 

to be $25,598,300, from the International Airports Revenue Fund (AS 37.15.430(a)) for that 

purpose; and 

New Subsection  

(3)  the amount necessary for payment of principal and interest, redemption premiums, and 

trustee fees, if any, associated with the early redemption of international airports revenue bonds 

authorized under AS 37.15.410 - 37.15.550, estimated to be $10,000,000 from the International 

Airports Revenue Fund (AS 37.15.430(a).  

Subsection (h) appropriates funding for payment of debt service and fees on outstanding 

international airport revenue bonds. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Alaska International Airport System (AIAS) and the 

State Bond Committee are restructuring AIAS revenue bond debt to lower debt service from 

approximately $49.5 million to approximately $21.3 million in FY24. This reduction poises 

AIAS to be more competitive with other cargo airports and to reduce passenger cost. Phase one 

of the restructuring began in 2016 with the implementation of refinancing savings and the 

extension of amortization to match assets’ useful life more closely. This is combined with a 

multi-year increase in the use of cash on hand to optionally redeem callable bonds.   

The final components of this plan include an FY25 appropriation of $10.0 million in AIAS 

receipts for optional bond redemption, as well as refinancing implemented in FY22 using the 

receipt of $105.2 million from closing the 2021A, 2021B, and 2021C bond series on August 26, 

2021. This is combined with $40.0 million of AIAS receipts provided for the defeasance of the 

1999A and 2006A series, and the refunding of the 2009A, 2010A, 2010C, and 2010D bond 

series. 

(i)  If federal receipts are temporarily insufficient to cover international airports system project 

expenditures approved for funding with those receipts, the amount necessary to prevent that cash 

deficiency, estimated to be $0, is appropriated from the general fund to the International Airports 

Revenue Fund (AS 37.15.430(a)) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, contingent on repayment 

to the general fund, as soon as additional federal receipts have been received by the state for that 

purpose.  

(j)  The amount of federal receipts deposited in the International Airports Revenue Fund 

(AS 37.15.430(a)) necessary to reimburse the general fund for international airports system 

project expenditures, estimated to be $0, is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue 

Fund (AS 37.15.430(a)) to the general fund.  
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Subsections (i) and (j) were added to the budget beginning in FY17. The language addresses 

any potential cash-flow issues related to federal international airport projects and allows for 

temporary general fund borrowing and repayment. Subsection (i) appropriates general funds 

contingent upon repayment (plus interest). Subsection (j) appropriates the amount of Federal 

receipts to repay the general fund. 

(k)  The amount necessary for payment of obligations and fees for the Goose Creek Correctional 

Center, estimated to be $16,167,038, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (k) appropriates $16.2 million for a State lease-purchase, a debt that is established 

based on a legislatively authorized subject to appropriation pledge of the State for a series of 

future lease payments for real property.  This lease-purchase was facilitated by the Matanuska-

Susitna Borough for the Goose Creek Correctional Facility.  The State will own the correctional 

facility upon final payment of the lease. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: In common language, the contract with the Mat-Su 

Borough is a lease, but the terms of the contracts are such that the Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board's (GASB) rule #34 classifies them as capital leases. Further, the State’s future 

lease payments were securitized in a Matanuska Lease Revenue Bond issuance that was 

authorized by law.  This means that a default on lease payments would result in a downgrade of 

the State’s credit rating. Because of the impact on credit rating, the obligation is categorized as 

“subject to appropriation” debt. 

(l)  The amount necessary, estimated to be $57,517,670, is appropriated to the Department of 

Education and Early Development for state aid for costs of school construction under 

AS 14.11.100 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, from the following sources:  

(1)  $13,100,000 from the School Fund (AS 43.50.140);  

(2)  the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this subsection, estimated to be 

$44,417,670, from the general fund. 

Subsection (l) appropriates funding for municipal school debt reimbursement. AS 14.11.100 

authorizes the State to reimburse municipalities for selected bonds issued for school construction 

(between 60 and 90 percent of principal and interest depending on the statutory authorization). 

Funding: Per the DOR Fall 2023 Revenue Sources Book, FY25 cigarette tax collections 

(School Fund) are projected to be $13.1 million, down from $13.5 million (projected) in 

FY24. As cigarette tax revenues decrease, the general fund portion of school debt 

reimbursement increases. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Full reimbursement of municipal debt requires $44.4 

million from the general fund in addition to the amount available in the School Fund. The 

Governor has proposed to fully fund the program. 
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Reimbursement amounts under this section continue to fall due to the moratorium on new debt, 

which has been in place since 2015 and is scheduled to sunset on July 1, 2025 (the start of 

FY26). 

Sec. 30. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Federal receipts, designated 

program receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(3), information services fund program receipts under 

AS 44.21.045(b), Exxon Valdez oil spill trust receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(4), receipts of the 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, receipts of the Alaska marine highway system fund under 

AS 19.65.060(a), receipts of the University of Alaska under AS 37.05.146(b)(2), receipts of the 

highways equipment working capital fund under AS 44.68.210, and receipts of commercial 

fisheries test fishing operations under AS 37.05.146(c)(20) that are received during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, and that exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act are appropriated 

conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). Receipts 

received under this subsection during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, do not include the 

balance of a state fund on June 30, 2024. 

Section 30 (a) provides appropriation of any of the listed receipts that are collected in FY24 

beyond the amounts appropriated in the act. Although the appropriations are conditioned on 

review by the Legislative Budget and Audit (LB&A) Committee, the Governor can increase 

authorization for listed fund sources without the approval of LB&A, subject to the statutory 

requirements. Similar language in the capital budget applies only to appropriations in the capital 

bill. 

Funding: Although requests for approval to spend additional receipts will almost 

certainly be received, there is no way to determine where the increases will be, how much 

they will be, or what fund sources would be appropriate. The Legislative Finance 

Division reports place no dollar value on appropriations made in this section. 

(b)  If federal or other program receipts under AS 37.05.146 and AS 44.21.045(b) that are received 

during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act, the 

appropriations from state funds for the affected program shall be reduced by the excess if the 

reductions are consistent with applicable federal statutes. 

Subsection (b) reduces State authorization when unanticipated money is received for projects 

funded with state funds and when federal statutes allow a reduction of state funds. There is no 

formal process for tracking potential reductions. 

(c)  If federal or other program receipts under AS 37.05.146 and AS 44.21.045(b) that are received 

during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, fall short of the amounts appropriated by this Act, the 

affected appropriation is reduced by the amount of the shortfall in receipts. 

Subsection (c) automatically limits authorization of Federal and other receipts to the amount 

received. 
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(d)  The amount of designated program receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(3) appropriated in this Act 

includes the unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, of designated program 

receipts collected under AS 37.05.146(b)(3) for that purpose. 

Subsection (d) allows all Statutory Designated Program Receipts (SDPR) collected and not 

expended in FY24 to be carried forward into FY25. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This section may not be needed since SDPR is limited by 

the terms of the contractual agreement and cannot lapse to the general fund, but it does no harm. 

Deleted Subsection 

Notwithstanding (a) of this section, an appropriation item for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, 

may not be increased under AS 37.07.080(h) based on the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation's 

receipt of additional  

(1)  federal receipts; or 

(2)  statutory designated program receipts.  

The deleted section restricted use of the Revised Program: Legislative (RPL) process in FY24 so 

that the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation’s budget could not be increased through this 

process. The Governor did not retain this restriction in his FY25 budget request. 

Sec. 31. FUND CAPITALIZATION. (a) The portions of the fees listed in this subsection that are 

collected during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $16,000, are appropriated to 

the Alaska children's trust grant account (AS 37.14.205(a)): 

(1)  fees collected under AS 18.50.225, less the cost of supplies, for the issuance of heirloom birth 

certificates;  

(2)  fees collected under AS 18.50.272, less the cost of supplies, for the issuance of heirloom 

marriage certificates;  

(3)  fees collected under AS 28.10.421(d) for the issuance of special request Alaska children's trust 

license plates, less the cost of issuing the license plates. 

Subsection (a) appropriates (to the Alaska Children's Trust grant account) net receipts collected 

during FY25 from sales of heirloom birth certificates, heirloom marriage certificates, and Trust 

license plates. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Before FY12, these receipts were deposited to principal; 

the Children’s Trust board may now spend from the grant account without further appropriation. 

The Alaska Children's Trust was created by Ch. 19, SLA 1988. The legislature appropriated $6 

million from the investment loss trust fund to the principal of the Trust in Ch. 123, SLA 1996. 

The trust was established to provide a continuing source of revenue for grants to community-
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based programs for the prevention of child abuse and neglect. In FY11 and FY12, the principal 

of the endowment was granted to the nonprofit Friends of the Children’s Trust. 

(b)  The amount received from fees assessed under AS 05.25.096(a)(5) and (6), civil penalties 

collected under AS 30.30.015, the sale of vessels under AS 30.30, and donations and other receipts 

deposited under AS 30.30.096 as program receipts during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, less 

the amount of those program receipts appropriated to the Department of Administration, division 

of motor vehicles, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $58,600, is appropriated 

to the derelict vessel prevention program fund (AS 30.30.096).  

Subsection (b) appropriates receipts collected and donations received to the Derelict Vessel 

Prevention Program Fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: To address an increasing number of derelict and 

abandoned vessels throughout Alaska’s coasts and rivers, the legislature passed Ch. 111, SLA 

2018 (SB 92). This legislation established the Derelict Vessel Prevention Program Fund. These 

non-lapsing funds may be used by the Department of Natural Resources to address derelict 

vessels and may be expended without further appropriation. 

(c)  The amount of federal receipts received for disaster relief during the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, estimated to be $9,000,000, is appropriated to the disaster relief fund 

(AS 26.23.300(a)).  

Subsection (c) appropriates federal receipts for disaster relief to the Disaster Relief Fund (DRF). 

The Governor needs no specific appropriations to spend money deposited in the DRF; money 

can be spent upon declaration of a disaster. 

New Subsection 

(d)  The sum of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the disaster relief fund 

(AS 26.23.300(a)). 

Subsection (d) appropriates general fund for disaster relief to the DRF. The Governor needs no 

specific appropriations to spend money deposited in the DRF; money can be spent upon the 

Governor’s declaration of a disaster. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: In FY23, The Department of Military and Veterans’ 

Affairs (DMVA), allocated $28 million of DRF to disasters. At the beginning of FY24, there was 

about $23 million of available funding in the DRF. This additional $5 million would increase the 

available DRF balance to align with FY23. DMVA, which manages the fund, typically prefers to 

maintain an available balance of at least $5 million in the fund.  

The legislature deposited $50.0 million UGF into the Fund in FY22 as a supplemental 

appropriation, and no further UGF deposits were made in FY23 or FY24.  

(e)  Twenty-five percent of the donations received under AS 43.23.230(b), estimated to be $218,500 

is appropriated to the dividend raffle fund (AS 43.23.230(a)). 
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Subsection (e) appropriates a quarter of all donations made to the dividend raffle into the 

Dividend Raffle Fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Under AS 43.23.230(d) a total of 15 percent of the 

Dividend Raffle Fund balance will be paid out to four prize recipients and the remaining balance 

will roll into the next year.  

(f)  The amount of municipal bond bank receipts determined under AS 44.85.270(h) to be 

available for transfer by the Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Authority for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2024, estimated to be $0, is appropriated to the Alaska municipal bond bank authority 

reserve fund (AS 44.85.270(a)). 

Subsection (f) appropriates earnings of the Municipal Bond Bank to its Alaska Municipal Bond 

Bank Authority Reserve Fund.  

(g)  If the Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Authority must draw on the Alaska municipal bond bank 

authority reserve fund (AS 44.85.270(a)) because of a default by a borrower, an amount equal to 

the amount drawn from the reserve is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska 

municipal bond bank authority reserve fund (AS 44.85.270(a)).  

Subsection (g) provides a moral obligation pledge of general funds if a default causes a draw on 

reserves of the bank. The intent of this section is to increase the credit rating of the bank and 

reduce the cost of borrowing money. 

(h)  The amount necessary to fund the total amount for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, of 

state aid calculated under the public school funding formula under AS 14.17.410(b), estimated to 

be $1,145,790,200 is appropriated to the public education fund (AS 14.17.300) from the following 

sources:  

(1)  $35,088,900 from the public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110(a)); 

(2)  the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this subsection, estimated to be 

$1,110,701,300, from the general fund.  

(i)  The amount necessary to fund transportation of students under AS 14.09.010 for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $70,594,496, is appropriated from the general fund to the 

public education fund (AS 14.17.300).  

Subsections (h) and (i) capitalize the Public Education Fund with the amount necessary for the 

K-12 Foundation and Pupil Transportation formulas in FY25. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY25 amounts in the Governor's budget are based 

on draft student counts and are estimates that will change when the student counts are finalized. 

The public school funding program is fully funded in FY25. 

(j)  The sum of $26,978,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the regional educational 

attendance area and small municipal school district school fund (AS 14.11.030(a)).  
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Subsection (j) appropriates $27.0 million to the Regional Educational Attendance Area and 

Small Municipal School District (REAA) School Fund, which was created to assist in funding 

school construction projects in regional education attendance areas. Per the consent decree and 

settlement agreement of Kasayulie vs. State of Alaska, the creation of the REAA Fund and 

adoption of the funding mechanism set forth in AS 14.11.025 provides a remedy for perceived 

constitutional violations. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The calculation in AS 14.11.025 links the amount for 

REAA fund capitalization to the school bond debt reimbursement amount from two years prior. 

Historically, when the school debt amount is lowered, the REAA amount is also lowered in the 

same fiscal year. When portions of bond debt were vetoed in FY17, FY20, and FY21, the REAA 

amount was lowered by the same percentage in the same year, rather than waiting two years to 

reduce the REAA percentage. In FY22, the vetoed amount was unrelated to the amount funded 

for school debt reimbursement. 

Both the REAA and school debt reimbursement vetoed amounts were repaid through an FY22 

supplemental appropriation. 

(k)  The amount necessary to pay medical insurance premiums for eligible surviving dependents 

under AS 39.60.040 and the costs of the Department of Public Safety associated with 

administering the peace officer and firefighter survivors' fund (AS 39.60.010) for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $40,000, is appropriated from the general fund to the peace 

officer and firefighter survivors' fund (AS 39.60.010) for that purpose. 

Subsection (k) deposits general funds into the Peace Officer and Firefighter Survivors’ Fund for 

FY24. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Ch. 14, SLA 2017 (HB 23) established this fund to 

provide payments for certain medical insurance premiums for surviving dependents of certain 

peace officers and firefighters who die in the line of duty. 

(l)  The amount of federal receipts awarded or received for capitalization of the Alaska clean 

water fund (AS 46.03.032(a)) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, less the amount 

expended for administering the loan fund and other eligible activities, estimated to be $22,746,000, 

is appropriated from federal receipts to the Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.032(a)).  

(m)  The amount necessary to match federal receipts awarded or received for capitalization of the 

Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.032(a)) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, estimated 

to be $3,337,500, is appropriated to the Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.032(a)) from the 

following sources: 

(1)  the amount available from Alaska clean water fund revenue bond receipts, estimated to be 

$2,090,000; 

(2)  the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this subsection, estimated to be 

$1,247,500, from the general fund. 
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(n)  The amount of federal receipts awarded or received for capitalization of the Alaska drinking 

water fund (AS 46.03.036(a)) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, less the amount 

expended for administering the loan fund and other eligible activities, estimated to be $47,417,050, 

is appropriated from federal receipts to the Alaska drinking water fund (AS 46.03.036(a)). 

(o)  The amount necessary to match federal receipts awarded or received for capitalization of the 

Alaska drinking water fund (AS 46.03.036(a)) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, 

estimated to be $4,525,500, is appropriated from the following sources: 

(1)  the amount available for appropriation from Alaska drinking water fund revenue bond 

receipts, estimated to be $2,420,000; 

(2)  the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this subsection, estimated to be 

$2,105,500 from the general fund. 

Subsections (l) through (o) provide funds to develop sewer and water systems in Alaskan 

communities through revolving loan programs. The State typically issues short-term bonds that 

are repaid with earnings from the loan programs and uses the bond proceeds to match federal 

money. In FY25, the Governor is also requesting $1.2 million of general funds for the clean 

water program and $2.1 million of general funds for the drinking water program. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The additional General Fund Match funding is necessary 

due to the increase in federal funding that came from an expansion of the program in the federal 

infrastructure bill. This additional match was requested in FY23 and appropriated in that year’s 

budget, but the Department did not end up using it because work had not yet begun. The UGF 

funding was not requested in FY24 because the Department was still in the planning stages.  

(p)  The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, 

including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim 

compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to 

the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).  

Subsection (p) capitalizes the Crime Victim Compensation Fund with money from donations 

and recoveries of, or reimbursements for, awards made from the fund. The Violent Crimes 

Compensation Board may order that compensation (from the fund) be paid to victims of crime 

(and their dependents) without further appropriation. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Ch. 112, SLA 2008 (HB 414) added language to the 

effect that money appropriated to the fund “may include donations, recoveries of or 

reimbursements for awards made by the fund, income from the fund, and other program 

receipts.” The language of subsection (p) does not appropriate income from the fund, so income 

will remain in the general fund. 

(q)  The sum of $991,300 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) 

that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund 

dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim 
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compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund 

(AS 18.67.162).  

Subsection (q) capitalizes the Crime Victim Compensation Fund with a portion of the 

Restorative Justice Account (formerly known as “PFD Criminal Funds”). The Violent Crime 

Compensation Board may order that compensation (from the fund) be paid to victims of crime 

(and their dependents) without further appropriation.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Crime Victims Compensation Fund is capitalized 

with Restorative Justice Account funding.  

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding available for appropriation each year is set in 

a statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine the sum of Permanent Fund Dividends 

forfeited by Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, the amount was based on 7,646 

ineligible Alaskans and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar year, and in FY25 it 

is based on 7,556 ineligible Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 2022 calendar 

year. 

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and percentages, in priority order, with the 

statutory ranges referenced in parentheses: 

10% - Crime Victims Compensation Fund (10-13%) 

3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%) 

4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime Victims (1-3%) 

4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%) 

79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration or Probation (79-88%) 

(r)  An amount equal to the interest earned on amounts in the election fund required by the 

federal Help America Vote Act, estimated to be $100,000, is appropriated to the election fund for 

use in accordance with 52 U.S.C. 21004(b)(2).  

Subsection (r) allows the Election Fund to retain interest earned. The purpose of the fund is to 

make election administration improvements (primarily equipment and accessibility aids). 

(s)  The vaccine assessment program receipts collected under AS 18.09.220 during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $25,000,000, are appropriated to the vaccine assessment 

fund (AS 18.09.230).  

Subsection (s) appropriates Vaccine Assessment Program Receipts, estimated to be $25.0 

million, to the Vaccine Assessment Account. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor’s FY25 language increases the estimate 

from $15.0 million to $25.0 million. This is a result of an increased assessment that was 

approved for 2024 (rates increased from $9.85 to $14.89 for the pediatric population and from 

$1.51 to $3.71 for adults) due to the commercialization of the COVID-19 vaccine and the 

inclusion of the RSV immunization. 
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(t)  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated to the community assistance fund (AS 29.60.850) from 

the following sources: 

(1)  power cost equalization fund $27,818,100; 

(2)  general fund $2,181,900. 

Subsection (t) capitalizes the Community Assistance Fund with $27.8 million of Power Cost 

Equalization Endowment (PCE) funds and $2.2 million UGF in FY25, allowing for an FY26 

payout of $22.9 million. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: AS 42.45.085(d) provides statutory guidelines for uses of 

excess earnings of the PCE Fund. The amount of excess earnings is determined by subtracting 

anticipated PCE Program costs from earnings in the most recently closed fiscal year. Of the 

excess earnings, 70 percent are available for appropriation as follows:  

(1) First, up to $30.0 million is allocated to the Community Assistance Program, 

(2) Second, up to $25.0 million is allocated to Rural Energy programs. 

FY23 earnings were $88.4 million. In FY24, SB 98 transferred the PCE Fund’s management to 

the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation. This legislation included fiscal notes that charged 

management fees and audit costs to the PCE totaling $2,560.0, but used Permanent Fund Gross 

receipts (fund code 1105) because that is their typical code for management fees. If the $2,560.0 

of PCE costs funded with Permanent Fund Gross receipts are excluded, Legislative Finance 

matches OMB’s calculation of $27.8 million available. If it is deducted, Legislative Finance 

calculates that only $26,024.4 would be available. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: Realign the fund sources to $26,024.4 

PCE and $3,975.6 UGF to account for costs of managing the fund with APFC. Consider 

changing management fee appropriations to the PCE Fund code or changing the statute to 

deduct actual management costs in the previous closed year to reduce future confusion. 

New Subsection 

(u)  The sum of $3,086,100 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska liquefied natural 

gas project fund (AS 31.25.110). 

Subsection (u) appropriates $3.1 million to the Alaska Liquefied Natural Gas Project Fund, 

which supports the operations of the Alaska Gasline Development Corporation (AGDC). 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: An identical amount was appropriated to AGDC in the 

numbers section in FY24. Providing the funding as a fund capitalization gives the corporation 

more flexibility in spending across fiscal years, but may provide less certainty than a permanent 

increment. 
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Deleted Subsections 

The sum of $28,350,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the oil and gas tax credit fund 

(AS 43.55.028).  

The deleted section appropriated funds for the purchase of oil and gas tax credits. The 

Department of Revenue reports that all eligible credits have been purchased in FY24 and no 

further appropriations are necessary. 

The sum of $1,200,000 is appropriated to the election fund required by the federal Help America Vote 

Act, from the following sources:  

(1)  $200,000 from the general fund;  

(2)  $1,000,000 from federal receipts. 

The deleted section appropriated federal funds and matching general funds to the Election Fund. 

Awards for this fund source are often received after the preparation of the Governor’s budget and 

may be added as a future amendment. 

Sec. 32. FUND TRANSFERS. (a) The federal funds received by the state under 42 U.S.C. 6506a(l) 

or former 42 U.S.C. 6508 not appropriated for grants under AS 37.05.530(d) are appropriated as 

follows:  

(1)  to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund (art. IX, sec. 15, Constitution of the State of 

Alaska) and the public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110(a)), according to AS 37.05.530(g)(1) and 

(2); and  

(2)  to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund (art. IX, sec. 15, Constitution of the State of 

Alaska), the public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110(a)), and the power cost equalization 

endowment fund (AS 42.45.070(a)), according to AS 37.05.530(g)(3). 

Subsection (a) appropriates the lapsing balance of NPR-A grants [per AS 37.05.530(g)]. No 

lapsing balance is anticipated. 

Funding: The estimated fiscal impact of this section is zero. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: The intent of AS 37.05.530(g)(3) 

appropriates remaining balances to the Power Cost Equalization and Rural Electric 

Capitalization Fund, which is no longer active. AS 37.05.530(g)(3) should also be 

revised. However, this subsection appropriates remaining balances to the Power Cost 

Equalization Endowment Fund (AS 42.45.070(a)), which is more appropriate. As noted, 

no lapsing balance is anticipated. 

(b)  The loan origination fees collected by the Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, are appropriated to the origination fee account 
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(AS 14.43.120(u)) within the education loan fund (AS 14.42.210(a)) of the Student Loan 

Corporation for the purposes specified in AS 14.43.120(u).  

Subsection (b) appropriates origination fees charged on student loans to the origination fee 

account within the Education Loan Fund. The fees are intended to offset loan losses due to death, 

disability, bankruptcy, and default. 

Funding: The amount of the loan origination fee is capped by regulation at 5 percent and 

set by the Alaska Student Loan Corporation (ASLC). ASLC set the origination fee at 0 

percent for FY24 and has no plans to introduce a fee in FY25. Because the appropriation 

earmarks money within a fund, there is no impact on State expenditures.  

(c)  An amount equal to 10 percent of the filing fees received by the Alaska Court System during 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, estimated to be $296,500, is appropriated from the general 

fund to the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) for the purpose of making appropriations from 

the fund to organizations that provide civil legal services to low income individuals. 

Per AS 37.09.17.020(j), the court shall require that 50 percent of individuals’ punitive damage 

awards received during the previous closed fiscal year be deposited into the general fund. 

Subsection (c) appropriates 10 percent of the filing fees received by the Alaska Court System in 

FY23 into the Civil Legal Services Fund. A separate appropriation in Section 18(f) appropriates 

funding from the Civil Legal Services Fund to the Department of Commerce, Community, and 

Economic Development for payment of a grant to the Alaska Legal Services Corporation.  

(d)  The following amounts are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance release 

prevention account (AS 46.08.010(a)(1)) in the oil and hazardous substance release prevention and 

response fund (AS 46.08.010(a)) from the sources indicated: 

(1)  the balance of the oil and hazardous substance release prevention mitigation account 

(AS 46.08.020(b)) in the general fund on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $941,400, not otherwise 

appropriated by this Act;  

(2)  the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $6,480,000, from 

the surcharge levied under AS 43.55.300; and  

Subsections (d)(1) and (2) appropriate (to the Oil and Hazardous Substance Release Prevention 

Account) the balance of the Release Prevention Mitigation Account and the FY24 collections 

from the $0.04 per barrel surcharge on oil produced in the state. Amendments effective April 1, 

2006, changed the per barrel surcharge from $0.03 to $0.04.  

(3)  the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $6,300,000, from 

the surcharge levied under AS 43.40.005. 

Subsection (d)(3) appropriates revenue collected by the motor fuel surcharge to the Oil and 

Hazardous Substance Release Prevention Account. 
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(e)  The following amounts are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance release response 

account (AS 46.08.010(a)(2)) in the oil and hazardous substance release prevention and response 

fund (AS 46.08.010(a)) from the following sources:  

(1)  the balance of the oil and hazardous substance release response mitigation account 

(AS 46.08.025(b)) in the general fund on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $700,000, not otherwise 

appropriated by this Act; and  

(2)  the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, from the surcharge levied under 

AS 43.55.201, estimated to be $1,620,000. 

Subsection (e) appropriates (to the Oil and Hazardous Substance Release Response Account) the 

balance of the Release Response Mitigation Account and the FY24 collections from the $0.01 

per barrel surcharge on oil produced in the state. Amendments effective April 1, 2006 changed, 

the per barrel surcharge from $0.02 to $0.01. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Per AS 43.55.221(d), the surcharge is suspended when 

the balance of the response account exceeds $50.0 million. The Commissioner of the Department 

of Revenue reported that the surcharge was suspended effective January 1, 2013. The surcharge 

was re-imposed effective July 1, 2013 and remains in place today. The fund is not expected to 

exceed $50 million in FY25. 

Subsections (d) and (e) are effective June 30, 2024 (a supplemental effective date). Prior to the 

SLA 2022 budget, these appropriations had been given a current-year effective date. However, 

the CBR sweep caused a portion of this revenue to be swept on June 30, before the effective date 

of this appropriation. By changing the effective date, the funds are moved to a non-sweepable 

account before the sweep takes effect. 

(f)  The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $978,000, of the 

Alaska clean water administrative income account (AS 46.03.034(a)(2)) in the Alaska clean water 

administrative fund (AS 46.03.034) is appropriated to the Alaska clean water administrative 

operating account (AS 46.03.034(a)(1)) in the Alaska clean water administrative fund 

(AS 46.03.034). 

(g)  The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $800,000, of the 

Alaska drinking water administrative income account (AS 46.03.038(a)(2)) in the Alaska drinking 

water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038) is appropriated to the Alaska drinking water 

administrative operating account (AS 46.03.038(a)(1)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative 

fund (AS 46.03.038). 

The Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) has been collecting a 0.5 percent fee on 

all loans made from the Clean Water and Drinking Water funds since December 2000. 

Beginning in FY15, the department began requesting what is expected to be an annual 

appropriation from the income account to the operating account, making money available to 

administer the clean water and drinking water programs. Because the appropriations in 

Subsections (f) and (g) simply transfer money within the Clean Water and Drinking Water 
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administrative funds, no transactions are shown in the budget. Appropriations from the operating 

accounts to allocations in DEC appear in Section 1. 

Funding: The Governor’s budget uses $978,000 of Clean Water funds and $800,000 of 

Drinking Water funds in FY25. At the end of FY23, the balance of the Clean Water 

Administrative Fee Account is expected to be $5.4 million, and the balance of the 

Drinking Water Administrative Fee Account is anticipated to be $6.9 million. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Subsections (f) and (g) are both effective June 30, 2024; 

the amounts appropriated in SLA 2023 also had a supplemental effective date. While it does no 

harm, these appropriations are not subject to the CBR sweep and could have a July 1, 2024 

effective date without any repercussions. The supplemental effective date appears to have been a 

drafting error in SLA 2023 that was carried forward into this bill. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: Change the effective date of Subsections 

(f) and (g) to July 1, 2024. 

(h)  An amount equal to the interest earned on amounts in the special aviation fuel tax account 

(AS 43.40.010(e)) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the special 

aviation fuel tax account (AS 43.40.010(e)).  

Subsection (h) authorizes the Aviation Fuel Tax Account to retain earnings. The amount of 

interest earned is expected to be negligible. This appropriation is in response to an FAA 

requirement that all airport revenue (including earnings on revenue) be spent on the airport 

system.   

(i)  An amount equal to the revenue collected from the following sources during the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be $1,172,688, is appropriated to the fish and game fund 

(AS 16.05.100):  

(1)  range fees collected at shooting ranges operated by the Department of Fish and Game 

(AS 16.05.050(a)(15)), estimated to be $480,000;  

(2)  receipts from the sale of waterfowl conservation stamp limited edition prints 

(AS 16.05.826(a)), estimated to be $3,000;  

(3)  fees collected for sanctuary access permits (AS 16.05.050(a)(15)), estimated to be $130,000; 

and  

(4)  fees collected at hunter, boating, and angling access sites managed by the Department of 

Natural Resources, division of parks and outdoor recreation, under a cooperative agreement 

authorized under AS 16.05.050(a)(6), estimated to be $559,688.  

Subsection (i) appropriates revenue from a variety of sources to the Fish and Game Fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Because the boating and angling access sites were 

constructed with dedicated Fish and Game Fund, the federal government has indicated that 

facility user fees must be appropriated to the Fish ad Game Fund.  
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(j)  The amount necessary for the purposes specified in AS 37.14.820 for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, estimated to be $30,000, is appropriated from the mine reclamation trust fund 

income account (AS 37.14.800(a)) to the mine reclamation trust fund operating account 

(AS 37.14.800(a)).  

Subsection (j) authorizes a transfer of funds from the income account to the operating account 

(both within the Mine Reclamation Trust Fund), where it is available to the Department of 

Natural Resources for mine reclamation activity under AS 37.14.820. 

Funding: The agency projects a transfer of approximately $30,000. The authorization to 

spend will go to the Mining, Land and Water allocation (see Section 24(b)).  

(k)  Twenty-five percent of the donations received under AS 43.23.230(b), estimated to be 

$218,500, is appropriated to the education endowment fund (AS 43.23.220).  

Subsection (k) authorizes a transfer of funds to the Education Endowment Fund from donations 

made to the Permanent Fund Dividend raffle.  

(l)  The unexpended and unobligated balance of the large passenger vessel gaming and gambling 

tax account (AS 43.35.220) on June 30, 2025, estimated to be $20,181,000 is appropriated to the 

general fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Fall 2023 Revenue Sources Book projects $20.2 

million from this revenue source in FY25. The Governor’s budget does not utilize this fund 

source, so the entire balance is available for appropriation. 

(m)  The sum of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the renewable energy grant 

fund (AS 42.45.045). 

Subsection (m) appropriates $5.0 million from the general fund to the Renewable Energy Grant 

Fund. The Governor’s capital budget includes an appropriation of the same amount out of the 

Fund.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor’s budget submission was put forward prior 

to the final grant project list being approved by the board. It is not an appropriation amount based 

on the final project list.  

(n)  The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from general fund program receipts collected by the 

Department of Administration, division of motor vehicles, to the abandoned motor vehicle fund 

(AS 28.11.110) for the purpose of removing abandoned vehicles from highways, vehicular ways or 

areas, and public property.  

Subsection (n) appropriates $100,000 of general fund program receipts collected by the Division 

of Motor Vehicles to the abandoned motor vehicle fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: An appropriation out is required to spend from this fund 

to avoid a dedicated fund because revenue from the sale of abandoned vehicles collects in the 
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fund without appropriation. The appropriation out of the fund was omitted from the Governor’s 

bill and should be reinstated if this provision is included in the bill. 

Deleted Subsections 

The remainder of the federal receipts received from sec. 9901, P.L. 117-2 (Subtitle M—Coronavirus 

State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, American Rescue Plan Act of 2021), estimated to be 

$10,586,300, is appropriated to the general fund for general fund revenue replacement. 

The deleted section appropriated $10.6 million of federal Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 

Recovery Funds to the general fund to replace lost general fund revenue. 

The amount received by the Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education as repayment for 

WWAMI medical education program loans, estimated to be $674,000, is appropriated to the Alaska 

higher education investment fund (AS 37.14.750).  

The deleted section appropriated loan repayments to the Alaska Higher Education Investment 

Fund from WWAMI graduates who do not return to Alaska. This section was part of the budget 

in FY21 but was deleted in subsequent budgets due to the sweep of the Higher Education Fund. 

Per Ch. 15, SLA 2022 (HB 322), the Alaska Higher Education Investment Fund is no longer 

sweepable. The section was added back in the Governor’s FY24 operating language and included 

in the Enacted budget. 

The amount necessary to have an unexpended and unobligated balance of $0 in the Alaska capital 

income fund (AS 37.05.565), estimated to be $18,300,000, is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Alaska capital income fund (AS 37.05.565). 

The deleted section was added to the FY24 budget due to a shortfall of realized earnings by the 

Permanent Fund that flow into the Alaska Capital Income Fund. The section appropriated funds 

at the beginning of FY24 to erase any negative balance, ensuring sufficient balance to cover 

existing appropriations. 

Sec. 33. RETIREMENT SYSTEM FUNDING. (a) The sum of $59,149,000 is appropriated from 

the general fund to the Department of Administration for deposit in the defined benefit plan 

account in the public employees' retirement system as an additional state contribution under 

AS 39.35.280 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (a) provides $59,149,000 as an additional State contribution to the Public 

Employees’ Retirement System (PERS).   

(b) The sum of $123,358,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration for deposit in the defined benefit plan account in the teachers' retirement system 

as an additional state contribution under AS 14.25.085 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Subsection (b) provides $123,358,000 as an additional State contribution to the Teachers’ 

Retirement System (TRS). 
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: PERS and TRS contribution rates are capped in statute at 

22 percent (AS 39.35.255(a)) and 12.56 percent (AS 14.25.070(a)) respectively. This means that 

non-State PERS employers contribute up to 22 percent of payroll costs toward employee 

retirement plan liability, and likewise TRS employers contribute up to 12.56 percent of payroll 

costs. These caps are in place regardless of the systems’ actuarially determined rates which 

reflect the total annual contribution required to fund the pension and postretirement healthcare 

trusts. Any projected actuarial costs for non-State employers exceeding the capped rates are paid 

by the State (per AS 39.35.280 for PERS and AS 14.25.085 for TRS) in a separate appropriation 

for additional State contributions to retirement. The State as an employer pays the full rate as 

part of the cost of employees. 

For FY25, the Alaska Retirement Management (ARM) Board set the PERS and TRS actuarial 

rates at 26.76 percent and 28.59 percent respectively. In effect, the difference between the 

actuarial rate and the statutory cap for non-State employers is 4.76 percent for PERS and 16.03 

percent for TRS. The additional State cost incurred by paying the amount over the capped rate is 

$59.1 million for PERS and $123.4 million for TRS. 

Both adopted rates include contributions only to the pension funds in PERS and TRS, not the 

healthcare funds. Both healthcare funds are projected to have over 100 percent of the necessary 

funding to pay out their future obligations, so the ARM Board did not direct additional funding 

to them in the past two fiscal years and for FY25. This would have reduced FY25 State 

contributions by about $64 million. 

The ARM Board's adopted rates incorporates another change for FY25, which does not reflect 

the "layering" approach to the unfunded liability that was adopted by the Board in 2018. This has 

the effect of increasing FY25 contributions by about $8 million. Under the single-base approach 

that was implemented in 2014, the unfunded liability that existed as of FY14 will be paid over 

the course of 25 years, with the last payment in FY39. Under the layered approach, any 

additional unfunded liability that is created due to investment underperformance or actuarial 

changes after FY14 are not rolled into that timeline; instead, they are layered on top with a new 

25-year amortization period. This approach has the advantage of reducing the volatility of 

payments as the end of that original 25-year period approaches and has lower present-day costs 

because new liabilities are stretched over a longer period. On the other hand, increasing 

contributions in the present day will reduce total contributions in the future because of 

investment returns on those contributions. 

(c) The sum of $2,410,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration for deposit in the defined benefit plan account in the judicial retirement system for 

the purpose of funding the judicial retirement system under AS 22.25.046 for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (c) provides $2,410,000 to pay benefits to those eligible under the Judicial 

Retirement System (JRS).  
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: JRS was established in 1963 as a retirement system for 

judges, justices, and the administrator of the Court System. The appropriation is based on the 

June 30, 2022, actuarial recommendation. As with PERS and TRS, the JRS healthcare account is 

well over 100 percent funded so this appropriation only covers the pension past service cost. The 

June 30, 2022, valuation showed that the JRS pension has a funded ratio of 101.6 percent. Due to 

past layered amortization of unfunded liabilities, there is still a past service cost. This rate is set 

by the Commissioner of the Department of Administration, and the agency reports that they are 

exploring the possibility of resetting the actuarial value of assets to eliminate this payment in the 

future if the funding ratio exceeds 100 percent. 

(d) The sum of $1,340,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Administration to pay benefit payments to eligible members and survivors of eligible members 

earned under the elected public officers' retirement system for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025.  

Subsection (d) provides $1,340,000 to pay benefits to those eligible under the Elected Public 

Officers’ Retirement System (EPORS). 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: EPORS was a retirement system for elected state 
officials (Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and Legislators) and began January 1, 1976. It was 
repealed by referendum in the 1976 general election; however, the Alaska Supreme Court 
subsequently ruled that those who served in 1976 were entitled to continue to be covered under 
the terms of the system.   

 

Deleted Subsection 

The amount necessary to pay benefit payments to eligible members and survivors of eligible members 

earned under the Unlicensed Vessel Personnel Annuity Retirement Plan, estimated to be $0, is 

appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Administration for that purpose for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

The deleted section provided an amount, estimated to be zero, to pay benefits to those eligible 

under the Unlicensed Vessel Personnel Annuity Retirement Plan (UVPARP).  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: UVPARP was a union-sponsored retirement plan offered 

to Department of Transportation and Public Facilities employees who were working aboard 

Alaska Marine Highway vessels in the 1960s. Most members of this small retirement system 

converted their service and contributions to PERS in 1992 and the Division of Retirement and 

Benefits assumed the role of plan administrator for the remaining members who elected to 

remain under the UVPARP. This language was included annually because the Division of 

Retirement and Benefits may locate survivors of members who are deceased but are still eligible 

for benefits. 

The Division of Retirement and Benefits has now located survivors of all members and the plan 

has been completely paid out, so this language is no longer necessary. 
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Sec. 34. SALARY AND BENEFIT ADJUSTMENTS. (a) The operating budget appropriations 

made in sec. 1 of this Act include amounts for salary and benefit adjustments for public officials, 

officers, and employees of the executive branch, Alaska Court System employees, employees of the 

legislature, and legislators and to implement the monetary terms for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, of the following ongoing collective bargaining agreements, including the monetary 

terms of any letters of agreement:  

(1)  Alaska State Employees Association, for the general government unit;  

(2)  Alaska Vocational Technical Center Teachers' Association, National Education Association, 

representing the employees of the Alaska Vocational Technical Center;  

(3)  Marine Engineers' Beneficial Association, representing licensed engineers employed by the 

Alaska marine highway system; 

(4)  International Organization of Masters, Mates, and Pilots, representing the masters, mates, 

and pilots unit;  

(5)  Confidential Employees Association, representing the confidential unit;  

(6) Teachers' Education Association of Mt. Edgecumbe, representing the teachers of Mt. 

Edgecumbe High School;  

(7)  Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pacific, Alaska Region, representing the unlicensed marine 

unit;  

(8)  Public Safety Employees Association, representing the regularly commissioned public safety 

officers unit within the Department of Public Safety. 

(b)  The operating budget appropriations made to the University of Alaska in sec. 1 of this Act 

include amounts for salary and benefit adjustments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, for 

university employees who are not members of a collective bargaining unit and to implement the 

monetary terms for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, of the following collective bargaining 

agreements:  

(1)  United Academic - Adjuncts - American Association of University Professors, American 

Federation of Teachers;  

(2)  United Academics - American Association of University Professors, American Federation of 

Teachers;  

(3)  Fairbanks Firefighters Union, IAFF Local 1324;  

(4)  Alaska Higher Education Crafts and Trades Employees, Local 6070. 

Subsections (a) and (b) appropriate no money; they specify that various salary adjustments are 

funded with money appropriated in Section 1. The list changes from year to year, depending on 

which employees are affected by salary and benefit adjustments. 
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Legislative adoption of Subsections (a) and (b) is 
equivalent to legislative approval of bargaining agreements with the listed organizations. 

 

(c)  If a collective bargaining agreement listed in (a) of this section is not ratified by the 

membership of the respective collective bargaining unit, the appropriations made in this Act 

applicable to the collective bargaining unit's agreement are adjusted proportionately by the 

amount for that collective bargaining agreement, and the corresponding funding source amounts 

are adjusted accordingly.  

(d)  If a collective bargaining agreement listed in (b) of this section is not ratified by the 

membership of the respective collective bargaining unit and approved by the Board of Regents of 

the University of Alaska, the appropriations made in this Act applicable to the collective 

bargaining unit's agreement are adjusted proportionately by the amount for that collective 

bargaining agreement, and the corresponding funding source amounts are adjusted accordingly. 

Subsections (c) and (d) appropriate no funding; they ensure that funding is removed from the 

budget if collective bargaining unit agreements listed in Subsections (a) and (b) are not ratified.  

Sec. 35. SHARED TAXES AND FEES. (a) An amount equal to the salmon enhancement tax 

collected under AS 43.76.001 - 43.76.028 in calendar year 2023, estimated to be $3,495,000, and 

deposited in the general fund under AS 43.76.025(c), is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for payment in the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2025, to qualified regional associations operating within a region designated 

under AS 16.10.375. 

Funding: These “pass-through” amounts, estimated to be $3.5 million, were excluded 

from budget reports until FY20. They are counted as Other funds using the Statutory 

Designated Program Receipts fund code 1108. 

(b)  An amount equal to the seafood development tax collected under AS 43.76.350 - 43.76.399 in 

calendar year 2023, estimated to be $2,761,000, and deposited in the general fund under 

AS 43.76.380(d), is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development for payment in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to 

qualified regional seafood development associations for the following purposes: 

(1)  promotion of seafood and seafood by-products that are harvested in the region and processed 

for sale;  

(2)  promotion of improvements to the commercial fishing industry and infrastructure in the 

seafood development region;  

(3)  establishment of education, research, advertising, or sales promotion programs for seafood 

products harvested in the region; 

(4)  preparation of market research and product development plans for the promotion of seafood 

and their by-products that are harvested in the region and processed for sale;  
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(5)  cooperation with the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute and other public or private boards, 

organizations, or agencies engaged in work or activities similar to the work of the organization, 

including entering into contracts for joint programs of consumer education, sales promotion, 

quality control, advertising, and research in the production, processing, or distribution of seafood 

harvested in the region; 

(6)  cooperation with commercial fishermen, fishermen's organizations, seafood processors, the 

Alaska Fisheries Development Foundation, the Fishery Industrial Technology Center, state and 

federal agencies, and other relevant persons and entities to investigate market reception to new 

seafood product forms and to develop commodity standards and future markets for seafood 

products.  

Funding: These “pass-through” amounts, estimated to be $2.8 million, were excluded 

from budget reports until FY20. They are counted as Other funds using the Statutory 

Designated Program Receipts fund code 1108. 

(c)  An amount equal to the dive fishery management assessment collected under AS 43.76.150 - 

43.76.210 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, estimated to be $163,000, and deposited in 

the general fund is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Fish and Game for 

payment in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the qualified regional dive fishery development 

association in the administrative area where the assessment was collected. 

Funding: This “pass-through” amount, estimated to be $163,000, were excluded from 

budget reports until FY20. They are counted as Other funds using the Statutory 

Designated Program Receipts fund code 1108. 

(d)  The amount necessary to refund to local governments and other entities their share of taxes 

and fees collected in the listed fiscal years under the following programs is appropriated from the 

general fund to the Department of Revenue for payment to local governments and other entities in 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:  

     FISCAL YEAR    ESTIMATED  

REVENUE SOURCE   COLLECTED    AMOUNT  

Fisheries business tax (AS 43.75)   2024     $16,350,000  

Fishery resource landing tax (AS 43.77)  2024     5,087,000  

Electric and telephone cooperative tax  2025    4,377,000 

 (AS 10.25.570)  

Liquor license fee (AS 04.11)   2025     746,000 

Cost recovery fisheries (AS 16.10.455) 2025    0 

Subsection (d) ensures that the Department of Revenue has the authorization to disburse taxes 

and fees collected on the behalf of local governments to those entities. The concept applies 

equally to prior year collections (fisheries receipts) and to current year receipts. 
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Funding: These “pass-through” taxes, estimated to be $26.6 million, were excluded from 

budget reports until FY20. They are counted as Designated General Funds using the 

Shared Taxes fund code 1261. 

(e)  The amount necessary to refund to local governments the full amount of an aviation fuel tax or 

surcharge collected under AS 43.40 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, estimated to be 

$161,000, is appropriated from the proceeds of the aviation fuel tax or surcharge levied under 

AS 43.40 to the Department of Revenue for that purpose. 

Subsection (e) ensures that the Department of Revenue has the authorization to disburse the 

local government share of aviation fuel taxes. 

Funding: This “pass-through” tax, estimated to be $161,000, was excluded from budget 

reports until FY20. It is now counted using the Aviation Fuel Tax Account fund code 

1239. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Note that the subsection specifically identifies proceeds 

of the aviation tax as the source of the payments. 

The 40 percent share of aviation tax proceeds retained by the State is dedicated to airport 

operating and capital expenses. Fund code 1239 was created in the 2016 session to track 

budgeted aviation fuel tax revenue.  

(f)  The amount necessary to pay the first seven ports of call their share of the tax collected under 

AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2024 according to AS 43.52.230(b), estimated to be $26,654,000, is 

appropriated from the commercial vessel passenger tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) to the 

Department of Revenue for payment to the ports of call for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  

Subsection (f) appropriates $26.7 million of Commercial Vessel Passenger “Head” Tax receipts 

to the first seven ports of call. 

Funding: This “pass-through” tax was excluded from budget reports until FY20. It is 

now counted using the Commercial Passenger Vessel Tax fund code 1206. 

(g)  If the amount in the commercial vessel passenger tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) that is derived 

from the tax collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2024 is less than the amount necessary 

to pay the first seven ports of call their share of the tax collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar 

year 2024 according to AS 43.52.230(b), the appropriation made in (f) of this section shall be 

reduced in proportion to the amount of the shortfall.  

Subsection (g) is intended to prorate “pass-through” funding to the first seven ports of call if 

revenue is less than the calculated amount of “pass-through.” 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Beginning in the FY23 budget, this prorating language 

was modified to apply to a shortfall of pass-through amounts compared to total revenue. The 

prior language referred to the fund balance, which created a timing issue between when the fund 

balance is calculated and when the amounts were shared. 
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Sec. 36. RATIFICATION OF SMALL AMOUNTS IN STATE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM. The 

appropriation to each department under this Act for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is 

reduced to reverse negative account balances in amounts of $1,000 or less for the department in 

the state accounting system for each prior fiscal year in which a negative account balance of 

$1,000 or less exists. 

Section 36 allows departments to use money appropriated for FY25 to clean up small negative 

account balances (or ratifications) from prior fiscal years. This section removes the need for 

minuscule ratifications.  

Sec. 37. STATUTORY BUDGET RESERVE FUND. If the unrestricted state revenue available for 

appropriation in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is insufficient to cover the general fund 

appropriations made for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the amount necessary to balance 

revenue and general fund appropriations or to prevent a cash deficiency in the general fund is 

appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.540(a)). 

Section 37 provides deficit-filling language from the Statutory Budget Reserve (SBR) Fund for 

FY25. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: $20.9 million is projected to remain in this fund at the 

end of FY24. 

New Section 

Sec. 38. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. (a) Deposits in the budget reserve 

fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) for fiscal year 2024 that are made from 

subfunds and accounts of the operating general fund by operation of art. IX, sec. 17(d), 

Constitution of the State of Alaska, to repay appropriations from the budget reserve fund are 

appropriated from the budget reserve fund to the subfunds and accounts from which those funds 

were transferred. 

Subsection (a) is “sweep reversal language” that restores money from funds and accounts that 

are swept into the Constitutional Budget Reserve (CBR) Fund at year-end. The Constitution 

requires that several year-end general fund and subaccount balances be used to repay 

withdrawals from the CBR. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY21 and FY22 CBR sweeps were not reversed due 

to the failure of the required supermajority votes. The FY23 and FY24 budgets did not reverse 

the sweep. 

(b)  If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025, is insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2025, the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations or to 

prevent a cash deficiency in the general fund, after the appropriations made in sec. 37 of this Act,  
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is appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of 

the State of Alaska).  

Subsection (b) fills the remaining budget deficit (after the transfer from the SBR in Section 37) 

with a transfer from the CBR to the general fund. 

Funding: The estimated value of this appropriation is about $982.3 million based on the 

Governor’s FY25 proposed budget. 

(c)  The appropriations made in (a) and (b) of this section are made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), 

Constitution of the State of Alaska.  

Subsection (c) stipulates that appropriations made from the CBR must be approved by at least 

three-quarters of the members of each house of the legislature. 

Deleted Section 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS. (a) If the unrestricted general fund revenue, including the 

appropriation made in sec. 56(c) of this Act, collected in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, exceeds 

$6,264,300,000, the amount remaining, after all appropriations have been made that take effect in the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, of the difference between $6,264,300,000 and the actual 

unrestricted general fund revenue collected in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, not to exceed 

$636,400,000, is appropriated as follows: 

(1)  50 percent from the general fund to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) to pay a one-time energy 

relief payment as part of the permanent fund dividend and for administrative and associated costs for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025; and 

(2)  50 percent from the general fund to the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the 

State of Alaska). 

(b)  After the appropriations made in (a) of this section, the amount remaining, after all 

appropriations have been made that take effect in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, of the 

difference between $6,900,700,000 and the actual unrestricted general fund revenue collected in the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, is appropriated from the general fund to the budget reserve fund 

(art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska). 

The deleted section (a) appropriated unrestricted general fund revenue received in FY24 above 

the Spring revenue forecast, up to $636.4 million, to be split 50 percent to the Constitutional 

Budget Reserve and 50 percent to the Dividend Fund for an FY25 energy relief payment. The 

deleted section (b) appropriated any revenue beyond that amount to the Constitutional Budget 

Reserve. 

Sec. 39. LAPSE OF APPROPRIATIONS. The appropriations made in secs. 14(c), 15, 16, 17(c) - 

(e), 27(b), 29(b) and (c), 31, 32, and 33(a) - (c) of this Act are for the capitalization of funds and do 

not lapse. 
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(b)  The appropriations made in sec. 2, page 43, lines 5 - 8 (fund capitalization, public education 

fund - $182,397,800), and secs. 29, 33(1), 50, 56(a), (b), and (d) - (f), 59(c) - (e), 67(a), 70(b) and (c), 

72, 73(a) - (k) and (n) - (q), 74(a) - (c), and 79(a)(1) of this Act are for the capitalization of funds 

and do not lapse. 

Section 39 ensures that money deposited into various funds will not lapse at the end of FY25. 

Sec. 40. RETROACTIVITY. The appropriations made in sec. 1 of this Act that appropriate either 

the unexpended and unobligated balance of specific fiscal year 2024 program receipts or the 

unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, of a specified account are retroactive to 

June 30, 2024, solely for the purpose of carrying forward a prior fiscal year balance.  

Section 40 is standard language to ensure that revenue attached to appropriations or allocations 

with carryforward language does not lapse at the end of FY24.  

Deleted Subsections 

(b)  Sections 8 - 13, 17 - 19, 26, 27(a), 35, 36, 37(a) and (b), 39, 40(a), 41(a) and (b), 42(a) and (b), 43 

- 46, 48(c) and (d), 50, and 80(a) and (b) of this Act are retroactive to April 16, 2023. 

(c)  Sections 20 - 25, 27(b), 28 - 32, 47, 48(a) and (b), 49, 62(b), 71(d), 73(d) - (g), and 80(c) of this Act 

are retroactive to June 30, 2023.  

(d)  Sections 1 - 4, 14 - 16, 33, 34, 37(c), 38, 40(b) and (c), 41(c), 42(c), 51 - 61, 62(a) and (c) - (h), 63 - 

66, 67(a), 68 - 70, 71(a) - (c) and (e), 72, 73(a) - (c) and (h) - (q), 74 - 78, 81, and 83 of this Act are 

retroactive to July 1, 2023. 

The deleted sections were retroactivity language in case the effective date vote failed. 

Deleted Section 

CONTINGENCIES. (a) The appropriations made in sec. 1 of this Act for the payment of a bonus to 

an employee in the executive branch of the state government who is a member of a collective 

bargaining unit established under the authority of AS 23.40.070 - 23.40.260 (Public Employment 

Relations Act) but for which the state and applicable bargaining unit of the employee have not yet 

entered into a letter of agreement under AS 23.40.070 - 23.40.260 are contingent on the following: 

(1)  the state and the applicable bargaining unit of the employee entering into a letter of agreement 

under AS 23.40.070 - 23.40.260 for the bonus; and  

(2)  the Department of Administration, division of personnel and labor relations, providing a copy of 

the letter of agreement described in (1) of this subsection to the legislative finance division in 

electronic form not later than 30 days after the department enters into the letter of agreement. 

This deleted section authorized the payment of bonuses to unionized employees that are not part 

of a collective bargaining agreement but were authorized by letters of agreement between the 

executive branch and the union. Authorization was contingent on the executive branch providing 

copies of the letters of agreement to the Legislative Finance Division. 
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department of Administration has provided LFD 

with copies of LOAs issued so far in FY24 as they are signed. 

(b)  The appropriation made in sec. 40(c) of this Act is contingent on passage by the Thirty-Third 

Alaska State Legislature and enactment into law of a version of Senate Bill 48 or a similar bill. 

(c)  The appropriation made in sec. 41(c) of this Act is contingent on passage by the Thirty-Third 

Alaska State Legislature and enactment into law of a version of Senate Bill 67 or a similar bill. 

(d)  The appropriation made in sec. 42(c) of this Act is contingent on passage by the Thirty-Third 

Alaska State Legislature and enactment into law of a version of Senate Bill 138 or a similar bill. 

(e)  The appropriation made in sec. 61(e) of this Act is contingent on the failure of a version of Senate 

Bill 52 or a similar bill increasing the base student allocation to be passed by the Thirty-Third Alaska 

State Legislature in the First Regular Session and enacted into law. 

The deleted sections were contingencies related to fiscal note appropriations in HB 39. 

Sec. 41. Section 40 of this Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c). 

Sec. 42. Sections 7 - 10 and 32(d) - (g) of this Act take effect June 30, 2024. 

Sec. 43. Sections 4 - 6 of this Act take effect January 1, 2025. 

Section 43 applies to the Alaska Marine Highway System section, which is budgeted on a 

calendar year basis. 

Sec. 44. Except as provided in secs. 41 - 43 of this Act, this Act takes effect July 1, 2024.  
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Capital Budget Overview 
The Governor’s FY25 capital budget submission (including mental health capital items) totals 

$3.5 billion, with $3.0 billion in federal funding, and $305.2 million of unrestricted general funds 

(UGF), of which $152.0 is used for Federal match. This is a $55.0 million (15 percent) decrease 

in UGF spending from FY24 authorized levels. The submission also includes one FY24 

supplemental appropriation totaling $5.0 million UGF. 

The graph below shows the historical relationship between oil prices and UGF capital 

appropriations. 

 

As illustrated in the graph, the years FY06 - FY15 saw unprecedented capital investment. During 

that ten-year span, over $25.0 billion of state and federal funding was appropriated for capital 

projects. This includes nearly $10 billion of UGF. As those projects were completed, lapsing 

balances were available for re-appropriation to new projects, so the true decline in capital 

spending was less dramatic than the data indicates. From FY16 - FY19, the budget included an 
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average of $55.6 million of UGF reappropriations. From FY20 - FY23 that average has dropped 

to $19.7 million. Few of the projects from the boom years remain open. 

The FY17 - FY21 capital budgets primarily included projects that utilized non-UGF fund 

sources. However, the 2022 legislative session included almost a billion dollars in UGF capital 

spending spread across FY22 supplementals and FY23. The FY24 budget was closer to $360 

million. 

The Governor’s FY25 Capital Budget 
The Governor’s FY25 capital budget again focuses on leveraging federal transportation and 

Village Safe Water funding but includes some UGF-funded items deemed important by the 

Governor. The following table summarizes the Governor’s budget by agency in thousands of 

dollars. 

  

Items of note in the Governor’s capital budget include: 

1. Federal Program Match 

2. Federal Infrastructure Bill (IIJA) 

3. Alaska Marine Highway 

4. Deferred Maintenance 

5. Other Notable Items 
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1. Federal Program Match 
$152.0 (50 percent) of the UGF in the Governor’s capital budget is used to match federal funding 

totaling around $1.7 billion.1  

The major federal match appropriations are: 

• Federal-Aid Highway Match (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities) – 

$93.8 million UGF to match $895.6 million for the Surface Transportation Program 

(STP); 

• Federal-Aid Aviation State Match (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities) 

– $19.8 million UGF, and $22 million in International Airport Receipts to match $436.0 

million for the Aviation Improvement Program; and 

• Village Safe Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Projects (Department of 

Environmental Conservation) – $22.4 million in UGF, and $0.5 million in Statutory 

Designated Program Receipts to match $242.3 million of federal funds. 

For the last few years, the Governor’s December budget has included single appropriations, 

without individual project allocations for both the Surface Transportation Program (STP) and 

Airport Improvement (AIP) programs. This has primarily been due to the timing and 

programming of the required federal planning documents – essentially allowing for as much time 

as possible before final decisions are made. Those individual project allocations have then been 

included with the Governor’s amended budget on the 30th day of session. For a project to be 

eligible to receive funding in either the STP or AIP program, it must appear in a federally 

approved capital improvement plan. For highways, this means the Statewide Transportation 

Improvement Plan (STIP), and for rural airports, it means the Airport Improvement Plan (AIP). 

These plans follow federal requirements for project planning that include public involvement.   

The Department will submit the draft STIP to the federal government in January 2024, covering 

FY25 through FY28. Disagreement between DOT&PF and the federal government has 

substantially delayed the process this year and created additional uncertainty about the content of 

the STIP going forward.  

In FY22, the State spent around $97 million on federal match prior to supplementals.2 With the 

increases brought about with IIJA (see Item 2) that number rose to $152.2 million in FY23, and 

up to a high of $171.3 million in FY24. That total has dropped back down to $152.0 million in 

FY25.  

 
1 The total required UGF match for federal funding is reduced due to the use of $23.2 million in federal toll credits 
in Alaska Marine Highway. This program allows the State to use Federal Highway funds to meet Federal 
Transportation Administration grant match. See section 3 for more detail.  
2 After the addition of supplementals the FY22 match number increased by $19.8 million, primarily driven by IIJA 
increases.  
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 2. Federal Infrastructure Bill 
In November of 2021, Congress passed the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA). The 

bill provides funding to the State over a five-year period from federal fiscal year (FFY) 22 

through FFY26. Funding has come in three forms: formula grants through existing programs, 

new formula grants to the State, and competitive grant funding from federal agencies. The 

majority of IIJA funding will come in the large federal programs that are in the State’s budget 

annually (detailed in the table below). 

All three of these programs 

expanded substantially 

starting in the FY22 

supplemental budget due to 

increased funding through 

IIJA. (See the table at right) 

At the same time however, 

project costs have also 

increased significantly over 

this period. In effect the 

added funding may not 

result in additional projects 

compared to FY21. 

New IIJA Programs 

Alaska Energy Authority - Statewide Grid Resilience and Reliability - $12.1 million Fed 

and $1.8 million UGF 

Section 40101 (d) of the IIJA established a formula grant program providing $459.0 million 

annually over a period of five years to states (and Indian Tribes) to improve the resilience of the 

electric grid against disruptive events. The Department of Energy’s allocation of funds to the 

State of Alaska under IIJA 40101(d) is $12.1 million annually for five years.  

Clean Water and Drinking Water Capitalization Grant Subsidies - $39.4 million Fed 

The Department of Environmental Conservation currently anticipates $423.7 million in federal 

capitalization grants to the Alaska Clean Water and Alaska Drinking Water State Revolving 

Loan Funds over the next five fiscal years. The Department is required to subsidize a percentage 

of loans made from the fund. Capital appropriations are required to record that subsidy in the 

State accounting system. The legislature previously appropriated $21.8 million fed for this 

purpose in FY23 and $45.3 million in FY24. The Governor proposes an additional $3.3 million 

in UGF in the operating budget to capitalize the Clean Water and Drinking Water Funds due to 

the increase in match required that the bond receipts cannot fully cover.  

 

Major Federal Infrastructure Programs, FY21 - FY25 

(Millions of dollars) 

Fiscal Year Federal-

Aid 

Highway 

Airport 

Improvement 

Program  

Village Safe Water 

and Wastewater 

Infrastructure 

FY21  $650.0  $214.4 $68.5 

FY22 $863.0 $475.2  $70.8  

FY23 $868.5  $447.2  $159.8  

FY24 $777.0  $386.4 $247.7 

FY25 $895.6  $436.0  $242.3  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

92 [Capital Budget] Overview



Broadband Equity Access and Deployment Program – $1.0 billion Fed 

Alaska has been allocated $1,017.1 million through the federal Broadband Equity Access and 

Deployment (BEAD) program. This will be used to fund grants to organizations in the state to 

advance and expand broadband access across Alaska. Funding is anticipated to be received in 

early FY25 and will be granted out over a period of four to five years. The initial $5.0 million 

received for BEAD funding was already appropriated in FY23, and $1,012.1 million in new 

authority is needed. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: It is not necessary to appropriate the full amount 

in the first year for the program to capture the full amount over the five-year period.  

3. Alaska Marine Highway  
IIJA also included provisions for a Ferry Service for Rural Communities Program (FFSRC) 

which provides competitive funding to states to ensure basic essential ferry service is provided to 

rural areas. Eligible activities include capital, planning, and operating assistance for a ferry 

service that operated a regular schedule at any time during the five-year period ending March 1, 

2020, and served not less than two rural areas located more than 50 sailing miles apart.  

The bill provides up to $196.0 million per year that the State may be eligible for. 3 While no 

other state fits the criteria of the grant, the federal Secretary of Transportation has the flexibility 

to award funds to other states and territories that operate similar systems. For example, the 

program awarded $21.3 million to American Samoa in 2023 that otherwise would have been 

available for Alaska.  

The maximum federal share for capital and planning projects selected under FFSRC is 80 

percent of the net project cost. The maximum federal share for operating projects selected under 

the FFSRC Program is 80 percent of net operating expenses. DOT&PF received $38.1 million in 

grants for eligible operating expenses in FY24 which was well below the $66.0 million that 

Alaska was eligible for.  

The Governor’s FY25 budget includes $92.8 million in federal authority for the Tustemena 

Replacement Vessel (TRV). This funding is from the FFSRC grant approved by the Federal 

Transit Authority (FTA) at the end of 2023. This requires $23.1 million in state matching funds. 

The Governor proposes the use of Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funds under the 

“toll credit” program4 to cover this required match.  The toll credit program allows the State to 

build credits when it spends AMHS revenue towards maintenance of the system. It can then use 

those credits to take existing FHWA grant funding for the AMHS and count it towards the match 

 
3 Ferry Service for Rural Communities Program - IIJA § 71103 | FTA (dot.gov)  
4
 A state may apply toll credits towards the non-Federal share requirement for programs authorized under title 23, 

U.S.C., or chapter 53 of title 49, U.S.C., except for the Emergency Relief program authorized by 23 U.S.C. 125. 
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requirement for FTA’s program. The Department has the agreement of both federal agencies for 

this use of funds for this purpose. The Department submitted a TRV proposal based on a total 

project cost of $328.9 million. It previously received $68.5 million in FFSRC funding in FY24 

and used previously appropriated vessel replacement funds ($22.0 million in FY18) to provide 

the $17.1 million match. All told the TRV project will have $206.5 million in identified sources 

of state and federal revenue, which is 63 percent of the total estimated vessel cost.  

  FY18 FY24 FY25 Total 

Hollow Federal Auth.* 200,000.0 - - n/a 

Vessel Replacement Fund Match* 22,000.0 - - 22,000.0 

FTA Grants - 68,488.3 92,800.0 161,288.3 

FTA Grant Match - - 23,196.0 23,196.0 

Total Programmed 22,000.0 68,488.3 115,996.0 206,484.3 

TRV Estimated Cost 
   

(328,900.0) 

Current Unfunded Estimate 
   

(122,415.7) 

*$200 million of federal authority and $22 million of match was appropriated in FY18. Federal revenue 
has not been programmed to the $200 million making it currently hollow authorization. A portion of the 
$22 million match is being used to match the FY24 FTA Grant. 

 

 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The legislature appropriated $200.0 million 

Federal budget authority to the Tustemena Vessel Replacement (TRV) project in FY18. 

The Department could access federal revenues (e.g.-grants) using that $200m without 

further appropriation. However, the Department has chosen to put forward new requests 

for federal funding as new grants have been received. This has led to potential hollow 

federal authority that does not yet have a known federal revenue source.  

4. Deferred Maintenance 
Deferred maintenance (DM) is maintenance that has been deferred to another time, usually 

because of insufficient funding. The most recent estimates by the Office of Management and 

Budget provide a deferred maintenance backlog totaling just over $2.2 billion for FY23 (see the 

table on the following page), which is an increase of 18 percent over the FY22 estimate.  

The Governor’s FY25 capital budget spends $28.2 million in Alaska Capital Income Fund 

(ACIF) funding on deferred maintenance managed through the Governor’s office. The Governor 

does not appropriate ACIF funding to be used for DM in Judiciary, which has been standard 

practice for the last several years.5 

 
5 The ACIF is projected to earn $28.2 million in FY25 according to the Department of Revenue in 2023 Fall 
Revenue Source Book. However, the forecasted revenue for FY24 has been reduced by $7.0 million, creating a gap 
between the $29.3 million appropriated in FY24 and what will be available to spend on DM. 
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Agency 
FY23 Total DM 

Backlog 

% of 

total 

DM 

Backlog 

% of total 

DM Excl. 

University 

Transportation & Public Facilities  $      288,606,300  13% 41% 

Corrections  $        94,688,000  4% 13% 

Natural Resources  $        89,603,600  4% 13% 

DOT&PF Public Building Fund  $        79,796,900  4% 11% 

Family & Community Services  $        45,803,800  2% 7% 

Education & Early Development  $        31,868,200  1% 5% 

Labor & Workforce Development  $        21,075,000  1% 3% 

Fish & Game  $        19,231,000  1% 3% 

Alaska Court System  $        16,260,700  1% 2% 

Military & Veterans Affairs  $          6,965,000  0% 1% 

Health  $          4,834,800  0% 1% 

Public Safety  $          2,860,000  0% 0% 

Environmental Conservation  $          1,899,800  0% 0% 

Total without the University  $      703,493,100  32% 100% 

University  $   1,513,538,253  68% N/A 

Total   $   2,217,031,353  100% N/A 

The Governor’s FY25 capital budget does not include specific funding for the University of 

Alaska’s deferred maintenance backlog, which makes up 68 percent of the State’s total. The 

University typically allocates a portion of its operating budget to deferred maintenance and the 

legislature often supplements that funding to address the sizeable backlog. University has had to 

reduce deferred maintenance funding as UGF operating support of the University has decreased. 

In SLA 2021, the Governor vetoed all capital appropriations to the University, totaling $31.5 

million. In SLA 2022, the legislature appropriated $50.0 million as an FY22 supplemental that 

the Governor vetoed down to $23.0 million. In SLA 2023 the Legislature appropriated $39.0 

million in maintenance projects and the Governor vetoed to $3.6 million. The Governor has 

proposed a $4.0 million increase in operating budget maintenance funding for the University in 

FY25.  

The projected DM backlog grew from $1.8 billion in FY22 to $2.2 billion in FY23 based on 

inflationary pressures. There is no definitive rule on the level of preventative maintenance 

necessary to avoid deferred maintenance, but a 2012 National Research Council publication 

references a range between 2 to 4 percent of asset replacement value. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The $28.2 million appropriated in FY25 is well 

below the “2 percent rule:” general best practice maintenance should cost at least two 

percent of the property value per year. The State has over 2,400 facilities with a total 

value of around $9.7 billion. Following the “2 percent rule,” basic maintenance on those 

buildings would be around $194 million a year just to avoid a growing deferred 

maintenance backlog. The administration has pointed to an estimated $76 million in 

operating budget spending for basic maintenance as a sign that the State is not neglecting 
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its maintenance needs, but the ongoing growth of the backlog strongly suggests that 

current operating budget expenditures are not meeting the State’s facility maintenance 

need. 

In addition to State-owned facilities, there are substantial deferred maintenance backlogs in 

school facilities and rural water and sewer facilities that receive maintenance funding from the 

State. Water and sanitation facility maintenance is funded through the Village Safe Water 

program, which is divided between new projects and maintenance of existing service. As of 

2021, the total funding needed for necessary upgrades to existing sanitation was about $580 

million. There is an estimated $1.2 billion in need for first time service in rural Alaska6. That 

cost is likely to have grown substantially with increased construction costs.  

School district deferred maintenance is funded through the Major Maintenance Grant Fund. The 

FY25 list7 includes $249.1 million of requested State funding for projects submitted by the 

districts. The $249.1 million figure only accounts for those projects submitted by districts for the 

program and does not represent the total need of schools in the state. The FY23 amount on the 

list was $196.6 million, and the FY24 amount was $217.9 million. The FY23 budget directed 

$37.5 million to the fund. Subsequently the list grew when districts recognized the possibility of 

grant funding after several years without funding. The Governor’s FY25 budget appropriates 

$4.2 million to School Major Maintenance. This would be enough funding to cover the first two 

projects of the 95-project list.  

5. Other Notable Items 

University of Alaska Fairbanks- Achieve Research 1 Status - $10.0 million UGF, $10.0 

million DGF (Total $20.0 million) 

This appropriation is for the University of Alaska Fairbanks to achieve the status of Research 1 

institution as defined by the Carnegie Classification System. It also has contingency language 

requiring the University to accomplish a goal of graduating 70 PhD students by Spring 2025 

before the funding will be paid.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: This is not a legal capital appropriation per 

37.07.120(4). Additionally, because of the contingency language this is more of a bonus 

for achieving a goal rather than funding to accomplish the goal.  

Replacement Research Vessel for Gulf and Bering Sea - $7.5 million UGF 

Research Vessel Pandalus was deemed unseaworthy and disposed of in FY2024. Fish and Game 

requests a replacement rather than using charter boats to conduct research.  

 

6
 https://dec.alaska.gov/media/22310/vsw-funding-needs-2021.pdf 

7 FY25 MM Reconsideration Lists (alaska.gov) 
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Patrol Vessel Enforcer Replacement - $9.5 million UGF 

The Governor previously proposed this capital project in FY24, but it was not funded by the 

legislature. The previous Patrol Vessel Enforcer was decommissioned due to design and safety 

concerns. The Governor’s FY25 capital budget includes $2.7 million for marine vessel 

maintenance and repair for existing vessels. There is no requested operating budget increase for 

routine maintenance of this new replacement vessel.  

Pilatus PC12NG Aircraft Acquisition - $6.2 million UGF 

The Governor previously proposed this capital project in FY20 for $9.0 million, but it was not 

accepted by the legislature. The Governor’s FY25 budget proposal includes $1.9 million for 

Aircraft maintenance and repair for the existing fleet. No additional operating budget increase is 

requested for routine maintenance of this new aircraft. 

UA Drone Program- Year 3 - $10.0 million UGF 

The University is developing Unmanned Aircraft Systems technologies and conducting many of 

the testing operations needed to support the full integration of drones with traditional aircraft in 

United States airspace and develop the workforce needed to support this emerging industry in 

Alaska.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The University received a $10.0 million 

Multiyear (FY23 - FY24) UGF appropriation in the operating budget for the same 

purpose and $10.0 million in capital funding in FY24. 

Omitted Energy Grant Funding Match 

The Governor’s budget does not include funding for the recently announced Alaska Energy 

Authority (AEA) $206.5 million federal grant for Grid Resilience and Innovation Partnership 

(GRIP) Topic Area 3: Grid Innovation through the United States Department of Energy. The 

Railbelt Innovation Resiliency project will construct a High Voltage Direct Current submarine 

cable to serve as a parallel transmission route from the Kenai Peninsula to Anchorage. The grant 

comes with a cost share of 100 percent, or $206.5 million, which is required for a total project 

amount of $413.0 million.  

Early indications are that AEA will need between $30 to $35 million in matching funds for the 

GRIP project in FY25 and all the $206.5 million in federal receipt authority. This could be 

accomplished through existing or new AEA bonding, but it may require UGF contingency 

language to make sure that the funding is available in time to start the project, which has a 

federally mandated eight-year time limit.  
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Sec. 4. SUPPLEMENTAL DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. The sum of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the general 

fund to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for payment 

as grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City and Borough of Wrangell for dam safety and 

stabilization improvements, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. 

Section 4 is a supplemental appropriation of $5 million to Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development for payment of a grant to City and Borough of 

Wrangell for dam safety and stabilization improvements.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: This is a capital appropriation and 

does not require a fiscal year at the end of the appropriation. The effective date 

outlined in section 12 is sufficient. Including the date may cause confusion about 

when the appropriation will lapse. 

 

This item could be a numbers section appropriation; it appears to be in language 

because there are no other such appropriations in the bill at this point. 

 

 Sec. 5. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. Federal receipts, designated 

program receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(3), information services fund program receipts 

under AS 44.21.045(b), Exxon Valdez oil spill trust receipts under AS 37.05.146(b)(4), 

receipts of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, receipts of the Alaska marine highway 

system fund under AS 19.65.060(a), receipts of the vaccine assessment account 

(AS 18.09.230), receipts of the University of Alaska under AS 37.05.146(b)(2), receipts of the 

highways equipment working capital fund under AS 44.68.210, and receipts of commercial 

fisheries test fishing operations under AS 37.05.146(c)(20) that are received during the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2025, and that exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act are 

appropriated conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of 

AS 37.07.080(h).  

Section 5 provides appropriation of any of the listed receipts that are collected in FY25 

beyond the amounts appropriated in the act. Although the appropriations are conditioned 

on review by the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee (LB&A), the Governor can 

increase authorization for listed fund sources without the approval of the Committee for 

expenditures that are subject to the statutory requirements. Similar language in the 

operating budget applies only to appropriations in the operating bill.  

Funding: Although requests for approval to spend additional receipts will almost 

certainly be received, there is no way to determine where the increases will be, how 

much they will be, or what fund sources would be appropriate. The Legislative 
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Finance Division reports place no dollar value on appropriations made in this 

section as the amounts cannot be reasonably anticipated. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: The legislature included additional 

language in this section in FY24 that was carried forward in the corresponding 

Governor’s proposed operating budget in FY25, but not in this capital section. The 

following sentence should be added to the end of this language to match what is 

included in the operating bill: “Receipts received under the subsection during the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, do not include the balance of a state fund on June 

30, 2024.” 

 

Sec. 6. INSURANCE CLAIMS. The amounts to be received in settlement of insurance claims 

for losses and the amounts to be received as recovery for losses are appropriated from the 

general fund to the  

(1)  state insurance catastrophe reserve account (AS 37.05.289(a)); or  

(2)  appropriate state agency to mitigate the loss.  

 

Section 6 allows an agency to receive insurance claim settlement payments directly from 

a third party. Without this provision, settlements would remain in the general fund and 

would not be available to offset an agency’s loss without a specific appropriation. 

 

Sec. 7. NATIONAL PETROLEUM RESERVE - ALASKA IMPACT GRANT PROGRAM. 

The amount received by the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special revenue fund 

(AS 37.05.530(a)) under 42 U.S.C. 6506a(l) or former 42 U.S.C. 6508 by June 30, 2024, 

estimated to be $46,900,000, is appropriated from that fund to the Department of Commerce, 

Community, and Economic Development for capital project grants under the National 

Petroleum Reserve - Alaska impact grant program.   

Section 7 appropriates the entire amount received (estimated to be $46.9 million for FY24) 

from the revenue shared by the federal government from sales, rentals, bonuses, and 

royalties on leases issued within the NPR-A to the NPR-A Impact Grant Program. Grants 

are awarded to municipalities impacted by oil and gas development in the NPR-A. AS 

37.05.530(g) states that receipts not appropriated as grants are to be distributed as follows: 

25 percent to Permanent Fund Principal, 0.5 percent to the Public School Trust Fund, and 

any remaining amount to the Power Cost Equalization and Rural Electric Capitalization 

Fund. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The estimated revenue figure does not match the 

estimate made by the Department of Revenue in the Fall 2023 Revenue Sources Book, 

which is $29.1 million. The $46.9 million estimate matches the Spring 2023 forecast. 
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Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: Modify the estimate to match the 

Fall revenue forecast. 

 

Sec. 8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. The unexpended and unobligated balance, 

estimated to be $3,587,547, of the appropriation made in sec. 11, ch. 1, SSSLA 2021, page 

103, lines 28 - 30 (Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development, 

grants to electric utilities to address delinquent payments due to COVID-19 - $7,000,000), is 

reappropriated to the Department of Corrections for the purpose of statewide heating 

ventilation and air conditioning negative air isolation. 

Section 8 reappropriates unexpended funding estimated to be $3,587,574 to the 

Department of Corrections for heating and ventilation and air conditioning negative air 

isolation.  

Funding: The underlying fund source for the original project was federal 

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. All funds from this source 

must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and spent by September 30, 2026. 

Sec. 9. UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. The sum of $20,000,000 is appropriated to the 

University of Alaska Fairbanks, to achieve Research 1 status as defined by the Carnegie 

Classification System, from the following sources: 

(1)  $10,000,000 from the unrestricted general fund; 

(2)  $10,000,000 from university receipts. 

Section 9 appropriates $20,000,000 to the University of Fairbanks to achieve the status of  

Research 1 institution as defined by the Carnegie Classification System.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: “Capital appropriation” is defined by AS 

37.07.120(4), “...an allocation or appropriation item for an asset with an anticipated life 

exceeding one year and cost exceeding $25,000 and includes land acquisition, construction, 

structural improvement, engineering and design for the project and equipment and repair 

costs.” A capital appropriation made for an operational goal is not a valid capital 

appropriation.  

 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: This should be moved to the 

operating budget unless the purpose and title can be modified to be appropriate for 

the capital budget.  

 

Sec. 10. LAPSE (a) The appropriations made in secs. 1, 4, 5, 7, and 8 of this Act are for capital 

projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020.   
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(b)  The appropriation made in sec. 6(1) of this Act is for the capitalization of a fund 

and does not lapse. 

(c)  A grant awarded in this Act to a named recipient under AS 37.05.316 is for a 

capital project and lapses under AS 37.05.316 unless designated for a specific fiscal year. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Recommendation: Subsection 6(2) should be included 

in the capital lapse language in Subsection (a). Section 9, if it is modified to be a 

legal capital appropriation, should also be included in capital lapse language in 

Subsection (a). 

 

Sec. 11. CONTINGENCIES. The appropriation made in sec. 9 of this Act is contingent on 

the University of Alaska Fairbanks awarding at least 70 doctoral degrees during the 

academic year from the fall semester 2024 to the spring semester 2025.  

Section 11 provides a contingency on funding made in section 9. Requiring that the 

University of Alaska Fairbanks award at least 70 doctoral degrees during the academic year 

from the fall semester 2024 to the spring semester 2025. If this contingency is not met the 

University will not get the funding.  

 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Enforcement of this contingency would require the 

State to withhold funding until the contingency is met.  

 

 Sec. 12.  Section 4 of this Act takes effect June 30, 2024. 

This identifies that Section 4 takes effect in FY24 as a supplemental appropriation. 

 

 Sec. 13.  Except as provided in sec. 12 of this Act, this Act takes effect July 1, 2024. 
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Agency Narratives and Funding Summaries
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Admin

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Administration

                                           101,634.5      101,740.6      101,740.6      103,691.1      104,754.1        3,013.5     3.0 %        1,063.0     1.0 %Centralized Admin. Services

                                            20,786.7       20,786.7       20,786.7       21,264.6       16,708.0       -4,078.7   -19.6 %       -4,556.6   -21.4 %Shared Services of Alaska

                                               506.2          506.2          506.2          506.2          506.2            0.0                      0.0          Admin State Facilities Rent

                                             1,879.5          879.5          879.5          879.5          879.5            0.0                      0.0          Public Communications Services

                                            58,666.9       59,656.8       59,656.8       59,516.1       60,709.1        1,052.3     1.8 %        1,193.0     2.0 %Office of Information Tech

                                            38,039.4       38,039.4       38,039.4       36,072.8       36,072.8       -1,966.6    -5.2 %            0.0          Risk Management

                                            79,501.5       80,938.9       80,938.9       79,243.5       79,243.5       -1,695.4    -2.1 %            0.0          Legal & Advocacy Services

                                             1,128.0        1,128.0        1,128.0        1,149.9        1,149.9           21.9     1.9 %            0.0          Alaska Public Offices Comm

                                            19,478.6       19,478.6       19,478.6       20,028.0       20,028.0          549.4     2.8 %            0.0          Motor Vehicles

                                           321,621.3      323,154.7      323,154.7      322,351.7      320,051.1       -3,103.6    -1.0 %       -2,300.6    -0.7 %Agency Total

                                           321,621.3      323,154.7      323,154.7      322,351.7      320,051.1       -3,103.6    -1.0 %       -2,300.6    -0.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            88,290.5       89,823.9       89,823.9       87,184.1       87,923.1       -1,900.8    -2.1 %          739.0     0.8 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            31,886.1       31,886.1       31,886.1       32,746.4       33,031.5        1,145.4     3.6 %          285.1     0.9 %Designated General (DGF)

                                           200,003.1      200,003.1      200,003.1      200,963.6      197,852.9       -2,150.2    -1.1 %       -3,110.7    -1.5 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                             1,441.6        1,441.6        1,441.6        1,457.6        1,243.6         -198.0   -13.7 %         -214.0   -14.7 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Administration
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Centralized 
Administrative 
Services / Office of
Administrative 
Hearings

Replace IA/Receipts with 
General Funds to Avoid 
Significant Rate Increases 
to Clients Due to FY24 
Salary Increases

Net Zero

$525.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($525.0) I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

The FY24 budget included a 5 percent inflation 
increase for exempt and partially exempt employees 
along with an additional 15 percent for attorneys.  In 
order to avoid passing this along to customers via 
increased rates, a funding source change replacing 
interagency receipts with general funds is proposed.

The FY23 billable rate was $228/hr.  With inclusion of
the 20 percent salary increases, the rate being billed in
FY24 is $273/hr (equivalent to a 20 percent increase 
over the FY23 rate).  An infusion of general funds 
would allow for a reduction of the billable rate back to
approximately $230/hr. 

A similar supplemental request is also being discussed 
to reduce the FY24 rate and allow for refunds to any 
affected agencies.

2 Centralized 
Administrative 
Services / Finance

Recruitment and Retention 
Incentives to Payroll Staff 
to Ensure Accurate and 
Timely Processing of 
Payroll

$650.0 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

In FY24, $1 million was appropriated for a statewide 
salary survey of all Executive Branch job classes as 
recruitment and retention has been a problem across 
numerous job classes.  An indication of the imbalance 
in many state job classes' salaries has been continued 
use of Letters of Agreement (LOAs) made with state 
unions.  These LOAs have been used to increase pay, 
provide bonuses and in various other creative ways to 
incentivize employment.

The payroll section has had ongoing vacancy in the 
range of 35-45 percent.  This increment is intended to 
create an incentive for former payroll employees to 
return to the section, and to help with recruiting 
employees from outside state government.

In FY23, the Division paid out one-time retention 
bonuses of $5,000 to Human Resource Technicians 
and a recruitment bonus of $4,000 for the same 
position class.  At the moment the Division is working
with OMB and the Governor's office to determine the 
"most effective use and delivery of this funding for 
retention and recruitment incentives."

Unlike the increment of UGF to avoid significant rate 
adjustments in the Office of Administrive Hearings, 
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Department of Administration
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

2 Centralized 
Administrative 
Services / Finance

Recruitment and Retention 
Incentives to Payroll Staff 
to Ensure Accurate and 
Timely Processing of 
Payroll

$650.0 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

(continued)
the cost of this increment could be spread to all 
agencies.

3 Centralized 
Administrative 
Services / Finance

Add Positions to Support 
the IRIS (Accounting and 
Human Resources) System 
and ALDER (Enterprise 
Reporting) System

$413.0 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
3 PFT Positions

IRIS and ALDER are two very complex and intergral 
information systems to the state.  IRIS functions as the
primary accounting (IRIS FN) and human resource 
(IRIS HRM) systems for most state agencies.  
Likewise ALDER provides enterprise reporting 
functions from these systems.

This increment will add two Analyst Programmer 
positions to support IRIS and ALDER and a Business 
Analyst position for the HRM team.

4 Shared Services of 
Alaska / Office of 
Procurement and 
Property 
Management

Reduce Receipt Authority 
as a Result of Procurement 
Positions Being Transferred
Back to State Agencies in 
FY2024

($4,556.6) I/A 
Rcpts (Other)

In accordance with Administrative Order 304, the 
Governor's proposed FY24 budget transferred 35 PFT 
positions from 12 agencies to consolidate and realign 
non-construction procurement services within DOA.  
However, as centralization efforts in other areas have 
been difficult to implement, the legislature in 
discussions with the administration, reverted the 
positions (and 3 additional positions previously 
transferred) back to agencies in the final FY24 budget.

This transaction reduces the receipt authority no 
longer needed within the allocation.

5 Office of 
Information 
Technology / 
Licensing, 
Infrastructure & 
Servers

End User Cost Increases for
Microsoft Licensed 
Products

$1,030.0 Info Svc 
(Other)

Per the department, annual licensing costs for 
Microsoft products have risen by over $1 million due 
to ongoing updates and the phasing out of legacy 
systems. These costs are passed on to end users 
through the shared services rates methodology.  This 
increment will allow additional expenditure from the 
Information Services Fund where the revenue from 
shared services rates are collected.

6 Legal and 
Advocacy Services
/ Office of Public 
Advocacy

Federal Grant Related to the
Court Appointed Special 
Advocate (CASA) Program 
No Longer Available

Net Zero

($214.0) Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$214.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) 
program assists Guardian ad Litems (GALs) by 
assigning a mentor to a child or children in a specific 
family. They work with that family and directly report 
to the GAL assigned to the Child in Need of Aid case. 
CASAs are volunteers from the community who are 
trained through the CASA program.

Historically, federal grant funding has been received to
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Department of Administration
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Legal and 
Advocacy Services
/ Office of Public 
Advocacy

Federal Grant Related to the
Court Appointed Special 
Advocate (CASA) Program 
No Longer Available

Net Zero

($214.0) Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$214.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
assist with adminstration of the program, but in FY23 
the grant was no longer awarded and future receipt is 
not expected.

In FY23, OPA received supplemental funding for 
operations and was able to absorb the cost due to high 
vacancy.  As positions are filled, however, less 
funding will be available.  This request replaces the 
grant receipts with general funds to continue the 
program.  An FY24 supplemental request for this 
funding might also be expected.

7 Legal and 
Advocacy Services
/ Office of Public 
Advocacy

Add Four Non-Permanent 
Positions to Address Case 
Backlog (FY24-25)

$411.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
4 TMP Positions
MultiYr

Supplemental
The appointment to a Public Guardian is an option of 
last resort for adults who are deemed by a court to 
need assistance in making decisions on their behalf 
including finances, housing and health care.  The 
majority of appointed guardians are family and friends
(71 percent), however, those without that resource 
become wards of the State and require a State official 
called a Public Guardian to oversee them.  These 
Public Guardians currently manage approximately 
1,600 Alaskans, many of whom are disabled or 
otherwise incapacitated.

As of January 2024, there were 27 of the 31 Public 
Guardians positions filled with 17 of those being 
Certified Public Guardians.  The 10 non-certified 
Guardians do not carry and full caseload and assist the 
certified guardians.  The caseload count in January 
2024 is 1,618 which averages to 95 caseloads per 
Certified Public Guardian.  The recommended 
caseload level by the National Guardianship 
Association is 40 cases (which would essentially 
require 40 total Certified Public Guardians or an 
additional 23 over the current 17) .  This increment 
would add four temporary positions (two Public 
Guardians and two support staff) bringing the total 
number for the section to 33.
  
Difficulty in recruitment and retention and the 
challenges surrounding the court ordered requirement 
to provide guardianship was documented in the news 
during 2023.  This most recent article in the 
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Department of Administration
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Legal and 
Advocacy Services
/ Office of Public 
Advocacy

Add Four Non-Permanent 
Positions to Address Case 
Backlog (FY24-25)

$411.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
4 TMP Positions
MultiYr

(continued)
Anchorage Daily News summarizes the situation well:
 https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/2023/12/19/
spending-proposal-offers-new-positions-but-wont-
be-enough-to-resolve-alaskas-public-guardian-
shortage/

When asked about alternatives other than money and 
people to provide relief to the challenges facing the 
agency, the director suggested solutions such as 
implementing a waitlist, prioritizing new cases on 
the basis of urgency and need, and appointing 
private attorneys to serve as temporary guardians, 
using a separate pool of state funds.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The legislature may want 
to consider alternative solutions to addressing the 
immediate caseload issue.  Adding money and 
positions, while effective in theory over the long-term,
will not provide short-term relief.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DCCED

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Commerce, Community & Econ Dev

                                             8,643.4        8,643.4        8,643.4        8,707.3       10,425.3        1,781.9    20.6 %        1,718.0    19.7 %Executive Administration

                                             4,934.0        4,934.0        4,934.0        5,095.5        5,095.5          161.5     3.3 %            0.0          Banking and Securities

                                            12,937.2      140,060.9      140,060.9       12,969.5       17,457.0     -122,603.9   -87.5 %        4,487.5    34.6 %Community and Regional Affairs

                                            22,728.2       22,728.2       22,728.2       22,728.2       22,728.2            0.0                      0.0          Revenue Sharing

                                            18,527.7       19,233.3       19,233.3       19,581.9       19,761.9          528.6     2.7 %          180.0     0.9 %Corp, Bus & Prof Licensing

                                                 0.0          705.5          705.5            0.0            0.0         -705.5  -100.0 %            0.0          Economic Development

                                             5,628.5        5,628.5        5,628.5        5,792.6        5,792.6          164.1     2.9 %            0.0          Investments

                                             5,000.0        2,500.0        2,500.0            0.0            0.0       -2,500.0  -100.0 %            0.0          Tourism Marketing

                                             9,248.6        9,248.6        9,248.6        8,480.3        9,580.3          331.7     3.6 %        1,100.0    13.0 %Insurance Operations

                                             8,543.3        9,451.3        9,451.3        9,562.5        9,712.5          261.2     2.8 %          150.0     1.6 %AK Oil & Gas Conservation Comm

                                             4,530.1        4,530.1        4,530.1        4,449.6        4,449.6          -80.5    -1.8 %            0.0          Alcohol and Marijuana Control

                                             6,172.2        6,172.2        6,172.2        3,086.1        3,086.1       -3,086.1   -50.0 %            0.0          AK Gasline Development Corp

                                            58,120.7       58,120.7       58,120.7       57,316.6       60,541.8        2,421.1     4.2 %        3,225.2     5.6 %Alaska Energy Authority

                                            18,745.2       18,745.2       18,745.2       19,027.3       20,244.5        1,499.3     8.0 %        1,217.2     6.4 %AIDEA

                                            26,739.4       28,329.0       28,329.0       21,800.0       21,800.0       -6,529.0   -23.0 %            0.0          Alaska Seafood Marketing Inst

                                            10,225.2       10,225.2       10,225.2       10,498.0       10,498.0          272.8     2.7 %            0.0          Regulatory Commission of AK

                                             1,359.4        1,359.4        1,359.4        1,359.4        1,359.4            0.0                      0.0          DCCED State Facilities Rent

                                           222,083.1      350,615.5      350,615.5      210,454.8      222,532.7     -128,082.8   -36.5 %       12,077.9     5.7 %Agency Total

                                           222,083.1      350,615.5      350,615.5      210,454.8      222,532.7     -128,082.8   -36.5 %       12,077.9     5.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            22,712.8       21,160.2       21,160.2       10,775.9       10,960.4      -10,199.8   -48.2 %          184.5     1.7 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                           111,023.0      111,549.2      111,549.2      111,745.2      112,953.2        1,404.0     1.3 %        1,208.0     1.1 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            56,856.9       56,856.9       56,856.9       56,342.1       63,027.5        6,170.6    10.9 %        6,685.4    11.9 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            31,490.4      161,049.2      161,049.2       31,591.6       35,591.6     -125,457.6   -77.9 %        4,000.0    12.7 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Executive 
Administration / 
Alaska Broadband 
Office

Continued Implementation 
of Federal Broadband 
Grants

$1,406.0 CIP 
Rcpts (Other)
1 PFT Position

Efforts continue to implement elements of the federal 
Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) 
program.  Multiple increments of federal funding via 
the capital budget (CIP Receipts) are added to 
continue standing up operations. These include:
- $300.0 for a Project Coordinator and targeted 
contractual support;
- $120.0 to fund a Research Analyst position in 
Community and Regional Affairs for project support 
including geographic information system (GIS) 
mapping and program analysis.

Additionally, to meet the federal requirement for 
streamlined permitting, funding is added to pay for 
dedicated permitting positions in other agencies.  
These include:
-$246.0 for two right-of-way permit positions in the 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities;
-$740.0 for multiple other positions in relevant 
agencies to work with the Office of Project 
Management and Permitting (OPMP) to manage 
permitting and land activities.

2 Community and 
Regional Affairs / 
Community and 
Regional Affairs

Provide Support to Alaskan 
Food Banks and Pantries to 
Promote Food Security

Supplemental

$3,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

The grant program details for this funding are still 
under consideration, but the goal would be to provide 
funding to a broad group of food providers. The 
number of projected grantees is not yet known. In 
FY23, $1.682 million was distributed to food banks 
across Alaska through the Department of Health 
(DOH). When determining an amount for the FY24 
Supplemental, OMB worked with DCCED and DOH 
to set a higher amount based on an anticipated 
increased need. The new funds will be distributed via a
grant program and will include, food banks, food 
pantries, and other entities that distribute food.

3 Community and 
Regional Affairs / 
Serve Alaska

Federal Receipt Authority 
for Extended Federal Grants

$4,000.0 Fed Rcpts
(Fed)

Serve Alaska works in partnership with the 
Corporation for National and Community Service 
bringing Americorps programs to Alaska.  Increased 
federal receipt authority is desired to manage grant 
funding staggered over multiple years and to pursue 
additional federal grants.

With this increment Serve Alaska would have $5.9 
million of authority for FY25 with projected federal 
grant revenue near $5.8 million.
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Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Corporations, 
Business and 
Professional 
Licensing / 
Corporations, 
Business and 
Professional 
Licensing

Restore Big Game 
Commercial Services Board
Executive Administrator

$160.0 Rcpt Svcs 
(DGF)
1 PFT Position

Due to frequent violations and investigations relating 
to big game guiding in Alaska, the legislature created 
an executive director position to oversee the Big Game
Board in an attempt to gain some control over the 
issues.  The funding was added on a one-time basis in 
FY24 and this increment would add it to the base 
budget moving forward.

The fund source used for FY24 was GF/Program 
Receipts which are generated from business licensing 
and corporation filing receipts.  The proposal for FY25
uses Receipt Supported Services revenue which is 
generated from professional licensing and the more 
appropriate fund source.

5 Tourism Marketing
/ Tourism 
Marketing

Reverse One-Time 
Increment of Tourism 
Marketing Grant to the 
Alaska Travel Industry 
Association (ATIA)

($2,500.0) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

Tourism marketing has received funding in both the 
operating and capital budgets over the years.  The 
Alaska Travel Industry Association (ATIA) is the 
usual recipient of the funding and uses it in creating 
and distributing the Alaska Vacation Planner, 
managing the TravelAlaska website, and collecting 
and analyzing visitor statistics.  

Prior to FY17, funding was appropriated each year in 
the operating budget.  In FY18, it was moved to the 
capital budget as a grant to ATIA where it has 
appeared intermittently since.  

For FY24, the governor proposed an amount in the 
capital budget following the precedent of recent years. 
During session, however, the legislature deemed the 
money necessary to the operations of ATIA and 
moved the appropriation to the operating budget as a 
one-time increment (IncOTI). 

The Governor's FY25 budget again places the grant 
back in the capital budget and this OTI transaction is 
highlighted here to show that money is proposed for 
tourism marketing, but not in the FY25 operating 
budget.
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Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Alaska Gasline 
Development 
Corporation / 
Alaska Gasline 
Development 
Corporation

Reverse General Fund for 
Alaska Gasline 
Development Corporation 
Annual Operating Costs

($3,086.1) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

The Governor's FY24 budget included a fund source 
change from the AK-LNG Fund to Unrestricted 
General Funds (UGF). AGDC operations have 
historically been funded from the balance of the AK-
LNG Fund which has been capitalized multiple times 
over the years. The fund balance was projected to go 
negative in FY24 without an infusion of capital. 
Instead the Governor chose to fund operations with a 
UGF base budget adjustment - deleting use of the AK-
LNG Fund and substituting it with UGF. This would 
have effectively created an ongoing operating funding 
amount for AGDC.

Later in session, the Governor requested an 
amendment to include $4 million of federal receipts 
with $2.5 million UGF state match to capitalize the 
AK-LNG Fund. As a result of the fund capitalization 
amendment, the legislature created a One-Time 
Increment of $3.1 million UGF while maintaining the 
$3.1 million expenditure authority from the AK-LNG 
Fund.

In the FY25 proposal, the $3.1 million UGF OTI is 
removed in the Adjusted Base and is being replaced 
with a fund capitalization of the same amount in the 
language section (section 31(u)) to the AK-LNG fund. 
This action coupled with the base budget expenditure 
authority from the AK-LNG Fund (Fund Code 1235) 
would give AGDC a flat operating budget of $3.1 
million for FY25.

7 Alaska Energy 
Authority / Alaska 
Energy Authority 
Rural Energy 
Assistance

Infrastructure Investment 
and Jobs Act (IIJA) Staff 
Support (FY25-FY29)

$1,249.5 CIP 
Rcpts (Other)
IncT

This temporary increment adds seven positions and 
associated expenditure authority to the operating 
budget funded by federal IIJA receipts received in the 
FY24 capital budget. A corresponding transaction is 
included in the Alaska Industrial Development and 
Export Authority (AIDEA) to reflect the personal 
services costs as all AEA employees are housed within
AIDEA. AEA reimburses AIDEA for payroll costs 
through inter-agency receipts. 

The following positions are added:
-Two Full-time Project Managers, located in 
Anchorage
-Senior Contracting Officer, located in Anchorage

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

Overview  [Commerce] 115



Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Alaska Energy 
Authority / Alaska 
Energy Authority 
Rural Energy 
Assistance

Infrastructure Investment 
and Jobs Act (IIJA) Staff 
Support (FY25-FY29)

$1,249.5 CIP 
Rcpts (Other)
IncT

(continued)
-Grant Accountant, located in Anchorage
-Accounting Technician, located in Anchorage
-Engagement and Communications Specialist, located 
in Anchorage
-Administrative Assistant, located in Anchorage

The positions will provide support to the below FY24 
capital projects:
-Statewide Grid Resilience and Reliability
-Electric Vehicle Charging Equipment
-New Energy Auditor Training
-State Energy Program

8 Alaska Seafood 
Marketing Institute
/ Alaska Seafood 
Marketing Institute

Reverse One-Time 
Increment of General Fund 
Participation in Seafood 
Marketing

($5,000.0) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

Last session, the Governor put forth a one-time FY24 
Increment of $5 million UGF for the Alaska Seafood 
Marketing Institute (ASMI), which was approved by 
the legislature. ASMI had not received UGF since 
FY18 and had primarily relied on the Alaska Seafood 
Marketing Assessment (AS 16.51.120) and 
competitive federal grant funding.  For FY25, this one-
time funding is removed and no amount of additional 
state funding is included.

With the ASMI budget, however, is recurring 
language that allows for seafood assessment revenue 
carry-forward.  The revenue carry-forward for FY24 is
$15.8 million with projections of approximately $16.2
million into FY25.  This would be more than 
sufficient funding for ASMI to have a flat FY25 
budget without further state funding assistance.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Corr

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Corrections

                                             1,599.4        1,599.4        1,599.4        1,620.9        1,620.9           21.5     1.3 %            0.0          Facility Capital Improvement

                                            11,239.2       11,114.2       11,114.2       12,295.0       12,295.0        1,180.8    10.6 %            0.0          Administration and Support

                                           286,736.1      286,736.1      286,736.1      294,224.8      304,034.8       17,298.7     6.0 %        9,810.0     3.3 %Population Management

                                            17,987.4       17,987.4       17,987.4       17,987.4       23,737.4        5,750.0    32.0 %        5,750.0    32.0 %Community Residential Centers

                                             2,322.9        2,322.9        2,322.9        2,387.5        2,762.5          439.6    18.9 %          375.0    15.7 %Electronic Monitoring

                                            85,858.5       85,858.5       85,858.5       87,415.3       91,165.3        5,306.8     6.2 %        3,750.0     4.3 %Health and Rehab Services

                                             1,600.8        1,600.8        1,600.8        1,616.4        1,616.4           15.6     1.0 %            0.0          Offender Habilitation

                                             2,506.3        1,756.3        1,756.3        1,757.8        1,757.8            1.5     0.1 %            0.0          Recidivism Reduction Grants

                                            11,662.6       11,662.6       11,662.6       11,662.6       11,662.6            0.0                      0.0          24 Hr. Institutional Utilities

                                           421,513.2      420,638.2      420,638.2      430,967.7      450,652.7       30,014.5     7.1 %       19,685.0     4.6 %Agency Total

                                           421,513.2      420,638.2      420,638.2      430,967.7      450,652.7       30,014.5     7.1 %       19,685.0     4.6 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           367,424.5      366,549.5      366,549.5      375,711.0      407,552.2       41,002.7    11.2 %       31,841.2     8.5 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            14,355.5       14,355.5       14,355.5       14,438.2       14,813.2          457.7     3.2 %          375.0     2.6 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            22,343.6       22,343.6       22,343.6       22,889.9       10,358.7      -11,984.9   -53.6 %      -12,531.2   -54.7 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            17,389.6       17,389.6       17,389.6       17,928.6       17,928.6          539.0     3.1 %            0.0          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Corrections
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Population 
Management / 
Recruitment and 
Retention

Increase Funding to 
Address Medical Testing 
and Travel Cost Increases

$125.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Alaska Police Standards Council requires all 
Correctional Officer and Probation Officer applicants 
to undergo medical testing. Prior to a 2022 Letter of 
Agreement (LOA) with the Alaska Correctional 
Officers Association, DOC only paid those costs for 
applicants who receive a conditional job offer and who
do not have insurance or whose insurance did not 
cover pre-employment testing. Under the terms of that 
LOA, DOC now covers the cost for all applicants who 
receive a conditional offer. The Department plans to 
continue this practice in the future beyond the original 
terms of the LOA.

The cost of the medical testing has increased from 
$217 per applicant to $890. This increment covers that
cost increase as well as travel costs for applicants.

2 Population 
Management / 
Institution 
Director's Office

Increase Funding to 
Address Operational Cost 
Increases in Multiple 
Institutions

$5,450.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

In FY24, the Governor requested an increment to 
Population Management of $7.5 million UGF to cover 
multiple cost increases, including overtime and 
incentive costs, services costs, and commodities costs. 
The legislature transferred this $7.5 increment to a 
new allocation titled "Overtime and Incentive Costs" 
to more clearly identify costs associated with that 
purpose.

When actual vacancy rates for correctional officers 
exceed the budgeted vacancy factor, the additional 
hours are covered through overtime because DOC has 
to maintain staffing levels. Since overtime is paid at 
time-and-a-half and often goes to more senior 
employees, the cost of covering for a vacant position 
greatly exceeds the cost savings from the higher 
vacancy rate. In addition, DOC has a number of hiring 
incentives (most notably a $10,000 signing bonus) due
to recruitment challenges.

The Department reports that to date, DOC's costs in 
the "Overtime and Incentive Costs" allocation exceed 
the $7.5 million budgeted for that purpose, and the 
transfer to that allocation left the services and 
commodities cost increases underfunded. In FY25, the
Governor's increment to Population Management 
covers the additional costs not covered by the $7.5 
million increase in FY24. While the increment is on 
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Department of Corrections
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

2 Population 
Management / 
Institution 
Director's Office

Increase Funding to 
Address Operational Cost 
Increases in Multiple 
Institutions

$5,450.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
the services line in the Institution Director's Office 
allocation, the Department intends to spread the 
funding throughout the 13 operating facilities on 
multiple line items.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: If the legislature wants to 
maintain the Overtime and Incentive Costs allocation 
in the FY25 budget, additional funding should be 
transferred to that allocation to match expected costs.

Population Management received a $17.6 million 
supplemental appropriation in FY23, and a $9.7 
million supplemental appropriation in FY22. The 
current budget structure and funding level has not 
historically fully captured true costs, particularly the 
cost of overtime.

3 Population 
Management / 
Various

ACOA 2% COLA from 
FY2024 Authorized by 
LOA #22CO175

Total: $2,594.1

$169.8 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$2,351.5 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$13.5 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)
$59.3 Rest Just 
(Other)

In 2022, the Department and the Alaska Correctional 
Officers Association (ACOA) entered into Letter of 
Agreement #22CO175, which authorized 2 percent 
Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA) for correctional 
officers in each of FY22, FY23, and FY24 above the 
amount authorized in the original bargaining contract 
(compounding). In 2022, the Governor requested 
funding for the FY22 and FY23 portions, which the 
legislature approved.

In FY24, the Governor did not submit Salary 
Adjustments for ACOA, leaving the 2 percent increase
unfunded. The Governor is requesting that amount be 
added in FY25, but funding is still needed in FY24 to 
ratify the contract.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: AS 23.40.215(a) provides 
that "The monetary terms of any agreement entered 
into under AS 23.40.070 - 23.40.260 are subject to 
funding through legislative appropriation." Since no 
funding was requested or provided for this agreement 
in FY24, the monetary terms of this agreement were 
not ratified. To approve the third year of funding, the 
legislature will need to agree to a supplemental and to 
retroactively ratify the contract effective July 1, 2023. 
Otherwise, the higher salaries that are currently being 
paid out in FY24 lack legal authority.
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Department of Corrections
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Population 
Management / 
Various

ACOA 2% COLA from 
FY2024 Authorized by 
LOA #22CO175

Total: $2,594.1

$169.8 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$2,351.5 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$13.5 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)
$59.3 Rest Just 
(Other)

(continued)

ACOA is currently negotiating a new contract 
beginning for FY25, so there may be additional COLA
increases coming in future amendments.

4 Population 
Management / 
Various

Replace Funding Source to 
Align with Balance in 
Restorative Justice Fund

Net Zero

$6,846.9 Gen Fund
(UGF)
($6,846.9) Rest 
Just (Other)

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding 
available for appropriation each year is set in a 
statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine 
the sum of Permanent Fund Dividends forfeited by 
Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, 
the amount was based on 7,646 ineligible Alaskans 
and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar
year, and in FY25 it is based on 7,556 ineligible 
Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 
2022 calendar year.

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses:
10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%)
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%)
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%)
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%)
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration 
or Probation (79-88%)

The fund changes in Population Management remove 
this fund source entirely from this appropriation. It 
remains in the Health and Rehabilitation Services 
appropriation.

5 Population 
Management / Pre-
Trial Services

Increase Funding to 
Address Pre-Trial Services 
Contractual Cost Increases

$4,235.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Pre-Trial Services costs continue to increase due to 
more persons being placed on electronic monitoring: 
in FY22, 62 percent of the pre-trial population was on 
electronic monitoring, while in FY24 that figure is up 
to 75 percent.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Pre-Trial Services received
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Department of Corrections
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

5 Population 
Management / Pre-
Trial Services

Increase Funding to 
Address Pre-Trial Services 
Contractual Cost Increases

$4,235.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
supplemental appropriations of $3,948.1 in FY22 and 
$4,470.8 in FY23, with no corresponding increases in 
the base budget. Based on this trend, an FY24 
supplemental request appears likely. This increment 
adds funding to the base budget that had previously 
been funded through supplemental appropriations.

6 Community 
Residential Centers
/ Community 
Residential Centers

Funding to Address 
Increased Community 
Residential Center 
Contractual Costs

$5,750.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

$2.75 million of this Increment is for an increase in 
utilization. Community Residential Center (CRC) 
utilization has increased steadily, from an average of 
321 persons in FY22 to 371 in FY23, and 423 in FY24
through December 2023. Two of the CRCs use flat 
rate contracts, so utilization does not cause costs to 
increase, but the remainder use a tiered pricing model 
so an increase in bed use results in increased costs.

$3.0 million is for a newly renegotiated contract with 
the CRC in Juneau; the new contract resulted in costs 
increasing by 50%.

The remaining CRC contracts will expire on May 31, 
2024 and will go to bid during the 2024 legislative 
session. No costs increases from these upcoming 
contracts are included in this increment.

7 Electronic 
Monitoring / 
Electronic 
Monitoring

Increase Funding to 
Address Rising Costs in 
Electronic Monitoring 
Program

$375.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

Electronic Monitoring (EM) utilization for offenders 
placed in the community has increased from an 
average daily count of 192 in FY23 to 212 in FY24. 
The Department reports that the "EM program 
provides an alternative to incarceration and allows 
offenders that qualify to serve their sentence at a lower
cost freeing up institutional 'hard' beds for more 
serious offenders."

General Fund Program Receipt (GF/PR) revenue is 
collected from user fees for participation in the EM 
program.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: In FY22, the legislature 
reduced GF/PR authority by $1.4 million based on an 
expected drop in revenue. With the increased 
utilization of the program, revenue has exceeded 
receipt authority in the past two fiscal years.
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Department of Corrections
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

8 Health and 
Rehabilitation 
Services / Physical 
Health Care

Increase Funding to 
Address Rising Cost of Fee-
for-Service Contracts

$3,750.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Due to challenges in recruitment and retention of in-
house medical staff, the Department has had to rely 
more heavily on fee-for-service contracts. These costs 
are generated when it is necessary to seek non-
institutional medical care for an inmate. While the 
Department experiences a savings from the vacant 
positions, these contractual arrangements are more 
expensive and result in increased costs overall.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY24 budget reduced 
Physical Health Care funding by $7.5 million UGF 
based on successful cost containment measures, so this
increment effectively reverses half of that reduction.

9 Health and 
Rehabilitation 
Services / Physical 
Health Care

Replace Restorative Justice 
Account Authority with 
General Funds

Net Zero

$5,684.3 Gen Fund
(UGF)
($5,684.3) Rest 
Just (Other)

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding 
available for appropriation each year is set in a 
statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine 
the sum of Permanent Fund Dividends forfeited by 
Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, 
the amount was based on 7,646 ineligible Alaskans 
and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar
year, and in FY25 it is based on 7,556 ineligible 
Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 
2022 calendar year.

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses:
10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%)
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%)
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%)
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%)
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration 
or Probation (79-88%)
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Educ

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Education & Early Dev

                                         1,441,727.6    1,354,284.6    1,354,284.6    1,237,612.7    1,237,612.7     -116,671.9    -8.6 %            0.0          K-12 Aid to School Districts

                                            13,746.6       15,141.2       15,141.2       13,746.6       13,754.6       -1,386.6    -9.2 %            8.0     0.1 %K-12 Support

                                           316,874.8      453,585.8      453,585.8      291,262.8      308,411.1     -145,174.7   -32.0 %       17,148.3     5.9 %Education Support and Admin

                                             3,939.4        3,953.8        3,953.8        3,932.7        3,932.7          -21.1    -0.5 %            0.0          AK State Council on the Arts

                                               268.0          268.0          268.0          271.3          271.3            3.3     1.2 %            0.0          Commissions and Boards

                                            15,040.1       16,745.3       16,745.3       15,236.9       15,686.1       -1,059.2    -6.3 %          449.2     2.9 %Mt. Edgecumbe High School

                                             1,068.2        1,068.2        1,068.2        1,068.2          718.2         -350.0   -32.8 %         -350.0   -32.8 %State Facilities Rent

                                            11,461.7       11,557.7       11,557.7       11,720.4       11,820.4          262.7     2.3 %          100.0     0.9 %Libraries, Archives & Museums

                                            15,924.5       15,924.5       15,924.5       16,067.3       16,067.3          142.8     0.9 %            0.0          Alaska Postsecondary Education

                                             9,800.2        9,800.2        9,800.2        9,800.2        9,800.2            0.0                      0.0          AK Student Loan Corporation

                                            17,591.8       17,591.8       17,591.8       17,591.8       17,591.8            0.0                      0.0          Student Financial Aid Programs

                                         1,847,442.9    1,899,921.1    1,899,921.1    1,618,310.9    1,635,666.4     -264,254.7   -13.9 %       17,355.5     1.1 %Agency Total

                                         1,847,442.9    1,899,921.1    1,899,921.1    1,618,310.9    1,635,666.4     -264,254.7   -13.9 %       17,355.5     1.1 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                         1,482,256.5    1,387,708.1    1,387,708.1    1,250,214.7    1,267,522.3     -120,185.8    -8.7 %       17,307.6     1.4 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            25,826.0       26,448.1       26,448.1       25,293.4       25,293.4       -1,154.7    -4.4 %            0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                            69,263.9       69,263.9       69,263.9       72,429.2       72,386.4        3,122.5     4.5 %          -42.8    -0.1 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                           270,096.5      416,501.0      416,501.0      270,373.6      270,464.3     -146,036.7   -35.1 %           90.7          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 K-12 Aid to 
School Districts / 
Foundation 
Program

FY2025 Estimated 
Foundation Program 
Expenditures from Public 
Education Fund

Total: 
$1,166,581.2

$1,110,701.3 Gen 
Fund (UGF)
$20,791.0 Impact 
Aid (Fed)
$35,088.9 Pub 
School (Other)

AS 14.17.300(b) allows for funds to be expended from
the Public Education Fund without further 
appropriation. In order to reflect the anticipated need 
in the Foundation Program, a Miscellaneous 
Adjustment is used to track anticipated spending. The 
FY25 Foundation Program estimate includes a base 
student allocation of $5,960, unchanged from FY24 
and $30 higher than FY23.

FY25 Base Student Allocation state aid is projected to 
be $27 million lower than FY24. This is due to 
projected minimum required local effort increasing by 
$12 million, deductible federal Impact Aid increasing 
by $16 million, a $2 million decrease in Basic Need, 
and a $3 million increase for early education grants.

The FY24 and FY25 estimates in the Governor's 
budget are based on draft student counts and will 
change when the student counts are finalized. The 
public school Foundation Program is fully funded in 
both FY24 and FY25. The student count period 
consists of the twenty school days ending the fourth 
Friday in October. The FY24 student counts are 
scheduled to be finalized by mid-January, 2024. By 
statute, payments to school districts for the first nine 
months of a fiscal year are based on the prior fiscal 
year foundation formula; the final three months of 
payments are re-calculated and payments are based on 
the final student counts for the current fiscal year.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY24 budget included
$87.4 million of one-time additional foundation 
funding. The Governor's FY25 proposal does not 
include any funding beyond the foundation formula.

Each year, DEED performs the Disparity Test, which 
compares high- and low-funded districts. If DEED 
fails to prove that funding is sufficiently equalized 
across districts, the State is disallowed from deducting 
federal Impact Aid from its funding obligation to 
districts. This would result in the State having to 
appropriate approximately an additional $89 million to
districts. Due to local funding changes, the State is at 
risk of failing for FY25.
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 K-12 Aid to 
School Districts / 
Foundation 
Program

FY2025 Estimated 
Foundation Program 
Expenditures from Public 
Education Fund

Total: 
$1,166,581.2

$1,110,701.3 Gen 
Fund (UGF)
$20,791.0 Impact 
Aid (Fed)
$35,088.9 Pub 
School (Other)

(continued)

The Alaska Reads Act (Ch. 40, SLA 2022) allows 
approved early education programs to receive one-half
of the Average Daily Membership (ADM) funding for
enrolled students. The FY25 estimated appropriation 
includes $9,000.0 UGF to fund this provision. Only 
Anchorage School District was approved to receive 
funding under this provision in FY24. Under the 
Department's interpretation of the provision, $6,000.0 
was transferred to the Public Education Fund in FY24 
regardless of the actual funding provided to districts. 
The Legislative Finance Division (LFD) disagrees 
with this interpretation. Transfers to the Public 
Education Fund beyond funding provided to districts 
may result in an audit finding. LFD interprets the 
Alaska Reads Act as allowing the FY25 appropriation 
to be $3,000.0 greater than actual funding provided to 
districts in FY24. LFD also maintains that only the 
amount equal to actual funding provided to districts 
can be appropriated to the Public Education Fund.

2 K-12 Aid to 
School Districts / 
Pupil 
Transportation

FY2025 Pupil 
Transportation 
Expenditures from Public 
Education Fund

$70,594.5 Gen 
Fund (UGF)

AS 14.17.300(b) allows for funds to be expended from
the Public Education Fund without further 
appropriation. In order to reflect the anticipated need 
in Pupil Transportation, a Miscellaneous Adjustment 
is used to track estimated appropriations. The 
anticipated need is based on projected ADM counts.

Like the Foundation Program, expenditures will be 
based on the actual student count finalized in FY25. 
Correspondence students are not counted when 
calculating student numbers for Pupil Transportation 
grants.

3 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / 
Broadband 
Assistance Grants

Transfer Broadband Access 
Grants Allocation to 
Education Support and 
Administrative Services 
Appropriation

n/a The Broadband Access Grants (BAG) allocation is 
transferred from the Libraries, Archives and Museums 
appropriation to the Education Support and 
Administrative Services appropriation. BAG remains 
in a separate allocation and consists entirely of grant 
funding.

A Program Coordinator 2, located in Juneau, and 
$116.6 Interagency (I/A) receipt authority is added 
to the School Finance and Facilities (SFF) allocation 
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / 
Broadband 
Assistance Grants

Transfer Broadband Access 
Grants Allocation to 
Education Support and 
Administrative Services 
Appropriation

n/a (continued)
to support BAG. SFF will use the I/A authority to bill 
BAG.

4 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Student 
and School 
Achievement

Restore Funding for Alaska 
Native Science and 
Engineering Program 
Partnership

$5,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

The FY24 Enrolled budget included a $5,000.0 base 
increment and $5,000.0 One-Time Increment for the 
Alaska Native Science and Engineering Program 
(ANSEP). The Governor vetoed the base increment, 
leaving only the One-Time Increment. The Governor's 
FY25 proposal would maintain $5,000.0 of ANSEP 
funding in the base budget.

The funding is entirely directed to ANSEP's 
Acceleration Academy, which allows Alaska high 
school students to earn up to three years of college 
credits by high school graduation. All Alaska students 
are eligible to apply, and the program is free for all 
accepted students.

5 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Student 
and School 
Achievement

Increased Costs for 
Continuing Statewide 
Academic Assessments

$650.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Since FY20, the Department has implemented two 
new assessments: the Alaska Science Assessment 
administered to grades 5, 8, and 10; and the Alaska 
System of Academic Readiness (AKSTAR) to test 
math and English skill in grades 3 through 9. 
Additionally, costs for existing assessments have 
increased, while federal funding remains flat. Through
FY24, DEED used federal COVID-19 funds and 
absorbed remaining costs with existing general funds. 
With COVID-19 funds expiring, DEED is requesting 
UGF to support the previously unbudgeted cost 
increases.

6 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Student 
and School 
Achievement

Grant Funding for Hunter 
Education

$1,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

This program will provide competitive grant funding 
to school districts for hunter education, gun safety, and
archery programs. All school districts will be eligible 
to apply. DEED is currently developing the grant 
award criteria. According to DEED, "The programs 
offered must cover firearms safety, wildlife 
conservation, and respect for natural resources, 
landowners, and other hunters."

7 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Student 
and School 
Achievement

MH Trust: Remove Out-
Year General Funds for 
Alaska Autism Resource 
Center (FY24-FY25)

($50.0) GF/MH 
(UGF)

The Governor's FY25 budget proposal removes 
funding for the final year of temporary Autism 
Resource Center funding. In contrast, the Mental 
Health Trust's FY25 budget recommendation included 
this funding and incorporated it as a base Increment.
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

8 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Student 
and School 
Achievement

Alaska Resource Education 
Grant for Statewide 
Workforce Development 
Initiatives (FY2025-
FY2026)

$1,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
MultiYr

Alaska Resource Education (ARE) is a non-profit 
providing free curriculum covering Alaska's natural 
resource industry. This grant funding would have no 
restrictions, but ARE plans to expand its curriculum 
on skills relevant to natural resources careers. ARE 
also plans to use the additional funding to create 
curriculum for new subjects including carbon capture 
and micro-nuclear energy.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor's amended 
FY24 budget proposal included $1,000.0 of one-time 
grant funding for ARE, though the legislature denied 
this request. Alaska's Checkbook Online shows that 
DEED provided ARE with $262.6 in grant funding in 
FY24, as of December 3rd, 2023. DEED used federal 
COVID-19 funds to provide the grants.

9 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Career 
and Technical 
Education

Transfer Career and 
Technical Education 
Program from Student and 
School Achievement to 
New Allocation

n/a A total of $6,646.0 ($6,229.9 Fed, $302.2 GF/Match, 
$112.9 UGF, $1.0 SDPR) is transferred from the 
Student and School Achievement allocation to a new 
Career and Technical Education (CTE) allocation. 
Four full-time positions and one temporary position 
are also transferred to the new allocation.

A temporary Special Project Assistant, located in 
Anchorage, manages DEED's computer science 
initiative and was formerly funded with federal 
COVID-19 funds. The Department plans to absorb the 
positions' continued costs and is not requesting 
additional funding.

10 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Career 
and Technical 
Education

Coding in Minecraft 
Program for School 
Districts to Meet Computer 
Science Education Initiative

$1,200.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

DEED purchased Coding in Minecraft and Minecraft 
Education licenses using federal COVID-19 funds in 
FY23 and FY24. The FY25 budget request would fund
the licenses with UGF. Direct purchase of Minecraft 
Education for classrooms and schools costs $5.04 per 
user annually, and it includes 200 hours of computer 
science and coding content. Coding in Minecraft is a 
third-party software delivered through Minecraft 
Education. Students can earn credentials through 
Coding in Minecraft in skills such as MakeCode, 
JavaScript, or Python.
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

11 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Career 
and Technical 
Education

Fund Career and Technical 
Education Initiatives

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
1 TMP Position

In FY24, the legislature funded a $1,500.0 One-Time 
Increment for grants to districts and organizations 
providing Alaska high school students with workforce 
development opportunities in high demand sectors. 

The Governor is requesting to maintain $1,500.0 in 
base funding. An estimated $500.0 would continue 
providing grants to school districts. $350.0 would 
support career and technical student organizations. 
$200.0 would support career planning organizations. 
$350.0 would fund career advisors housed in 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development 
(DLWD) Job Centers.

A to-be-determined temporary position would support 
grant administration. Any remaining funds would be 
provided to school districts.

12 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Alyeska 
Reading Academy 
and Institute

Maintain Funding for 
Alyeska Reading Academy 
and Institute

$5,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
7 PFT Positions
2 PPT Positions
3 TMP Positions

The legislature's FY24 budget included a $5,000.0 
One-Time Increment for the Alyeska Reading 
Academy and Institute (ARAI) in a new appropriation.
The Governor's FY25 proposal adds this funding to 
the base budget and changes ARAI from a separate 
appropriation to an allocation within the Education 
Support and Administrative Services appropriation.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY24 budget included
12 full-time positions. As of January 2, 2024, ARAI 
has hired an Executive Director, an Administrative 
Officer, a Microcomputer/Network Specialist, and one
Teacher. 

In FY24 Management Plan, ARAI moved $1,991.9 
from Personal Services and Services to the Grants line.
$1,000.0 will be granted for educators to attend a 
Science of Reading workshop (500 educators 
receiving $2.0 each for travel, lodging, per-diem and 
travel costs). The remaining grants will be awarded to 
as many as 25 districts to conduct summer reading 
programs for students.

13 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Teacher 
Certification

Alaska Teachers' 
Recruitment, Retention, 
Certification, and 
Apprenticeship 
Development

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

The FY24 budget included a $1,500.0 One-Time 
Increment in the Student and School Achievement 
allocation. The Governor's FY25 proposal adds this 
funding to the base budget, but in the Teacher 
Certification allocation. Expenditures would be based 
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Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

13 Education Support 
and Admin 
Services / Teacher 
Certification

Alaska Teachers' 
Recruitment, Retention, 
Certification, and 
Apprenticeship 
Development

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
on the Alaska Governor's Working Group on Teacher 
Recruitment and Retention's (TRR) August 2023 
Playbook report. A portion of the FY24 funding is 
supporting contract work to create a framework for an 
apprenticeship program, and $660.0 of the FY25 
appropriation would fund a pilot program based on 
that framework.

DEED projects the remaining $840.0 will be spent on 
the following:

$105.0 to host an annual conference on teacher 
recruitment and retention, in partnership with 
University of Alaska's Alaska Teachers and Personnel.
$55.0 to develop videos promoting living and teaching
in Alaska.
$275.0 to develop and launch a 'Teach In Alaska' 
national marketing campaign.
$25.0 to provide partial funding to an existing full-
time Program Assistant position.
$75.0 to develop marketing materials specific to 
teacher certification pathways.
$100.0 for a third-party contractor to develop, 
implement and analyze a survey documenting Alaska 
teachers' decisions to either exit or remain in the 
profession.
$140.0 for a Project Coordinator position and 
associated travel.
$65.0 to provide grants to teachers for professional 
development opportunities.

14 Mt. Edgecumbe 
High School / Mt. 
Edgecumbe High 
School

Add UGF for Instructional 
Expenses and Teachers' 
Contractual Increases

$201.8 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Historically, Mt. Edgecumbe High School (MEHS) 
receives general funds to cover residential expenses, 
while instructional expenses are funded through the 
Foundation Program, via Interagency (I/A) receipt 
authority. Additional UGF funding will support 
instructional expenses, including funding the Teachers
Education Association - Mt. Edgecumbe (TEAME) 
negotiated bargaining unit contract. MEHS's FY25 
budget also removes a corresponding $201.8 in hollow
I/A authority.

The Department states: "The I/A authority has 
increased for MEHS to allow for the opportunity for 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

130 [Education] Overview



Department of Education and Early Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

14 Mt. Edgecumbe 
High School / Mt. 
Edgecumbe High 
School

Add UGF for Instructional 
Expenses and Teachers' 
Contractual Increases

$201.8 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
increased I/A collection from the Foundation Program 
for health insurance, PERS rate adjustment, salary 
increases, and cost of living adjustment. However, the 
I/A collection from the Foundation Program has 
remained relatively flat. A fund source change from I/
A to UGF to the base budget will allow MEHS to fund
teachers' contract increases without having to impact 
the day-to-day operations of the school."

15 Mt. Edgecumbe 
High School / Mt. 
Edgecumbe High 
School

Additional Funding for 
Residential Expenses

$449.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The MEHS FY25 budget includes the following base 
increment requests for residential expenses:

$169.6 to fund two existing Recreation Assistant 
positions. The current dorm management and food 
services contractor stopped offering recreation 
services, so the two positions were created with 
federal COVID-19 funds. With COVID-19 funds 
expiring, the agency is requesting for these positions 
to be funded with UGF.

$189.5 for increased contractual costs for dorm 
management and food services, which is equal to the 
average cost increase over the past five years.

$90.1 for increased utilities costs, which is equal to the
average cost increase over the past five years.

16 State Facilities 
Rent / EED State 
Facilities Rent

Reduce State Facilities Rent
Costs Due to Space 
Consolidation Cost Savings

($350.0) Gen Fund
(UGF)

In FY22 and FY23, DEED vacated space that it was 
leasing in Juneau's Michael J. Burns building and 
consolidated staff in the 9th floor of the State Office 
Building; a space it shares with the Department of 
Commerce, Community and Economic Development. 
The consolidation was possible due to increased staff 
telework and hybrid work and saves DEED 
approximately $350.0 per year.

17 Alaska State 
Libraries, Archives
and Museums / 
Library Operations

Transfer Live Homework 
Help from Separate 
Allocation to Library 
Operations for Program 
Management

n/a The entire Live Homework Help allocation, consisting
of $75.0 UGF, is transferred into the Library 
Operations allocation. Live Homework Help is an 
online tutorial program provided through a contract 
with Tutor.com. The Department states that 
transferring the funding to library operations will 
allow for direct management of the program and 
"provide a critical responsiveness to expenditures that 
fluctuate each year based on the number of student 
sessions."
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DEC

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

Environmental Conservation

Administration

                                                1,921.4        1,921.4        1,295.8        1,322.8        1,322.8           27.0     2.1 %            0.0          Office of the Commissioner

                                                8,024.3        8,024.3        8,649.9        6,876.0        6,876.0       -1,773.9   -20.5 %            0.0          Administrative Services

                                                2,832.1        2,832.1        2,832.1        2,236.3        2,323.8         -508.3   -17.9 %           87.5     3.9 %State Support Services

                                               12,777.8       12,777.8       12,777.8       10,435.1       10,522.6       -2,255.2   -17.6 %           87.5     0.8 %Appropriation Total

DEC Bldgs Maint & Operations

                                                  796.3          796.3          796.3          798.8          798.8            2.5     0.3 %            0.0          DEC Bldgs Maint & Operations

                                                  796.3          796.3          796.3          798.8          798.8            2.5     0.3 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Environmental Health

                                               28,048.5       28,048.5       28,048.5       28,807.1       28,807.1          758.6     2.7 %            0.0          Environmental Health

                                               28,048.5       28,048.5       28,048.5       28,807.1       28,807.1          758.6     2.7 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Air Quality

                                               13,183.9       13,183.9       13,183.9       13,584.5       13,584.5          400.6     3.0 %            0.0          Air Quality

                                               13,183.9       13,183.9       13,183.9       13,584.5       13,584.5          400.6     3.0 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Spill Prevention and Response

                                               22,768.3       22,768.3       22,768.3       23,442.9       23,442.9          674.6     3.0 %            0.0          Spill Prevention and Response

                                               22,768.3       22,768.3       22,768.3       23,442.9       23,442.9          674.6     3.0 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Water

                                               32,326.1       32,326.1       32,326.1       32,723.2       29,812.0       -2,514.1    -7.8 %       -2,911.2    -8.9 %Water Quality Infrastructure

                                               32,326.1       32,326.1       32,326.1       32,723.2       29,812.0       -2,514.1    -7.8 %       -2,911.2    -8.9 %Appropriation Total

                                              109,900.9      109,900.9      109,900.9      109,791.6      106,967.9       -2,933.0    -2.7 %       -2,823.7    -2.6 %Agency Total

                                              109,900.9      109,900.9      109,900.9      109,791.6      106,967.9       -2,933.0    -2.7 %       -2,823.7    -2.6 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                               21,596.0       21,596.0       21,596.0       22,046.6       22,259.1          663.1     3.1 %          212.5     1.0 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                               22,223.6       22,223.6       22,223.6       22,963.3       23,074.0          850.4     3.8 %          110.7     0.5 %Designated General (DGF)

                                               20,428.6       20,428.6       20,428.6       21,077.7       20,967.0          538.4     2.6 %         -110.7    -0.5 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                               45,652.7       45,652.7       45,652.7       43,704.0       40,667.8       -4,984.9   -10.9 %       -3,036.2    -6.9 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Environmental Conservation
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Administration / 
State Support 
Services

Juneau Air Lab Relocation $87.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

The building which previously housed the Division of 
Air Quality laboratory has been closed since August 
2022. All samples have been shipped offsite to be 
processed by private labs or by the DEC lab servicing 
the Fairbanks area, resulting in additional costs and 
delays with lab results.

The agency does not expect increased lease costs as a 
result of moving locations. This one-time funding 
would be to cover the cost of assembling the new 
laboratory. The agency anticipates re-using the 
existing laboratory furnishings to reduce costs.

2 DEC Buildings 
Maintenance and 
Operations / DEC 
Buildings 
Maintenance and 
Operations

Change Uncollectable 
Federal Receipt Authority 
to UGF to Maintain 
Environmental Health Lab

Net Zero

($125.0) Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$125.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The agency indicates that previously available federal 
indirect earnings are anticipated to be spent down in 
FY2024, and will not be available to continue funding 
critical needs at the Environmental Health Laboratory. 
Another fund source is needed to maintain the current 
service level.

3 Air Quality / Air 
Quality

Change Receipt Authority 
to General Fund Program 
Receipts for Permit 
Program to Replace 
Uncollectable Receipt 
Authority

Net Zero

$110.7 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)
($18.3) Stat Desig 
(Other)
($92.4) AK LNG I/
A (Other)

The Division of Air Quality no longer utilizes the two 
receipt accounts being reduced, and requests a fund 
source change to General Fund Program Receipts to 
ensure sufficient authority for the permit program.

4 Water / Water 
Quality, 
Infrastructure 
Support & 
Financing

Reduce IIJA Div. E Title I 
Drinking Water - Federal 
Infrastructure Drinking 
Water Program 
Implementation (FY23-
FY27)

($2,911.2) Fed 
Rcpts (Fed)

The agency indicates that this proposed operating 
budget reduction was in anticipation of a portion of 
this federal authority being moved over into the capital
budget. This would leave $1,671.5 in federal authority
for drinking water program implementation in the 
agency's operating budget. The Governor's request did 
not include capital authority for this purpose. 
However, this capital request may be included in the 
Governor's amended budget.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The agency will need 
authority in one of these two places in order to expend 
this anticipated federal grant funding.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DFCS

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Family and Community Services

                                           108,650.0      108,650.0      108,650.0      110,816.7      111,316.7        2,666.7     2.5 %          500.0     0.5 %Alaska Pioneer Homes

                                            60,035.7       60,035.7       60,035.7       61,713.3       61,913.3        1,877.6     3.1 %          200.0     0.3 %Alaska Psychiatric Institute

                                           195,132.1      196,454.2      196,454.2      198,080.6      204,080.6        7,626.4     3.9 %        6,000.0     3.0 %Children's Services

                                            62,084.1       62,084.1       62,084.1       64,220.6       64,320.6        2,236.5     3.6 %          100.0     0.2 %Juvenile Justice

                                            33,277.4       33,152.4       33,152.4       34,315.6       36,821.2        3,668.8    11.1 %        2,505.6     7.3 %Departmental Support Services

                                           459,179.3      460,376.4      460,376.4      469,146.8      478,452.4       18,076.0     3.9 %        9,305.6     2.0 %Agency Total

                                           459,179.3      460,376.4      460,376.4      469,146.8      478,452.4       18,076.0     3.9 %        9,305.6     2.0 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           246,357.0      246,232.0      246,232.0      251,914.7      257,471.9       11,239.9     4.6 %        5,557.2     2.2 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            28,910.2       28,910.2       28,910.2       29,971.9       29,971.9        1,061.7     3.7 %            0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                           101,410.9      101,410.9      101,410.9      103,474.4      105,830.0        4,419.1     4.4 %        2,355.6     2.3 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            82,501.2       83,823.3       83,823.3       83,785.8       85,178.6        1,355.3     1.6 %        1,392.8     1.7 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Family and Community Services
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Alaska Pioneer 
Homes / Pioneer 
Homes

Increase Statutory 
Designated Program 
Receipts for Pharmacy 
Billings

$500.0 Stat Desig 
(Other)

Increased receipt authority is requested for the Pioneer
Homes to fully collect revenue from billing elders' 
insurance for pharmaceutical services.

2 Alaska Psychiatric 
Institute / Alaska 
Psychiatric 
Institute

Add New Alaska 
Psychiatric Institute 
Appropriation for 
Reorganization of Complex 
and Psychiatric Care 
Services

n/a A new Alaska Psychiatric Institute appropriation is 
established for the Alaska Psychiatric Institute 
allocation. The allocation was previously under the 
defunct Inpatient Mental Health appropriation along 
with the former Designated Evaluation and Treatment 
allocation, which has moved to the Department 
Support Services appropriation and been renamed 
Coordinated Health and Complex Care.

Items 2 and 6 are related.
3 Alaska Psychiatric 

Institute / Alaska 
Psychiatric 
Institute

MH Trust: Support for the 
Strengthening Healthcare 
Access Recruitment 
Program

$200.0 GF/MH 
(UGF)
IncOTI

This One-Time Increment supports the Strengthening 
Healthcare Access Recruitment Program (SHARP-3) 
student loan repayment contracts with healthcare 
practitioners who are employed at API. Trust funds 
will satisfy API's employer contribution requirement 
for SHARP-3 so that these repayment benefits can be 
offered to prospective licensed practitioners for the 
hospital.

The Department has stated in correspondence that the 
Department and the Mental Health Trust Authority 
had previously engaged in a reimbursable services 
agreement to support API's participation in the 
program. A direct appropriation in API's budget 
reduces administrative burden.

4 Children's Services
/ Children's 
Services 
Management

Temporary Increase for 
Required Legal Services to 
Address Class Action 
Lawsuit

$1,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncOTI

This One-Time Increment will allow the Department 
to retain additional legal counsel via a reimbursable 
services agreement with the Department of Law for 
legal services and to procure expert witness testimony,
and to initiate a public relations campaign.

The Office of Children's Services (OCS) has been 
served with a class action lawsuit from the 
organization A Better Childhood. The lawsuit alleges 
that OCS fails to provide adequate case management 
and permanency planning services, does not provide 
the required monetary or licensure support to foster 
families and children (including kinship maintenance 
payments as required under federal law), and that the 
mental and physical healthcare needs of foster children
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Department of Family and Community Services
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Children's Services
/ Children's 
Services 
Management

Temporary Increase for 
Required Legal Services to 
Address Class Action 
Lawsuit

$1,000.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncOTI

(continued)
with or without disabilities are not being met. The 
lawsuit seeks compensation in the form of a consent 
decree.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The plaintiff's amended 
complaint was filed on July 15, 2022, followed by a 
motion to dismiss filed by the State. The motion was 
denied in part by court order on September 28, 2023. 
Litigation and associated costs may extend beyond 
FY25.

5 Children's Services
/ Foster Care Base
Rate

Increase Foster Care Base 
Rate to Align with Required
Rate Review

Total: $5,000.0

$1,392.8 Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$1,058.3 GF/
Match (UGF)
$2,548.9 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Regulations under 7 AAC 53.030 specify that the 
Department will propose a change to the foster care 
base rate at least every five years, or when the base 
rate deviates by 10 percent or more from the previous 
rate implementation. The current rates became 
effective July 1, 2018.

The Department states that, "Historically, the 
methodology for this rate review utilized the United 
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) average 
cost of living for the United States. This year, a second
proposal is being offered that instead uses the USDA 
average cost of living for the Urban West region 
which includes Alaska."

Materials provided by the Department to demonstrate 
the methodology combine analysis from the USDA on 
the cost of raising a child in the United States (dated 
2015, the most recent analysis available), data for the 
West region Consumer Price Index-All Urban 
Consumers, and the Anchorage-based multiplier for 
Cost of Living indices.

6 Departmental 
Support Services / 
Coordinated 
Health and 
Complex Care

Transfer Designated 
Evaluation and Treatment 
to Department Support Svcs
and Rename Coordinated 
Health and Complex Care

$750.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Designated Evaluation and Treatment allocation is
transferred to the existing Department Support 
Service appropriation and renamed Coordinated 
Health & Complex Care. 

The Commissioner's Office allocation, which received 
three positions and a small Increment to initiate the 
complex care coordination and placement unit in 
FY24, has transferred a total of seven positions and 
$1,014.0 ($314.6 Fed, $648.0 UGF, $51.4 Other) to 
consolidate these resources under the allocation as part
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Department of Family and Community Services
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Departmental 
Support Services / 
Coordinated 
Health and 
Complex Care

Transfer Designated 
Evaluation and Treatment 
to Department Support Svcs
and Rename Coordinated 
Health and Complex Care

$750.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
of the Adjusted Base.

The Increment for $750.0 will lay the foundation for a 
complex placement program in small group home 
settings. Initially, care providers will be provided 
funding, training, and support to meet the level of care 
needed for complex patients to transition to a less 
restrictive, more cost-effective community-based 
setting, preserving the resources of API for the most 
acute patients. The Department states their intent to 
engage with community partners, licensing, and payers
to expand this service model should the pilot be 
successful. 

Items 2 and 6 are related.
7 Departmental 

Support Services / 
Various

Transfers from Department 
of Health to Align General 
Funds with Functions 
Following Exec. Order 121

n/a The Department reports ongoing efforts with the 
Department of Health to align funding with 
responsibilities and functions resulting from the split 
of the former Department of Health and Social 
Services under Executive Order 121. 

These transfers totaling $750.0 are reflected in the 
Adjusted Base. Funding is transferred into the 
following allocations:

Public Affairs: $115.4
Commissioner's Office: $201.2
Administrative Services: $433.4
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: F&G

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Fish and Game

                                            83,946.6       83,946.6       83,946.6       84,957.0       86,227.0        2,280.4     2.7 %        1,270.0     1.5 %Commercial Fisheries

                                            45,085.5       45,085.5       45,085.5       44,855.8       44,855.8         -229.7    -0.5 %            0.0          Sport Fisheries

                                             6,028.1        6,028.1        6,028.1        6,716.4        7,066.4        1,038.3    17.2 %          350.0     5.2 %Anchorage/Fairbanks Hatcheries

                                               846.1          846.1          846.1        1,346.1        1,346.1          500.0    59.1 %            0.0          Southeast Hatcheries

                                            67,956.7       67,956.7       67,956.7       63,080.0       69,630.2        1,673.5     2.5 %        6,550.2    10.4 %Wildlife Conservation

                                            26,865.8       26,865.8       26,865.8       26,170.7       26,057.0         -808.8    -3.0 %         -113.7    -0.4 %Statewide Support Services

                                             5,850.0        5,850.0        5,850.0        6,051.1        6,051.1          201.1     3.4 %            0.0          Habitat

                                             6,323.6        6,323.6        6,323.6        6,530.5        6,630.5          306.9     4.9 %          100.0     1.5 %Subsistence Research/Monitoring

                                           242,902.4      242,902.4      242,902.4      239,707.6      247,864.1        4,961.7     2.0 %        8,156.5     3.4 %Agency Total

                                           242,902.4      242,902.4      242,902.4      239,707.6      247,864.1        4,961.7     2.0 %        8,156.5     3.4 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            65,292.5       65,292.5       65,292.5       64,603.0       68,180.9        2,888.4     4.4 %        3,577.9     5.5 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            13,121.3       13,121.3       13,121.3       13,344.4       12,820.9         -300.4    -2.3 %         -523.5    -3.9 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            75,911.2       75,911.2       75,911.2       71,493.9       76,696.0          784.8     1.0 %        5,202.1     7.3 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            88,577.4       88,577.4       88,577.4       90,266.3       90,166.3        1,588.9     1.8 %         -100.0    -0.1 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Fish and Game
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Various Increased Cost of Services 
Due to Inflation

$800.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The cost of utilities, fuel, air charters, food, and 
maintenance services has increased significantly in 
recent years. The agency received an FY23 
supplemental appropriation of $893.0 ($593.0 for 
Commercial Fisheries and $300.0 for Anchorage and 
Fairbanks Hatcheries), but supplemental funding is not
added to the base budget, and the Governor did not 
request an FY24 increment. In FY25, funding 
increases are requested to cover inflationary costs in 
the following appropriations and allocations:

Commercial Fisheries Management Total: $435.0
Southeast Region - $50.0
Central Region - $100.0
Arctic Yukon Kuskokwim Region - $75.0
Westward Region - $75.0
Statewide Fisheries Management - $50.0
 -SW Pathology Laboratory - $35.0
 -Mark, Tag, and Age Laboratory - $50.0

Anchorage and Fairbanks Hatcheries: $350.0

Statewide Support Services, Boards of Fisheries 
and Game: $15.0

2 Commercial 
Fisheries / Various

Add Administrative Support
in the Commercial 
Fisheries Division

$175.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
2 PFT Positions

Southeast Region: 1 PFT and $85.0
 -Administrative Assistant 1

Arctic Yukon Kuskokwim Region: 1 PFT and $90.0
 -Accounting Technician 1
 -Reclassify an existing Accounting Technician 2 to an
Accounting Technician 3

3 Commercial 
Fisheries / Various

Add Authority to Contract 
with Non-State Entities to 
Fund Agency Surveys and 
Projects that Would Not 
Otherwise Occur

$400.0 Stat Desig 
(Other)

Statutory Designated Program Receipt (SDPR) 
authority is requested in multiple allocations, which 
will allow the agency to receive non-State funding 
sources in support of specific survey and project 
activities. Receipts through this authority are a direct 
reimbursement for costs that would not otherwise be 
incurred by the agency in their normal course of 
business. Unused receipts lapse back to the non-State 
entity at the conclusion of the contract.

Southeast Region Fisheries Management
Pacific Salmon Commission Northern Fund Projects - 
$200.0
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Department of Fish and Game
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Commercial 
Fisheries / Various

Add Authority to Contract 
with Non-State Entities to 
Fund Agency Surveys and 
Projects that Would Not 
Otherwise Occur

$400.0 Stat Desig 
(Other)

(continued)

Westward Region Fisheries Management
Red King Crab surveys supported by the North Pacific
Research Board - $100.0

Statewide Fisheries Management
Kelp Genetics project supported by Southeast 
Conference - $100.0

4 Commercial 
Fisheries / 
Statewide Fisheries
Management

Alleviate Shortfall in 
Commercial Crew Member 
License Receipts

Net Zero

$783.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($1,500.0) GF/
Prgm (DGF)
$716.5 CFEC 
Rcpts (DGF)

In FY23, General Fund Program Receipt Authority 
was added in order to spend down the agency's 
balance of Commercial Crew Member License 
receipts, and to ease pressure on the Commercial 
Fisheries Entry Commission (CFEC) fund which was 
over-appropriated. Now that the balance of 
Commercial Crew receipts has been depleted, the 
authority is replaced again with a split of general funds
and CFEC receipts.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: At this level of budgeted 
authority, the CFEC fund is projected to be over-
expended again by FY30. In FY23 the Commercial 
Fisheries Division (including CFEC) under-spent their 
CFEC authority by $859.6. The operating bill includes
Carryforward language that allows the agency to carry
forward unexpended CFEC receipts up to the amount 
appropriated for that fiscal year. If the agency 
continues to under-spend its authority, the fund 
balance projection will improve. This could also be 
addressed by removing hollow receipt authority if it 
exists.

5 Commercial 
Fisheries / 
Commercial 
Fisheries Entry 
Commission

Contract Services for Tech 
Upgrade for In-House 
Applications (FY2025-
FY2026)

$300.0 CFEC 
Rcpts (DGF)
MultiYr

In FY24, the legislature approved a $150.0 Temporary
Increment (FY24 - FY27) of CFEC receipts to 
support a technology upgrade project. The Governor 
proposes to replace that funding with a $300.0 
Multiyear appropriation that can be expended between
FY25 and FY26. This allows the agency to access the 
full appropriation at the onset of that Multiyear time-
frame and reflects an updated total project cost of 
$450.0; a decrease of $150.0 from the original four-
year appropriation.

Items 5 and 6 are related.
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Department of Fish and Game
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Commercial 
Fisheries / 
Commercial 
Fisheries Entry 
Commission

Eliminate Temporary 
Increment for Contract 
Services for Tech Upgrade 
for In-House Applications 
(FY2024-FY2027)

($150.0) CFEC 
Rcpts (DGF)

A Temporary Increment for CFEC technology 
upgrades is terminated early in order to fund the 
project as a $300.0 Multiyear appropriation and reduce
total project funding by $150.0.

Items 5 and 6 are related.
7 Commercial 

Fisheries / 
Commercial 
Fisheries Entry 
Commission

Inflation and Increased 
Lease Costs

$100.0 CFEC 
Rcpts (DGF)

The Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission has 
absorbed lease contract increases over the past five 
years, as well as other inflationary cost increases. This 
request would add those costs to the base budget using
CFEC receipts.

8 Sport Fisheries / 
Sport Fisheries

Replace Unavailable 
Capital Improvement 
Project Receipts to Support 
Existing Programs

Net Zero

$1,100.0 Fish/
Game (Other)
($1,100.0) CIP 
Rcpts (Other)

Fish and Game Fund authority is added to maintain the
FY24 level of support for agency work related to a 
capital project that is otherwise funded with Federal 
Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund receipts. The 
level of Federal funding decreased by $1 million 
between FY24 and FY25, in accordance with the 
capital project projections.

9 Wildlife 
Conservation / 
Wildlife 
Conservation

Add Two Natural Resource 
Specialists (11-#019, 11-
#020) for Statehood 
Defense in Federal 
Subsistence Board Arena

$300.0 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
2 PFT Positions

Positions are added to address an increased workload 
related to the review of Federal Subsistence Board 
proposals and statehood defense activity.

10 Wildlife 
Conservation / 
Wildlife 
Conservation

Maintain Agency 
Operations Funding in the 
Base

Total: $6,303.0

$1,302.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$5,001.0 Fish/
Game (Other)

In FY23 and again in FY24, the legislature converted 
two segments of the Wildlife Conservation Division's 
base operating funding to One-Time Increments. The 
Governor requested that the funding be restored to the 
base in FY24 and again in the FY25 proposed budget. 

General funds are specifically appropriated to support
the Endangered Species and Marine Mammals 
Programs for work that cannot be funded by Federal or
Fish and Game Fund receipts. 

Fish and Game Fund authority is used as 1:3 match 
to receive Federal Pittman-Robertson funds that also 
support agency operations.

11 Statewide Support 
Services / 
Administrative 
Services

Soldotna Lease Adjustment 
to Provide Suitable 
Workspace and Employee 
Bunkhouses

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added to allow the agency to terminate an 
unsuitable lease in Soldotna, and initiate a new lease in
a facility that is owned by the University of Alaska 
and has the added recruitment and retention benefit of 
providing bunkhouses for seasonal Fish and Game 
staff in the area. The agency reports that "the current 
Soldotna building has sloped flooring, plumbing and 
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Department of Fish and Game
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

11 Statewide Support 
Services / 
Administrative 
Services

Soldotna Lease Adjustment 
to Provide Suitable 
Workspace and Employee 
Bunkhouses

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
electrical issues, exposed insulation, and a roof leak," 
impacting both seasonal and permanent staff in that 
location.

12 Statewide Support 
Services / 
Administrative 
Services

Add Part-Time Program 
Coordinator 2 (11-#026) for
Employee Safety Program

Total: $404.2

$326.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$78.2 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
1 PPT Position

A Program Coordinator 2 is requested with an 
additional $300.0 of funding for services to establish a 
centralized Employee Safety Program for the 
Department of Fish and Game.

The agency reports that "a recent employee survey 
found that safety is a principal concern. Many new 
employees have no field experience and need training 
to safely operate a boat or skiff, handle firearms, 
respond to vessel or aircraft emergencies, and address 
basic first aid needs. Hundreds of staff work in remote 
areas that are difficult for emergency responders to 
reach. This position will manage the department's 
safety programs and ensure the use of up-to-date 
materials, safety technology, and coordinate access to 
safety classes."

13 Statewide Support 
Services / 
Administrative 
Services

Add Three Information 
Technology Positions (11-
#021, 11-#024, 11-#025) 
for Help Desk

Total: $381.0

$91.4 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$289.6 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
3 PFT Positions

Three new Helpdesk positions will be supported with a
mix of general funds and Interagency (I/A) receipt 
authority. The divisions will use existing fund sources 
to support this I/A increase.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Gov

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

Governor

Federal Infrastructure Office

                                                1,000.0        1,000.0        1,000.0        1,012.7        1,012.7           12.7     1.3 %            0.0          Federal Infrastructure Office

                                                1,000.0        1,000.0        1,000.0        1,012.7        1,012.7           12.7     1.3 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Commissions/Special Offices

                                                2,646.7        2,646.7        2,646.7        2,805.6        2,705.6           58.9     2.2 %         -100.0    -3.6 %Human Rights Commission

                                                2,646.7        2,646.7        2,646.7        2,805.6        2,705.6           58.9     2.2 %         -100.0    -3.6 %Appropriation Total

Executive Operations

                                               12,157.7       12,157.7       12,157.7       12,343.1       12,643.1          485.4     4.0 %          300.0     2.4 %Executive Office

                                                  775.9          775.9          775.9          785.9          785.9           10.0     1.3 %            0.0          Governor's House

                                                  250.0          250.0          250.0          250.0          250.0            0.0                      0.0          Contingency Fund

                                                1,290.3        1,290.3        1,290.3        1,308.5        1,308.5           18.2     1.4 %            0.0          Lieutenant Governor

                                               14,473.9       14,473.9       14,473.9       14,687.5       14,987.5          513.6     3.5 %          300.0     2.0 %Appropriation Total

Office of Gov State Fac Rent

                                                  596.2          596.2          596.2          596.2          946.2          350.0    58.7 %          350.0    58.7 %Gov Office Facilities Rent

                                                  490.6          490.6          490.6          490.6          490.6            0.0                      0.0          Governor's Office Leasing

                                                1,086.8        1,086.8        1,086.8        1,086.8        1,436.8          350.0    32.2 %          350.0    32.2 %Appropriation Total

Office of Management & Budget

                                                3,072.8        3,072.8        3,072.8        3,125.0        3,125.0           52.2     1.7 %            0.0          Office of Management & Budget

                                                3,072.8        3,072.8        3,072.8        3,125.0        3,125.0           52.2     1.7 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Elections

                                                8,371.2        8,776.8        8,776.8        8,455.3        8,650.3         -126.5    -1.4 %          195.0     2.3 %Elections

                                                8,371.2        8,776.8        8,776.8        8,455.3        8,650.3         -126.5    -1.4 %          195.0     2.3 %Appropriation Total

Ctrl Svcs Cost Allocation Rates

                                                    0.0        5,000.0        5,000.0            0.0            0.0       -5,000.0  -100.0 %            0.0          Ctrl Svcs Cost Allocation Rates

                                                    0.0        5,000.0        5,000.0            0.0            0.0       -5,000.0  -100.0 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

                                               30,651.4       36,057.0       36,057.0       31,172.9       31,917.9       -4,139.1   -11.5 %          745.0     2.4 %Agency Total

                                               30,651.4       36,057.0       36,057.0       31,172.9       31,917.9       -4,139.1   -11.5 %          745.0     2.4 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                               29,883.6       35,289.2       35,289.2       30,393.1       31,390.1       -3,899.1   -11.0 %          997.0     3.3 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                                  533.3          533.3          533.3          542.6          390.6         -142.7   -26.8 %         -152.0   -28.0 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                                  234.5          234.5          234.5          237.2          137.2          -97.3   -41.5 %         -100.0   -42.2 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Office of the Governor
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Executive 
Operations / 
Executive Office

Add Two Special Agents 
(01-#014, 01-#016) to 
Increase Security

$300.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
2 TMP Positions

The Governor's amended FY24 budget requested 
$293.0 and two temporary positions for security 
enhancement, citing increased threats. The legislature 
denied the increment. In the FY25 budget, the 
Governor requests $300.0 UGF and two temporary 
positions for the same purpose.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The positions are classified
as temporary because the Office of the Governor's 
security staff consists of retired police officers and the 
temporary status does not require employees to 
continue contributing to retirement or health 
insurance. The function and funding are intended to be
permanent.

2 Office of the 
Governor State 
Facilities Rent / 
Governor's Office 
State Facilities 
Rent

Inflationary Cost Increases 
and Enhanced Security in 
Governor's Anchorage 
Office

$350.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Governor's Office has experienced increased 
rental costs in multiple facilities since FY18. These 
costs have been borne by transfers from the Executive 
Office, but as rental costs continue to increase this is 
not sustainable.

Between FY18 and FY23, the Governor's Office saw 
$300.8 of rent increases, most notably in the Court 
Plaza Building in Juneau and the Atwood Building in 
Anchorage. The increase in Anchorage is due to 
security concerns about the Governor's Office sharing 
a floor with other agencies, which makes it more 
difficult to screen visitors; the Governor's Office now 
occupies an entire floor of that building. The 
Governor's Office has also seen increased rent costs in 
Fairbanks and Palmer.

In FY25, aside from the increases above, the Human 
Rights Commission will move to a new space in 
Anchorage, which will increase rent costs by about 
$60.0.

3 Elections / 
Elections

Maintenance for Ranked 
Choice Voting Systems

$75.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The cost of implementing ranked choice voting was 
originally funded through a capital project that will be 
fully expended in FY24. This increment adds the 
ongoing cost to the base budget.

4 Elections / 
Elections

Add Full-time Public 
Relations Manager (01-
#013) for Public 
Communications

$120.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

This position will develop and manage elections 
communications for the public and for media inquiries.
According to the agency, "the Manager position will 
keep the public informed through various platforms, 
address the increasing complexity of the electoral 
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Office of the Governor
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Elections / 
Elections

Add Full-time Public 
Relations Manager (01-
#013) for Public 
Communications

$120.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

(continued)
process, and ensure communications are timely, 
comprehensive, and clear."

5 Elections / 
Elections

Change Funding for 
Division Operations 
Manager Position to 
General Funds to Reflect 
Realignment

Net Zero

$152.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($152.0) CIP Rcpts
(Other)

The Division of Elections reassigned this position's 
duties from an ongoing elections security capital 
project to other duties. Changing the funding for this 
position to general funds aligns the budget with 
current work assignments. The department reports that
this position is needed "to maintain continuity and 
consistency in the overall supervision of our elections 
regional offices."

6 Elections / 
Elections

Elections Ranked Choice 
Voting Media Campaign 
(FY24-FY25)             
Supplemental

$2,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
MultiYr

The 2024 election will be the second to use the ranked 
choice voting system. The Governor's request will 
fund a media campaign and town hall meetings to 
ensure that Alaskans understand the new system.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Division received a 
$4.3 million FY22-23 Multiyear appropriation that 
included $3.0 million for a similar purpose in advance 
of the 2022 election.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DOH

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Health

                                            89,456.7       95,126.5       95,126.5       89,742.5       90,075.5       -5,051.0    -5.3 %          333.0     0.4 %Behavioral Health

                                            22,408.3       22,541.3       22,541.3       23,232.8       23,576.6        1,035.3     4.6 %          343.8     1.5 %Health Care Services

                                           327,150.3      362,102.0      362,102.0      274,597.9      275,442.6      -86,659.4   -23.9 %          844.7     0.3 %Public Assistance

                                            20,786.1       20,786.1       20,786.1       20,786.1            0.0      -20,786.1  -100.0 %      -20,786.1  -100.0 %Senior Benefits Payment Program

                                           139,466.4      308,794.6      308,794.6      141,737.7      140,149.2     -168,645.4   -54.6 %       -1,588.5    -1.1 %Public Health

                                            70,854.0       76,702.3       76,702.3       70,723.6       71,463.0       -5,239.3    -6.8 %          739.4     1.0 %Senior and Disabilities Svcs

                                            41,390.6       42,015.6       42,015.6       41,700.6       41,700.6         -315.0    -0.7 %            0.0          Departmental Support Services

                                             1,387.0        1,387.0        1,387.0        1,387.0        1,387.0            0.0                      0.0          Human Svcs Comm Matching Grant

                                               861.7          861.7          861.7          861.7          861.7            0.0                      0.0          Community Initiative Grants

                                         2,499,900.8    2,723,419.0    2,723,419.0    2,791,357.7    2,805,746.4       82,327.4     3.0 %       14,388.7     0.5 %Medicaid Services

                                         3,213,661.9    3,653,736.1    3,653,736.1    3,456,127.6    3,450,402.6     -203,333.5    -5.6 %       -5,725.0    -0.2 %Agency Total

                                         3,213,661.9    3,653,736.1    3,653,736.1    3,456,127.6    3,450,402.6     -203,333.5    -5.6 %       -5,725.0    -0.2 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           999,124.3      998,690.8      998,690.8      980,089.1      959,261.8      -39,429.0    -3.9 %      -20,827.3    -2.1 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            54,276.5       54,276.5       54,276.5       54,521.2       54,693.1          416.6     0.8 %          171.9     0.3 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            98,061.8       98,436.8       98,436.8       99,071.8       99,870.6        1,433.8     1.5 %          798.8     0.8 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                         2,062,199.3    2,502,332.0    2,502,332.0    2,322,445.5    2,336,577.1     -165,754.9    -6.6 %       14,131.6     0.6 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Behavioral Health 
/ Behavioral 
Health Treatment 
and Recovery 
Grants

MH Trust: Crisis Now 
Continuum of Care Crisis 
Stabilization Grants (FY25-
FY26)

$500.0 MHTAAR 
(Other)
IncT

The Mental Health Trust Authority, or Trust, has the 
authority to expend its own receipts (including Mental 
Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts, or 
MHTAAR) without further appropriation. 
Appropriations that differ from Trust 
recommendations may result in hollow authority for 
affected programs.  

The Crisis Now Continuum of Care grant program 
began in FY23 and was funded with GF/MH through 
FY24, as recommended by the Trust. The Governor's 
FY25 budget proposal deviates from the 
recommendations of the Trust by substituting 
MHTAAR in place of GF/MH for 50 percent of the 
total amount included in the budget for Crisis Now 
initiatives.

Items 1, 8 and 14 are related.
2 Behavioral Health 

/ Behavioral 
Health Treatment 
and Recovery 
Grants

Replace Restorative Justice 
Account Authority with 
General Funds

Net Zero

$105.7 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($105.7) Rest Just 
(Other)

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding 
available for appropriation each year is set in a 
statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine 
the amount of Permanent Fund Dividends forfeited by 
Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, 
the amount was based on 7,646 ineligible Alaskans 
and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar
year, and in FY25 it is based on 7,556 ineligible 
Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 
2022 calendar year.
 
AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses:
10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%)
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%)
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%)
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and 
Substance Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%)
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration or 
Probation (79-88%)

3 Public Assistance /
General Relief 
Assistance

Provide Support to Alaskan 
Food Banks and Pantries to 
Promote Food Security

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncOTI

This temporary support for Alaskan food banks and 
pantries is intended to bridge the gap between current 
resources and future resources that may be allocated 
after the task force's recommendations are released. 
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Public Assistance /
General Relief 
Assistance

Provide Support to Alaskan 
Food Banks and Pantries to 
Promote Food Security

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncOTI

(continued)
The Department will use a grant application process to
distribute the funds.

4 Public Assistance /
Public Assistance 
Field Services

Add Authority for 20 Full-
Time Eligibility Technician 
Positions to Maintain 
Capacity and Prevent 
Backlog

Total: $1,759.7

$897.4 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$862.3 GF/Match 
(UGF)
20 PFT Positions

In FY23, the legislature added a Temporary Increment
effective through FY24 which authorized 20 
Eligibility Technician positions with associated 
funding and authority be added to the Public 
Assistance Field Services (PAFS) allocation. Two of 
the positions were made permanent in FY23 and the 
remaining 18 positions were made permanent in FY24.
This Increment would add the funding and 
authorization associated with the 20 now-permanent 
positions into the base. 

Over the last five years there have been significant 
changes to the staffing of the PAFS allocation. In 
FY19 the Governor requested 41 permanent full-time 
(PFT) positions in the amended budget. The legislature
approved 20 positions, with associated funding and 
authority, as a Temporary Increment effective FY19 - 
FY21. During FY19 the Department added the 
remaining 21 positions and supported them by 
transferring funds from other allocations. In FY22 The
Governor proposed deleting 101 PFT, in addition to 
the 20 that were removed after the first Temporary 
Increment ended in FY21. The legislature retained 51 
PFT but the Governor vetoed this down to his original 
proposal, with the exception of $894.3 in federal 
authority.

The second Temporary Increment was added for FY23
- FY24 as described above. A new Multiyear 
appropriation, effective FY24 - FY25, was added for 
30 temporary positions with associated funding and 
authority. The purpose was to add capacity in PFAS to
work through the Medicaid redetermination process 
as the federal continuous coverage requirement has 
ended, but the positions are fungible.

Items 4 and 5 are related.
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

5 Public Assistance /
Public Assistance 
Field Services

Recruitment Program to 
Address the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance 
Program Backlog

Supplemental

Total: $8,829.2

$2,751.0 Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$6,078.2 GF/
Match (UGF)
30 TMP Positions

The FY24 budget added a Multiyear appropriation 
(FY24 - FY25) in PAFS for 30 temporary positions 
and $17,834.5 ($8,917.3 Fed, $8,917.2 GF/Match). 
This FY24 Supplemental request would add 30 more 
temporary positions with associated authority and 
funding for the fiscal year.

In FY23 a similar Supplemental request added 30 
temporary positions with associated authority and 
funding [$6,821.7 ($3,733.0 Fed, $3,088.7 GF/Match)]
in PAFS. The FY23 request was submitted later, on 
February 14, 2023, which may explain the difference 
between FY23 and FY24 amounts.

Items 4 and 5 are related.
6 Senior Benefits 

Payment Program /
Senior Benefits 
Payment Program

Senior Benefits Payment 
Program Sunset

($20,786.1) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

The Senior Benefits Program, established on August 1,
2007 under AS 23.15.835, will sunset at the end of 
FY24. The program was last authorized on July 1, 
2018. If the legislature chooses to reauthorize the 
enabling statute through legislation, the FY25 
distribution would be reflected in fiscal notes.  

The program pays cash benefits to Alaskan seniors 
who are age 65 or older and have low to moderate 
income. Available cash payments are $76, $175, or 
$250 each month depending on income, with payment 
levels tied to the Alaska Federal Poverty Guidelines 
which are adjusted annually as the poverty level 
changes.

7 Public Health / 
Various

Rescind Adoption of 
Recommendations in the 
Alaska Tuberculosis 
Elimination Plan (FY24-
FY30)

($2,760.0) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

The FY24 Governor's budget requested a total of 
$2,760.0 be added to the base budget across several 
allocations in the Division. The legislature chose to 
provide the funding as a Temporary Increment 
effective FY24 - FY30, to align with the Governor's 
Healthy Alaskans 2030 initiative. 

The FY25 budget proposal removes funding for the 
Temporary Increments.

Nursing: ($585.0)
Epidemiology: ($1,950.0)
Public Health Laboratories: ($225.0)
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

8 Public Health / 
Emergency 
Programs

MH Trust: Crisis Now 
Continuum of Care Crisis 
Services Grants (EMS/BH 
Mobile Integrated Teams)

$250.0 MHTAAR 
(Other)
IncOTI

The Trust has the authority to expend its own receipts 
(including Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 
Receipts, or MHTAAR) without further appropriation.
Appropriations that differ from Trust 
recommendations may result in hollow authority for 
affected programs. 

The Crisis Now Continuum of Care grant program 
began in FY23 and was funded with GF/MH through 
FY24, as recommended by the Trust. The Governor's 
FY25 budget proposal deviates from the 
recommendations of the Trust by substituting 
MHTAAR in place of GF/MH for 50 percent of the 
total amount included in the budget for Crisis Now 
initiatives.

Items 1, 8 and 14 are related.
9 Public Health / 

Emergency 
Programs

Sixth Year of Medical 
Provider Incentives; Loan 
Repayment Fiscal Note 
(Ch15 SLA2019 (SB93))

$1,154.5 Stat 
Desig (Other)

The Health Care Professionals Workforce 
Enhancement Program (nicknamed SHARP-3) was 
established in 2019 to address the shortage of 
healthcare professionals in Alaska by setting 
agreements with qualified healthcare professionals to 
work for three years in underserved areas in exchange 
for repayment of student loans or other direct 
incentives.

While the program's predecessor was funded with 
unrestricted general funds, SHARP-3 is entirely 
supported by employers. Maximum payment amounts 
are set in statute and adjusted annually based on the 
five-year average of the Consumer Price Index.

This Increment represents the final year of projected 
out-year costs in the agency's fiscal note.

10 Public Health / 
Various

Rescind Efforts to 
Eliminate Congenital 
Syphilis (FY24-FY30)

($4,000.0) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

The FY24 Governor's budget requested a total of 
$4,000.0 be added to the base budget across several 
allocations in the Division. The legislature chose to 
provide the funding as a Temporary Increment 
effective FY24 - FY30, to align with the Governor's 
Healthy Alaskans 2030 initiative. 

The FY25 budget proposal removes the Temporary 
Increments.
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

10 Public Health / 
Various

Rescind Efforts to 
Eliminate Congenital 
Syphilis (FY24-FY30)

($4,000.0) Gen 
Fund (UGF)

(continued)
Epidemiology: ($3,295.0)
Public Health Laboratories: ($705.0)

11 Departmental 
Support Services / 
Various

Transfers to Department of 
Family and Community 
Services to Align General 
Funds with Functions 
Following Exec. Order 121

n/a The Department reports ongoing efforts with the 
Department of Family and Community Services to 
align funding with responsibilities and functions 
resulting from the split of the former Department of 
Health and Social Services under Executive Order 
121. 

These transfers totaling ($750.0) are reflected in the 
Adjusted Base. Funding is transferred from the 
following allocations:

Commissioner's Office: ($201.2)
Administrative Services: ($548.8)

12 Medicaid Services 
/ Medicaid 
Services

FY25 Open-Ended Federal 
Receipt Authority for 
Medicaid

$293,730.2 Fed 
Rcpts (Fed)

Beginning in FY21, open-ended federal receipt 
authority was provided in language for the Medicaid 
Services allocation to respond to the COVID-19 
pandemic. The language was maintained through 
FY24 due to the enhanced federal medical assistance 
percentage (eFMAP) rate and the associated 
restrictions on removing individuals from Medicaid 
enrollment. The FY25 Governor's budget maintains 
the language. 

The federal public health emergency ended on May 
11, 2023, and the eFMAP was reduced on a quarterly 
basis throughout 2023. The rate returned to pre-
pandemic levels effective January 1, 2024. 
Furthermore, beginning April 1, 2023 states were 
required to begin the "unwinding" of the COVID-era 
continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid by 
reviewing all enrollees for eligibility; this 
redetermination exercise must be completed by August
31, 2024. 

While uncertainty about costs in the Medicaid 
program are expected to persist, Legislative Finance 
has updated the estimated value from $0.0 to 
$293,700.0 based on the Department's Medicaid 
Services Projection Model dated December 11, 2023.
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

13 Medicaid Services 
/ Medicaid 
Services

Second Year of Medicaid 
Eligibility Postpartum 
Mothers Fiscal Note (Ch16 
SLA2023 (SB58))

Total: $14,388.7

$10,237.6 Fed 
Rcpts (Fed)
$4,151.1 GF/
Match (UGF)

Senate Bill 58 (Ch. 16, SLA23) authorized the 
Department to implement section 9812 of the 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) provision which 
allows all states the option to extend the postpartum 
coverage period under Medicaid from 60 days 
following pregnancy to 12 months. 

During SLA23 the Department testified that the 
expansion of postpartum coverage would be delayed 
until FY25, as the State would need to submit a State 
Plan Amendment to the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services for approval before the extended 
coverage would be available.

Though the bill took effect in FY24, this FY25 
Increment represents the first year of costs in the 
agency's fiscal note.

14 Various MH Trust: Continuing Trust
Recommendations Not 
Reflected in FY25 Budget 
Proposal

($375.0) GF/MH 
(UGF)

Mental Health Trust Authority recommendations that 
were previously supported with GF/MH in FY24 but 
are not included in the Department's FY25 budget are 
as follows:

Behavioral Health, Behavioral Health Treatment 
and Recovery Grants
($167.0) for Crisis Now Continuum of Care 
Stabilization Grants (FY23 - FY26)
- FY24 funding for this purpose was $667.0 GF/MH. 
FY25 Trust recommendations were for $1,500.0 GF/
MH. Governor's budget includes $500.0 GF/MH and 
$500.00 MHTAAR.

Public Health, Emergency Programs
($83.0) for Crisis Now Continuum of Care Grants 
(FY24 - FY25)
- FY24 funding for this purpose was $333.0 GF/MH. 
FY25 Trust recommendations were for $500.0 GF/
MH. Governor's budget includes $250.0 GF/MH and 
$250.0 MHTAAR.
($75.0) for Comprehensive Program Planning 
Coordinator (FY21 - FY28)

Senior and Disability Services, Governor's Council 
on Disabilities and Special Education (GCDSE)
($50.0) for GCDSE Joint Staffing
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Department of Health
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

14 Various MH Trust: Continuing Trust
Recommendations Not 
Reflected in FY25 Budget 
Proposal

($375.0) GF/MH 
(UGF)

(continued)

Items 1, 8 and 14 are related.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Labor

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Labor & Workforce Dev

                                            33,377.1       35,026.9       35,026.9       34,770.7       35,856.4          829.5     2.4 %        1,085.7     3.1 %Commissioner and Admin Svcs

                                            11,782.3       11,782.3       11,782.3       12,038.8       12,038.8          256.5     2.2 %            0.0          Workers' Compensation

                                            12,078.4       12,078.4       12,078.4       12,362.2       12,362.2          283.8     2.3 %            0.0          Labor Standards and Safety

                                            62,590.5       66,497.1       66,497.1       58,289.1       60,689.1       -5,808.0    -8.7 %        2,400.0     4.1 %Employment & Training Services

                                            28,337.4       28,337.4       28,337.4       29,001.3       29,098.8          761.4     2.7 %           97.5     0.3 %Vocational Rehabilitation

                                            16,537.0       16,570.3       16,570.3       14,148.0       14,911.7       -1,658.6   -10.0 %          763.7     5.4 %AVTEC

                                           164,702.7      170,292.4      170,292.4      160,610.1      164,957.0       -5,335.4    -3.1 %        4,346.9     2.7 %Agency Total

                                           164,702.7      170,292.4      170,292.4      160,610.1      164,957.0       -5,335.4    -3.1 %        4,346.9     2.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            21,514.0       27,070.4       27,070.4       21,621.6       22,156.9       -4,913.5   -18.2 %          535.3     2.5 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            36,943.0       36,943.0       36,943.0       30,391.3       30,391.3       -6,551.7   -17.7 %            0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                            15,658.2       15,658.2       15,658.2       15,950.4       19,762.0        4,103.8    26.2 %        3,811.6    23.9 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            90,587.5       90,620.8       90,620.8       92,646.8       92,646.8        2,026.0     2.2 %            0.0          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Labor and Workforce Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Commissioner and 
Administrative 
Services / 
Technology 
Services

Reorganize Department-
Level Information 
Technology and Helpdesk 
Functions Under New 
Technology Services 
Allocation

$608.5 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

Technology Services, a new allocation, is created 
under the Commissioner and Administrative Services 
appropriation. The purpose of this new allocation is to 
combine the Department's information technology and 
help desk resources under a single structure.

The new allocation consolidates 22 information 
technology positions which are transferred from within
the Department. Interagency receipt authority is added
to the new allocation to receive existing funding from 
the divisions to support the positions.

2 Commissioner and 
Administrative 
Services / 
Workforce 
Investment Board

Reverse Alaska Vocational 
Technical Center Funding 
from Alaska TVEP Account
Sec57(b) Ch1 SLA2023 
P143 L8 (HB39)

($4,732.5) VoTech
Ed (DGF)

The current Technical Vocational Education Program 
(TVEP), established under AS 23.15.835, will sunset 
at the end of FY24. In FY24, the distribution was 
moved to language to appropriate the full amount 
available prior to the sunset. If the legislature chooses 
to reauthorize the enabling statute through legislation, 
the FY25 distribution would be reflected in fiscal 
notes.

3 Commissioner and 
Administrative 
Services / Office of
Citizenship 
Assistance

Re-establish the Office of 
Citizenship Assistance

$437.8 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Office of Citizenship Assistance (OCA) was 
originally created in 2004 under AS 23.05.125, but 
closed at the end of FY08 as there were no 
appropriations made to support the OCA in FY09 or 
beyond. The Department seeks to re-establish the 
OCA within the Commissioner and Administrative 
Services appropriation.

The Department has identified three vacant positions 
from other allocations to transfer into the OCA in 
order to meet staffing needs: one position from the 
Alaska Workforce Investment Board in the same 
appropriation, and two positions from the 
Unemployment Insurance allocation in the 
Employment and Training Services appropriation. 
These positions will be reclassified in order to meet 
the service needs of the OCA and will report to a 
Deputy Commissioner.

4 Employment and 
Training Services /
Workforce 
Services

Partnership with the 
Department of 
Transportation and Public 
Facilities for Workforce 
Development

$2,400.0 I/A Rcpts
(Other)

The Department of Transportation and Public 
Facilities (DOT) has received federal funds for 
training as part of the Infrastructure Investment and 
Jobs Act and has partnered with the Department of 
Labor and Workforce Development to grant funds to 
individuals through the Alaska Job Center Network for
costs directly associated with training and supportive 
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Department of Labor and Workforce Development
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Employment and 
Training Services /
Workforce 
Services

Partnership with the 
Department of 
Transportation and Public 
Facilities for Workforce 
Development

$2,400.0 I/A Rcpts
(Other)

(continued)
services. Five vacant positions have transferred from 
Unemployment Insurance to Workforce Services to 
administer the distribution. 

The Department states that, "Workforce Services is 
working with DOT to define the program guidelines 
and participant eligibility requirements related to this 
effort."

5 Vocational 
Rehabilitation / 
Vocational 
Rehabilitation 
Administration

Temporary Replacement of 
Federal Indirect Revenues 
to Maintain Vocational 
Rehabilitation 
Administration Support

$97.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

The Division is projecting a shortfall of $97.5 in FY25
for this allocation. The allocation is funded through a 
federal indirect rate based on the number of filled 
positions within the Division. 

The Department has stated that high vacancy in the 
Client Services and Disability Determination Services 
components, 24.3 percent and 37.5 percent 
respectively, has left the allocation unable to collect 
$211.3 in federal indirect revenue. General funds are 
added to preserve operations until the vacancy rate 
improves.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Law

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Law

                                            46,685.5       46,685.5       46,685.5       47,435.5       52,440.1        5,754.6    12.3 %        5,004.6    10.6 %Criminal Division

                                            60,548.0       61,774.4       61,774.4       56,680.9       60,234.6       -1,539.8    -2.5 %        3,553.7     6.3 %Civil Division

                                             5,533.4        5,383.4        5,383.4        5,495.5        5,691.6          308.2     5.7 %          196.1     3.6 %Administration and Support

                                           112,766.9      113,843.3      113,843.3      109,611.9      118,366.3        4,523.0     4.0 %        8,754.4     8.0 %Agency Total

                                           112,766.9      113,843.3      113,843.3      109,611.9      118,366.3        4,523.0     4.0 %        8,754.4     8.0 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            74,007.6       75,084.0       75,084.0       70,007.3       78,434.8        3,350.8     4.5 %        8,427.5    12.0 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                             2,900.5        2,900.5        2,900.5        2,969.9        2,969.9           69.4     2.4 %            0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                            33,613.9       33,613.9       33,613.9       34,327.6       34,654.5        1,040.6     3.1 %          326.9     1.0 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                             2,244.9        2,244.9        2,244.9        2,307.1        2,307.1           62.2     2.8 %            0.0          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Criminal Division /
Various

Add Attorneys and Support 
Staff to Assist with Consent
Law Changes

$2,328.6 Gen Fund
(UGF)
12 PFT Positions

In 2022, HB 325 (Ch. 44 SLA 2022) changed the 
definition of consent in sexual assault cases. Late in 
that session the originating bill (HB 5) was merged 
into HB 325, yet the fiscal notes for HB 5 did not 
accompany the new bill.  The fiscal note for the 
Department of Law reflected a fiscal impact of 
approximately $1.7 million and the addition of ten 
attorneys and support staff.

Last session, the Public Defenders Agency and the 
Office of Public Advocacy each requested and 
received amounts equivalent to their fiscal notes for 
the legislation.

For FY25, the Criminal Division is now seeking 
approximately $2.3 million and 12 positions to 
address the fiscal impact of the consent law changes.   
According to the Department, a request for funding in 
FY24 was not an errant omission, but a deliberate 
decision to absorb the costs for that year based on 
projected vacant positions.  Likewise a supplemental 
request for FY24 is not expected.

The increments included for FY25 are as follows:

Second Judicial District:  $319.7 - Attorney 5, range 
25, Nome;
Third Judicial Anchorage:  $382.7 - Attorney 5, range 
25, and Paralegal 3, range 17;
Third Judicial Outside Anchorage:  $114.9 - Law 
Office Assistant 2, range 13, Kenai;
Fourth Judicial District:  $248.0 - Attorney 5, range 
25, Fairbanks;
Criminal Justice Litigation:  $248.4 - Two Admin. 
Assistants in Juneau/ Anchorage
Criminal Appeals/Special Litigation:  $1,014.9
 - Attorney 5, range 25, Juneau;
 - Attorney 5, range 25, Bethel;
 - Attorney 5, range 25, Anchorage;
 - Paralegal 3, range 17, Anchorage;
 - Law Office Assistant 2, range 13, Anchorage.
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Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

2 Criminal Division /
Various

Add Graduate Intern 
Positions for Criminal 
Division Internship 
Program

$533.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
23 TMP Positions

Historically, the Department has been successful with 
internships and hiring those interns post graduation as 
lawyers.  Several of the current prosecutors and 
district attorneys were interns for the agency.  In an 
effort to attract employees and compete with paid 
intern programs elsewhere, the Department would like 
to pay interns while they are in school and working 
their internship, with the goal of retaining them post 
graduation.

Multiple temporary positions and funding are added 
within the Criminal Division for this purpose as 
follows:

First Judicial District:  $66.4 and three Interns;
Third Judicial Anchorage:  $128.2 and six Interns;
Third Judicial Outside Anchorage:  $193.5 and eight 
Interns; and
Fourth Judicial District:  $145.1 and six Interns.

3 Criminal Division /
Criminal Justice 
Litigation

Prosecutor and Paralegal 
Training Academies to 
Address Retention and 
Recruitment Challenges

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY23, the Criminal Division began two "training 
academies" for Prosecutors and Paralegals.  The 
academies are intended to "provide the employees 
with foundational training related to Alaska law, and 
the Division's expectations of the employee in their 
new role. Prosecutors also receive trial advocacy 
training, including how to prepare a case for trial, 
conduct direct and cross examinations, and select a 
jury."

Per the Department, the funding for the academies in 
FY23 and FY24 was provided from vacant positions, 
but as those positions are filled, that source will be 
limited.  This request would make the academies part 
of the base budget.

The request is broken into travel to Anchorage for 
trainings, services to pay for training software, and 
other training materials.

4 Criminal Division /
Criminal Appeals/
Special Litigation

Add Investigators, 
Attorneys and Support Staff

$2,042.8 Gen Fund
(UGF)
11 PFT Positions

Three increments are proposed to address areas of 
increased need and casework identified by the 
Division:

 - $1,142.9 for six Investigator positions, located in 
Fairbanks, Juneau, Bethel, Nome, and Anchorage to 
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Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Criminal Division /
Criminal Appeals/
Special Litigation

Add Investigators, 
Attorneys and Support Staff

$2,042.8 Gen Fund
(UGF)
11 PFT Positions

(continued)
assist with domestic violence and sexual assault cases 
when Prosecutors require additional investigation 
either to make charging decisions or to assist in trial 
preparation.  Currently the only Investigators in the 
division are in the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit.

 - $397.5 for an Attorney and Paralegal to assist with a
rising drug prosecutions caseload as the drug 
epidemic grows; and

 - $502.4 for an Attorney, Paralegal and support staff 
to assist with Grand Jury proceedings.  These 
proceedings are outside of the normal prosecution 
services provided by the division and requires 
significant hours to prepare.  The legal issues are 
typically unusual and require legal research and 
deliberation about how to proceed.

5 Civil Division / 
Various

STRUCTURE CHANGE -
Consolidate Fifteen 
Allocations into Five 
Allocations for Increased 
Efficiencies and Efficacy

n/a Last session the Governor's budget included actions to 
amend the Division's budget structure.  In the end, 
these actions did not pass the legislature.  For FY25 a 
very similar proposal is being made consolidating the 
current fifteen allocations into five allocations.  The 
intent of the consolidation would be to group similar 
subject matter concepts together which the agency 
hopes will allow for management efficiencies and 
more effective deliverance of the Division's mission 
while providing additional flexibility in using its 
monetary and human capital resources.

All personnel and funding from the various allocations
are being transferred to the new allocations.  Some 
previous allocations have been split into multiple new 
allocations for alignment.  See below:

New Allocation:  Agency Advice & Representation
Current Allocations:  Labor and State Affairs; Torts 
and Workers' Compensation

New Allocation:  Resource Development and 
Infrastructure
Current Allocations:  Environmental Law; Natural 
Resources; Transportation

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

Overview  [Law] 163



Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

5 Civil Division / 
Various

STRUCTURE CHANGE -
Consolidate Fifteen 
Allocations into Five 
Allocations for Increased 
Efficiencies and Efficacy

n/a (continued)
New Allocation: Legal Support Services
Current Allocations:  Child Protection; Commercial 
and Fair Business; Environmental Law; Human 
Resources; Information/ Project Support; Labor and 
State Affairs; Natural Resources; Special Litigation; 
Torts and Workers' Compensation; and Transportation

New Allocation: Protective and Legal Service & 
Support
Current Allocations:  Child Protection; Commercial 
and Fair Business; Human Services and Support; and 
Regulatory Affairs Public Advocacy

New Allocation:  Government Services
Current Allocations:  Information and Project Support;
Legislation/Regulations; Opinions, Appeals and 
Ethics; Special Litigation; and Commercial and Fair 
Business

6 Civil Division / 
Various

Internship/ Externship 
Program

$539.6 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
35 TMP Positions

Similar to the Criminal Division (see Item 2), the Civil
Division is proposing to add positions for paid interns 
and externs.  In addition to being paid, externs would 
receive assistance with travel and housing. 

Multiple temporary positions and funding are added 
for this purpose as follows:

Agency Advice & Representation:  $126.2 and three 
positions;
Resource Development & Infrastructure:  $148.2 and 
nine positions;
Protective Legal Services and Support:  $126.2 and 
eight positions; and
Government Services:  $139.0 and ten positions.

In total, the Department is requesting $1,072.8 of 
UGF and 58 temporary positions for interns and 
externs between the Criminal and Civil Divisions.
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Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Civil Division / 
Protective Legal 
Services and 
Support

Add Full-time Attorney 4 
(03-#104) and Paralegal 1 
(03-#0105) for Child 
Protection Fairbanks Cases

Total: $352.4

$176.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$176.2 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
2 PFT Positions

This increment would fund an additional Attorney and 
Paralegal to assist with child protection cases in 
Fairbanks.  The agency contends that the Fairbanks 
caseloads and challenges with preparing for and 
managing child protective cases, are taxing to the 
point of attorneys asking to be reassigned.  By adding 
more resources, the work can be distributed to relieve 
pressure on existing staff.

8 Civil Division / 
Government 
Services

Add Positions to Increase 
Service in the Consumer 
Protection Unit

$598.7 Stat Desig 
(Other)
3 PFT Positions

Consumer protection services generates revenue 
through penalties, fees, damages and settlements, the 
majority of which flows to the general fund.  A 
protection settlement will often include a clause 
directing a percentage be used in the furtherance of 
consumer education and protection.  That portion is 
collected as Statutory Designated Program Receipts 
(SDPR) and utilized in the consumer protection unit.  

This increment would add an Attorney, Investigator 
and Paralegal to work on consumer protection cases 
using the SDPR revenues. The agency asserts they are 
declining "good cases" due to the lack of necessary 
resources.

In addition, SDPR revenue carry-foward language 
accompanies this appropriation and approximately $12
million is expected to be carried forward into FY25.

9 Civil Division / 
Government 
Services

Remove Chargeback to 
Clients and Replace 
Interagency Receipt 
Authority for Regulation 
Review

Net Zero

$448.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($448.0) I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

AS 44.62.125 requires the department to advise, assist,
review, draft and ensure drafting compliance in regard
to state regulations.  The Division currently has a 
chargeback to agencies for final regulation review 
that is based on the number of pages reviewed versus 
billing an hourly rate.  All drafting and advisement 
prior to final review is charged at the hourly rate for 
legal services.  

The agency has stated the billing methodology for 
final review is not always an accurate representation of
the time and cost necessary for final review.  Instead 
of revising their methodology, they are proposing a 
base budget increment to perform this function as they
believe it to be a core responsibility of the agency.

10 Civil Division / 
Deputy Attorney 
General's Office

Increase for Statehood 
Defense (FY25-FY27)

$2,018.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncT

Since 2022, a total of $11.5 million has been 
appropriated for statehood defense efforts.  $6.5 
million of that was appropriated prior to last session.  
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Department of Law
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

10 Civil Division / 
Deputy Attorney 
General's Office

Increase for Statehood 
Defense (FY25-FY27)

$2,018.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)
IncT

(continued)
Of that amount,  $1.2 million is being carried forward 
into the FY25 budget implying that a total of $5.3 
million has been expended.  For FY24, there is $6.2 
million of available expenditure authority.  

All prior funding has been in the form of language 
section multi-year appropriations.  The FY25 addition 
is for a $2,018.0 IncT from FY25-FY27 in the 
numbers section.  This would provide just over $2 
million each year for those three years.

This addition for "Statehood Defense" isn't clearly 
defined, but is understood as the legal resources 
necessary to protect the State's sovereignty against 
actions of the federal government on issues such as the
environment, fish and wildlife, and natural resources.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DM&VA

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

Military & Veterans' Affairs

Military and Veterans' Affairs

                                                5,678.5        5,678.5        5,893.7        6,081.4        7,077.5        1,183.8    20.1 %          996.1    16.4 %Office of the Commissioner

                                                8,489.4        8,490.9        8,490.9        8,769.9        9,089.1          598.2     7.0 %          319.2     3.6 %Homeland Security & Emerg Mgt

                                               14,688.4       14,688.4       14,661.0       14,857.7       14,857.7          196.7     1.3 %            0.0          Army Guard Facilities Maint.

                                                  250.0          250.0          250.0          250.0          250.0            0.0                      0.0          Civil Air Patrol

                                                7,429.8        7,429.8        7,429.8        7,497.0        7,497.0           67.2     0.9 %            0.0          Air Guard Facilities Maint.

                                               11,719.7       11,719.7       11,531.9       10,946.4       11,943.5          411.6     3.6 %          997.1     9.1 %Alaska Military Youth Academy

                                                2,356.9        2,356.4        2,356.4        2,384.9        2,384.9           28.5     1.2 %            0.0          Veterans' Services

                                                  325.0          325.0          325.0          325.0          325.0            0.0                      0.0          State Active Duty

                                               50,937.7       50,938.7       50,938.7       51,112.3       53,424.7        2,486.0     4.9 %        2,312.4     4.5 %Appropriation Total

Alaska Aerospace Corporation

                                                3,878.3        3,878.3        3,878.3        3,894.2        3,894.2           15.9     0.4 %            0.0          Alaska Aerospace Corporation

                                                6,589.6        6,589.6        6,589.6        6,601.0        6,601.0           11.4     0.2 %            0.0          AAC Facilities Maintenance

                                               10,467.9       10,467.9       10,467.9       10,495.2       10,495.2           27.3     0.3 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

                                               61,405.6       61,406.6       61,406.6       61,607.5       63,919.9        2,513.3     4.1 %        2,312.4     3.8 %Agency Total

                                               61,405.6       61,406.6       61,406.6       61,607.5       63,919.9        2,513.3     4.1 %        2,312.4     3.8 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                               15,971.1       15,971.1       15,971.1       15,375.7       17,032.8        1,061.7     6.6 %        1,657.1    10.8 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                                   36.3           36.3           36.3           36.3           36.3            0.0                      0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                               12,015.9       12,015.4       12,015.4       12,310.2       12,548.0          532.6     4.4 %          237.8     1.9 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                               33,382.3       33,383.8       33,383.8       33,885.3       34,302.8          919.0     2.8 %          417.5     1.2 %Federal Receipts (Fed)

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

168 [Military and Veterans' Affairs] Overview



Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Add Program Manager for 
Alaska State Defense Force 
Oversight

$138.1 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

The Alaska State Defense Force (ASDF) is a part of 
the Organized Militia per AS 26.05.100. The 
Department has expanded the role of ASDF in 
responding to emergencies and disasters. Currently, 
the commander of the ASDF is a volunteer position. 
The Department is requesting to have this position be 
a State employee, who is accountable to the 
Commissioner. This is similar to the model used by 
the Air and Army National Guards. The Department 
asserts that this position is critical to oversee ASDF 
and ensure compliance with State requirements.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: In FY24 the Governor 
proposed the creation of a new ASDF allocation and 
an associated $2.1 million UGF increase to bring the 
force from 200 members up to 500. The legislature 
denied this request for a new allocation and for the 
funding increase. It maintained the $400.2 in funding 
for the force in the Commissioner's Office base 
budget. 

Items 1 and 2 are related.
2 Military and 

Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Expanded Operations of 
Alaska State Defense Force,
Naval Militia, and Civil Air
Patrol

$261.7 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Department states that "the Organized Militia has 
increasingly been called upon to respond to 
emergencies and disasters in rural regions of Alaska, 
necessitating an expansion of new units in rural 
locations. The operational expansion of the Alaska 
State Defense Force, Naval Militia, and Civil Air 
Patrol requires additional funding to enable State 
Active Duty payments, recruitment efforts, training, 
travel, supplies, and other associated operating costs."

Items 1 and 2 are related.
3 Military and 

Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Add Accounting Technician
2 to Process Travel for 
Army National Guard and 
the Alaska State Defense 
Force

Total: $88.9

$28.3 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$1.8 GF/Match 
(UGF)
$26.4 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$26.6 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
$5.8 CIP Rcpts 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, travel was 
suspended and maintenance to the National Guard 
Armories was deferred. With the resumption of travel, 
maintenance that was deferred is now being addressed.
Along with the increased workload on the travel desk 
from the Facility Maintenance Office, the ASDF has 
increased travel responding to emergencies and 
disasters around the state.
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Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Add Accounting Technician
2 to Process Travel for 
Army National Guard and 
the Alaska State Defense 
Force

(continued)
(Other)
1 PFT Position

(continued)

4 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Add Systems Programmer 2
for Cybersecurity

Total: $134.3

$11.8 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$1.1 GF/Match 
(UGF)
$50.9 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$65.8 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
$4.7 CIP Rcpts 
(Other)
1 PFT Position

This position is intended to enable the Department to 
"proactively identify vulnerabilities and implement 
cybersecurity measures, reducing the risk of data 
breaches."  The Department currently has no 
cybersecurity positions.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: DMVA has historically 
kept its IT infrastructure and operations outside of the 
shared services model of the States Office of 
Information Technology (OIT). According to the 
Department "OIT's support model and resource 
allocation are not specifically designed to serve the 
historic and immediate needs of DMVA....Because of 
this, DMVA has historically managed and maintained 
all of its own server infrastructure internally, and 
outside OIT staff have never contributed to 
maintenance, support, or operations of DMVA's 
internal infrastructure."

5 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Address Rising Information
Technology (IT) 
Insfastructure Contact Costs

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Department's existing contract to maintain its data
center infrastructure is expiring and costs are 
anticipated to double with the new contract. The 
Department requires a data center on-site to facilitate 
emergency operations and states that "additional 
funding for data center hardware replacement will 
allow it to modernize the data center infrastructure. 
Failing to replace aging or obsolete hardware risks 
degradation in service quality, increased maintenance 
costs, and potential security vulnerabilities."

6 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Alaska Tuition Assistance 
for Alaska National Guard 
and Naval Militia Members

$200.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Tuition assistance is available to Air Guard, Army 
Guard, and Naval Militia members. The semester 
credit cap was previously set at 12 credits per service 
member but has been increased to 18 credits to be in 
line with the federal standard. This assistance is 
applicable toward the University of Alaska (UA) and 
other educational opportunities such as trade programs
within Alaska.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor is proposing
a corresponding reduction of $200.0 UGF in the UA 
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Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Office of the 
Commissioner

Alaska Tuition Assistance 
for Alaska National Guard 
and Naval Militia Members

$200.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
budget, lowering the total amount of tuition assistance 
for service members at the University to $208.0 UGF. 
The movement of this half of the funding to the 
Department will allow service members to spend 
tuition grants at other institutions, not just within the 
UA system.

7 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Homeland Security
and Emergency 
Management

Add Three Emergency 
Management Specialists for
Disaster Assistance

Total: $319.2

$223.4 Fed Rcpts 
(Fed)
$95.8 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

This increment is for two Emergency Management 
Specialist 2 positions, and one Emergency 
Management Specialist 3 position. The Department 
reports that an "...increase of declared disasters has 
resulted in increased programmatic workload, 
necessitating additional permanent employees for the 
Disaster Assistance section. The current workload has 
been assisted through costly contractor staff. These 
new positions will reduce costs since the hourly cost 
of a contractor is 174 percent higher than the hourly 
cost for a State employee to complete the same work."

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The costs for the 
contractor currently doing disaster assistance are paid 
for by State and Federal disaster funds out of the 
Disaster Relief Fund (DRF). Any money saved by 
switching these duties to State employees would 
reduce the amount of UGF funding needed for deposit 
into the DRF.

8 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Alaska Military 
Youth Academy

Increase General Fund 
Match for Federally Funded
Employee Benefit Costs

$160.0 GF/Match 
(UGF)

In FY24, federal authority was increased, and UGF 
decreased, for allowable employee benefits that can be
federally reimbursed at the Alaska Military Youth 
Academy (AMYA). The original match amount 
requested was not sufficient to fulfill the 25% match 
requirement for the $1.9 million in additional federal 
authority associated with the request.

This increment, when combined with the previous 
$475.0 UGF/Match funding added to the AMYA 
budget in FY24, will bring the total UGF/match 
funding associated with this change up to $635.0, 
which fulfills the 25% match for the required 75% 
federal to 25% match split associated with the $1.9M 
fund change from UGF to federal receipt authority.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The insufficient match 
funding in AMYA's FY24 budget was offset using a 
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Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

8 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Alaska Military 
Youth Academy

Increase General Fund 
Match for Federally Funded
Employee Benefit Costs

$160.0 GF/Match 
(UGF)

(continued)
portion of the $881.9 one-time UGF funding for 
updates and modernization of the campus which was 
added by the legislature. No FY24 supplemental 
appropriation will be necessary.

9 Military and 
Veterans' Affairs / 
Alaska Military 
Youth Academy

Operational Cost Increase 
Due to Inflation, Additional
Maintenance, and 
Technology Costs

$631.8 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The AMYA has been able to absorb rising operational 
costs the last few years because the student count was 
reduced due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Now that 
classes are returning to pre-pandemic levels they have 
lost that flexibility. 

The Department indicates that "food costs have 
increased significantly since the last time class sizes 
were comparable to current numbers. Additionally, 
snow removal, parking lot sweeping, and general 
maintenance required to keep buildings operational 
have increased. Additional funding is needed for 
computers and software including server 
maintenance."

Fiscal Analyst Comment: AMYA was able to reduce 
its base UGF budget by $1.4 million in FY24 due to 
the switch to federal funding, but it retained $881.9 in 
one-time UGF funding in FY24 for updates and 
modernization of the campus. Items 8 and 9 would 
combine to add $791.8 back into AMYA's base 
budget, for a net reduction from FY23 levels of 
$633.2.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DNR

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Natural Resources

                                            30,837.5       31,031.9       31,031.9       31,607.3       31,828.3          796.4     2.6 %          221.0     0.7 %Administration & Support

                                            22,168.1       22,168.1       22,168.1       22,646.2       22,646.2          478.1     2.2 %            0.0          Oil & Gas

                                           117,826.5      118,346.7      118,346.7      120,109.2      125,634.2        7,287.5     6.2 %        5,525.0     4.6 %Fire, Land & Water Resources

                                             6,891.4        6,891.4        6,891.4        7,041.6        7,041.6          150.2     2.2 %            0.0          Agriculture

                                            19,380.0       19,044.0       19,044.0       19,512.2       20,372.2        1,328.2     7.0 %          860.0     4.4 %Parks & Outdoor Recreation

                                           197,103.5      197,482.1      197,482.1      200,916.5      207,522.5       10,040.4     5.1 %        6,606.0     3.3 %Agency Total

                                           197,103.5      197,482.1      197,482.1      200,916.5      207,522.5       10,040.4     5.1 %        6,606.0     3.3 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            72,975.1       73,353.7       73,353.7       74,310.0       78,551.3        5,197.6     7.1 %        4,241.3     5.7 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            43,890.1       43,890.1       43,890.1       45,199.4       47,429.1        3,539.0     8.1 %        2,229.7     4.9 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            41,307.4       41,307.4       41,307.4       42,091.7       42,425.9        1,118.5     2.7 %          334.2     0.8 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            38,930.9       38,930.9       38,930.9       39,315.4       39,116.2          185.3     0.5 %         -199.2    -0.5 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Natural Resources
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Administration & 
Support Services / 
Office of Project 
Management & 
Permitting

Increase Funding in 
Accordance with Carbon 
Offset Program (SB48 (Ch. 
2, SLA 2023)) FY2025 
Fiscal Note Projection

$116.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

This $116.0 base Increment funds a full-time 
Administrative Officer 1, located in Anchorage, to 
provide support to the Large Project Coordinator 
added in FY24. This corresponds with FY25 costs 
identified in the fiscal note for the Carbon Offset 
Program on State Land (SB48, Ch. 2, SLA 2023).

The FY25 proposal also includes a separate $60.0 
One-Time Increment for the following FY25 costs 
identified in the fiscal note:
$10.0 for startup costs associated with the new 
Administrative Officer position; and
$50.0 One-Time Increment for a contractor to conduct 
a survey of Alaska lands.

2 Oil & Gas / Oil & 
Gas

Add General Fund Program 
Receipt Authority and 
Replace UGF

Total: $385.0

($500.0) Gen Fund
(UGF)
$885.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

The Division of Oil and Gas has seen receipt revenues 
exceed available authority in recent years, and its 
FY25 budget adds $885.0 in General Fund Program 
Receipt (GF/PR) Authority. $500.0 of the total is 
replacing Unrestricted General Funds (UGF). The 
remaining $385.0 represents increased expenditures.

$200.0 of the additional GF/PR is for increased 
inspection workloads for oil and gas easements on 
state land. According to the Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR), required inspections have tripled 
since 2021, due to federal policy changes impacting 
the responsibilities of state agencies. DNR states the 
remaining $185.0 GF/PR is to "utilize program receipt 
revenues for operating costs that maximize prudent 
use of oil and gas exploration and development."

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Replacing UGF with 
existing program receipts does not result in a deficit 
reduction.

3 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / 
Mining, Land & 
Water

Advancing State's Rights in 
Navigability and Revised 
Statute 2477

$741.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

In 2021, the legislature provided temporary funding of
$695.0 UGF (FY22-FY24) and three full-time 
positions, a Historian 2 and two Natural Resource 
Specialist 3s in Anchorage. All three positions were 
filled during FY22.

The Governor's FY25 proposal would add $741.0 
General Fund Program Receipts (GF/PR) to the base 
budget. $366.0 of the increment would continue 
funding for the three positions added in the FY22 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

Overview  [Natural Resources] 175



Department of Natural Resources
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / 
Mining, Land & 
Water

Advancing State's Rights in 
Navigability and Revised 
Statute 2477

$741.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

(continued)
budget. The remaining $365.0 would fund contracts 
for technical and legal services for data gathering, 
documentation, and litigation.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Replacing UGF with 
existing program receipts does not result in a deficit 
reduction.

4 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / 
Mining, Land & 
Water

Add GF Program Receipts 
for Reclassification and 
Addition of Range 
Flexibility for Natural 
Resource Specialist 
Positions

$400.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

The Division of Mining, Land and Water (DMLW) 
has experienced high turnover in the Natural Resource 
Specialist job class series. To address this, DMLW has
reclassified existing positions to a higher level within 
the job class series and added flexibility between 
ranges, so employees can be promoted without having 
to move to a new position. Resulting costs are 
currently being funded using existing sources, and 
DMLW is requesting additional authority to fund these
costs on a continuing basis.

5 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / Forest 
Management & 
Development

Add UGF to Allow Existing
Timber Sale Receipts to 
Fund Expanded Forestry 
Road Infrastructure Projects

$900.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Division's FY25 request would fund personal 
services with UGF instead of Timber Sale Receipts, so
that personnel are paid using the more predictable 
funding source. Timber Sale Receipts are revenues 
from timber sales on state lands, and available funds 
may fall short of budgeted authority. 

Forest Management and Development (FMD) is 
transferring $879.0 of Timber Sale Receipts from 
personal services to services. In addition, FMD is 
adding $900.0 UGF to personal services. As a result, 
personal services funding increases by $21.0, but is 
being funded by UGF instead of Timber Sale Receipts.

The $879.0 transfer to the services line will provide 
funding for continuing maintenance and construction 
projects. The initial projects include:
1) Replacement of Goldstream Creek Bridge near 
Fairbanks;
2) Engineering plans for Tsirku River Bridge near 
Haines;
3) Road construction, maintenance, and upgrades for 
the Haines, Southeast, and Tanana Valley State 
Forests; and
4) Update forest stand mapping in response to a bark 
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Department of Natural Resources
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

5 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / Forest 
Management & 
Development

Add UGF to Allow Existing
Timber Sale Receipts to 
Fund Expanded Forestry 
Road Infrastructure Projects

$900.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
beetle outbreak in Southcentral Alaska.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Some of the new projects 
funded by the increment may be more appropriate as 
capital budget items.

6 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / Fire 
Suppression 
Preparedness

New Leases for Northern 
Region Warehouse and 
Southcentral Crew Facility

$1,500.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Funding is added to support Department of 
Transportation and Public Facilities (DOTPF) 
estimates for two new leases:

1) The Northern Region Warehouse, which is owned 
by the State, is in disrepair to the extent that DOTPF is
unable to provide maintenance services. DNR intends 
to lease a new facility and eventually repurpose the old
space for training, offices, and crew storage. The new 
lease would be a stopgap for eight to ten years. DNR 
has tentative plans to share a facility with the Bureau 
of Land Management (BLM), with DNR providing 
land it already owns near the Fairbanks International 
Airport and BLM paying the facility construction 
costs.
2) The Southcentral crew facility was built with DNR 
funding on University of Alaska Fairbanks (UAF) 
land, under an agreement that DNR would not have to 
pay land leasing costs. The land was later sold by UAF
to a private party. The private party has allowed DNR 
to continue not paying land leasing costs, but DNR's 
lease expires October 2024, and the new owner will 
only allow DNR the option for one-year leases.  In 
order to ensure stable housing availability for 
firefighting crews, DNR intends to move to a new 
location in Southcentral, which has not yet been 
identified.

7 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / 
Various

Incentive Pay for Wildland 
Firefighters

$1,800.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

The increment would provide incentive pay to 
wildland firefighters through a letter of agreement 
(LOA). Only Wildland Fire and Resource Technician 
(WFRT) positions would be eligible. The LOA has not
been finalized, but DNR anticipates the incentive 
compensation would be 32 percent of an eligible 
employee's pay. DNR has calculated that Alaska 
WFRTs earn on average 46 percent less than 
comparable firefighting positions at other state and 
federal agencies.
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Department of Natural Resources
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Fire Suppression, 
Land & Water 
Resources / 
Various

Incentive Pay for Wildland 
Firefighters

$1,800.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
$1,200.0 of the funding is in the Fire Suppression 
Preparedness allocation. The remaining $600.0 is in 
Fire Suppression Activity (FSA). Though FSA has no 
budgeted PCNs, unbudgeted positions post to FSA 
while actively fighting fires. These unbudgeted 
positions are also eligible for incentive pay.

The LOA is intended to be a temporary stopgap until a
pending Department of Administration classification 
study on WFRTs is completed. This base increment 
would transition to funding any salary increases 
resulting from the classification study.

8 Parks & Outdoor 
Recreation / Parks 
Management & 
Access

Add Park Ranger 1 and 
Park Specialist to Improve 
Management of Delta Area 
State Park Units

$210.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)
2 PFT Positions

According to DNR, Delta State Park units have 
degraded due to insufficient management capacity and
maintenance. The increment would fund a full-time 
Park Ranger 1 and a Park Specialist, both located in 
Fairbanks, to oversee the area's parks. Fairbanks' 
existing field staff is composed of two Park Rangers, a
Park Specialist, and a Park Superintendent.

9 Parks & Outdoor 
Recreation / Parks 
Management & 
Access

Maintain Boat and Off-
Road Vehicle Fleet

$300.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)

Boats and off-road vehicles (ORVs) are not included 
in DOTPF's State Equipment Fleet, requiring DNR to 
pay for maintenance costs as they occur. This 
increment would allow for emergency maintenance 
costs and stocking of spare parts. In remote locations, 
the Department does not have spare boats or ORVs, so
delayed maintenance and repairs could inhibit 
responses to emergencies.

10 Parks & Outdoor 
Recreation / Parks 
Management & 
Access

Remove Boat Registration 
Fee Authority and 
Appropriate UGF Sum 
Certain Equal to Prior Year 
Boat Registration 
Collections

Total: ($25.0)

$281.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($306.3) Boat 
Rcpts (DGF)

The Governor's FY25 budget proposal removes $306.3
of Boat Registration Fee authority from the numbers 
section, instead adding $281.3 UGF in the language 
section. $281.3 is equal to the amount of Boat 
Registration Fees collected in the prior year. The 
intention is to allow Boat Registration Fees to lapse to 
the general fund, then appropriate an equivalent 
amount of UGF in the following year. This would 
allow more predictability, since the amount of Boat 
Registration Fees in a given year is uncertain and not 
available for appropriation until late in the fiscal year.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DPS

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Public Safety

                                             7,430.3        7,180.3        7,180.3        7,281.3        7,381.3          201.0     2.8 %          100.0     1.4 %Fire and Life Safety

                                           188,186.2      188,186.2      188,186.2      191,389.8      197,674.4        9,488.2     5.0 %        6,284.6     3.3 %Alaska State Troopers

                                            20,888.6       20,888.6       20,888.6       20,811.0       24,310.8        3,422.2    16.4 %        3,499.8    16.8 %Village Public Safety Officers

                                             1,432.8        1,432.8        1,432.8        1,459.0        1,637.4          204.6    14.3 %          178.4    12.2 %AK Police Standards Council

                                            35,951.8       36,854.5       36,854.5       34,687.9       32,792.4       -4,062.1   -11.0 %       -1,895.5    -5.5 %Victim Services

                                            53,431.8       54,331.8       54,331.8       54,046.5       55,528.6        1,196.8     2.2 %        1,482.1     2.7 %Statewide Support

                                           307,321.5      308,874.2      308,874.2      309,675.5      319,324.9       10,450.7     3.4 %        9,649.4     3.1 %Agency Total

                                           307,321.5      308,874.2      308,874.2      309,675.5      319,324.9       10,450.7     3.4 %        9,649.4     3.1 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           242,434.1      242,384.1      242,384.1      244,419.4      254,979.2       12,595.1     5.2 %       10,559.8     4.3 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                             9,409.4       10,309.4       10,309.4        9,487.6        9,512.2         -797.2    -7.7 %           24.6     0.3 %Designated General (DGF)

                                            16,405.6       16,405.6       16,405.6       16,577.2       14,142.2       -2,263.4   -13.8 %       -2,435.0   -14.7 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            39,072.4       39,775.1       39,775.1       39,191.3       40,691.3          916.2     2.3 %        1,500.0     3.8 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Public Safety
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Fire and Life 
Safety / Fire and 
Life Safety

New Lease for Fire and Life
Safety Division

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

A new lease will be initiated with the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation (AHFC) to provide added 
workspace for Fire and Life Safety Division staff. The 
agency requests additional space to accommodate 
workload and staffing increases, and changing 
technological needs.

Annual Rent: $73,200 ($2.37 x 2,574 sf x 12 months) 
Annual Utilities: $15,100 ($0.49 x 2,574 sf x 12 
months) 
Lease Improvement: $11,700

2 Alaska State 
Troopers / Various

Increased Lease and Utility 
Costs

$655.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The agency reports an increase in utility costs for 
electricity, water and sewage, and heating oil, as well 
as increased lease costs throughout Alaska.

Rural Trooper Housing: $390.0
AST Detachments: $265.0

3 Alaska State 
Troopers / Various

Retention Initiative to Fund 
Trooper Relocation Costs in
Compliance with Tax Cuts 
and Jobs Act of 2017

$437.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added to assist with the rising cost of 
Trooper relocation throughout the state. The Public 
Safety Employees Association (PSEA) collective 
bargaining agreement contract specifies that the State 
will cover costs such as airfare, temporary lodging, 
and the packing and shipping of household goods. 
These reimbursements were made taxable under the 
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, which can create a 
significant tax burden on individuals depending on 
their relocation costs and destination. The agency will 
enter into a Letter of Agreement (LOA) with PSEA to 
allow the State to cover the individual tax liability 
related to contractually required moves for current and
prospective employees.

4 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
State Trooper 
Detachments

Travel, Services, 
Commodities, and Capital 
Outlay to Support State 
Trooper Position Added in 
FY24 for Western Alaska

$87.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY24, the legislature provided $250.0 of general 
funds to add a Trooper position in Western Alaska. 
The Governor's request describes additional ongoing 
costs associated with this type of rural trooper post, 
which includes additional travel, services, and 
equipment costs. The agency plans to put the position 
out for bid in the fourth quarter of FY24.

5 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
State Trooper 
Detachments

Additional Digital Evidence
Management Storage to 
Provide Increased Access to
Evidence Needed for Legal
Proceedings

$75.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY24, the legislature funded a request to move to a 
digital evidence management system, adding $300.0 
UGF to the base for Public Safety, and $400.0 UGF 
for the Department of Law. The agency requests an 
increment to fund additional storage space and to 
ensure comprehensive access.
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Department of Public Safety
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

6 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
State Trooper 
Detachments

Add Full Funding for 
Trooper Positions Added in 
FY21 that are Now Filled

$92.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY21, the legislature provided 75 percent of the 
required funding for 36 positions added in the Alaska 
State Troopers appropriation. As those positions have 
been filled, the agency has requested full funding. This
provides the full amount necessary to support a Public
Safety Technician 1/2, and a State Trooper position 
that were added to the budget in FY21 and filled in 
FY24.

7 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
State Trooper 
Detachments

Add Full-Time Program 
Manager and Funding for 
Trooper Applicant Travel to
Support Recruitment 
Strategies and Initiatives

$249.6 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

A Program Manager is added in Anchorage to expand 
State Trooper and agency recruitment efforts. In 
addition to funding the position and $20.0 of added 
travel costs for that individual, this increment also 
provides $56.3 to cover air travel costs for State 
Trooper applicants who advance in the interview and 
testing process and who are not on the Alaska Road 
System.

8 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
State Trooper 
Detachments

Vehicles to Enhance 
Judicial Services

$147.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

Three vehicles are added to replace decommissioned 
inmate transport vans that the agency had kept as 
backup to their State Equipment Fleet (SEF) 
replacements. These new vehicles will be included in 
the SEF, and maintenance costs will be determined in 
future SEF rate increases. These vehicles transport 
inmates between Department of Corrections facilities 
and judicial services hearings, unlike Inmate 
Transportation vehicles under the Department of 
Corrections, which transport inmates between 
facilities, but not to hearings.

9 Alaska State 
Troopers / Various

Cost Increases for Law 
Enforcement Supplies and 
Equipment (FY25-FY27)

$800.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added in language for clothing and 
uniforms, tools, and safety gear, as well as parts and 
supplies. The agency requested this as a Multiyear 
appropriation to maintain funding flexibility across 
fiscal years, as those needs are assessed.

Sec. 25. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. The 
following amounts are appropriated from the general 
fund to the Department of Public Safety to address 
rising costs for law enforcement supplies and 
equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, 
June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2027:
(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: This request funds ongoing
operating costs. Funding it as a Multiyear 
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Department of Public Safety
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

9 Alaska State 
Troopers / Various

Cost Increases for Law 
Enforcement Supplies and 
Equipment (FY25-FY27)

$800.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
appropriation will automatically remove it from the 
FY28 Adjusted Base. While this allows the agency 
flexibility to reevaluate annual supply and equipment 
funding needs, it's unclear why this funding is 
temporary.

10 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
Bureau of 
Investigation

Add Three Non-Permanent 
State Troopers (12-#175, 
12-#176, and 12-#177) for 
Child Crimes Investigations

$698.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
3 TMP Positions

Funding is added for three child crimes Investigators 
in Bethel, which the agency plans to fill with 
"...properly trained and likely retired investigators." 
The Alaska Bureau of Investigation currently has four 
filled positions in Bethel, as well as a non-permanent 
Investigator on rotation in Western Alaska. The 
agency reports that the volume of sexual assault cases 
surpasses existing Investigator capacity.

A separate One-Time Increment of $55.2 is provided 
for startup costs associated with these positions, which
is lower than the amount typically added with a new 
commissioned officer position.

11 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
Bureau of 
Investigation

Fully Fund Non-Permanent 
State Troopers for Missing 
and Murdered Indigenous 
Persons Investigations

$450.1 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY24, the legislature added two long term non-
permanent Investigators for Missing and Murdered 
Indigenous Persons, and indicated that the agency may
also add positions in Management Plan to fully 
leverage the funding for that purpose. The Department
reports that it has used that funding to support 
personal services costs for four non-permanent 
Missing and Murdered Indigenous Persons (MMIP) 
Investigators with two located in Soldotna, one in 
Fairbanks, and one in Anchorage.

This request will provide non-personal services costs 
including training, investigative travel, 
telecommunications, operations and maintenance of a 
vehicle, and annual replenishment of uniform, firearm,
radio, and other supplies.

12 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Cost Increases for Aircraft 
Hangar and Tie Down 
Leases in Rural Alaska

$158.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The agency reports increased hangar and tie down 
lease costs required to maintain the agency's current 
footprint. The funding will also be used to address 
critical needs for tie down space where existing 
hangars have yet to be identified.

13 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Add Full-time Aircraft 
Maintenance Inspector (12-
#162) for Quality 
Assurance

$148.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

The agency currently has two Aircraft Maintenance 
Inspectors stationed in Anchorage, and this funding 
will add a third in Fairbanks to meet the agency's 
current workload requirements. The position will 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

Overview  [Public Safety] 183



Department of Public Safety
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

13 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Add Full-time Aircraft 
Maintenance Inspector (12-
#162) for Quality 
Assurance

$148.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

(continued)
provide quality assurance, maintenance oversight, and 
coordinate vendor-based maintenance for the 44 
Public Safety aircraft located across the state.

A separate One-Time Increment of $18.4 is provided 
for startup costs associated with a new civilian 
position.

14 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Add Two Full-time Aircraft
Pilot 1 (12-#167, 12-#168) 
Positions to Meet Demand

$408.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
2 PFT Positions

Aircraft pilots are added in Nome and Fairbanks to 
supplement the two pilots that are currently stationed 
in those rural hub communities. The agency reports 
that it has no local backup coverage to support search 
and rescue and emergency response calls when these 
individuals are not working, and temporary duty 
assignment cannot guarantee coverage or timely 
response:

"There are many occasions where the need for an 
aircraft response is greater than the number of hours 
the Nome and Fairbanks based pilots are allowed to 
fly. These positions will allow for increased pilot 
support by eliminating the delay of the arriving pilot 
and by providing a secondary Pilot to be called in to 
service due to extenuating circumstances or 
emergencies."

A separate One-Time Increment of $36.8 is added for 
startup costs associated with two new civilian 
positions.

15 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Add Criminal Justice 
Planner (12-#161) to 
Support Small Unmanned 
Aircraft Systems Unit for 
Drone Operations

$154.1 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

The agency will add a Criminal Justice Planner to 
oversee the tactical and administrative functions 
related to the Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) 
program. They will oversee certifications and training 
records for crew members, pilots, and visual observers
in compliance with state reporting requirements. This 
individual will be responsible for, "...the condition, 
maintenance, and flight records of the UAS and its 
associated equipment within the data reporting 
software; and registration and markings of all UAS 
owned and operated by their division in accordance 
with current Federal Aviation Administration 14 CFR 
Part 107 regulations."

The initial phases of the program have been managed 
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($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

15 Alaska State 
Troopers / Aircraft 
Section

Add Criminal Justice 
Planner (12-#161) to 
Support Small Unmanned 
Aircraft Systems Unit for 
Drone Operations

$154.1 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

(continued)
as an additional duty by a Detachment Commander 
(Captain) within the Division of Wildlife Troopers due
to that individual's specific knowledge and 
capabilities from a previous role. However, this is not 
a sustainable arrangement as the UAS program 
continues to expand beyond what can be reasonably 
considered an additional duty for a Detachment 
Commander.

A separate One-Time Increment of $18.4 is added for 
startup costs associated with a new civilian position.

16 Alaska State 
Troopers / Alaska 
Wildlife Troopers 
Marine 
Enforcement

Federal Authority for Joint 
Enforcement Agreement 
with the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric 
Administration

$1,500.0 Fed Rcpts
(Fed)

Federal receipt authority is added for the Joint Marine 
Enforcement Agreement between the Department of 
Public Safety, Alaska Wildlife Troopers, Marine 
Enforcement and the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). Federal 
receipts support State Wildlife Trooper enforcement 
activities related to federal laws and regulations under 
the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation Act; the 
Endangered Species Act of 1973; the Lacey Act 
Amendments of 1981; and the Northern Pacific 
Halibut Act of 1982.

This Joint Enforcement Agreement has been in place 
for multiple decades, and Federal receipt authority will
be moved to the operating budget to reflect that this is
an ongoing item.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The agency requires 
additional FY24 receipt authority for these funds, 
which may appear as a supplemental operating 
request.

17 Village Public 
Safety Officer 
Program / Village 
Public Safety 
Officer Program

Add Funding for Ten New 
Village Public Safety 
Officers to Meet Program 
Demand and Fund a $2.50/
hr Pay Increase for VPSOs

$3,499.8 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Funding is added for 10 new Village Public Safety 
Officer (VPSO) positions. The agency currently has 70
filled VPSO positions that serve 143 communities, 
with some VPSO's assigned to more than one 
community, and others acting as a rover. The agency 
reports that approximately 60 Alaskan communities 
have requested an assigned full-time VPSO position.

This increase also funds a $2.50/hour pay increase for 
all VPSOs, which will have the greatest proportionate 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Overview of the Governor's FY2025 Request

Overview  [Public Safety] 185
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($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

17 Village Public 
Safety Officer 
Program / Village 
Public Safety 
Officer Program

Add Funding for Ten New 
Village Public Safety 
Officers to Meet Program 
Demand and Fund a $2.50/
hr Pay Increase for VPSOs

$3,499.8 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
impact for VPSO starting salaries (a 7.4 percent 
increase).

18 Alaska Police 
Standards Council 
/ Alaska Police 
Standards Council

Add Full-Time 
Administrative Investigator 
1 to Meet Demand

$160.0 GF/Prgm 
(DGF)
1 PFT Position

The Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) is 
staffed with four positions including an Executive 
Director, Administrative Assistant, Administrative 
Investigator 1, and a Training Coordinator. The 
caseload for these individuals has increased several 
times over, and APSC anticipates that investigations 
and complaints will increase with the roll-out of body 
worn cameras. This position will assist with 
investigations and timely hearings.

A separate One-Time Increment of $18.4 is added for 
startup costs associated with a new civilian position.

Items 18 and 26 are related.
19 Various Create New Victim 

Services Appropriation for 
CDVSA, VCCB, and New 
Victim Services 
Administration and Support
Allocation

n/a The Governor's budget includes structure changes to 
highlight specific functions within the agency:

Victim Services - new appropriation in FY25 with the
following allocations:

Domestic Violence / Sexual Assault - previously 
under its own appropriation
Violent Crimes Compensation Board - previously 
under its own appropriation
Victim Services Administration and Support - new 
allocation in FY25

The agency consolidated existing Victim Services 
Administration and Support resources and personnel
into the new allocation to demonstrate program 
alignment:
  -Program Coordinator 2 and Training Specialist 1 
from Special Projects
  -Program Coordinator and five Victim-Witness 
Paralegals from AST Detachments
  -Program Coordinator 2 and Criminal Justice Tech 1/
2 from the Alaska Bureau of Investigation

Items 19 and 22 are related.
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FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

20 Victim Services / 
Council on 
Domestic Violence
and Sexual 
Assault

Replace Restorative Justice 
Account Authority with 
General Funds

Net Zero

$105.7 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($105.7) Rest Just 
(Other)

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding 
available for appropriation each year is set in a 
statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine 
the sum of Permanent Fund Dividends forfeited by 
Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, 
the amount was based on 7,646 ineligible Alaskans 
and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar
year, and in FY25 it is based on 7,556 ineligible 
Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 
2022 calendar year.

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses:
10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%)
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%)
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%)
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%)
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration or 
Probation (79-88%)

Items 20 and 21 are related.
21 Victim Services / 

Violent Crimes 
Compensation 
Board

Reduce Restorative Justice 
Account Authority

($2,299.3) Crime 
VCF (Other)

The Crime Victims Compensation Fund is capitalized 
with Restorative Justice Account funding. 

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses:
10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%)
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%)
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%)
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%)
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration or 
Probation (79-88%)

Items 20 and 21 are related.
22 Victim Services / 

Victim Services 
Administration and
Support

Add Full-time 
Administrative Assistant 1 
(12-#139) for Victim 
Services Division

$109.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

An Administrative Assistant 1 is added in Anchorage 
to support the Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault 
Training Unit, Victim Navigator Program, and Council
on Human and Sex Trafficking. This position is 
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($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

22 Victim Services / 
Victim Services 
Administration and
Support

Add Full-time 
Administrative Assistant 1 
(12-#139) for Victim 
Services Division

$109.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

(continued)
created with the intent of providing administrative 
efficiencies for the consolidated functions.

A separate One-Time Increment of $18.4 is added for 
startup costs associated with a new civilian position.

Items 19 and 22 are related.
23 Victim Services / 

Victim Services 
Administration and
Support

Add Two Full-time 
Paralegal 2 (12-#140, 12-
#141) Positions to Expand 
Victim Navigator Program

$239.3 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
2 PFT Positions

These Paralegal 2 positions will be posted in 
Anchorage and Ketchikan specifically to work on sex 
trafficking investigations, and to assist with cases in 
which victims are flown in from rural Alaska. 

These positions can assist investigators, allowing their 
time to be used more efficiently. The agency also 
describes how "...the level of contact with victims and 
witnesses provided by these new positions cannot be 
provided by the commissioned troopers, who are 
overburdened with extremely high caseloads and 
responding to calls for service. These positions 
provide new and much needed service to the public." 
The navigator program was implemented in FY24 and 
the agency plans to expand program coverage to 
provide more equitable levels of service and support to
rural victims.

A separate One-Time Increment of $36.8 is added for 
one-time startup costs associated with two new 
civilian positions.

24 Statewide Support 
/ Commissioner's 
Office

Missing and Murdered 
Indigenous Persons 
Outreach and Education

$250.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Department will contract services with an 
advertising agency for two public information 
campaigns, in keeping with the recommendations of 
the Governor's Missing and Murdered Indigenous 
Persons working group.

1. Educate Alaskans about the importance of reporting
missing persons to 911 immediately; there is no 24-
hour waiting period.
2. Increase the number of bulletins and photos sent out
for missing persons.

25 Statewide Support 
/ Commissioner's 
Office

Funding to Support RSA for
Two Department of Law 
Criminal Division 
Attorneys to Advise DPS

$418.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added to the budget to support an existing 
RSA with the Department of Law for two Criminal 
Division attorneys to provide legal advice and support 
to the Department of Public Safety. Both agencies had 
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Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

25 Statewide Support 
/ Commissioner's 
Office

Funding to Support RSA for
Two Department of Law 
Criminal Division 
Attorneys to Advise DPS

$418.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
absorbed this cost in their budgets at various points 
over the last few years, and this will now add funding 
to budget the cost through Public Safety.

26 Statewide Support 
/ Commissioner's 
Office

Add Full-time Criminal 
Justice Technician 2 (12-
#144) for Public Records 
Act Compliance for Body-
Worn Cameras

$142.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
1 PFT Position

A Criminal Justice Technician 2 is added to the 
Mobile Audio and Video Recording Equipment team 
to assist with public records requests as the agency 
expands the Body-Worn Camera Program to 
additional areas of the state. The agency receives 
approximately 10,000 public record requests each 
year. To meet the requirements of the Alaska Public 
Records Act (APRA), they must respond and provide 
the requested records within 10 business days.

Funding is also included for additional licenses for 
video/audio redaction software that is required under 
APRA, and for updated public records tracking 
software that will allow for digital payment, and the 
digital redaction and transmission of files.

A separate One-Time Increment of $18.4 is added for 
startup costs associated with a new civilian position.

Items 18 and 26 are related.
27 Statewide Support 

/ Training 
Academy

Address Rising Training 
Academy Instructor 
Overtime and Services 
Costs

$190.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added to support expanded Alaska State 
Trooper Training Academy class sizes, and 
individualized support for trainees:

$150.0 is added for Training Academy instructor 
overtime costs that were previously absorbed by the 
agency. The agency offers specialized and extended 
training to assist some recruits through the Academy 
within the necessary time frame. This added funding 
will allow for some expansion of Training Academy 
capacity.

$40.0 is added for services cost increases driven by 
inflation.

28 Statewide Support 
/ Training 
Academy

Replace Decommissioned 
Vehicle for Training 
Academy

$65.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

The agency uses two 15-seat passenger vans to 
transport trainees; one vehicle is included in the State 
Equipment Fleet (SEF) and the other is the 
decommissioned predecessor of the SEF vehicle which
the agency kept to meet program demand. The 
decommissioned vehicle is now inoperable for these 
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($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

28 Statewide Support 
/ Training 
Academy

Replace Decommissioned 
Vehicle for Training 
Academy

$65.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

(continued)
purposes, and the agency is requesting to replace it 
with a new passenger van that will be added to the 
SEF and covered in future rate adjustments.

29 Statewide Support 
/ Criminal Justice 
Information 
Systems Program

Crime Data Portal for 
Public Interface on Public 
Safety Website

$67.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

The agency will purchase a software module to 
support a Crime in Alaska public portal. This data 
reporting will address common requests from the 
public, media, academia, and lawmakers for crime 
statistics. 

The budget request states that "the new module makes 
crime data available to the public in a searchable 
database and will ensure the department can meet the 
state and federal requirements for crime reporting with
existing staffing."

30 Statewide Support 
/ DPS State 
Facilities Rent

Address Rising Facilities 
Lease Costs

$270.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added to address FY23 and FY24 lease cost
increases for facilities supported under this allocation.
The agency is presently absorbing those costs, which 
contributed to the need for an FY23 supplemental 
appropriation.

The agency provided FY23 actual lease costs:
Ketchikan Court/Office Building - $13.1 
Anchorage Public Safety Building - $480.0
Juneau Dimond Courthouse - $55.3 
Juneau Community Building - $212.7 
Delta Junction Court House - $2.0 
Tok Combined Facility - $72.1
Valdez Combined Facility - $5.4
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Rev

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Revenue

                                            83,591.7       83,591.7       83,591.7       84,643.8       86,598.1        3,006.4     3.6 %        1,954.3     2.3 %Taxation and Treasury

                                            25,624.2       25,624.2       25,624.2       26,420.5       26,592.0          967.8     3.8 %          171.5     0.6 %Child Support Enforcement

                                             5,415.8        5,415.8        5,415.8        5,560.5        6,344.8          929.0    17.2 %          784.3    14.1 %Administration and Support

                                             5,644.4        5,644.4        5,644.4        5,720.1        5,911.7          267.3     4.7 %          191.6     3.3 %Mental Health Trust Authority

                                             1,386.2        1,386.2        1,386.2        1,384.9        1,385.5           -0.7    -0.1 %            0.6          AK Muni Bond Bank Authority

                                           149,753.7      255,061.0      255,061.0      109,753.7      110,053.7     -145,007.3   -56.9 %          300.0     0.3 %AK Housing Finance Corporation

                                           218,737.4      221,297.4      221,297.4      221,347.1      226,358.4        5,061.0     2.3 %        5,011.3     2.3 %AK Permanent Fund Corporation

                                           490,153.4      598,020.7      598,020.7      454,830.6      463,244.2     -134,776.5   -22.5 %        8,413.6     1.8 %Agency Total

                                           490,153.4      598,020.7      598,020.7      454,830.6      463,244.2     -134,776.5   -22.5 %        8,413.6     1.8 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                            27,715.0       28,893.9       28,893.9       29,749.6       31,494.5        2,600.6     9.0 %        1,744.9     5.9 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                             3,596.6        2,417.7        2,417.7        2,469.7        2,456.3           38.6     1.6 %          -13.4    -0.5 %Designated General (DGF)

                                           370,599.4      412,740.6      412,740.6      333,814.8      340,467.4      -72,273.2   -17.5 %        6,652.6     2.0 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            88,242.4      153,968.5      153,968.5       88,796.5       88,826.0      -65,142.5   -42.3 %           29.5          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Taxation and 
Treasury / Tax 
Division

Tax Revenue Management 
System Anticipated 
Contract Cost Increases

$1,037.7 Gen Fund
(UGF)

The Tax Revenue Management System (TRMS) is 
Department of Revenue's (DOR) online taxpayer 
portal and tax administration system. TRMS is an off-
the-shelf software that was customized to 
accommodate the specifics of Alaska's tax code. 
DOR's contract for continuing support expired on 
December 31, 2023, but FAST Enterprises agreed to 
extend the contract on the same terms through June 30,
2024. The contract allows for updates to align with 
any changes to state laws and regulations, in addition 
to maintenance of existing functions. The existing 
terms include a minimum of two on-site contractors. 

This increment would fund anticipated cost increases 
for a new contract with FAST Enterprises, the original 
developer. DOR is negotiating a new contract with 
FAST Enterprises for a ten-year period. flat-rate cost 
structure. The expiring contract costs $1,650.0 
annually. DOR estimates the new contract's annual 
cost could increase by $1,037.7, with the annual cost 
remaining flat for the ten-year period.

2 Various Reallocate FY2023 Rate 
Adjustment and Correct 
Fund Sources

Net Zero The Legislature appropriated unallocated Rate 
Adjustments in FY23, to match changing statewide 
core service rates charged by the Department of 
Administration (DOA). This includes charges from 
Division of Personnel, Division of Finance, Office of 
Information Technology, and Shared Services of 
Alaska. The FY23 Rate Adjustments were centralized 
in the Administrative Services allocation, which 
doesn't align with how each allocation in DOR pays 
the rate, or the fund sources available.

These adjustments would distribute a total of $353.5 
out of Administrative Services and allocate the 
funding based on the actual rate methodologies for 
assigning costs across allocations. The total changes 
net to a $0.2 increase, with the following changes by 
funding type:
$154.8 UGF;
($10.6) Designated General Funds;
($147.1) Other State Funds; and
$3.1 Federal Receipts.
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

3 Taxation and 
Treasury / Alaska 
Retirement 
Management 
Board

Add Previously Unbudgeted
Costs for FY2023 Exempt 
5% COLA for Treasury 
Division

Total: $235.9

$111.0 Group Ben 
(Other)
$78.3 PERS Trust 
(Other)
$43.0 Teach Ret 
(Other)
$1.5 Jud Retire 
(Other)
$2.1 Nat Guard 
(Other)

Ch. 50, SLA 2022 provided 5 percent cost-of-living 
adjustments to certain exempt employees. The 
corresponding FY23 increment added $235.9 of 
Interagency receipt authority to Treasury Division's 
budget, allowing the Treasury Division to bill the 
Alaska Retirement Management Board (ARMB) for 
its portion of the expenses. However, ARMB was not 
provided with additional funding, so costs were 
absorbed in FY23 and FY24, which DOR states is 
unsustainable. This increment would add ARMB's 
portion of the expenses to the budget.

4 Taxation and 
Treasury / 
Permanent Fund 
Dividend Division

Permanent Fund Dividend 
Division Increases

$222.0 PFD Fund 
(Other)

The Governor's FY25 proposed budget for the 
Permanent Fund Dividend Division includes the 
following increments totaling $222.0:

1) $90.0 for Department of Law contracting due to 
increased dividend fraud prosecution and application 
appeals adjudications through the Office of 
Administrative Hearings.
2) $70.0 for postage costs due to increasing federal 
postage rates and increased mailings to Alaskans 
opting out of online multi-factor authentication.
3) $52.7 to replace 25 percent of workstations 
annually on a rotating basis. This was formerly funded
in the capital budget, but all remaining capital funds 
were expended in FY23.
4) $10.0 for increased costs in renewing a call center 
contract shared with Child Support Enforcement 
Division (CSED). The remaining $40.0 of the $50.0 
cost increase will be paid by CSED.

5 Administration and
Support / 
Commissioner's 
Office

Add Funding for Existing 
Deputy Commissioner, 
Special Assistant, and 
Temporary Policy Analyst 
Positions

$456.7 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

The Commissioner's Office created three positions in 
FY23, though the positions were not added to the 
budget until FY24 Management Plan: 
Full-time Deputy Commissioner located in 
Anchorage;
Full-time Special Assistant to the Commissioner 2 
located in Anchorage; and
Non-permanent Policy Analyst located in Anchorage, 
expires December 1, 2026.

The increment would add Interagency receipt (I/A) 
authority for these positions. I/A is used to bill other 
divisions, which would have to absorb the increased 
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

5 Administration and
Support / 
Commissioner's 
Office

Add Funding for Existing 
Deputy Commissioner, 
Special Assistant, and 
Temporary Policy Analyst 
Positions

$456.7 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)

(continued)
costs. An existing Deputy Commissioner position is 
removed in the FY25 budget, leaving only the single 
Deputy Commissioner position added in FY23. The 
Department states the increment accounts for cost 
savings resulting from the position deletion.

$65.0 of the increment is for increased travel expenses.
6 Administration and

Support / 
Administrative 
Services

Fund FY2024 Transfer of 
Four Helpdesk Positions 
and Additional IT Manager 
Position

Total: $691.6

$192.4 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
$499.2 I/A Rcpts 
(Other)
1 PFT Position

The FY24 enacted budget transferred four helpdesk 
positions from DOA, without any corresponding 
authority. $499.2 of Interagency receipt authority is 
added, since the divisions within DOR are now paying
Administrative Services instead of DOA for helpdesk 
support.

The FY25 request adds $192.4 UGF for a full-time 
Data Processing Manager 3, located in Juneau. This 
position would manage the four transferred helpdesk 
positions and oversee IT functions across the 
department.

7 Alaska Mental 
Health Trust 
Authority / Long 
Term Care 
Ombudsman 
Office

Mental Health Trust Item 
not Included in Governor's 
Request

n/a The Mental Health Trust's FY25 budget included a 
base increment of $133.5 of General Fund / Mental 
Health (GF/MH) for a new long-term care 
ombudsman. The item was not included in the 
Governor's FY25 budget proposal.

8 Alaska Housing 
Finance 
Corporation / 
AHFC Operations

MH Trust: Add Authority 
for Existing Department of 
Corrections Discharge 
Incentive Grant Program

Total: $300.0

$200.0 GF/MH 
(UGF)
$100.0 MHTAAR 
(Other)
IncOTI

AHFC's base budget includes a $100.0 FY16 - FY25 
Temporary Increment using Mental Health Trust 
Authority Authorized Receipts (MHTAAR). The 
Governor's FY25 proposal includes an additional 
$300.0 in one-time funding. This will increase funding
available for housing, supervision, and support 
services for beneficiaries transitioning out of 
incarceration.

9 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Fund 6% Salary Merit 
Increase and Corresponding
Benefit Costs

$920.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

This increment would make all APFC staff eligible for
6 percent merit increases, distributed at managers' 
discretion based on performance. The intention is to 
aid recruitment and retention. A March 2023 analysis 
by McLagan compared APFC to a peer group of 75% 
large public funds and 25% private funds. McLagan 
found that APFC base salaries were in line with the 
peer group median, but total compensation (including 
bonuses) fell below the peer group median. The 
increment includes associated benefit costs.
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

9 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Fund 6% Salary Merit 
Increase and Corresponding
Benefit Costs

$920.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

(continued)

Fiscal Analyst Comment: APFC's FY23 budget 
included a $438.4 increment to fund 3 percent merit 
increases for operational staff, and 4 percent for 
investment staff. APFC staff were also included in Ch.
50, SLA 2022, which provided 5 percent cost-of-
living adjustments to exempt employees beginning in 
FY23. APFC's FY24 budget included a $1,410.5 
increment for merit increases and targeted pay 
increases for certain positions APFC finds to be paid 
significantly below market rates.

10 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Increase Incentive 
Compensation for 
Investment and Operations 
Staff

$915.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

The amount available for incentive compensation is 
increased from $2,800.0 to a total of $3,715.0. This 
funding represents a maximum possible amount, as 
bonuses are only paid based on performance relative to
benchmarks. If the calculated distribution exceeds the 
program's available funds, bonuses will be prorated to 
keep the total distribution at $3,715.0. If the calculated
distribution is less than $3,715.0, the entire amount 
available will not be distributed, and the undistributed 
portion will remain in the Earnings Reserve Account. 

$470.0 of the increment bill be used to increase the 
maximum possible incentive compensation for 
investment staff. The remaining $445.0 will expand 
the program to operations staff, who currently receive 
no incentive compensation. 

Under APFC's Incentive Compensation Plan adopted 
in December 2022, maximum bonuses as a percentage 
of salary range from 5 percent to 15 percent for 
operations staff, and from 25 percent to 50 percent for 
investment staff. The maximum distribution under the 
Incentive Compensation Plan, based on currently 
eligible employees, is $3,715.0 for investment staff 
and $445.0 for operations staff.

11 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Facility Rent, Training and 
Advisory Support

$56.1 PF Gross 
(Other)

APFC's FY25 budget includes the following changes 
to contractual services, leading to a net increase of 
$56.1:

1) $56.0 to align with FY23 actual consulting costs.
2) $20.0 for an audit committee advisor.
3) $17.0 for contractual cost increases for annual third-
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

11 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Facility Rent, Training and 
Advisory Support

$56.1 PF Gross 
(Other)

(continued)
party audit.
4) $3.5 for increased number of Board of Trustees 
meetings.
5) $17.3 to increase training opportunities for Board of
Trustees.
6) ($150.0) reduction to reflect FY24 completion of 
fire suppression system replacement in the Juneau data
center.
7) $25.0 for Anchorage office technology support.
8) ($2.0) reduction to recruitment costs due to lower 
anticipated vacancies.
9) $35.0 for previously unbudgeted Anchorage office 
rent costs.
10) $50.0 for Juneau office rent cost increases.
11) ($15.8) reduction to align office support costs with
FY23 actuals.

12 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

Increased Facilities, 
Commodities, and Travel 
Costs

$300.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

APFC's proposed FY25 budget includes the following 
increments:
1) $100.0 for increased travel, including travel 
between the Juneau and Anchorage satellite offices.
2) $50.0 for office furniture and equipment, primarily 
for the Anchorage office.
3) $150.0 to relocate APFC's disaster recovery data 
center site from Fairbanks to Anchorage.

13 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Operations

APFC Board Proposals not 
Included in Governor's 
Budget

n/a In their October 30th meeting, the Board of Trustees 
approved requesting two additional items not included 
in their initial budget. These items were not approved
in time to be considered for the Governor's initial 
budget proposal, though they could be included in the
Governor's amended budget release.

1) $150.0 to partner with a global communications 
contractor. 
2) $283.0 to add an Investment Officer position to 
internally manage private equity direct investments.

14 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Investment 
Management Fees

Management Fees for 
Alternative Investments and
Reconciliation and Tax 
Advisory Services

$2,800.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

Investment fees are estimated based on fund value 
projections and performance. APFC historically 
requests sufficient authority to ensure that it can meet 
its obligations to external parties in a range of market 
outcomes. $2,600.0 of the request is for increased fees 
in alternative investments, which include private 
equity, special opportunities, private infrastructure, 
private credit, private income, and absolute return. 
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Department of Revenue
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

14 Alaska Permanent 
Fund Corporation /
APFC Investment 
Management Fees

Management Fees for 
Alternative Investments and
Reconciliation and Tax 
Advisory Services

$2,800.0 PF Gross 
(Other)

(continued)
APFC is expanding its alternative investment 
portfolio, where fees are typically based on committed
capital. Anticipated fees in all other investment 
categories are unchanged from FY24.

The remaining $200.0 of the request is for increased 
reconciliation services and tax advisory services for 
international markets.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Appropriation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: DOT/PF

                                                 [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                            24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                       _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Appropriation_____________________________________

Transportation

                                           100,473.9      100,473.9      100,473.9      120,607.4      101,576.3        1,102.4     1.1 %      -19,031.1   -15.8 %Division of Facilities Services

                                            54,847.7       54,722.7       54,722.7       60,498.3       63,806.7        9,084.0    16.6 %        3,308.4     5.5 %Administration and Support

                                           124,104.4      124,104.4      124,104.4      125,188.5      125,188.5        1,084.1     0.9 %            0.0          Design, Engineering & Constr

                                            36,981.3       36,981.3       36,981.3       37,224.5       37,224.5          243.2     0.7 %            0.0          State Equipment Fleet

                                           173,501.7      173,501.7      173,501.7      151,273.0      160,268.0      -13,233.7    -7.6 %        8,995.0     5.9 %Highways/Aviation & Facilities

                                           112,164.9      112,164.9      112,164.9      113,413.6      113,413.6        1,248.7     1.1 %            0.0          International Airports

                                           178,107.8      168,107.8      168,107.8      158,596.4      158,596.4       -9,511.4    -5.7 %            0.0          Marine Highway System (CY)

                                           780,181.7      770,056.7      770,056.7      766,801.7      760,074.0       -9,982.7    -1.3 %       -6,727.7    -0.9 %Agency Total

                                           780,181.7      770,056.7      770,056.7      766,801.7      760,074.0       -9,982.7    -1.3 %       -6,727.7    -0.9 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           177,650.3      167,525.3      167,525.3      155,159.5      175,001.2        7,475.9     4.5 %       19,841.7    12.8 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            69,966.5       69,966.5       69,966.5       70,370.1       70,395.6          429.1     0.6 %           25.5          Designated General (DGF)

                                           443,999.6      443,999.6      443,999.6      452,704.3      435,936.5       -8,063.1    -1.8 %      -16,767.8    -3.7 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                            88,565.3       88,565.3       88,565.3       88,567.8       78,740.7       -9,824.6   -11.1 %       -9,827.1   -11.1 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Division of 
Facilities Services 
/ Facilities 
Services

Transfer All Authority 
From Three Region 
Facilities Allocations to 
Division of Facilities 
Services for Better 
Alignment

n/a The Department proposes the transfer of all authority 
from Northern, Central, and Southcoast Region 
facilities allocations which were previously located in 
the Highways, Aviation, and Facilities appropriation 
into the Division of Facilities Services (DFS) 
appropriation. This change eliminates the facilities 
allocations in each region and removes the $19.7 
million in I/A authority that DFS has been using to 
accept payment from the three regions.

2 Division of 
Facilities Services 
/ Facilities 
Services

Facilities Utilities Cost 
Increase

$654.6 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Department reports that over the last two fiscal 
years utility expenditures have increased by 15 percent
across the three regions. This UGF funding would be 
to support DOT&PF specific facilities. Other agencies 
increases in cost could be reflected in a higher rate 
charged by DOT&PF to those agencies and collected 
as I/A.

3 Administration and
Support / 
Commissioner's 
Office

Add Capital Improvement 
Project Receipt Authority to
Fund Positions for 
Leadership-led Initiatives

$1,161.7 CIP 
Rcpts (Other)
1 TMP Position

This Capital Improvement Project receipt authority 
reflects Indirect Cost Allocation Plan (ICAP) funding 
for positions that support department-wide initiatives 
in the Commissioner's Office. These positions will not 
be charging directly to specific projects, but will rather
be funded by the portion of project funding reserved 
for administrative overhead approved by the Federal 
Highway Administration (FHWA).

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY24 Indirect Cost 
Rate Proposal was approved by the FHWA in June, 
2023. According to the associated memo, "Most rates 
have decreased due to stabilized indirect costs and 
increased direct capital project costs. This reflects 
economic recovery, and inflation from pandemic-
related conditions." This would strongly indicate that 
available ICAP funding would be decreasing rather 
than increasing. However, while the percentage has 
decreased,  the Department reports that collections 
have increased as the volume of expenditures on 
projects has increased since the pandemic.

4 Design, 
Engineering and 
Construction / 
Various

Consolidate Southcoast and 
Central Region Design, 
Engineering and 
Construction by Region

n/a The Department is proposing to combine both the 
Central and Southcoast regions' design, engineering 
services, and construction into new consolidated 
Design, Engineering, and Construction allocations. 
With the goal of streamlining budget and fiscal 
processes to maximize administrative and operational 
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Design, 
Engineering and 
Construction / 
Various

Consolidate Southcoast and 
Central Region Design, 
Engineering and 
Construction by Region

n/a (continued)
efficiencies. The Department previously consolidated 
Northern Region in this way in FY23.

5 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / 
Statewide 
Contracted Snow 
Removal

Establish New Allocation 
for Statewide Contracted 
Snow Removal to Improve 
Service to the Public

$915.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Funding is added for the creation of as needed 
agreements to contract sidewalk, pedestrian facility, 
and priority three and four (lower priority) roadway 
snow removal across the Department. The agency 
points out that the maintenance of this infrastructure is
a requirement for federal funding. Failure to do so 
could "...jeopardize future federal surface 
transportation funds and require reimbursement of 
previously expended funds."

6 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / Various

Reverse FY2024 One-Time 
Fund Source Swap to 
Utilize Federal Relief 
Funding and Displace UGF

Net Zero

$9,827.1 Gen Fund
(UGF)
($9,827.1) COVID
Fed (Fed)

This Fund Change reverses the one-time fund source 
swap of UGF to federal relief funding (ARPA & 
CRRSAA)  which was used for purposes directly 
related to airports. Such purposes included the 
reimbursement of an airport's operational and 
maintenance expenses. 

FY24 was the last year of this one-time federal 
funding. It was used to reduce UGF expenditures by 
$6,922.0 in FY24,  $14,668.0 in FY23, and $11,507.9 
in FY22. 

The decrease of $9,827.1 in federal funding from 
FY24 is reflected in the following allocations:
Central Highways and Aviation: $2,978.3
Northern Highways and Aviation: $3,944.3
Southcoast Highways and Aviation: $2,904.5

A fund swap back to state funding is necessary in 
order to maintain current levels of service now that the
one-time federal funding has run out.

7 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / Various

Rising Commodities Costs 
for Maintenance and 
Operations Activities

$4,578.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

Additional funding is requested to meet commodities 
cost increases. The highway construction costs index 
has increased by 42.3 percent over the past two years. 
The components of this index align closely with 
elements of highway maintenance and operations. The 
Department has not provided a detailed explanation of 
how the amounts of these proposed increases were 
determined, or if an FY24 supplemental appropriation 
will be necessary. They have however indicated that 
they have reduced service levels as a result of 
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / Various

Rising Commodities Costs 
for Maintenance and 
Operations Activities

$4,578.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

(continued)
commodities cost increases.

Funding is added in the following allocations:
Central Highways and Aviation: $1,721.4
Northern Highways and Aviation: $1,806.6
Southcoast Highways and Aviation: $1,050.0

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department received 
$1.3 million in one-time commodities cost increases 
divided across the three regions in FY24.

8 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / Various

Airport Lighting Repairs $626.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Department reports that additional funding would 
be used for a routine inspection program and to 
provide immediate response to any identified issues by
facilitating timely airport lighting repairs, spare 
equipment on-site, and replacements for worn 
navigational aids. Additionally the funding would 
support rural airport maintenance contracts.

Funding is added in the following allocations:

Central Highways and Aviation: $50.5
Northern Highways and Aviation: $525.0
Southcoast Highways and Aviation: $51.0

9 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / 
Southcoast Region 
Highways and 
Aviation

Fund Source Change to 
Maintain Sitka Airport 
Operations After 
Emergency Divert Airport 
Designation Subsidy 
Expires

Net Zero

$350.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($350.0) IntAirport
(Other)

The Sitka Airport has been designated an "emergency 
divert" airport and has been available to handle any 
aircraft that needed to emergency divert to a closer 
airport. Due to changes in aircraft, the airlines that 
operate with agreements with the Alaska International 
Airport System no longer need Sitka as their 
emergency divert location. Beginning in FY24, they 
stopped providing a subsidy for Sitka Airport 
operations through International Airport receipts. The 
FY24 budget switched half of the $700.0 International 
Airport receipts to UGF, and this would change the 
remaining amount in FY25.

Despite eliminating the divert operations, funding is 
still needed to maintain service levels based on current
airline schedules and the type of aircraft landings that 
require Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting services.
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

10 Highways, 
Aviation and 
Facilities / Whittier
Access and 
Tunnel

Increase State UGF Share 
of Billed Contract Work for
Tunnel Maintenance 
Contract Due to Reduced 
Federal Participation

$2,875.0 Gen Fund
(UGF)

In FY23, the Federal Highway Administration 
conducted a comprehensive review of the Anton 
Anderson Memorial Tunnel maintenance project 
contract, and determined that federal participation 
would only cover 51 percent of the monthly billed 
contract work. It has previously covered 100 percent. 
This leaves 49 percent of costs, estimated at 
approximately $239.5 per month, that need to be 
covered by another state funding source. The full cost 
has been previously covered by the federal 
government directly and was not reflected as federal 
receipt authority in the State's budget.

11 Marine Highway 
System (Calendar 
Year) / Various

Maintain Current level of 
Marine Highway Budget 
Authority

Total: $158,596.4

$20,754.3 DGF 
$912.6 Other 
$76,050.4 Federal 
$60,879.1 Gen 
Fund (UGF)

The Governor's budget maintains the current level of 
authority for the Alaska Marine Highway System 
(AMHS). Legislative Finance estimates that as 
currently constructed, it could include around $38 
million in uncollectable federal authority, so the 
budget would overstate the level of financial resources
being provided to the system. 

Over the last several years, the AMHS budget has 
grown in complexity due to year-by-year variation in 
federal funding awards, vessel operability, and 
available staffing. These constraints have led to a 
disconnect between budgeted figures and the actual 
operation of the vessels.

In FY22, the AMHS operating budget shifted from 
running on the State fiscal year to running on the 
calendar year (CY) (January 1- December 31), with 
the objective of allowing for better system planning, 
service, and full-year advanced schedule releases.

Starting In CY23, federal receipts for AMHS 
operations have been available through the 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA). The act 
provides up to $196 million per year over five years in
competitive grants that can be used for operating as 
well as capital needs. 

The table on the last page of this summary section 
shows the flow of budgeted authority and actual 
revenue across the last three years. This emphasizes 
the complex interplay between the State's budget and 
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

11 Marine Highway 
System (Calendar 
Year) / Various

Maintain Current level of 
Marine Highway Budget 
Authority

Total: $158,596.4

$20,754.3 DGF 
$912.6 Other 
$76,050.4 Federal 
$60,879.1 Gen 
Fund (UGF)

(continued)
the unpredictability of the federal grant revenue that 
AMHS receives. In CY23 and CY24 the legislature 
added UGF backfill language that would make up 
some of the federal funding shortfall. The Governor 
does not include this language in his CY25 proposal.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Predicting the amount of 
federal operating grant assistance is challenging. 
Alaska was the only state that met eligibility 
requirements for the program in CY23. However, the 
Secretary of Transportation is granted flexibility to 
waive eligibility requirements. Because of this, there is
no guarantee how much Alaska will receive of the full
amount of available grants in any given year. In 
CY24, the Secretary granted American Samoa $21.3 
million in capital funding that otherwise would have 
been available to Alaska. 

Over the last two years the AMHS budget has had tens
of millions of dollars in excess federal authority. 
There is no indication that the Governor's proposed 
CY25 budget will be more closely aligned. Given 
AMHS' history of vessel failures and staffing issues 
there is a high likelihood of it not fully expending the 
maximum authority granted to the system. It is 
budgeted to run seven vessels in full service, which is 
something that it has not been able to do. This led to 
an estimated 10 percent budget surplus in CY23. 

While this extra federal authority does allow the 
Department to expend federal funding that was 
awarded previously and is eligible to be expended in 
different fiscal years, it greatly overstates the level of 
financial support provided to the system.
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CY23 Budget CY23 Revenue
CY23 Expenditures 
(estimated)

 Carry-
Forward 
(estimated)

UGF 60,150.6$            60,150.6$               60,150.6$                     -$             
DGF 18,416.3$            18,416.3$               18,416.3$                     -$             
Budgeted Fed 64,823.8$            
Fed Grant 44,800.0$               30,800.0$                     14,000.0$    
UGF Backstop -$                    20,000.0$               20,000.0$                     -$             
Total 143,390.7$          143,366.9$             129,366.9$                   14,000.0$    

CY24 Budget CY24 Revenue
UGF 60,417.5$            60,417.5$               
DGF 20,754.3$            20,754.3$               
Budgeted Fed 76,050.4$            
Fed Grant 38,100.0$               
Fed Carryforward from CY23 14,000.0$               
UGF Backstop -$                    10,000.0$               
Total 157,222.2$          143,271.8$             (13,950.4)$                   

CY25 Gov CY25 Revenue
UGF 60,417.5$            60,417.5$               
DGF 20,754.3$            20,754.3$               
Budgeted Fed 76,050.4$            
Estimated Fed Grant 38,100.0$               
Fed Carryforward from CY24 -$                        
UGF Backstop -$                    -$                        
Total 157,222.2$          119,271.8$             (37,950.4)$                   

 Projected CY25 
Budget Gap 

                                                                  CY2025

                                                                   CY2023

                                                                  CY2024

AMHS Budget Projections

 Projected CY24 
Budget Gap 
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Univ

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

University of Alaska

University of Alaska

                                                1,372.2           97.2            1.0       17,517.0       30,263.0       30,262.0    >999 %       12,746.0    72.8 %Systemwide Reduction/Additions

                                               33,883.8       33,883.8       33,511.9       32,432.6       32,432.6       -1,079.3    -3.2 %            0.0          Systemwide Services

                                               18,530.4       18,530.4       18,530.3       18,530.3       18,530.3            0.0                      0.0          Office of Information Technology

                                              252,571.1      254,149.7      253,919.9      250,613.3      250,733.3       -3,186.6    -1.3 %          120.0          Anchorage Campus

                                                3,684.6        3,684.6        3,684.6        3,684.6        3,684.6            0.0                      0.0          Small Business Development Ctr

                                               16,831.0       16,831.0       16,968.5       16,588.9       16,588.9         -379.6    -2.2 %            0.0          Kenai Peninsula College

                                                5,712.1        5,712.1        5,914.0        5,687.1        5,687.1         -226.9    -3.8 %            0.0          Kodiak College

                                               13,819.8       13,819.8       13,751.8       13,577.1       13,577.1         -174.7    -1.3 %            0.0          Matanuska-Susitna College

                                                6,491.1        6,491.1        6,492.4        6,409.2        6,409.2          -83.2    -1.3 %            0.0          Prince William Sound College

                                              429,321.1      449,060.2      449,481.1      429,043.5      429,243.5      -20,237.6    -4.5 %          200.0          Fairbanks Campus

                                                3,997.6        3,997.6        4,009.0        3,909.0        3,909.0         -100.0    -2.5 %            0.0          Bristol Bay Campus

                                                2,214.1        2,214.1        2,214.1        2,214.1        2,214.1            0.0                      0.0          Chukchi Campus

                                                8,664.8        8,664.8        8,664.8        8,664.8        8,664.8            0.0                      0.0          College of Rural and Comm Dev

                                                4,802.6        4,802.6        4,802.6        4,708.1        4,708.1          -94.5    -2.0 %            0.0          Interior Alaska Campus

                                                5,723.8        5,723.8        5,723.8        5,723.8        5,723.8            0.0                      0.0          Kuskokwim Campus

                                                4,780.3        4,780.3        4,799.8        4,705.3        4,705.3          -94.5    -2.0 %            0.0          Northwest Campus

                                               12,865.9       12,865.9       12,660.3       12,025.9       12,025.9         -634.4    -5.0 %            0.0          UAF Community and Tech College

                                                5,669.9        5,669.9        5,669.9        5,669.9        5,669.9            0.0                      0.0          Education Trust of Alaska

                                               42,333.1       42,822.3       42,674.3       41,990.8       41,990.8         -683.5    -1.6 %            0.0          Juneau Campus

                                                5,302.7        5,302.7        5,608.6        5,040.5        5,040.5         -568.1   -10.1 %            0.0          Ketchikan Campus

                                                7,475.8        9,092.9        9,114.1        7,289.5        7,289.5       -1,824.6   -20.0 %            0.0          Sitka Campus

                                              886,047.8      908,196.8      908,196.8      896,025.3      909,091.3          894.5     0.1 %       13,066.0     1.5 %Appropriation Total

                                              886,047.8      908,196.8      908,196.8      896,025.3      909,091.3          894.5     0.1 %       13,066.0     1.5 %Agency Total

                                              886,047.8      908,196.8      908,196.8      896,025.3      909,091.3          894.5     0.1 %       13,066.0     1.5 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                              309,686.0      331,835.0      331,835.0      314,541.6      319,122.7      -12,712.3    -3.8 %        4,581.1     1.5 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                              312,525.4      312,525.4      312,525.4      315,130.5      323,545.4       11,020.0     3.5 %        8,414.9     2.7 %Designated General (DGF)

                                               75,510.5       75,510.5       75,510.5       75,510.5       75,580.5           70.0     0.1 %           70.0     0.1 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                              188,325.9      188,325.9      188,325.9      190,842.7      190,842.7        2,516.8     1.3 %            0.0          Federal Receipts (Fed)
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University of Alaska
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 University of 
Alaska / Budget 
Reductions/
Additions - 
Systemwide

Faculty and Staff 
Compensation Increases

Total: $17,516.0

$2,516.8 Fed Rcpts
(Fed)
$6,130.6 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$8,868.6 Univ 
Rcpt (DGF)

This requested salary adjustment includes funding for 
a 2.5 percent wage increase for employee groups as 
required by collective bargaining agreements and for 
non-union staff.  Additionally, the University of 
Alaska's (UA) medical (including dental and vision) 
plan is expecting an increase in premium costs. This 
request includes $4.0 million ($3.4 million in state 
funds) to help offset the medical cost increases. The 
University Board of Regents (BOR) approved this 
salary adjustment using $14.7 million UGF and $2.8 
million in other funds. The Governor's requests 
switches $8.6 million of UGF to UA receipt authority.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: Denying any of the 
monetary terms of collective bargaining agreements 
voids those agreements. The Governor proposes 
funding the monetary terms with a different fund 
source.  This does not void the agreements.

2 University of 
Alaska / Budget 
Reductions/
Additions - 
Systemwide

Property Insurance, Cyber 
Security, Maintenance and 
Other Fixed Cost Increases

Total: $12,946.0

$4,531.1 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$8,414.9 Univ 
Rcpt (DGF)

The University anticipates additional costs in the 
following areas:

Property insurance premiums: $2,600.0;
Cyber security and information technology: $1,655.0;
Facility operations and maintenance for the new 
Aak'w Ta Hit facility at UAS: $306.0;
Facilities maintenance: $4,000.0; and
Utilities and contractual services: $4,385.0.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The BOR approved $8.5 
million in UGF and $4.4 million in UA receipts to 
fund these needs. The Governor's request inverts those
ratios with no indication of how UA will collect that 
funding. 

Adding University Receipt authority does not 
necessarily mean that additional financial resources 
are available to UA. There is a finite amount of tuition 
and other revenue generated by UA. This additional 
authority would only give UA the ability to expend 
such revenue if it materializes. The University has 
over $17.0 million in UA Receipt authority being 
added in the Governor's request when including Salary
Adjustments. UA has seen a reduction in student 
enrollment (-2.5 percent between 2021 and 2022) and 
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University of Alaska
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

2 University of 
Alaska / Budget 
Reductions/
Additions - 
Systemwide

Property Insurance, Cyber 
Security, Maintenance and 
Other Fixed Cost Increases

Total: $12,946.0

$4,531.1 Gen Fund
(UGF)
$8,414.9 Univ 
Rcpt (DGF)

(continued)
tuition and fees have remained relatively flat. The 
University lapsed around $10.0 million in excess UA 
Receipt authority in FY23.

UA currently budgets $27.6 million of operations 
funding in FY24 for facilities maintenance. The BOR 
has a goal of raising that funding to $60.0 million 
annually. UA had an estimated $1.5 billion deferred 
maintenance (DM) backlog in FY24. This is more than
twice the total DM backlog for all other State 
agencies combined.

3 University of 
Alaska / Budget 
Reductions/
Additions - 
Systemwide

Reduce Alaska Tuition 
Assistance for Alaska 
National Guard and Naval 
Militia Members

($200.0) Gen Fund
(UGF)

Members of the Alaska Air Guard, Army Guard, and 
Naval Militia are eligible for State tuition assistance. 
This support applies to educational opportunities at 
UA and extends to various trade programs within the 
state of Alaska. The UA budget currently has $408.0 
UGF budgeted for this purpose, this reduction will 
bring the remaining funding to $208.0 UGF in FY25.

Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Governor has a related
increment of $200.0 in the Department of Military 
and Veterans' Affairs budget, which will allow a 
broader range of educational and training options 
beyond UA courses.

4 University of 
Alaska / Fairbanks 
Campus

Alaska Center for Energy 
and Power Grant to 
Facilitate Ongoing Working
Groups

$200.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
IncOTI

This proposed grant would be for the Alaska Center 
for Energy and Power to "...actively facilitate, manage,
and participate in ongoing working groups, including 
the Energy Education Working Group, the Carbon 
Capture, Utilization, and Storage working group, and 
the Hydrogen Working Group."
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Judiciary

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

Judiciary

Alaska Court System

                                                9,096.7        9,096.7        9,096.7        9,154.0        9,192.2           95.5     1.0 %           38.2     0.4 %Appellate Courts

                                              108,919.1      108,919.1      108,919.1      109,922.4      112,471.0        3,551.9     3.3 %        2,548.6     2.3 %Trial Courts

                                               12,802.9       12,802.9       12,802.9       13,028.5       13,178.5          375.6     2.9 %          150.0     1.2 %Administration and Support

                                              130,818.7      130,818.7      130,818.7      132,104.9      134,841.7        4,023.0     3.1 %        2,736.8     2.1 %Appropriation Total

Therapeutic Courts

                                                7,821.9        7,821.9        7,821.9        7,746.0        8,564.4          742.5     9.5 %          818.4    10.6 %Therapeutic Courts

                                                7,821.9        7,821.9        7,821.9        7,746.0        8,564.4          742.5     9.5 %          818.4    10.6 %Appropriation Total

Commission on Judicial Conduct

                                                  493.9          493.9          493.9          501.6          516.1           22.2     4.5 %           14.5     2.9 %Commission on Judicial Conduct

                                                  493.9          493.9          493.9          501.6          516.1           22.2     4.5 %           14.5     2.9 %Appropriation Total

Judicial Council

                                                1,528.6        1,528.6        1,528.6        1,549.1        1,549.1           20.5     1.3 %            0.0          Judicial Council

                                                1,528.6        1,528.6        1,528.6        1,549.1        1,549.1           20.5     1.3 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

                                              140,663.1      140,663.1      140,663.1      141,901.6      145,471.3        4,808.2     3.4 %        3,569.7     2.5 %Agency Total

                                              140,663.1      140,663.1      140,663.1      141,901.6      145,471.3        4,808.2     3.4 %        3,569.7     2.5 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                              136,333.7      136,333.7      136,333.7      137,698.3      140,618.0        4,284.3     3.1 %        2,919.7     2.1 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                                  518.0          518.0          518.0          518.0          518.0            0.0                      0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                                2,531.1        2,531.1        2,531.1        2,405.0        2,530.0           -1.1                    125.0     5.2 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                                1,280.3        1,280.3        1,280.3        1,280.3        1,805.3          525.0    41.0 %          525.0    41.0 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Judiciary
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Alaska Court 
System / Appellate
Courts

Appellate Court Travel $38.2 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

This increment would pay for additional costs related 
to travel to Anchorage for judges and staff based 
outside of Anchorage.  Travel occurs for oral 
arguments, case conferences, training, and annual 
orientation of law clerks. The FY24 Appellate Court 
travel budget is $95.5, while FY23 Actuals for travel 
were $140.8.  This increment would make the FY25 
travel budget $133.7, which is more in line with recent
actuals.  Cost drivers for the increase are stated as the 
addition of one new out-of-Anchorage judge, 
improved staffing and rising airfare costs.

2 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Facilities Operating and 
Maintenance Cost Increases

$448.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Court System's FY24 facilities budget totals 
approximately $10 million and included an increase of
$750.8 broken down as such: $143.5 for leases; 
$166.8 for utilites, $88.0 for janitorial/ snowplowing/ 
window washing, $167.4 for software maintenance/ 
subscriptions and $187.1 for Division of Facilities 
Services (DFS) service level agreements.  The FY25 
budget includes increases of $98.0 for inflation 
adjustments to leases, $100.0 for additional utilities/ 
service contracts/ maintenance and an estimated 
$250.0 for a DFS Service Level Agreement increase.

Discussion of the increase for software maintenance 
and subscriptions is provided in Item 3.

3 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Software Maintenance and 
Subscriptions

$957.1 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Court System has thirty-five positions for 
information technology services including 
programmers, database administrators, network 
specialists and help desk technicians.  The FY25 
budget for these positions is $5,645.5. In addition, 
approximately $3.9 million is budgeted in FY24 for 
software licensing/ subscriptions/ hosting and software
maintenance. With this increment that total increases 
to nearly $5 million.  A large portion ($575.0) of the 
$957.1 increment is attributable to the court system's 
VMware virtual servers.

4 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Court Visitor Program to 
Recent Actuals/ Projections

$127.4 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

Court Visitors are investigators in guardianship and 
conservatorship cases who provide information to the 
judicial officer about the protected person's status 
regarding medical treatment, housing, education, and 
finances. 

In 2022, HB 155 (Ch. 21, SLA 2022) transferred 
responsibility of the Court Visitor Program from the 
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Judiciary
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

4 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Court Visitor Program to 
Recent Actuals/ Projections

$127.4 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

(continued)
Office of Public Advocacy to the Alaska Court 
System.  With the transfer came a new position (to 
oversee the training, supervision, and scheduling of 
Court Visitors) and $854.4 to pay the contracted Court
Visitors.  

In FY23, actual expenditures for Court Visitors totaled
$954.9.  This increment would fill the difference 
between the recent actuals and projections leading into
FY25.

5 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Increased Pay for Contract 
Mediators, Court Visitors, 
and Interpreters for 
Recruitment and Retention

$346.5 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY24, the Court System obtained funding to raise 
the hourly rate for court-appointed attorneys from $75 
to $130. To attract and retain other high demand court 
professionals, an hourly rate increase is added as 
follows:
 - $60.4 to increase mediator pay from $75hr to $100/
hr
 - $238.5 to increase Court Visitor pay from $40-$55/
hr to $50-$70/hr

In addition, demand for interpreter services has 
increased and an increment of $47.6 is proposed.  
FY23 costs were $123.4 and actuals through 
November of FY24 are $79.2, which projects to over 
$300.0 by year end.

6 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

Increased Pay for Contract 
Court Security Screeners 
for Recruitment and 
Retention

$252.6 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

The Court System has a total of 23 full-time security 
positions statewide providing security screening at the 
various court houses.  The FY24 budget for this 
service is $1,380.2 based on $20/hr. The Municipality 
of Anchorage (MOA) is currently paying their security
screeners $22/hr which are provided by the same 
contractor.  Two of the court systems guards have 
subsequently moved to work for the MOA.  To remain
competitive and retain these positions, an increase to 
$22/hr requires an additional $252.6.

7 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

New Positions for 
Monitoring Guardianship 
Appointments - Education 
and Supportive Help for 
Guardians

$417.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
3 PFT Positions

The total of open guardianship and conservatorship 
cases has been steadily growing and is expected to 
continue to grow as baby boomers age. Family 
members or friends are appointed as guardians in 71% 
of cases.

In 2021, a federal grant initiated a pilot project to 
improve the handling of guardianship cases by 
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Judiciary
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

7 Alaska Court 
System / Trial 
Courts

New Positions for 
Monitoring Guardianship 
Appointments - Education 
and Supportive Help for 
Guardians

$417.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
3 PFT Positions

(continued)
providing positions to monitor compliance and provide
self-help support for guardians (most of which are 
these non-professional friends and family).  This 
budget request would add three additional positions to 
expand the pilot statewide, combining monitoring and 
educational support into one position per location.

8 Therapeutic Courts
/ Therapeutic 
Courts

Treatment Counseling 
Services/ Supervision and 
Urinalysis Testing Cost 
Increases

$265.6 GF/MH 
(UGF)

The FY24 budget for Therapeutic Courts treatment 
services is $1,218.3.  The Court System projects that 
the demand for these services and the costs to provide 
them will increase in FY25 by $243.7 (20% increase) 
and additional funding has been included as a result.  
Likewise for urinalysis (UA) testing, the FY24 budget 
includes $168.8 for UA supervision and testing 
supplies.  Both of these costs are expected to increase 
in FY25, with an additional $21.9 (13%) included in 
the budget request.

9 Therapeutic Courts
/ Therapeutic 
Courts

Juneau Mental Health Court
- Budget Omission 
Requested by both the MH 
Trust and Judiciary

$126.1 GF/MH 
(UGF)

This item is included to highlight the omission of 
$126.1 GF/MH from the Governor's budget that 
was included in the Mental Health Trust recommended
budget and the budget request of the Judiciary.  The 
funding would pay for 50 percent of the costs of the 
project coordinator and probation officer located in 
Juneau.  The Judicial Officer and administration for 
the program is already included in the Therapeutic 
Courts budget.
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Allocation Summary - FY25 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language
Agencies: Legis

                                                    [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [5] - [3]                [5] - [4]
                                               24Enroll         24Auth       24MgtPln        AdjBase            Gov       24MgtPln to    Gov        AdjBase to    Gov                                          _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________Allocation________________________________________

Legislature

Budget and Audit Committee

                                                7,452.8        7,452.8        7,376.6        7,336.0        7,336.0          -40.6    -0.6 %            0.0          Legislative Audit

                                                8,533.8        8,533.8        8,602.2        8,754.7        8,754.7          152.5     1.8 %            0.0          Legislative Finance

                                                1,985.9        1,985.9        1,993.7        2,004.0        2,004.0           10.3     0.5 %            0.0          LB&A Committee Expenses

                                               17,972.5       17,972.5       17,972.5       18,094.7       18,094.7          122.2     0.7 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

Legislative Council

                                               11,558.6       11,558.6       11,558.6       11,768.7       11,768.7          210.1     1.8 %            0.0          Administrative Services

                                                  728.1        1,385.9        1,385.9          732.4          732.4         -653.5   -47.2 %            0.0          Council and Subcommittees

                                                5,873.9        5,873.9        5,873.9        5,983.3        5,983.3          109.4     1.9 %            0.0          Legal and Research Services

                                                  291.4          291.4          291.4          296.9          296.9            5.5     1.9 %            0.0          Select Committee on Ethics

                                                1,192.5        1,299.5        1,299.5        1,323.1        1,323.1           23.6     1.8 %            0.0          Office of Victims Rights

                                                1,654.8        1,654.8        1,654.8        1,683.9        1,683.9           29.1     1.8 %            0.0          Ombudsman

                                                1,539.7        1,539.7        1,539.7        1,539.7        1,539.7            0.0                      0.0          LEG State Facilities Rent

                                                4,764.0        4,764.0        4,764.0        4,832.8        4,832.8           68.8     1.4 %            0.0          Integrated Technology Services

                                                1,221.4        1,121.4        1,121.4        1,144.8        1,244.8          123.4    11.0 %          100.0     8.7 %Security Services

                                               28,824.4       29,489.2       29,489.2       29,305.6       29,405.6          -83.6    -0.3 %          100.0     0.3 %Appropriation Total

Legislative Operating Budget

                                                1,170.2        1,170.2        1,170.2        1,170.2        1,170.2            0.0                      0.0          Legislators' Allowances

                                                5,397.3        5,397.3        5,397.3        5,508.3        5,508.3          111.0     2.1 %            0.0          House Legislators' Salaries

                                                2,698.7        2,698.7        2,698.7        2,754.2        2,754.2           55.5     2.1 %            0.0          Senate Legislators' Salaries

                                               11,705.1       11,705.1       11,705.1       11,937.2       11,937.2          232.1     2.0 %            0.0          Legislative Operating Budget

                                               13,914.3       13,333.3       13,333.3       13,545.9       13,545.9          212.6     1.6 %            0.0          Session Expenses

                                               34,885.6       34,304.6       34,304.6       34,915.8       34,915.8          611.2     1.8 %            0.0          Appropriation Total

                                               81,682.5       81,766.3       81,766.3       82,316.1       82,416.1          649.8     0.8 %          100.0     0.1 %Agency Total

                                               81,682.5       81,766.3       81,766.3       82,316.1       82,416.1          649.8     0.8 %          100.0     0.1 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                               80,234.1       80,317.9       80,317.9       80,867.7       81,674.7        1,356.8     1.7 %          807.0     1.0 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                                  402.3          402.3          402.3          402.3          402.3            0.0                      0.0          Designated General (DGF)

                                                1,046.1        1,046.1        1,046.1        1,046.1          339.1         -707.0   -67.6 %         -707.0   -67.6 %Other State Funds (Other)
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Legislature
FY2025 - Summary of Significant Budget Issues

($ thousands)

Narrative report for significant items in the Governor's FY25 operating budget.

Item Appropriation /
Allocation

Description Amount / Fund
Source

Comment

1 Legislative 
Council / Office of
Victims Rights

Replace Restorative Justice 
Account Authority with 
General Funds

Net Zero

$707.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)
($707.0) Rest Just 
(Other)

The amount of Restorative Justice Account funding 
available for appropriation each year is set in a 
statutory calculation under AS 43.23.048 to determine 
the sum of Permanent Fund Dividends forfeited by 
Alaskans with certain criminal convictions. In FY24, 
the amount was based on 7,646 ineligible Alaskans 
and a $3,284 dividend for the qualifying 2021 calendar
year, and in FY25 it is based on 7,556 ineligible 
Alaskans and a $1,312 dividend for the qualifying 
2022 calendar year. 

AS 43.23.048(b) outlines the following purposes and 
percentages, in priority order, with the statutory ranges
referenced in parentheses: 

10% - Crime Victims Comp. Fund (10-13%) 
3% - Legislature - Office of Victims' Rights (2-6%) 
4% - Public Safety - Nonprofit Services for Crime 
Victims (1-3%) 
4% - Health - Nonprofit Mental Health and Substance 
Abuse Treatment for Offenders (1-3%) 
79% - Corrections - Costs Related to Incarceration or 
Probation (79-88%)

In FY24, the Office of Victims' Rights (OVR) 
received 4% of the funding available, but the 
Governor's FY25 budget reduces its share to 3%. The 
amount allocated to OVR typically substitutes for 
general funds rather than supplementing them, so this 
fund change retains the same funding level.

2 Legislative 
Council / Security 
Services

Existing Contracted 
Security Services at the 
Anchorage Legislative 
Office Building

$100.0 Gen Fund 
(UGF)

In FY24, the legislature added $100.0 UGF for 
security services in the Anchorage Legislative Office 
Building, consistent with a December 19, 2022 
Legislative Council action. The Governor vetoed this 
funding, citing the need to "preserve general funds for 
savings and fiscal stability." The legislature requested 
the funding again in FY25, and the Governor included 
the increment in his budget proposal.
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 1 

ALASKA CENTER • ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS •                   
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY • COOK INLETKEEPER •                

NATIVE MOVEMENT • NORTHERN ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER •                                            
SOVEREIGN IÑUPIAT FOR A LIVING ARCTIC 

 

Submitted via Email and Alaska ZendTo  

November 6, 2024 

Jessie L. Chmielowski, Commissioner 
Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission  
333 West 7th Avenue 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Re:  Notice of Public Scoping 

Docket Number: R-24-002 
Carbon Storage Facility Regulations 
Class VI Primacy Application 

Dear Ms. Chmielowski: 

The Alaska Center, Alaska Community Action on Toxics, Center for Biological Diversity, Cook 
Inletkeeper, Native Movement, Northern Alaska Environmental Center and Soverign Iñupiat for 
a Living Arctic provide the following comments to Docket R-24-002, the Alaska Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission’s scoping period regarding its intent to pursue Class VI primacy for 
carbon dioxide (CO2) injection wells and the development of regulations related to CO2 storage 
facilities.  

We are writing to express our concern regarding the Commission’s intent to apply for Class VI 
primacy from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). As a threshold matter, we reject the 
premise that carbon capture and storage (CCS) is a necessary—or even appropriate—approach to 
addressing the climate crisis and Alaska’s pollution burdens. After billions of dollars of 
investment and decades of development, deployment of CCS has consistently proven to be 
ineffective, uneconomic, and unnecessary.1 To that end, obtaining Class VI primacy would only 
needlessly burden the state’s agencies and resources.  

 
1 The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) cautions against overreliance on CCS and related 
technologies, noting that their future deployment is uncertain and they face multiple feasibility constraints and could 
have adverse impacts on human rights and ecosystems. The modeled pathways that provide the greatest chance of 
staying below 1.5ºC (2.7°F) without overshoot (experiencing global temperature increases beyond 1.5°C) avoid 
reliance on CCS and bioenergy with carbon capture and storage and instead focus on rapid and dramatic phaseout of 
fossil fuels. See Center for International Environmental Law, IPCC Unsummarized: Unmasked Clear Warnings on 
Overshoot, Techno-fixes and the Urgency of Climate Justice 1 (2022), https://www.ciel.org/wp-
content/uploads/2022/04/IPCC-Unsummarized_Unmasking-Clear-Warnings-on-Overshoot-Techno-fixes-and-the-
Urgency-of-Climate-Justice.pdf.  

https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/IPCC-Unsummarized_Unmasking-Clear-Warnings-on-Overshoot-Techno-fixes-and-the-Urgency-of-Climate-Justice.pdf
https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/IPCC-Unsummarized_Unmasking-Clear-Warnings-on-Overshoot-Techno-fixes-and-the-Urgency-of-Climate-Justice.pdf
https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/IPCC-Unsummarized_Unmasking-Clear-Warnings-on-Overshoot-Techno-fixes-and-the-Urgency-of-Climate-Justice.pdf
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CCS projects and the assumption of Class VI primacy responsibility are an especially poor fit for 
our state for many reasons. Alaska’s unique environment, climate, and geology make it 
particularly ill-suited to host CCS projects, as our numerous wetlands, underlain permafrost, 
arctic conditions, and seismic activity all compound the risks of CO2 injection that are present in 
more stable conditions. Just as concerning is the Commission’s poor track record of 
environmental enforcement and its lack of adequate resources and expertise to assume the 
responsibility of Class VI primacy. Focusing on a false climate solution like CCS will only divert 
the state’s resources from what is actually needed at this critical juncture: an equitable fossil fuel 
phaseout. As called for by an overwhelming scientific consensus, we must focus on a rapid 
phaseout of fossil fuels to reduce catastrophic climate harms and stem the resulting public health, 
environmental justice, and biodiversity extinction crises.  

For these reasons, we urge the Commission not to move forward with a Class VI primacy 
application and forego the development of regulations that would encourage the exploration and 
development of CCS projects on state lands.  

I. CCS projects are expensive, dangerous, ineffective, and an especially poor fit for 
Alaska 

A. CCS is not an effective climate solution 

The science is clear that renewable energy and energy storage projects are needed to avert a 
climate catastrophe.2 CCS diverts resources from that goal. After billions of dollars of 
investment and decades of development, CCS projects around the world have failed to meet their 
greenhouse gas emission reduction promises.3 The projects themselves also have substantial 
greenhouse gas impacts. In one instance, plans for a CCS project show that the construction 
emissions alone will be the equivalent of burning nearly 31 million pounds of coal;4 once the 
project is operational it will remain net-positive for greenhouse gases for at least seven years.5    

Alaska’s diverse, dynamic, and unique environment is warming at least two to three times faster 
than the global average and nearly four times faster in the arctic region of the state.6 Public 
health and safety, plants, fish and wildlife, and critical infrastructure throughout Alaska are 

 
2 The Department of Energy’s research shows that there are enough renewable energy and storage projects proposed 
across the country to hit 80% of President Biden’s 100% non-fossil energy goal years ahead of schedule. Dep’t of 
Energy, Queued Up… But in Need of Transmission 1 (2022), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2022-
04/Queued%20Up%E2%80%A6But%20in%20Need%20of%20Transmission.pdf.  
3 Robertson, B. & Mousavian, M., The Carbon Capture Crux: Lessons Learned 71-76 (2022), 
https://ieefa.org/sites/default/files/2022-09/The%20Carbon%20Capture%20Crux.pdf.   
4 Kern County Planning and Natural Resources Department, Draft Environmental Impact Report – CarbonFrontier 
CCS Project 4.8-24 (2024), 
https://psbweb.kerncounty.com/planning/pdfs/eirs/carbonfrontier/carbonfrontier_deir_vol1.pdf [hereinafter Kern 
County].  
5 Id. at 4.8-25. 
6 Huntington, H., et al., Fifth National Climate Assessment: Chapter 29 Alaska 29-5 (2023); 
Rantanen, M., et al., The Arctic has Warmed Nearly Four Times Faster than the Globe Since 1979, 3 
Communications Earth & Env’t 168, 2 (2022). 

https://psbweb.kerncounty.com/planning/pdfs/eirs/carbonfrontier/carbonfrontier_deir_vol1.pdf
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already being damaged by and facing increasing risks from flooding, erosion, and permafrost 
degradation.7 There is no doubt that our state is facing significant climate-related challenges, but 
focusing on false solutions will only cause further harm to Alaskans and the environment. 

B. CCS is highly energy-intensive 

CCS operations are energy-intensive, meaning CCS could strain Alaska’s utilities and drive up 
energy prices for residents. CCS projects often result in an “energy penalty” from the extra 
energy required to run a capture process, i.e., the amount of energy spent when compared to the 
energy generated.8 A Stanford study showed the energy penalty of CCS increases the fuel 
requirement for electricity generation by 11-40%.9 In a real-world example, one CCS project 
proposed building its own 23MW gas-fired powerplant just to compress the CO2 for injection.10 
Another project, in Kern County, California, estimated its energy demands to be 49 MW/year—
or 3% of the county’s total—which it would draw off the grid.11  

According to a 2021 report from one think tank, widespread adoption of CCS would raise the 
retail price of electricity in Alaska by 10.5% or $148.75 per year.12 The Railbelt is the largest 
regional electric grid in Alaska and is already facing growing challenges, including substantial 
future price increases for consumers.13 Outside of the area covered by the Railbelt, in regions 
like the North Slope, there is no electric grid and the vast majority of energy currently comes 
from diesel generators. As such, the only way to generate the excessive power needed to operate 
a CCS project in the North Slope would be more fossil fuel extraction, highlighting the absurdity 
of increasing CO2 emissions in furtherance of a project to inject CO2 back into the ground under 
the guise of reducing CO2 emissions. 

Alaska’s residents already “face energy disruptions, natural disasters, and the harmful effects of 
climate change while paying some of the nation's highest energy costs.”14 Increased fossil fuel 
extraction, additional strain on our state’s utilities, and increased consumer prices is the last thing 
the people of Alaska want or need. 

 

 
7 Huntington (2023) at 29-5. 
8 Jacobson, M., The Health and Climate Impacts of Carbon Capture and Direct Air Capture, 12 Energy & Env’t Sci. 
3567 (2019).  
9 House, K., et al., The Energy Penalty of Post-Combustion CO2 Capture & Storage and its Implications for 
Retrofitting the U.S. Installed Base, Energy & Env’t Sci. (2009). 
10 Email from Frederick Tornatore, San Joaquin Renewables, to Leonard Scandura, San Joaquin Valley Air 
Pollution Control District (Mar. 2, 2021 09:10:22 PT) (on file with the Center for Biological Diversity). 
11 Kern County at 4.1-15. 
12 O’Leary, S., & Hunkler, B., Ohio River Valley Institute, Carbon Capture, Use, and Sequestration Would 
Decarbonize the Electric System…in the Worst Possible Way 1, 7 (2021), https://ohiorivervalleyinstitute.org/wp-
content/uploads/2021/10/CCUS-Report-FINAL-3.pdf.  
13 Denholm, P., et al., National Renewable Energy Laboratory, Achieving an 80% Renewable Portfolio in Alaska’s 
Railbelt: Cost Analysis (2024). 
14 Dep’t of Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, 100% Clean Electricity: North to the Clean 
Energy Future (Aug. 9, 2023), https://www.energy.gov/eere/articles/100-clean-electricity-north-clean-energy-future.  

https://ohiorivervalleyinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/CCUS-Report-FINAL-3.pdf
https://ohiorivervalleyinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/CCUS-Report-FINAL-3.pdf
https://www.energy.gov/eere/articles/100-clean-electricity-north-clean-energy-future
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C. CCS projects endanger public safety and perpetuate environmental injustice 

Transporting and storing CO2 will require a massive network of perilous pipelines connected to 
underground injection sites, which can leak or rupture. Existing CCS infrastructure has already 
harmed people and the environment, including the February 2020 CO2 pipeline rupture in 
Satartia, Mississippi.15 In that incident, individuals miles away from the leak began foaming at 
the mouth and suffocating, not knowing that they were in a potentially deadly CO2 cloud.16 
Combustion-engine cars stopped working because of the oxygen displacement, hindering 
evacuation and emergency response.17 An environmental assessment document for one recently 
proposed CCS project acknowledged that “fatalities” of workers at a nearby farm could result 
from a CO2 leak at the project site.18  

The White House Environmental Justice Advisory Council (WHEJAC),19 more than 500 
organizations nationwide,20 and the 1,500-group Climate Action Network21 have raised alarm 
about CCS for its impacts named above and for perpetuating harms in frontline and 
environmental justice communities, including Tribes. As recently as October 2024, the 
WHEJAC asked EPA to “suspend delegation of primary enforcement authority for UIC Class VI 
programs until it has made a determination that each state has achieved full compliance with 
applicable rules and authorities, including public participation requirements.”22 

Remote Alaska Native communities have been particularly affected by environmental injustices, 
including the conveyance of contaminated Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act lands, 
struggling fish stocks, as well as climate-induced storms, erosion, flooding, and thawing 
permafrost. Inviting CCS projects into the state would threaten the health and safety of all 
residents, but remote Alaska Native villages that are at the forefront of climate change and rely 
on a healthy environment for their food security are most vulnerable.  

Many of the concerns regarding CCS and CO2 storage are inherent to such projects regardless of 
jurisdiction, but they are significantly elevated by the possibility of state regulators obtaining 
Class VI primacy under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). As outlined further below, there 

 
15 Dan Zegart, The Gassing of Satartia, Huffington Post (Aug. 26, 2021), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/gassing-
satartia-mississippi-co2-pipeline_n_60ddea9fe4b0ddef8b0ddc8f.  
16 Id. 
17 Id. 
18 Kern County at 4.9-54. 
19 White House Environmental Justice Advisory Council, Final Recommendations: Justice40 Climate and Economic 
Justice Screening Tool & Executive Order 12898 Revisions 59 (2021), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-
05/documents/whiteh2.pdf (listing CCS and CCUS as examples of projects that will not benefit communities).  
20 Letter from 350.org, et al., to President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., House Speaker Nancy Pelosi, & Senator Charles 
Schumer (July 19, 2021), https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/CCS-Letter_FINAL_US-1.pdf.  
21 Climate Action Network, Position: Carbon Capture, Storage and Utilisation (2021), 
https://climatenetwork.org/wp-
content/uploads/2021/01/can_position_carbon_capture_storage_and_utilisation_january_2021.pdf.  
22 White House Environmental Justice Advisory Council, Carbon Management Recommendations, Report 2 16 
(2024), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/whejac-carbon-management-recommendations-
october-2024.pdf [hereinafter WHEJAC Report 2]. 

https://www.huffpost.com/entry/gassing-satartia-mississippi-co2-pipeline_n_60ddea9fe4b0ddef8b0ddc8f
https://www.huffpost.com/entry/gassing-satartia-mississippi-co2-pipeline_n_60ddea9fe4b0ddef8b0ddc8f
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-05/documents/whiteh2.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-05/documents/whiteh2.pdf
https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/CCS-Letter_FINAL_US-1.pdf
https://climatenetwork.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/can_position_carbon_capture_storage_and_utilisation_january_2021.pdf
https://climatenetwork.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/can_position_carbon_capture_storage_and_utilisation_january_2021.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/whejac-carbon-management-recommendations-october-2024.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-10/whejac-carbon-management-recommendations-october-2024.pdf
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are significant concerns regarding the technical expertise and capacity of the Commission to 
permit Class VI wells while ensuring that our drinking water is protected.  

D. CO2 leaks endanger plants, animals, and ecosystems 

Just as CO2 can harm and cause fatalities with people, the same is true with animals. For 
example, in 1986, a sudden, catastrophic release of CO2 from Lake Nyos in Cameroon killed 
1,700 people and 3,000 cattle. 23 The CO2 spread 10 km from the lake and bird, insect, and small 
mammal populations were not seen in the area for at least 48 hours after the event.24 
Additionally, experiments with controlled injections of CO2 into soil showed adverse effects on 
plants in response to CO2 exposure.25 Biomass changes were seen in all plants studied; for 
example, clover plants decreased by 79% while grass decreased by 42%.26 The researchers’ 
overarching conclusion was that elevated concentrations of soil CO2 damages both soil 
microbiology and growing vegetation.27 

Other research on CO2 and plants showed reduced plant growth and extensive mortality at the 
point where CO2 concentrations were greatest in the soil.28 For the plants that survived, root and 
shoot growth was significantly lower than in controls.29 Reproductive variables such as number 
of seeds per plant and seed dry weight per plant were also reduced compared to controls.30 

Alaska is home to a variety of plants, fish, and wildlife, each of which contribute to rich, 
biodiverse ecosystems. Many of the species that call our state home are already struggling with 
the effects of climate change, human disturbances, overfishing, oil spills, and habitat 
fragmentation. Protecting the species that call Alaska home is inherently important and critical to 
the wellbeing of our state. The wellbeing of Alaska’s fish, wildlife, lands, and waters is also 
critically important for the social, cultural, spiritual, and economic and wellbeing and survival of 
Alaska Native people, who have relied on subsistence practices to sustain customary and 
traditional ways of life since time immemorial.31 Hunting and fishing is also important for many 
residents and visitors to Alaska who are not Native, and the ability to carry out those activities 
requires healthy fish and wildlife populations. As the Department of Fish and Game notes on its 
website, “[w]ildlife is one reason why people live in Alaska, and a big reason why visitors come 

 
23 Kling, G., et al., The 1986 Lake Nyos Gas Disaster in Cameroon, West Africa, 236 Science 169 (1987). 
24 Id. 
25 Smith, K., et al., Environmental Impacts of CO2 Leakage: Recent Results from the ASGARD Facility, UK, 37 
Energy Procedia 791 (2013). 
26 Id. 
27 Id. 
28 Al-Traboulsi, M., et al., Potential Impact of CO2 Leakage From Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS) Systems on 
Growth and Yield in Spring Field Bean, 80 Env’t & Experimental Botany 43 (2012). 
29 Id. 
30 Id. 
31 Alaska Federation of Natives, Resolution 23-01: A Resolution in Support of Alaska Native Aboriginal Hunting 
and Fishing Rights and Congressional Action to take Immediate Action to Permanently Protect the Right of Alaska 
Native People to Engage in Subsistence Fishing in Alaska’s Navigable Waters (Oct. 1, 2023). 
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to Alaska.”32 The state must not risk damage to the precious and fragile ecosystems of the state, 
which so many Alaskans rely on, by encouraging dangerous CCS projects. 

E. CO2 is highly corrosive to steel, making leaks possible, and compounding other 
environmental hazards presented by Alaska’s unique environment 

There remains tremendous uncertainty about whether CO2 can be reliably injected and stored 
without leaks and corrosion. In September 2024, EPA released information that the nation’s first-
ever Class VI injection well, issued to Archer Daniels Midland (ADM), had been leaking CO2 
for years.33 In response to the ADM leak and EPA investigation, EPA alerted CCS companies 
that the type of steel used by ADM, 13 Chrome, and a type of cement commonly used by the 
industry to secure those pipes, “are NOT suitable for construction of these wells in most 
instances, particularly under potentially corrosive conditions when both water and CO2 are 
present.”34 CO2 is especially corrosive when it is pumped into a saline aquifer—which is 
common practice for CCS projects—because of a chemical reaction that leads to the formation of 
carbonic acid, an extremely corrosive liquid.35 Carbonic acid can form whenever compressed 
CO2 comes into contact with water and there has been very little research into which, if any, 
metals can withstand carbonic acid corrosion.36 

Due to these issues, CO2 pipelines and injection wells located in wetlands may be at increased 
risk of leaks or breaks due to pipeline corrosion from coastal saltwater, the erosion of the 
wetlands themselves, and coastal flooding and storms.37 Wetlands cover approximately 43% of 
Alaska’s surface area, including many areas along the coast.38 The proposed CCS project on the 
northern shore of the Cook Inlet, for example, is not a good fit for the wetlands in the area and 
places the community and ecosystem at great risk. 

In addition to the baseline uncertainty about whether any metals can withstand CO2 corrosion in 
the best of conditions, Alaska’s extreme and changing climate adds a level of uncertainty that 
compounds the risk. Engineering construction that has been designed and tested in climatic 
conditions outside of Alaska should be presumed unsafe to use in arctic temperatures without 

 
32 Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Division of Wildlife Conservation – Division Overview, 
https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=divisions.wcoverview.  
33 Press Release, Environmental Protection Agency, EPA Announces Proposed Order Requiring Archer Daniels 
Midland Co. to Take Actions to Ensure Safe Operation of its Carbon Sequestration Well in Decatur, Illinois (Sept. 
19, 2024), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-announces-proposed-order-requiring-archer-daniels-midland-co-
take-actions-ensure.  
34 Annie Snider & Ben Lefebvre, Carbon Storage Projects Hit a Hurdle: Corroding Steel, E&E News (Oct. 9, 2024), 
https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/eenews/2024/10/09/carbon-storage-projects-hit-a-hurdle-corroding-steel-
ee-00182889 [hereinafter Snider & Lefebvre]. 
35 Id. 
36 Id. 
37 Center for International Environmental Law, Confronting the Myth of Carbon-Free Fossil Fuels: Why Carbon 
Capture is Not a Climate Solution 2, 4, 24 (2021), https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Confronting-
the-Myth-of-Carbon-Free-Fossil-Fuels.pdf.  
38 Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Water, Alaska’s CWA Sec. 404 Dredge and Fill 
Permitting Program Development, https://dec.alaska.gov/water/wetlands-404/.  

https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=divisions.wcoverview
https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-announces-proposed-order-requiring-archer-daniels-midland-co-take-actions-ensure
https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-announces-proposed-order-requiring-archer-daniels-midland-co-take-actions-ensure
https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/eenews/2024/10/09/carbon-storage-projects-hit-a-hurdle-corroding-steel-ee-00182889
https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/eenews/2024/10/09/carbon-storage-projects-hit-a-hurdle-corroding-steel-ee-00182889
https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Confronting-the-Myth-of-Carbon-Free-Fossil-Fuels.pdf
https://www.ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Confronting-the-Myth-of-Carbon-Free-Fossil-Fuels.pdf
https://dec.alaska.gov/water/wetlands-404/
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first ensuring their reliability.39 Swift temperature drops in particular can alter the mechanical 
properties of steel, leading to low-temperature induced brittleness.40 About 85% of Alaska is 
underlain by permafrost41 and degradation of permafrost due to climate change has already 
resulted in extensive damage to built infrastructure, including the Trans-Alaska Pipeline 
System.42 “[I]t is believed that thawing of near surface permafrost will negatively affect up to 
70% of current arctic infrastructures,” as projected climate warming will further reduce the 
capacity of permafrost to support infrastructure.43 Intensifying the uncertainty is the current 
widespread lack of assessments of permafrost presence in the state.44 

F. Injected CO2 can lead to, and be impacted by, seismicity 

Science shows that CO2 injection can be impacted by seismic events and itself induce 
seismicity.45 In one example, CO2 injection as part of a CCS project in Decatur, Illinois was 
followed by roughly 180 earthquakes across a two-year span, near and at the approximate depth 
of the CO2 injection.46 At Texas’s Cogdell Oilfield, there were 18 seismic events over M3.0 and 
one over M4.0 over the five years following CO2 injection.47  

As the Alaska Seismic Hazards Safety Commission website notes, “[s]cientists have long 
recognized that Alaska has more earthquakes than any other region of the United States and is, in 
fact, one of the most seismically active areas of the world.”48 The Alaska Division of Geological 
and Geophysical Surveys has outlined the seismic risks of three proposed CCS sites, recognizing 
that the seismology of the North Slope is not well studied, a moderately high seismic hazard 
exists at the proposed Healy site, and that the proposed Cook Inlet site has an extreme seismic 
hazard risk.49 Injecting CO2 into Alaska’s active geology is a recipe for disaster and risks public 
safety and destabilizing our environment.  

 
39 Ohaeri, E., & Szpunar, J., An Overview on Pipeline Steel Development for Cold Climate Applications, 2 J. 
Pipeline Sci. & Eng’g 1, 2 (2022). 
40 Nnoka, M., et al., Effects of Different Parameters on Initiation and Propagation of Stress Corrosion Cracks in 
Pipeline Steels: A Review, 159 Eng’g Failure Analysis 1, 30 (2024). 
41 Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Permafrost, 
https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=ecosystems.permafrost.  
42 Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Analysis and Proposed Decision: Trans-Alaska Pipeline Right-Of-Way 
Lease Amendment, ADL 63574; Thermal Improvements at Lost Creek Hill, Pipeline Milepost 392 (2020), 
https://aws.state.ak.us/OnlinePublicNotices/Notices/Attachment.aspx?id=125562.  
43 Ohaeri (2022) at 2.  
44 Huntington (2023) at 29-23.  
45 Verdon, J., & Stork, A., Carbon Capture and Storage, Geomechanics and Induced Seismic Activity, 8 J. Rock 
Mechanics & Geotechnical Eng’g 928 (2016); Zoback, M., & Gorelick, S., Earthquake Triggering and Large-Scale 
Geologic Storage of Carbon Dioxide, 109 Proceedings Nat’l Academy Sci. 10164 (2012). 
46 Foulger, G., et al., Global Review of Human-Induced Earthquakes, 178 Earth-Sci. Reviews 438 (2018).  
47 Id. 
48 Alaska Seismic Hazards Safety Commission, Earthquake Risk in Alaska, https://seismic.alaska.gov/earthquake-
risk.html. 
49 Alaska Department of Natural Resources Division of Geological and Geophysical Studies, Seismic Hazard 
Considerations for Carbon Sequestration in Alaska 9 (2022), https://ine.uaf.edu/media/327110/ak-
ccs_seismichazards_dggs_20220929.pdf.  

https://www.adfg.alaska.gov/index.cfm?adfg=ecosystems.permafrost
https://aws.state.ak.us/OnlinePublicNotices/Notices/Attachment.aspx?id=125562
https://seismic.alaska.gov/earthquake-risk.html
https://seismic.alaska.gov/earthquake-risk.html
https://ine.uaf.edu/media/327110/ak-ccs_seismichazards_dggs_20220929.pdf
https://ine.uaf.edu/media/327110/ak-ccs_seismichazards_dggs_20220929.pdf


 8 

II. Alaska’s fiscal and administrative struggles and its poor history of oil and gas 
oversight cautions against its assumption of Class VI primacy 

A. The state lacks adequate resources and funding 

Class VI primacy would require the Commission to hire new staff with high levels of technical 
expertise, expend significant funds, and commit to ongoing monitoring and enforcement. HB 
50’s one-page summary nods to this resource intensity, noting that “[p]rogram setup and Class 
VI primacy requires general fund appropriations for legal support and contractual services.”50  

Alaska does not have the financial or staffing resources to successfully carry out a Class VI 
injection well permitting program. As described in a 2024 report from the Alaska Legislature’s 
Finance Division, “the State’s fiscal situation is unsettled. Alaska still has a structural budget 
deficit: if all spending statutes are followed, the State would have a substantial budget deficit at 
expected long-term revenue. This has led to a widespread perception that Alaska is in the midst 
of an ongoing fiscal crisis.”51 The report projects that Alaska will exhaust its “rainy day fund,” 
the Constitutional Budget Reserve, by 2027.52 Such fiscal irresponsibility does not bode well for 
the state to assume the requirements of such a technically complex program. 

Should the state decide to proceed with its Class VI primacy application, there must be a full 
disclosure of the funding and staffing demands that will be required to permit projects, including 
monitoring and enforcement. There must also be disclosure of where those funds will come 
from, i.e., whether they will be diverted from other activities or if additional funding measures 
must be passed. Relatedly, the state must analyze and disclose to the public what the expense 
burden will be to Alaskans of pursuing CCS projects in general and of any specific proposed 
CCS project. If the state were to obtain Class VI primacy, deployment of CCS projects in the 
state could be sped up, and the increased energy demand and potential costs to residents must be 
taken into account and disclosed to the public. 

B. The state has a poor history of oil and gas oversight. 

Safe delegation of Class VI primacy to the state would require the Commission to uphold the 
SDWA and maintain effective oversight to protect underground sources of drinking water. In the 
context of oil and gas, the Commission has shown that it is unable to deter environmental and 
safety violations: Hilcorp, for example, had more than two dozen violations over a 3.5-year 
period—so many that the Commission concluded that “disregard for regulatory compliance is 
endemic to Hilcorp’s approach to its Alaska operations.”53 While the Commission has taken 
anemic enforcement actions against Hilcorp for some violations, the agency was unwilling to 

 
50 Alaska Division of Oil and Gas, Carbon Capture, Utilization & Storage Act (CCUS) HB 50 One-Pager (2023), 
https://www.akleg.gov/basis/get_documents.asp?session=33&docid=567.  
51 Alaska Legislative Finance Division, The Fiscal Year 2025 Budget: Legislative Fiscal Analyst’s Overview of the 
Governor’s Request 7 (2023), https://www.legfin.akleg.gov/Overview/Overview2025.pdf.  
52 Id. at 14. 
53 Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Decision and Order Re: Failure to Test BOPE After Use, Milne 
Point Unit I-03, PTD 1900920, Other Order 109, Docket No. OTH-15-029 3 (May 3, 2016). 

https://www.akleg.gov/basis/get_documents.asp?session=33&docid=567
https://www.legfin.akleg.gov/Overview/Overview2025.pdf
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hold Hilcorp accountable for the 2016 gas pipeline burst in Cook Inlet, even when the Alaska 
Supreme Court agreed with the former commissioner that the leak was under the Commission’s 
jurisdiction.54  

In the case of a gas leak at a ConocoPhillips’ oil field on the North Slope, the Commission 
waited over a year before even holding a hearing on the issue.55 The leak had gone undetected 
for three weeks, with up to 7.2 million cubic feet of natural gas streaming into the air during that 
period.56 Residents of the local village, Nuiqsut, watched with concern as “busloads of people” 
left from the oil field, but received no information from the Commission or any entity about the 
leak or the risks to their health.57  

The Commission’s decision in 2022 to cancel its long-running practice of holding monthly 
public meetings is also troubling and does not paint a picture of an agency that will make Class 
VI permit decisions with full public transparency and accountability.58 The Commission has 
been plagued by other issues that further strain its credibility, including the conflicts of interest 
and subsequent resignation of former commissioner Randy Ruedrich.59 Before it attempts to 
assume Class VI primacy, the Commission must establish a reliable track record of integrity and 
strong environmental enforcement and a commitment to protect Alaska’s people and 
environment. 

C. The state lacks the requisite technical expertise and struggles with staffing and 
implementation of much simpler programs 

Class VI permits are complex and highly technical, covering activities spanning decades, 
including pre-injection, injection, and post-injection. Generally, EPA takes nearly two years to 
review and issue a draft Class VI permit.60 EPA’s Class VI permit dashboard reflexes this reality, 
showing that the agency has only issued four permits since the federal Class VI regulations 
became effective in 2011.61  

 
54 Sabine Poux, Alaska State Agency Again Rejects Hollis French’s Petition to Investigate Cook Inlet Leak, Alaska 
Public Media (Jan. 21, 2022), https://alaskapublic.org/2022/01/21/alaska-state-agency-again-rejects-petition-to-
investigate-cook-inlet-leak/.  
55 Yereth Rosen, Gas Leak at ConocoPhillips Field Reviewed a Year Later, with Enforcement Action Possible, 
Alaska Beacon (Mar. 24, 2024), https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/03/24/gas-leak-at-conocophillips-field-reviewed-a-
year-later-with-enforcement-action-possible/. 
56 Id. 
57 Id. 
58 Alex DeMarban, Alaska Oil and Gas Commission Cancels Monthly Public Meetings, Alaska Daily News (June 
20, 2022), https://www.adn.com/business-economy/energy/2022/06/20/alaska-oil-and-gas-commission-cancels-
monthly-public-meetings/.  
59 Sean Cockerham, Ruedrich Resigns Post as Regulator on State Oil and Gas Commission, Anchorage Daily News 
(Sept. 2, 2008), https://www.adn.com/politics/article/ruedrich-resigns-post-regulator-state-oil-and-gas-
commission/2008/09/02/.  
60 WHEJAC Report 2 at 40. 
61 Environmental Protection Agency, Current Class VI Projects Under Review at EPA, 
https://www.epa.gov/uic/current-class-vi-projects-under-review-epa (last accessed Oct. 25, 2024).  

https://alaskapublic.org/2022/01/21/alaska-state-agency-again-rejects-petition-to-investigate-cook-inlet-leak/
https://alaskapublic.org/2022/01/21/alaska-state-agency-again-rejects-petition-to-investigate-cook-inlet-leak/
https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/03/24/gas-leak-at-conocophillips-field-reviewed-a-year-later-with-enforcement-action-possible/
https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/03/24/gas-leak-at-conocophillips-field-reviewed-a-year-later-with-enforcement-action-possible/
https://www.adn.com/business-economy/energy/2022/06/20/alaska-oil-and-gas-commission-cancels-monthly-public-meetings/
https://www.adn.com/business-economy/energy/2022/06/20/alaska-oil-and-gas-commission-cancels-monthly-public-meetings/
https://www.adn.com/politics/article/ruedrich-resigns-post-regulator-state-oil-and-gas-commission/2008/09/02/
https://www.adn.com/politics/article/ruedrich-resigns-post-regulator-state-oil-and-gas-commission/2008/09/02/
https://www.epa.gov/uic/current-class-vi-projects-under-review-epa
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In EPA’s own words to Congress, “[geologic storage] is a complex process that is highly 
dependent on site-specific conditions; therefore, a robust and comprehensive permit application 
and permit review process is fundamental to preventing endangerment of [underground sources 
of drinking water] from these activities.”62 EPA Region 9, for example, hires outside consultants 
and works with the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Energy Technology Lab to assist with 
its Class VI permit application review process. 

The technical expertise to permit Class VI wells is distinct from oil and gas permitting. 
Compressed CO2 is highly dangerous and has high corrosive potential. As noted by the Pipeline 
Safety Trust: 

CO2 pipelines are susceptible to ductile fractures, which can, like a zipper, open up 
and run down a significant length of the pipe, they can release immense amounts 
of CO2, hurl large sections of pipe, expel pipe shrapnel, and generate enormous 
craters. Water, notoriously difficult to eliminate from CO2 pipelines, allows the 
formation of carbonic acid in the pipeline which has a ferocious appetite for carbon 
steel. 63 

The risks of corrosion and CO2 leaks extend beyond pipelines to include injection wells. As 
noted earlier in this comment, the nation’s first-ever Class VI injection well was recently found 
to have been leaking CO2 for years due to the corrosion of steel in the well.64 The company had 
been using a type of steel called 13 Chrome; EPA has since warned project operators and the 
three states that have Class VI primacy about 13 Chrome.65 EPA is now recommending that CCS 
companies use the more corrosion-resistant Super 25 Chrome, but 25 Chrome is both 
significantly more expensive and harder to obtain than 13 Chrome.66 EPA regulations governing 
Class VI wells require that the CO2 injection materials last for the lifetime of the project and be 
compatible with all fluids that they are likely to come into contact with.67 

The need for technical expertise in order to responsibly assume the review of Class VI permits is 
a huge barrier for the state. The state government is experiencing significant issues hiring and 
retaining employees, including in its payroll division, causing many of the state’s employees to 

 
62 Environmental Protection Agency, EPA Report to Congress: Class VI Permitting 19 (2022) (emphasis added), 
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-
11/EPA%20Class%20VI%20Permitting%20Report%20to%20Congress.pdf.   
63 Richard B. Kuprewicz, Accufacts’ Perspectives on the State of Federal Carbon Dioxide Transmission Pipeline 
Safety Regulations as it Relates to Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Sequestration within the U.S., prepared for the 
Pipeline Safety Trust (2022), https://pstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-23-22-Final-Accufacts-CO2-
Pipeline-Report2.pdf.  
64 Snider & Lefebvre. 
65 Id. 
66 Id. One ton of 25 Chrome can cost $40 compared to $7 a ton for 13 Chrome. Further, only one steel mill in the 
U.S. makes 25 Chrome, so the vast majority of the material is imported from mills in Asia, and lead times can be up 
to a year. Id. 
67 40 C.F.R. §144.83; §144.84; §144.86. 

https://pstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-23-22-Final-Accufacts-CO2-Pipeline-Report2.pdf
https://pstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-23-22-Final-Accufacts-CO2-Pipeline-Report2.pdf
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be paid late or incorrectly.68 This payroll issue has compounded other hiring difficulties, 
including causing the already-understaffed state ferry system to lose workers.69 Another example 
of the state’s inability to effectively implement and carry out a relatively simple program is the 
recent fine of $11.9 million imposed by the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Food and Nutrition 
Service for the state’s failure to properly verify eligibility.70 The state has also repeatedly 
struggled with backlogs in the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program and Heating 
Assistance Program applications, which have recently had backlogs of 12,000 and 2,000 
applications, respectively.71 While each of these examples relates to programs that are very 
different than reviewing Class VI permit applications, they demonstrate a pattern of inability to 
adequately administer relatively simple, albeit high volume, functions. It is irresponsible for the 
state to pursue the authority to administer Class VI permitting decisions and to take on that 
responsibility would jeopardize the health and safety of Alaska's residents.  

D. The state lacks the requisite environmental justice expertise 

The state would also need to develop and deploy environmental justice expertise in order to 
comply with EPA’s requirements for administering Class VI permitting, as outlined in EPA’s 
guidance document: Environmental Justice Guidance for UIC Class VI Permitting and 
Primacy.72 The Commission would be required to identify, analyze, and address environmental 
justice concerns in the context of implementing and overseeing Class VI permitting and must 
show how it will do so in its Class VI primacy application.73  

To meet this requirement, the Commission must develop and be prepared to enforce an 
environmental justice framework as part of the permitting process. This framework must include 
a mechanism to review a project’s cumulative impacts and for refusing a permit on 
environmental justice grounds.74 Other requirements include: 

§ Identifying communities with potential environmental justice concerns; 
§ Enhancing public involvement, including public outreach and meaningful engagement;  

 
68 See, e.g., James Brooks, Understaffing at Alaska State Payroll Department Causing Widespread Problems, Alaska 
Beacon (Aug. 22, 2023), https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/08/22/alaska-state-payroll-department-one-crisis-away-
from-workers-going-unpaid/.  
69 Id.  
70 Eric Stone, USDA Fines Alaska $11.9M for Failing to Ensure SNAP Recipients are Eligible, Alaska Public Media 
(Jun. 28, 2024), https://alaskapublic.org/2024/06/28/usda-fines-alaska-11-9-million-for-failing-to-ensure-snap-
recipients-are-eligible/.  
71 Claire Stremple, State Lags in Heating Assistance Payments to Alaskans with Low Incomes, Catches up on Food 
Stamps, Alaska Beacon (Mar. 5, 2024), https://alaskabeacon.com/briefs/state-lags-in-heating-assistance-payments-
to-alaskans-with-low-incomes-catches-up-on-food-stamps/.  
72 Memorandum from EPA Administrator Radhika Fox, Re: Environmental Justice Guidance for UIC Class VI 
Permitting and Primacy (Aug. 17, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-
08/Memo%20and%20EJ%20Guidance%20for%20UIC%20Class%20VI_August%202023.pdf [hereinafter EPA EJ 
Guidance].  
73 Id. (“Additionally, UIC well owners/operators should consider this guidance when developing permit 
applications. EPA Regions are encouraged to work collaboratively and proactively with state, tribal, and local 
partners to facilitate their consideration and application of this guidance in their UIC permitting actions.”). 
74 WHEJAC Report 2 at 16. 

https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/08/22/alaska-state-payroll-department-one-crisis-away-from-workers-going-unpaid/
https://alaskabeacon.com/2023/08/22/alaska-state-payroll-department-one-crisis-away-from-workers-going-unpaid/
https://alaskapublic.org/2024/06/28/usda-fines-alaska-11-9-million-for-failing-to-ensure-snap-recipients-are-eligible/
https://alaskapublic.org/2024/06/28/usda-fines-alaska-11-9-million-for-failing-to-ensure-snap-recipients-are-eligible/
https://alaskabeacon.com/briefs/state-lags-in-heating-assistance-payments-to-alaskans-with-low-incomes-catches-up-on-food-stamps/
https://alaskabeacon.com/briefs/state-lags-in-heating-assistance-payments-to-alaskans-with-low-incomes-catches-up-on-food-stamps/


 12 

§ Conducting environmental justice assessments, such as whether a Class VI project may 
create new risks or exacerbate existing impacts on affected communities; 

§ Enhancing transparency throughout the permitting process, such as making compliance 
monitoring, test results, records, and reports available, understandable, and readily 
accessible to the public; 

§ Protecting underground sources of drinking water and the communities that rely on 
them.75 

Further, the WHEJAC recommends that all CCS projects “analyze and publicly disclose the 
ecological and environmental impacts (air, water, soil), human and public health risks and 
impacts, cumulative impacts, explosion and seismic risks, full life cycle assessments of 
greenhouse gas emissions outcomes, and co-pollutant emissions related to these projects.”76 This 
analysis must be done “in the early phases of scoping of projects.”77 If the state elects to pursue 
primacy it must incorporate this level of analysis and disclosure into its Class VI permit 
requirements. 

Finally, the WHEJAC recommends that the public be given a comment period of at least 90 
days, given the novelty and complexity of Class VI permits.78 This public comment period 
should be accompanied by hearings (both in-person and virtual) as well as translations for any 
languages commonly spoken in the region. 

EPA adheres to its own environmental justice guidance when evaluating a state’s application for 
Class VI primacy.79 For example, EPA regions must evaluate whether a state application for 
primacy incorporates environmental justice and equity planning and controls into its proposed 
program.80 Once EPA receives a primacy application, it must develop and implement a plan to 
engage with community-based organizations in the requesting state, in order to understand 
perspectives on and inform the evaluation of the application. 81 EPA must also consult with 
federally recognized Tribes for any action, including a Class VI primacy application, that may 
affect tribal interests.82 

There are many reasons that environmental justice compliance will be different and more 
challenging in Alaska than in other states, including the presence of 229 federally-recognized 
Alaska Native Tribes and the multitude of remote off-the-road-system communities, including 
many where an Indigenous language like Yup’ik or Iñupiaq, rather than English, is primarily 
spoken (requiring the presence of translators for public meetings as required by Executive Order 

 
75 EPA EJ Guidance at 3-4. 
76 WHEJAC Report 2 at 2. 
77 Id. at 15.  
78 Id. at 40. 
79 EPA EJ Guidance at 2 (“EPA Regional UIC staff are expected to immediately apply these practices for Class VI 
permitting.”).  
80 Id. 
81 Id.  
82 Id.  
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13166 and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, as well as EPA’s environmental justice guidance). 
Showing that it can meet EPA’s environmental justice requirements will be even more 
substantial of a hurdle for Alaska than many other states and one that the state cannot 
legitimately hope to overcome without a radical shift in its practices and priorities.  

These are only a few examples illustrating the complex and technical nature of Class VI 
permitting. Due to these complexities and the accompanying resource demands, as well as the 
still-unfolding regulatory and technical landscape around CCS projects, it is preferable and in the 
interest of Alaskans that the Commission decide against pursuing Class VI primacy.  

III. The Commission may—and must—choose not to pursue Class VI primacy 

The Commission is not required to submit an application for Class VI primacy to the EPA and 
may choose not to do so. AS 31.05.030(h), enacted by the Alaska Legislature via HB 48 in 2023, 
states that the Commission may take the necessary actions to acquire primary enforcement 
responsibility under the SDWA for the control of underground injection in Class VI wells. The 
provision does not require the Commission to pursue Class VI primacy and the Commission 
would not be in violation of any mandate from the Alaska Legislature by choosing to forego or 
delay pursuit of Class VI primacy due to the reasons outlined in this letter.  

Likewise, the text of House Bill 50 is permissive and not mandatory, stating that the Commission 
“may adopt regulations necessary to implement AS 38.05.700 – 38.05.795 [the provisions of HB 
50 relating to the licensing of state land for carbon storage exploration and the leasing of state 
land for CO2 storage].”83 This verbiage does not require the Commission to adopt regulations 
providing for the exploration and leasing of state land and it may choose not to. As described in 
detail above, it is not in the best interest of Alaskans for the Commission to encourage CCS 
project development in the state. 

Alternatively, the Commission could develop implementing regulations for AS 38.05.700 – 
38.05.795, but not choose not to pursue Class VI primacy. In doing so, the Commission can 
exercise the authority it received under HB 50 and develop regulations for land use activities 
related to CCS storage projects, but leave the Class VI injection well permitting responsibility 
(and the accompanying liability) to the EPA. The Commission should seriously consider this 
option due to the complex and arduous application process for Class VI primacy, which the EPA 
may choose not to grant, and the risk to Alaska’s residents and environment if the state does 
receive Class VI primacy but fails to responsibility administer the permitting program.84 

 

 

 
83 H.B. 50, 33rd Leg. Sess. 8 (Alaska 2023-2024), https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0050Z.PDF.  
84 40 C.F.R. § 145.31(e). 

https://www.akleg.gov/PDF/33/Bills/HB0050Z.PDF
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IV. The “loser pays” fee shifting rule in Alaska’s state courts are incompatible with 
the SDWA 

The SDWA allows for citizen suits against EPA if it violates any provisions of the statute.85 
Citizen suits have been an essential tool in furthering the purposes of the SDWA and other 
environmental statutes.86 In such suits, courts may award any prevailing or substantially 
prevailing party fees as it deems appropriate.87 However, federal courts only award attorney’s 
fees to defendants in rare circumstances.88 This practice has made it financially feasible for 
citizens to act in the public interest, including bringing actions to protect drinking water.  

Under Alaska law, unsuccessful plaintiffs may be required to pay not only their own fees but 
also the prevailing party’s fees.89 Alaska is the only state in the country with a “loser pays” rule 
that does not fully insulate public interest litigants from having to pay the opposing party’s fees 
if they lose. While Alaskan courts have the discretion to ameliorate the fees public interest 
plaintiffs may be subject to, those results are unpredictable and unreliable for plaintiffs and 
provide no up-front assurance that plaintiffs will be insulated from having to pay defendants’ 
fees. 

Alaska’s fee shifting rule chills public interest litigation and is incompatible with the citizen 
enforcement provisions of the SDWA. While EPA may delegate primary enforcement authority, 
including for Class VI injection wells, to a state, the agency must ensure that the state’s program 
“contain[s] minimum requirements for effective programs to prevent underground injection 
which endangers drinking water sources.”90 If the state of Alaska does pursue Class VI primacy, 
this issue could also lead to litigation over the state’s application, which would, at best, slow 
down and complicate the process; for example, litigation related to the SDWA and the 
enforcement provisions in Louisiana’s Class VI primacy framework is ongoing.91 

V. Conclusion 

CCS projects have a track record of failure and are not a solution to the climate-related 
challenges that Alaska faces. On the contrary, CCS projects are more likely to raise energy costs 
for Alaskans, cause public health issues, perpetuate environmental injustice, and harm plants, 
wildlife, and fish. Even if the state is unwilling to completely reject CCS projects, it must not 

 
85 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8. 
86 Florio, K.D., Attorney’s Fees in Environmental Citizen’s Suits: Should Prevailing Defendants Recover?, 27 
Boston College Env. Affairs L. Rev. 707, 709 (2000). 
87 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(d). 
88 C. Kinley, The Water is on Fire: Current Circuit Approaches to Fee‐Shifting in Citizen‐Suits Under the Clean 
Water Act and the Need for Clearer and More Uniform Standards, 46 Wm. & Mary Env’t L. & Pol’y Rev. 521 
(2022). 
89 AS 09.60.010; Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 82(a) (requiring partial fee shifting against the losing party in civil 
cases); Alaska Rule of Appellate Procedure 508(e)(4) (requiring partial fee shifting against the losing party in 
appeals from agency action). The only exception is where a plaintiff brings a claim in the public interest under the 
Alaska or U.S. Constitution. AS 09.60.010(c). 
90 42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1). 
91 Deep South Center for Environmental. Justice et al v. E.P.A., Case No. 24-60084 (5th Cir.) (pending). 
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seek Class VI primacy, instead leaving that authority in the hands of the EPA. The state’s recent 
and ongoing fiscal struggles, staffing shortages, difficulties implementing and carrying out basic 
functions and programs, and a poor track record with regard to oil and gas industry violations 
demonstrate that it cannot be trusted with the responsibility of reviewing Class VI permits and 
upholding the SDWA. Further, Alaska’s “loser pays” rule for civil suits is incompatible with the 
SDWA’s provisions ensuring the ability of citizens to file citizen actions against regulators that 
violate the statute.  

There is no requirement that the Commission draft regulations that would encourage the 
exploration and development of CCS projects on state lands nor is the agency required to pursue 
Class VI primacy. In the interest of the people of Alaska and our environment the Commission 
must do neither. 

Sincerely, 

Chantal de Alcuaz     Pamela Miller 
Co-Executive Director    Executive Director 
Alaska Center      Alaska Community Action on Toxics 
 
Marlee Goska      Bridget Maryott 
Alaska Staff Attorney     Co-Executive Director 
Center for Biological Diversity   Cook Inletkeeper 
 
Rebecca Noblin     Sean McDermott  
Policy Justice Director    Arctic Program Coordinator 
Native Movement     Northern Alaska Environmental Center 
 
Nauri Simmonds 
Executive Director 
Soverign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic 
 

 



Carbon storage projects hit a hurdle: Corroding
steel

EPA has concluded that dozens of planned projects contain dangerous

design flaws — a discovery that may slow the rollout of a technology

central to the Biden administration’s plans to confront climate change.
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ENERGYWIRE | A leak at the country’s first commercial carbon dioxide sequestration
project was likely caused by corrosion of the steel used in the well, a finding by federal
regulators that poses a significant risk to dozens other projects around the country
planning to use the same type of metal.

A N N I E  S N I D E R B E N  L E F E B V R E

Carbon capture and sequestration technology is a crucial component of President Joe Biden's plans to sharply curb
emissions of greenhouse gases.| John Minchillo/AP
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The steel, 13 Chrome, has been used for decades in oil and gas wells, but it appears to be
vulnerable to corrosion when exposed to the liquids in carbon sequestration wells. Using
an alternate material would likely be more expensive and could delay many of the
projects that the agricultural and energy industries are hoping to deploy to access the
federal tax credits and address the pollution driving climate change.

Carbon sequestration technology, which typically injects climate-warming carbon
dioxide into deep underground saline aquifers, is a nascent technique that the Biden
administration has hoped will offer polluting industries a viable path to reducing their
impact on the climate. The 2022 Inflation Reduction Act includes billions of dollars in
incentives for carbon capture and sequestration as part of its effort to cut greenhouse gas
emissions sharply.

Both EPA and the well’s owner, Archer-Daniels-Midland, have pointed to the corrosion
of the 13 Chrome stainless steel used at the Decatur, Illinois, facility for a leak in a
monitoring well that allowed liquid carbon dioxide to escape from the containment
reservoir. The company reported a second leak on a separate monitoring well to EPA last
week and is running additional tests to shed light on what might have caused it.

EPA moved quickly after being notified of the leak at the first monitoring well by ADM
during a site inspection in June, issuing a warning less than two weeks later to the
dozens of other companies with projects in the works that they should not rely on that
steel. The 13 Chrome pipes have been a go-to material for the oil and gas industry for
years and feature in plans for many of the new carbon capture projects pending before
the EPA.

In a June 25 email obtained by POLITICO, EPA told companies that are currently
applying to EPA for carbon injection well permits that 13 Chrome and a type of cement
commonly used by the industry to secure those pipes “are NOT suitable for construction
of these wells in most instances, particularly under potentially corrosive conditions when
both water and CO2 are present.”

The discovery of the vulnerability has prompted EPA to reassess the 150 pending well
permit applications that rely on those materials. And it is requiring companies to either
switch to more corrosion-resistant materials or justify their use with rigorous technical
analyses specific to the site. It is unclear how many of the pending applications at EPA
included the use of 13 Chrome, but industry experts say it was likely a large proportion of
them.

At least two facilities other than ADM’s are currently operating carbon injection wells
containing 13 Chrome: Six injection wells operated by Dakota Gasification Company and
one injection well operated by Red Trail Energy, both in North Dakota.
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The design problems threaten to further slow the rollout of the technology that is crucial
to the Biden administration’s plans to confront climate change, and that companies are
eager to launch, thanks to lucrative tax incentives including in Democrats’ Inflation
Reduction Act. The mandate to move to stronger materials could also undercut the
economics of some projects.

More fundamentally, the issues with the well pipes underscore how novel carbon capture
and storage technology is, since emerging research is still reshaping assumptions about
how to build projects that can safely and permanently store large quantities of the
greenhouse gas more than a mile underground.

“My first reaction when I saw this notice from the EPA was I said, ‘Oh my gosh, what
about all the [carbon sequestration well] permits that are filed out there right now?’ A lot
of them are using 13 Chrome,” said Jon Grimmer, president of carbon capture company
Verde CO2 and a former petroleum engineer who started his career at Exxon Mobil. “The
ripple effect here could be very big.”

The problems with 13 Chrome stem from the chemical reaction that happens when
carbon dioxide is pumped into a saline aquifer, as most carbon injection projects
envision. That reaction produces a form of carbonic acid, an extremely corrosive liquid.
Until recently there has been very little research into which metals could withstand it
over time.

Verde had experienced the problems first hand last year when it tested 13 Chrome steel
against the saline conditions in potential reservoirs around the Gulf of Mexico and other
areas eyed for carbon sequestration.

After seeing the corrosion that occurred, “we had some real concerns,” Grimmer said.
The company decided to stockpile more corrosion-resistant Super 25 Chrome — a
version of the steel that EPA recommended as an alternative in a June 25 email to
companies planning to develop carbon sequestration wells.

But 25 Chrome is both significantly more expensive and harder to obtain than the more
common 13 Chrome. A ton of 25 Chrome can cost $40 compared to $7 a ton for 13
Chrome, said Mike Matson, a Boston Consulting Group consultant who specializes in the
carbon sequestration industry, citing a recent vendor price. Only one steel mill in the
United States makes 25 Chrome, so the vast majority of the material is imported from
mills in Asia, and lead times can be up to a year.

Bruce Craig, a metallurgist and corrosion expert who has been consulting for the oil and
gas industry for decades through his firm MetCorr, said that while companies like Verde
and some of the major oil companies opted to go with higher grade materials, many
others plowed ahead with 13 Chrome for their proposed carbon storage projects,
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concluding it would be sufficient since early projects like the ADM site and a handful of
others have used it.

Choosing materials requires an extremely site-specific calculation based on factors such
as the impurities in the injection stream and the chemistry and temperature of the
reservoir, Craig said. He has conducted laboratory tests and modeling for dozens of
projects, he said.

“We haven’t found anywhere 13 Chrome would work. We just don’t think that’s an alloy
that’s suitable,” Craig said.

He argued that project developers should run their own analysis rather than immediately
reach for one of the other metals EPA recommended.

The EPA regulations governing carbon injection wells require that the materials last for
the geologic lifetime of the project and be compatible with all fluids that they are likely to
come into contact with, but they don’t spell out which specific materials meet that
standard. The Department of Energy, which is preparing to spend more than $1 billion to
help launch the initial carbon capture and sequestration projects, said it “is aware” of the
memo the EPA sent to permit applicants regarding the corrosion issue. DOE is
encouraging project developers to work with regulators to ensure they are using
materials appropriate to the specific site conditions, a DOE spokesperson said in an
email.

“All DOE projects must comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including the
material requirements outlined in EPA-issued Class VI permits,” the spokesperson said,
referring to the classification of the carbon sequestration wells. “Should EPA make any
changes to the EPA Class VI regulations based on the recent communication, DOE would
evaluate the impacts to the cost and timing of affected DOE projects at that time.”

Switching to higher grade materials will add time and expense to projects, but since well
metals typically make up only a small slice of a project’s overall costs, it’s not likely to
affect their overall viability, industry experts said.

“Designing and building carbon sequestration projects is so hard in so many other places,
that this is a thing I can solve,” said Andrew Duguid, an engineer who consults on carbon
storage projects as vice president at Advanced Resources International, Inc.

In fact, the carbon capture industry overall might welcome the EPA’s direction to use the
stronger steel because it will take away some guesswork over materials, said Boston
Consulting’s Matson.

“There were a lot of things left to the operator’s discretion,” Matson said. “Statements
like that were in some ways actually more frustrating to the industry. It's almost like, ‘just
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Renewable energy boom puts tripling target within reach — IEA

BY SARA SCHONHARDT

tell me what to do, I built this well, but let me know what spec to use.’”

EPA has also been in communication with the three states it has granted the authority to
implement the carbon injection well program within their borders — North Dakota,
Wyoming and Louisiana — about its concerns regarding 13 Chrome. It is unclear whether
or how those states will incorporate EPA’s concerns into their work, though. None of the
states’ regulatory offices responded directly to questions about how they would respond
to the new 13 Chrome worries when asked.

“North Dakota intends to monitor the situation regarding the ADM site and evaluate the
information/science behind the investigation of that incident as it becomes available,” a
spokesperson for the North Dakota Department of Mineral Resources said by email.

All of the facilities have testing and monitoring plans in place, she said, and the state
“intends to follow those testing and monitoring plans as approved until the science
indicates changes are appropriate/necessary.”

A spokesperson for Basin Electric Power Cooperative, which runs the Dakota Gasification
project, said the company has not been contacted by either EPA nor North Dakota
regulators concerning the material.

CORRECTION: This article has been updated to correct the prices of 13 Chrome and 25 Chrome steel.
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ALASKA IN BRIEF

State lags in heating assistance
payments to Alaskans with low
incomes, catches up on food
stamps
BY: CLAIRE STREMPLE - MARCH 5, 2024 12:41 PM

     

 Bulk food purchased with the $1.68 million Gov. Mike Dunleavy put towards
supporting food banks is staged for delivery in Food Bank of Alaska’s Anchorage
warehouse on April 21, 2023. (Photo by Claire Stremple/Alaska Beacon)

The Alaska Division of Public Assistance said Tuesday it
has caught up on food stamp applications. That means
no Alaskan is waiting an unlawful time for food aid for
the first time since 2022. But there are people waiting
for other benefits programs, including heating
assistance.
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The state Division of Public Assistance worked to
eliminate its most recent backlog of more than 12,000
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
applications in about four months, after struggling to
stay current on applications for more than a year.

Division Director Deb Etheridge, who took on her role
at the height of the backlog in 2023, said her dedicated
backlog staff will now direct their attention to
processing food stamp applications much faster — and
catching up on slowdowns for other programs.

“Let’s keep those [food stamps] current and get those
other ones brought up to date,” she said. “But this in no
way amounts to the lift that we had with the SNAP
program.”

The state’s Heating Assistance Program is designed to
offset costs for Alaskans with low incomes. Nearly 2,000
applicants have been waiting more than a month for
their application to be processed. Last year, the division
processed about 6,000 total applications.

In the last benefit cycle, roughly 4,800 Alaska
households benefited from the program, which is
available only to those whose income is 150% of federal
poverty guidelines and who have at least $200 in
heating bills annually. The state pays the benefit directly
to the household’s vendor, as a credit.

Etheridge said this year, the application process was
slowed down because of the effort to get food stamps
back on track. She said the Division of Public
Assistance may bring in seasonal employees next winter
to help with the uptick in applications at that time and
prevent slowdowns.
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USDA fines Alaska $11.9M for failing to ensure
SNAP recipients are eligible
Alaska Public Media | By Eric Stone
Published June 28, 2024 at 8:51 PM AKDT

IGA Foodland grocery store in Juneau on Dec. 20, 2022 (Paige Sparks/KTOO)

The federal agency behind the food stamp program is assessing an $11.9 million fine

on the state of Alaska for failing to accurately gauge who is eligible for benefits,

according to a letter from the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Food and Nutrition

Service.

For the second year in a row, Alaska’s so-called “payment error rate” for the

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program topped 50%. Also for the second year in a

row, Alaska’s error rate is the highest in the nation at 60%. The rates released Friday

cover the one-year period between October 2022 and September 2023.

Generally, payment errors come from state agencies incorrectly certifying someone

who’s not eligible for the program or calculating the benefit amount incorrectly. The vast

majority of Alaska’s errors were overpayments, according to the Food and Nutrition

Service.
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Deb Etheridge, director of the state Division of Public Assistance, which administers the

program, said the high rate isn’t a sign that Alaskans are defrauding the program.

"These are largely unintentional," Etheridge said in an interview Thursday. "They can

result for a number of reasons, as simple as clerical errors or just, you know, a

misunderstanding of direction on the client's behalf. "

Or, in this case, a misunderstanding on the state’s behalf.

SNAP recipients are typically required to recertify that they’re eligible for the program

every six months. Etheridge said the state initially misinterpreted a federal policy that

they thought allowed state officials to extend that multiple times. In fact, Etheridge said,

the state was only allowed to extend it once.

When they corrected the problem, Etheridge said a backlog in SNAP applications

started to build. So the state reversed course, contrary to federal requirements, in order

to clear the backlog, Etheridge said. 

It was a "difficult decision," Etheridge said. "But, honestly, we wouldn't have been able to

get through the backlog having not extended those certification periods, and we had a

lot of people who were going to be losing benefits."

The state has since received a waiver that allows recipients to go up to a year between

certifications, Etheridge said. 

A USDA spokesperson told Alaska Public Media by email that the state has also now

received a waiver from a separate requirement to interview applicants for the SNAP

program. In January, the federal agency threatened to reduce funding for the program

after the state paused interviews in an effort to catch up on its backlog. That warning

has now been lifted, the spokesperson said.

State officials announced in March that they had caught up on the SNAP backlog,

though the agency has struggled to keep up with applications for other programs. The

Division of Public Assistance is facing lawsuits over its slow handling of SNAP and

Medicaid applications.

Nearly every other state and territory across the country had a payment error rate above

the federal benchmark of 6%, but Alaska’s rate far exceeds most other states. The
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second highest rate for the period was that of New Jersey, at 36%.

People who received SNAP benefits who were not eligible, or people who received more

than they were eligible for, may have to pay a portion of the benefit back, Etheridge said.

People who were overpaid due to an error by the agency must return at most one month

of overpaid benefits, or up to $360, whichever is smaller. Current recipients who were

overpaid can negotiate a payment plan of $10 per month or less, according to

department policy.

The state can appeal the fine or agree to invest half of the penalty amount in

improvements to the state’s SNAP program.
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Eric Stone is Alaska Public Media’s state government reporter. Reach him at
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Understaffing at Alaska state payroll
department causing widespread
problems
Almost half of payroll processing jobs are unfilled, causing errors
and delays

BY: JAMES BROOKS - AUGUST 22, 2023 5:00 AM

     

 The Alaska State Office Building in Juneau, the state capital, is seen on Feb. 16, 2023. (Photo
by Yereth Rosen/Alaska Beacon)

Staffing problems at the state of Alaska’s payroll division are
causing many of Alaska’s 14,000 state employees to be paid late or
wrongly and have caused the state to temporarily stop using one of
its main tools for hiring and retaining workers.

In an Aug. 11 letter to the commissioners in charge of state
departments, Gov. Mike Dunleavy’s chief of staff told them that the
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problems “are primarily due to excessively high vacancy rates at
Payroll (over 40%).”

Thirty-one of 67 budgeted positions are vacant, said officials at the
Department of Administration, which controls most payroll work.
That’s about 46%, and the department said it has been “around 45%
for some time.”

In his email, Chief of Staff Tyson Gallagher said he is “putting a
temporary but immediate pause” on letters of agreement,
documents that the state can use to give extra benefits or higher pay
to individual employees or groups of employees.

Those letters “are one of the few tools you have to compete for labor
in a very tough market,” he told commissioners, but the time needed
to process them is contributing to problems in the payroll division,
he said.

Department plans temporary outsourcing
Jeff Kasper, business manager of the Alaska Public Employees
Association, the union that represents payroll workers, said the
problem has worsened over the last several months.

His statement is backed up by figures published by the executive
branch, which reported a payroll staff vacancy rate of 35% to the
Alaska Legislature earlier this year.

“They’re one crisis away from lots of people not getting paid,” he
said.

Kasper said employees in the department are working as hard as
they can, but they can’t make up for a lack of staff.

“It’s not the payroll staff that is to blame for this. It’s the
management that’s to blame for this,” he said, adding that he
believes the understaffing is being done deliberately in order to
justify outsourcing payroll work.

“I wholeheartedly feel it’s deliberate. This is not an accident. This is
deliberate action,” he said.

“No. That is not true. The division has been recruiting aggressively
for vacant payroll positions,” the Department of Administration
said by email, adding that it has been continuously advertising,
paying sign-on bonuses and paying retention bonuses.
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Commissioner Paula Vrana, in charge of the department, declined
an interview request, and the agency responded to questions by
email, six days later.

The agency said it intends to secure “temporary contract assistance”
to help with the problem and it has already conducted a feasibility
study required under its agreements with labor unions.

On Aug. 15, the state signed a contract with CGI Inc., a Canadian IT
firm. That company will provide 4 1/2 full-time employees, working
remotely in Alabama, through Feb. 16. The first work would be
done by the end of this month, and the state will pay up to
$315,000 if the contract is fully completed.

Under the terms of the agreement, the state will be charged $45.50
per hour for the work of each payroll analyst. The state pays $22.69
per hour to a comparable worker in-state.

The department said that the suspension of letters of agreement is
also expected to help matters. Each letter requires manual work by
payroll staff. Between July 2020 and the end of June 2021, the state
issued 163 of those letters. Between July 2022 and June 2023, the
state issued 212. Since July 1, it’s already issued 28.

“We have seen a significant increase in the number of LOAs,” the
department said.

In a presentation to a legislative budget subcommittee in March, the
agency said it was struggling in part because some payroll functions
are still done on paper and others must be entered manually by
payroll staff.

About 2,000 manual actions are processed every two weeks, the
agency told lawmakers.

New electronic tools are expected to help the problem, it said at the
time, and it plans to increase the amount of automation it uses.
Those plans are still under way, the agency said on Monday, and it
expects that they will simplify processing, making it more efficient.

In the short term, the department said, it is temporarily reassigning
staff with prior payroll experience. Those workers are being taken
from their existing jobs and assigned payroll work.

The department is also stepping up its recruitment efforts, it said.

Problems outpace state’s ability to keep track
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Despite those efforts, problems have persisted into the summer,
affecting a variety of state agencies. The state ferry system, already
critically understaffed, said it was losing workers because of payroll
issues.

The Department of Administration is shifting payroll work to the
Department of Transportation in order to fix that problem, but
issues elsewhere have persisted.

Heidi Drygas is director of the Alaska State Employees Association,
which represents about 8,000 workers. She said some state
employees are waiting on several hundred dollars, or more, because
of problems with the payroll system.

The state’s contracts with unionized workers require employees to
submit a “notice of pay problems” document that the state is
required to respond to within 15 days.

“I think we still have some unresolved ones from September and
October,” she said.

“We’ve never had this many (problems) and had so many gone
unanswered,” she said.

Department officials said they keep logs of the number of notices
filed each year, but those logs aren’t up to date because staff aren’t
available.

The payroll department has been stretched so

thinly that in some instances, we have hired

new transportation workers who didn’t even

get paid for six weeks.

– Jordan Adams, union staff

So far this year, 550 notices have been logged, but the department
estimates there are about 700. Through August last year, the payroll
section had logged 380 notices.

Not all notices are due to incorrect pay, the department said. They
could also be the result of “confusion or mistakes at several points
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through the time recording, submittal, and payroll process.”

In March, the Department of Administration said 175 notices had
yet to be addressed, and union officials believe the number of
outstanding notices has grown. 

Jordan Adams, who represents almost 1,400 trade workers, said
people are turning away from state jobs.

“The payroll department has been stretched so thinly that in some
instances, we have hired new transportation workers who didn’t
even get paid for six weeks,” he said. “That’s unacceptable. When we
can fill these positions with qualified workers, we can’t hold on to
them if the state doesn’t pay them.”

Higher wages suggested as a fix
Union officials, workers and others have said the state is
contributing to the hiring woes by failing to keep state wages
competitive with those of the private sector.

Aboard the state ferry Hubbard, captain Gabriel Baylous told Sen.
Lisa Murkowski and U.S. Transportation Secretary Pete Buttigieg
that it’s a major problem in his industry.

“I’m making about $150,000 a year to drive this ship, but peers are
going to cruise ships, and they’re making $700,000 in a summer,
some cruise ship pilots,” he said.

“I don’t want to do it because they’re getting one day off a month all
summer, and I have kids, and I still have a pension, but my peers
that don’t have the pension are like, ‘it’s a no-brainer,’” Baylous said.

Letters of agreement have allowed the state to occasionally bump
up pay and benefits to hire people, something that Adams said
demonstrates that there are workers available — if the state is
willing to pay.

“It’s no secret that workers want fair wages, and they want to be
paid for their work. This crisis will only continue until the state is
ready to pay what it takes to recruit and retain workers, and that
goes for payroll too,” Adams said.

This year’s state operating budget included $1 million for the
Department of Administration to study whether state salaries
should be increased. The department said it intends to hire an
outside firm to conduct that study; no firm has yet been hired.
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Fiscal Note
State of Alaska

Bill Version: HB 50 

Fiscal Note Number:       

() Publish Date:            

2023 Legislative Session

Identifier: HB050CS(RES)-DCCED-AOGCC-03-01-23

Title: CARBON STORAGE

Sponsor: RLS BY REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR

Requester: Governor 

Department: Department of Commerce, Community and

Economic Development

Appropriation: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Allocation: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

OMB Component Number: 3269

Expenditures/Revenues
Note:  Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below. (Thousands of Dollars)

Included in
FY2024 Governor's

Appropriation FY2024 Out-Year Cost Estimates
Requested Request

OPERATING EXPENDITURES FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029
Personal Services 388.0 388.0
Travel
Services 650.0 650.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0
Commodities 20.0
Capital Outlay
Grants & Benefits
Miscellaneous
Total Operating 1,058.0 0.0 1,038.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)
1004 Gen Fund (UGF) 1,058.0
1252 DGF Temp (DGF) 1,038.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0
Total 1,058.0 0.0 1,038.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0

Positions
Full-time 2.0 (2.0)
Part-time
Temporary

Change in Revenues
1252 DGF Temp (DGF) *** 1,038.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0
Total *** 0.0 1,038.0 988.0 988.0 988.0 988.0

Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2023) cost: 0.0 (separate supplemental appropriation required)

Estimated CAPITAL (FY2024) cost: 0.0 (separate capital appropriation required)

Does the bill create or modify a new fund or account? Yes
(Supplemental/Capital/New Fund - discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS
Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency? Yes
If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed? 12/31/23

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:
Updated contractual amount beginning in FY2026, reflect potential federal funding for this program. Updated position count
methodology.

Prepared By: Brett W. Huber, Sr., Chair, Commissioner Phone: (907)793-1223
Division: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Date: 03/01/2023 12:00 PM
Approved By: Hannah Lager, Administrative Services Director Date: 03/01/23
Agency: Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
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CSHB050(RES)

Analysis

(Revised 08/26/2022 OMB/LFD) Page 2 of 2

2023 LEGISLATIVE  SESSION
STATE OF ALASKA BILL NO.

FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS

This bill draft expands existing authority and responsibilities of the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) 
to create a regulatory structure for carbon capture, utilization, and storage (CCUS) in Alaska. This bill grants AOGCC 
authority to pursue primacy from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPAover Class VI wells needed for CCUS 
injection, and amends the general property laws of Alaska to clarify pore space ownership for private parties. The bill also 
creates a carbon storage closure trust fund to pay for post-closure maintenance and monitoring of carbon dioxide storage 
facilities by the state, and establishes AOGCC's regulatory authority over carbon dioxide injection and storage facilities.

If the bill passes the following expenses will be incurred:

Personal Services: $388.0 per year in FY2024 and FY2025 for one fully-exempt Senior Carbon Engineer 
(R26) and one fully-exempt Carbon Assistant (R18) 

Services: $50.0 in FY2024 and FY2025 for statewide and department allocated core services 
costs
$300.0 for legal support through the Department of Law
$300.0 per year for other contractual services, which may include contracted 
expertise for project development
$388.0 starting in FY2026 for additional contractual support for permit management 
support and program administration

Commodities: $20.0 in FY2024 only for setup costs for new employees

FY2024-FY2025 will mainly be focused on obtaining primacy. The general fund expenditures for these years may be offset 
by potential grant receipts through the EPA Class VI Grant Program. In order to accept these federal funds, AOGCC will 
need language allowing collection of federal receipts as they become available.

The volume of permit applications and program activity beginning in FY2026 is not known at this time. AOGCC anticipates 
that program management and administration may to be accomplished through either contractual support or AOGCC 
staff. In this fiscal note, costs for permit support are included in the services line from FY2026-FY2029.

This legislation also creates the Carbon Storage Closure Trust Fund (CSCTF). The amount and timing of revenue to support 
operations is not yet known. In the first year's operations are funded from general funds. Revenues collected in the CSCTF 
will be used to support the costs of regulating the program incurred by the AOGCC starting in year 2. The amount of 
revenue to be collected in the fund is not known at this time but is anticipated to be sufficient to support annual 
operations. Revenue collections are shown in this note as equal to expenditures beginning in FY2025.

Regulations in support of the program will be required.
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The Honorable Chellie Pingree 
Chair, Subcommittee on Interior,

Environment, and Related Agencies
Committee on Appropriations 
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable David Joyce
         Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Interior, 
          Environment, and Related Agencies 

Committee on Appropriations 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jeff Merkley
Chair, Subcommittee on Interior,  

Environment, and Related Agencies
Committee on Appropriations
United States Senate       
Washington, D.C. 20510

         The Honorable Lisa Murkowski
        Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Interior, 
          Environment, and Related Agencies 
         Committee on Appropriations 
          United States Senate 
         Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairs and Ranking Members:

Enclosed is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Report to Congress regarding 
recommendations to improve Class VI permitting procedures for commercial and research carbon 
sequestration projects. This report is provided as directed by the Explanatory Statement accompanying 
the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 (Public Law 116-260), which states the following:

Water: Human Health-The agreement provides $108,487,000 for Water: Human Health. The 
Committees direct the Agency to maintain the Beach/Fish program project at the enacted level. 
Of the increase provided, $1,000,000 is to further support implementation of requirements under 
America's Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (Public Law 115-270). Within available funds, not 
less than $3,000,000 is for the Agency's work within the Underground Injection Control program
related to Class VI wells for geologic sequestration to help develop expertise and capacity at the 
Agency. These funds should be used by the Agency to review and process Class VI primacy 
applications from States and Tribes and to directly implement the regulation, where States have 
not yet obtained primacy by working directly with permit applicants. Additionally, the Agency is 
directed to submit a report, and provide a briefing to the Committees, not later than one year 
after enactment of this Act on recommendations to improve Class VI permitting procedures for 
commercial and research carbon sequestration projects. The report should be drafted in 
consultation with the Department of Energy, relevant State agencies, previous permit applicants, 
and nongovernmental stakeholders.

This report provides background information on Class VI wells, outlines permitting regulations, explains 
the EPA’s permit application and review process, summarizes feedback the agency has received from 
stakeholders about the process, and describes actions the EPA is currently taking in response to 
stakeholder feedback.

October 28, 2022



If you have further questions or you would like to set up a meeting to discuss this report, please contact 
Ed Walsh at (202) 564-4594 or walsh.ed@epa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Faisal Amin 
Chief Financial Officer 

Enclosure



EPA Report to Congress:  Class VI Permitting 

October 2022 



Class VI Permitting Report to Congress 
1. Introduction  

Climate change is one of the most complex issues facing us today. Carbon Capture, Utilization, 
and Sequestration (CCUS) refers to technologies that capture carbon dioxide from an emissions 
source, such as a power plant, and permanently store the carbon, such as through deep well 
injection in a permitted Class VI Underground Injection Control (UIC) well (known as geologic 
sequestration). To reach the President's ambitious domestic climate goal of net-zero emissions, 
economy-wide, by 2050, the United States will likely have to capture, transport, and permanently 
sequester significant quantities of carbon dioxide (CEQ, 2021). The successful widespread 
deployment of responsible CCUS, as well as carbon dioxide removal (CDR) approaches (e.g., 
direct air capture and sequestration, bioenergy generation with carbon capture and sequestration), 
will require strong and effective permitting and efficient regulatory regimes to safeguard public 
health and the environment with meaningful public engagement. The U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) Class VI regulations, which are a part of the U.S. regulatory 
regime for CCUS1 and will be required for the geologic sequestration components of CDR 
approaches, are essential for geologic sequestration deployment that is protective of underground 
sources of drinking water (USDWs) and human health.  

Interest in CCUS and in the Class VI permit program has increased dramatically after passage of 
enhancements to a tax credit for carbon sequestration in 2018. Since that time, EPA has met with 
more than 100 companies and other interested parties to discuss questions and concerns around 
geologic sequestration and the Class VI permitting program and EPA expects this level of 
interest to continue.  

This report provides background on Class VI wells, outlines permitting regulations, explains 
EPA’s permit application and review process, summarizes feedback EPA has received from 
stakeholders about the process, and describes actions EPA is currently taking in response to 
stakeholder feedback. UIC primary enforcement authority (primacy) (i.e., when a state, Tribe, or 
territory applies to EPA to be the permitting authority for UIC wells and receives that authority 
within their state, Tribe, or territory) also is briefly discussed herein. However, specific details 
related to requirements for Class VI primacy applications and EPA’s review and approval of 
Class VI primacy applications are outside the scope of this report. 

1.1 Overview of Congressional Request  

In an effort to better understand the issues surrounding the Class VI program, on December 27, 
2020, the U.S. Congress enacted Division G, Department of the Interior, Environment, and 
Related Agencies, of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021. The Explanatory Statement 

 
1 For a complete picture of the U.S. CCUS regulatory regime, see Appendix A of Council on 
Environmental Quality Report to Congress on Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Sequestration 
(CEQ, 2021) available at: https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/CEQ-
CCUS-Permitting-Report.pdf. 
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that accompanies the Act directed EPA to: “submit a report and provide a briefing to the 
Committees not later than one year after enactment of this Act on recommendations to improve 
Class VI permitting procedures for commercial and research carbon sequestration projects.” The 
Explanatory Statement further stipulated that: “the report should be drafted in consultation with 
the Department of Energy, relevant State agencies, previous permit applicants, and 
nongovernmental stakeholders.” This report was written to respond to this request and focuses on 
the UIC Class VI regulations and permitting process.  

This report is one in a series of reports on CCUS requested by Congress as part of the 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021. Highlighted below are those Congressionally mandated 
reports particularly relevant to this report. 

• Utilizing Significant Emissions with Innovative Technologies (USE IT) Act (Division S 
of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021):  

o A report to Congress on deep saline formations focusing on the risks and benefits 
of geologic sequestration (GS) with recommendations for risk management and 
mitigation (Congress directed EPA to lead this report) 

o A National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine study to assess the 
barriers and opportunities relating to the commercial application of carbon 
dioxide (CO2) (Congress directed the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) to lead 
this report and collaborate with EPA) 

o A report to Congress that identifies and inventories existing relevant federal 
permitting information and resources for CCUS stakeholders, initiatives, and 
recent publications on CO2 pipeline needs, gaps in the current regulatory 
framework, federal financial mechanisms available to project developers, and 
public engagement opportunities through existing laws (Congress directed the 
White House Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) to lead this report and 
collaborate with EPA and other federal agencies) 

• Energy Act of 2020 (Division Z of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021):  

o A National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine study to assess 
any barriers and opportunities relating to commercializing carbon, coal-derived 
carbon, and CO2  

o A Government Accountability Office report on the successes, failures, practices, 
and improvements of DOE in carrying out commercial-scale carbon capture 
demonstrations  

o A report to Congress on the carbon capture technology program  
o A report to Congress that assesses the progress of all regional carbon 

sequestration partnerships, identifies the remaining challenges in achieving large-
scale carbon sequestration, and creates a roadmap for carbon storage  
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o A report to Congress examining the opportunities for research and development in 
integrating blue hydrogen technology in the industrial power sector and how that 
could enhance the deployment and adoption of CCUS  

o A report to Congress on CO2 removal methods  

On June 30, 2021, CEQ issued a report to Congress that identified and inventoried existing 
relevant federal permitting information and resources for CCUS stakeholders, initiatives, and 
recent publications on CO2 pipeline needs, gaps in the current regulatory framework, federal 
financial mechanisms available to project developers, and public engagement opportunities 
through existing laws as congressionally mandated in the USE IT Act (CEQ, 2021).2 The CEQ 
report provides important background on the role of CCUS in addressing climate change and the 
state of technologies, policies, and permitting related to CCUS that may be helpful for readers. 
Additionally, on February 16, 2022, CEQ published a draft Carbon Capture, Utilization, and 
Sequestration Guidance with a request for public comment (closed April 18, 2022).3 Consistent 
with the USE IT Act, CEQ issued the guidance to facilitate reviews associated with the 
deployment of CCUS and to promote the efficient, orderly, and responsible development and 
permitting of CCUS projects at an increased scale in line with the Administration's climate, 
economic, and public health goals (CEQ, 2022). 

1.2 Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Storage Background Information 

CCUS refers to a set of technologies that capture CO2 from emission sources and either 
transport, compress, and inject it deep in the earth’s subsurface or transform it for utilization in 
industrial processes or as feedstock for useful commercial products. GS is a component of CCUS 
related to the underground injection and long-term containment of CO2.  

CO2 is first captured from one or more emission source(s). To transport captured CO2 to a GS 
site, operators typically compress CO2 to convert it from a gaseous state to a supercritical fluid. 
CO2 exists as a supercritical fluid at high pressures, and, in this state, the CO2 exhibits properties 
of both a liquid and a gas. After capture and compression, the CO2 is delivered to the GS site, 
frequently by pipeline, or alternatively using tanker trucks or ships. When injected into a suitable 
geologic formation, CO2 is sequestered by a combination of trapping mechanisms, including 
physical and geochemical processes. Physical trapping can occur when the CO2 reaches a 
geologic zone of low permeability or when residual CO2 is immobilized in formation pore space 
due to capillary forces. Geochemical trapping occurs when chemical reactions between the 
dissolved CO2 and minerals in the formation lead to the precipitation of solid carbonate minerals. 
The timeframe over which CO2 will become trapped by these mechanisms depends on properties 
of the receiving formation and the injected CO2 stream (75 FR 77230; US EPA, 2010).  

 
2 The CEQ report Council on Environmental Quality Report to Congress on Carbon Capture, 
Utilization, and Sequestration is available at: https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2021/06/CEQ-CCUS-Permitting-Report.pdf.  
3 Draft CEQ guidance, Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Sequestration Guidance (CEQ, 2022) 
available at: https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2022/02/16/2022-03205/carbon-capture-
utilization-and-sequestration-guidance.  
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The injection of large volumes of CO2 into the subsurface involves a complex suite of 
technologies that spans several technical and scientific disciplines. The technologies for CCUS 
already exist, with a reported 26 commercial-scale projects in operation globally, and an 
estimated 45 CCUS facilities in operation or in development in the United States today (CEQ, 
2021). Current GS projects reflect the development or adaptation of technologies related to 
geology, geochemistry, and hydrology for site characterization; well engineering for 
construction, testing, and logging; modeling and reservoir simulation for area of review (AoR)4 
delineations; chemical and geophysical-based measurement, monitoring, and verification 
technologies; and risk assessment. Much of this research has been led by the federal government, 
including by DOE. DOE has invested more than $1 billion during the past two decades through 
its Carbon Storage Research and Development (R&D) Program to develop the technologies and 
capabilities for widespread commercial deployment of geologic storage, including research 
projects that have injected 11–12 million tons of CO2. This investment has made the United 
States a leader in this worldwide effort. Federal government research on GS includes research on 
GS and risk management (see, e.g., Overview of Potential Failure Modes and Effects Associated 
with CO2 Injection and Storage Operations in Saline Formations (Warner et al., 2020 ) and 
NETL's Safe Geologic Storage of Captured Carbon Dioxide: Two Decades of Doe’s Carbon 
Storage R&D Program on Review (NETL, 2020 )); the U.S. Department of Interior (see, Report 
to Congress: Framework for Geological Carbon Sequestration on Public Land (U.S. Department 
of the Interior, 2009); and EPA (see, Vulnerability Evaluation Framework for GS of Carbon 
Dioxide (US EPA, 2008)).  

 
4 Per 40 CFR 146.84(a), the area of review is the region surrounding the geologic sequestration 
project where USDWs may be endangered by the injection activity. The area of review is 
delineated using computational modeling that accounts for the physical and chemical properties 
of all phases of the injected CO2 stream and is based on available site characterization, 
monitoring, and operational data.  
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The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change has identified CCUS and CDR as essential 
tools to limit warming to 1.5°C, in addition to achieving deep reductions in greenhouse gas 
emissions (IPCC, 2022). CCUS projects, including GS projects, will only deliver desired societal 
and environmental benefits if they are well designed and well governed.   

2. UIC Class VI Regulations   

The Safe Drinking Water Act 
(SDWA) directed EPA to develop 
regulations that prevent 
underground injection activities 
from endangering drinking water 
sources. EPA developed the UIC 
regulations to ensure underground 
injection wells are constructed, 
operated, and closed in a manner 
that is protective of USDWs and 
address potential risks to USDWs 
associated with injection 
activities. The UIC regulations 
address the major pathways by 
which injected fluids can migrate 
into USDWs, including along the 
injection well bore, via 
improperly completed or plugged 
wells in the AoR of the injection 
well, direct injection into a 
USDW, faults or fractures in the 
confining strata, or lateral 
displacement into hydraulically 
connected USDWs (see Figure 1).  Figure 1. Schematic of CO2 injection for geologic sequestration. (Source: LBNL)

States may apply to EPA to be the 
UIC permitting authority in the state and receive primary enforcement authority (primacy). 
Where a state has not obtained primacy, EPA is the UIC permitting authority. When the UIC 
regulations were first codified in 1980, the UIC Program defined five classes of injection wells 
and set regulations for each well class based on the risks posed by the specific injection activities 
(see Figure 2). 
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Figure 2. UIC injection well classes. Injection well Classes I, II, III, IV, and V were established as part of EPA’s 1980 UIC 
rulemaking, and through a subsequent 1999 Class V addition. EPA established well Class VI in a 2010 rulemaking.  

Recognizing that CO2 injection, for the purpose of GS, poses unique risks relative to other 
injection activities, EPA promulgated Federal Requirements Under the UIC Program for 
Carbon Dioxide GS Wells (75 FR 77230; US EPA, 2010), known as the Class VI Rule, in 
December 2010. The rule created and set requirements for a new class of injection wells, Class 
VI. The Class VI Rule builds upon the long-standing protective framework of the UIC Program, 
with requirements that are tailored to address issues unique to large-scale GS, including large 
injection volumes, higher reservoir pressures relative to other injection formations, the relative 
buoyancy of CO2, the potential presence of impurities in captured CO2,5 the corrosivity of CO2 
in the presence of water, and the mobility of CO2 within subsurface geologic formations. These 
additional protective requirements include more extensive geologic testing, detailed 
computational modeling of the AoR and periodic re-evaluations, detailed requirements for 

 
5 Impurities may include incidental amounts of associated substances derived from the source 
materials and the capture process and any substances added to the stream to enable or improve 
the injection process. The composition of these substances varies by the emissions source. Any 
CO2 stream that meets the definition of a hazardous waste, under 40 CFR part 261, must be 
injected into a UIC Class I hazardous waste injection well (see Figure 2).  
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monitoring and tracking the CO2 plume and pressure front,6 unique financial responsibility 
requirements, and extended post-injection monitoring and site care.  

Throughout the rulemaking process for the Class VI Rule, EPA engaged with states, Tribes, and 
stakeholders, including those from industry, environmental groups, utilities, academia, and the 
public, to understand their concerns and solicit technical feedback. EPA also conducted a series 
of technical workshops to identify and discuss questions regarding the effective management of 
CO2 injection, including site characterization, AoR modeling, testing and monitoring, well 
construction, and mechanical integrity testing. EPA also held public meetings on the rulemaking.  

Overview of the Federal Class VI Rule Requirements 

Permit information requirements establish the material that owners or operators must 
submit to obtain a Class VI permit [40 CFR 146.82].  

Minimum criteria for siting require Class VI wells to be located in areas with a suitable 
geologic system, including an injection zone that can receive the total anticipated volume of 
CO2 and a confining zone(s) to contain the injected CO2 stream and displaced formation fluids 
[40 CFR 146.83].  

AoR and corrective action provisions require delineation of the AoR for proposed Class VI 
wells using computational modeling. Additionally, these provisions require the preparation of 
a Corrective Action plan and implementation of the plan.7 A Class VI well owner or operator 
must periodically reevaluate the AoR and amend the plan, if necessary [40 CFR 146.84].  

Financial responsibility requirements establish that owners or operators must demonstrate 
and maintain sufficient funds to perform necessary corrective action on existing wells within 
the AoR (e.g., any wells determined to potentially cause leakage of injected CO2 or formation 
fluid), plug the injection well, perform post-injection site care (PISC) and site closure8 
activities, and complete any necessary emergency and remedial response activities [40 CFR 
146.85].  

Injection well construction requirements specify the design and materials used in the 
construction of Class VI wells. To prevent the endangerment of USDWs, only materials 
compatible with the CO2 stream, over the duration of the GS project, are permitted [40 CFR 
146.86]. 

 
6 The pressure front of a CO2 plume refers to the zone where there is a pressure differential 
sufficient to cause the movement of injected fluids or formation fluids into a USDW (U.S. EPA, 
2010).  
7 Corrective action means the use of Director-approved methods to ensure that wells within the 
area of review do not serve as conduits for the movement of fluids into USDWs.   
8 Site closure means the point/time, as determined by the Director following the requirements 
under 40 CFR 146.93, at which the owner or operator of a geologic sequestration site is released 
from post-injection site care responsibilities. 
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Requirements for logging, sampling, and testing prior to operation outline activities, 
including logs, surveys, and tests of the injection well and formations, that must be performed 
before injection of CO2 may commence [40 CFR 146.87]. 

Operating requirements outline operational measures for Class VI wells to ensure that the 
injection of CO2 does not endanger USDWs. As important, these provisions establish 
limitations on injection pressure and requirements for automatic shut-off devices [40 CFR 
146.88]. The mechanical integrity requirements specify continuous monitoring to demonstrate 
internal mechanical integrity and annual external mechanical integrity tests [40 CFR 146.89]. 

Testing and monitoring requirements define the elements that must be included in the 
required Testing and Monitoring Plan submitted with a Class VI permit application. The 
testing and monitoring must be conducted throughout the project life, until site closure, to 
demonstrate the safe operation of the injection well (e.g., through mechanical integrity testing 
of the well) and track the position of the CO2 plume and pressure front (e.g., through 
groundwater monitoring) [40 CFR 146.90].  

Reporting requirements establish the timeframes and circumstances for the electronic 
submission of Class VI well testing, monitoring, and operating results and requirements for 
keeping records [40 CFR 146.91]. 

Injection well plugging requirements specify that a Class VI injection well must be properly 
plugged to ensure that the well does not become a conduit for fluid movement into USDWs in 
the future [40 CFR 146.92].  

PISC and site closure requirements address activities that occur following cessation of 
injection. The owner or operator must continue to monitor the site for a default 50 year period 
following the cessation of injection or, if approved by the Director, for an alternative 
timeframe, until it can be demonstrated that no additional monitoring is needed to ensure that 
the project does not pose an endangerment to USDWs; following this, the owner or operator 
must plug the injection and monitoring wells and close the site [40 CFR 146.93]. 

Emergency and remedial response requirements specify that owners or operators of Class 
VI wells must develop and maintain an approved Emergency and Remedial Response Plan 
that describes the actions to be taken to address events that may cause endangerment to a 
USDW [40 CFR 146.94].  

Class VI injection depth waiver requirements provide a process under which Class VI well 
owners or operators can seek a waiver from the injection depth requirements in order to inject 
CO2 into non-USDWs that are located above or between USDWs [40 CFR 146.95]. 

Section 2.1 presents information on materials that EPA developed to support the Class VI 
regulations.  
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2.1 Class VI Rule Support Documents  

From 2011 to 2018, EPA finalized and published a series of tools and other resources to support 
Class VI well permit applicants, owners and operators, and permitting authorities in 
understanding and implementing the requirements of the Class VI Rule.  

EPA’s guidance documents provide recommendations and considerations for Class VI well 
operators and UIC permitting authorities on meeting the requirements of the Class VI Rule. 
Elements included in EPA guidance documents cannot be enforced as regulatory requirements 
unless EPA is explicitly citing rule requirements. 

Guidance documents for owners or operators address the following technical topics:  

• Geologic site characterization9 
• AoR evaluation and corrective action10 
• Financial responsibility11 
• Well construction12  
• Testing and monitoring13 
• Reporting and record keeping14 
• Required Class VI Project Plans15 
• Well plugging, PISC, and site closure16 

Guidance documents for states/permitting authorities include:  

• The Class VI Implementation Manual, which describes recommended activities to 
support the review and evaluation of Class VI project information17 

• A Primacy Manual that provides procedural support for preparing UIC primacy 

 
9 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Well Site Characterization 
Guidance (US EPA, 2013a) 
10 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Well Area of Review 
Evaluation and Corrective Action Guidance (US EPA, 2013b) 
11 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Financial Responsibility 
Guidance (US EPA, 2011a) 
12 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Well Construction 
Guidance (US EPA, 2012a) 
13 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Well Testing and 
Monitoring Guidance (US EPA, 2013c) 
14 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide, UIC Program Class VI Reporting, Record-
keeping, and Data Management Guidance for Owners or Operators (US EPA, 2016a) 
15 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Well Project Plan 
Development Guidance (US EPA, 2012b) 
16 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide, UIC Program Class VI Well Plugging, Post-
Injection Site Care, and Site Closure Guidance (US EPA, 2016b) 
17 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Implementation Manual 
for UIC Program Directors (US EPA, 2018) 

10 
 



application materials18

• A 2015 Memorandum from EPA’s Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water to 
Regional Water Division Directors, Key Principles in EPA’s UIC Program Class VI Rule 
Related to the Transition of Class II Enhanced Oil or Gas Recovery Wells to Class VI19

EPA also developed a set of quick reference guides to support permitting authorities on the 
following topics: 

• Incorporating environmental justice (EJ) considerations into the Class VI permitting 
process20  

• Public participation21 
• Interstate coordination22 

To support the electronic reporting requirement of the Class VI Rule at 40 CFR 146.91(e), EPA 
collaborated with the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory (PNNL) to develop the Geologic 
Sequestration Data Tool (GSDT).23 The GSDT is a centralized, web-based system that receives, 
stores, and manages Class VI data and  also can support permitting authorities in enforcement 
and program oversight activities such as organizing and retaining the large volume of material 
related to Class VI permit applications.  

3. Class VI Permitting  

Class VI projects involve several phases (see Figure 3). They include: 

• Pre-permitting phase. The prospective owner or operator prepares the Class VI permit 
application and is encouraged to meet with the permitting authority to discuss the 
permitting process.  

• Pre-construction phase. The prospective owner or operator submits a Class VI permit 
application, which the permitting authority will review and, if appropriate, issue a Class 
VI permit for the injection well.  

• Pre-operation phase. The Class VI well owner or operator submits the results of 
required pre-operational testing, updated information about site geology, the final AoR, 

 
18 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Program Class VI Primacy Manual for State 
Directors (US EPA, 2014) 
19 Key Principles in EPA’s Underground Injection Control Program Class VI Rule Related to 
Transition of Class II Enhanced Oil or Gas Recovery Wells to Class VI (US EPA, 2015) 
20 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Quick Reference Guide - Additional Tools 
for UIC Program Directors Incorporating Environmental Justice Considerations into the Class 
VI Injection Well Permitting Process (US EPA, 2011b) 
21 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Quick Reference Guide - Additional 
Considerations for UIC Program Directors on the Public Participation Requirements for Class 
VI Injection Wells (US EPA, 2011c) 
22 Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide – UIC Quick Reference Guide - Additional 
Considerations for UIC Program Directors on the Interstate Coordination Requirements for the 
Class VI Injection Well Permitting Process (US EPA, 2011d) 
23 https://epa.velo.pnnl.gov/  
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any needed amendments to the Project Plans, and information about the construction and 
testing of the well. This phase ends when the permitting authority issues the Class VI 
permit holder authorization to inject CO2 into the well.  

• Injection phase. Class VI well owners or operators conduct injection activities, perform 
testing and monitoring, and reevaluate the AoR, as described in the Class VI permit and 
Project Plans.  

• Post-injection phase. The Class VI well owner or operator plugs the injection well, 
monitors the CO2 plume and pressure front, and, after demonstrating USDW non-
endangerment, closes the site.  

Figure 3. The Phases of a Class VI Project. 

Section 3.1 provides additional information related to the permit application process for Class VI 
well owners and operators and Section 3.2 describes EPA’s permit application review process 
and permit issuance process. EPA is the permitting authority for Class VI wells in all states 
except where a state, Tribe, or territory has applied for and received primacy for UIC Class VI 
wells. The Class VI regulations in primacy states, Tribes, and territories must be approved by 
EPA and must be as stringent as the Federal Class VI regulations. EPA maintains oversight 
responsibility for approved UIC primacy programs. However, processes for Class VI permit 
application, review, and issuance may be different in states, Tribes, or territories with Class VI 
primacy. As of the writing of this report, the States of Wyoming and North Dakota have Class VI 
primacy.  

3.1 Overview of the Class VI Permitting Process  

Class VI permit applicants must apply for a permit for each Class VI well they plan to operate. 
Permit applications are detailed and contain information about the geologic conditions at the 
proposed site, computational modeling of the AoR around the injection well, the construction of 
the injection well, planned operation/injection and post-injection phase testing and monitoring, 
financial responsibility, and emergency response planning. This information is typically 
submitted as a permit application narrative and a set of required Project Plans and related 
information such as maps, geologic cross sections, modeling data files, engineering schematics, 
and financial documents also are submitted. Permit application materials are submitted via the 
GSDT where EPA is the permitting authority for Class VI wells (states with Class VI primacy 
may elect to use the GSDT). During the permitting authority’s review of the permit application, 
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the applicant may be asked to provide additional information to answer questions about the 
review or clarify the information in the permit application. 

Once the final Class VI permit has been issued by the permitting authority, the permittee is 
authorized to construct or convert (if the intended injection well was previously constructed to 
Class VI well standards, but permitted or used for a different purpose) the injection well and 
perform required pre-operational testing. The permittee must follow these steps and submit 
testing results and any other information stipulated in the final permit to the permitting authority. 
The permittee must wait for the permitting authority to issue an Authorization to Inject before 
CO2 injection can commence.  

Although there is limited data on Class VI permitting timeframes specifically, information on 
other well classes is pertinent. For example, Class I is similar to Class VI based on regulatory 
structure, including the amount of site-specific data required as part of the permit application. 
Since 2019, EPA has issued 25 new Class I permits. The processing time (measured from receipt 
of permit application to permit issuance) was typically less than two years. EPA anticipates that 
prospective owners or operators submitting complete Class VI applications will be issued 
permits in approximately two years. Factors that may impact permitting timeframes include the 
quality and quantity of site-specific data submitted by the applicant, the amount of time the 
applicant takes to respond to requests for additional information from the permitting authority, 
and the number and complexity of public comments received on the draft permit.  

3.2 Permit Application Reviews 

Review of a Class VI permit application by the permitting authority entails a multidisciplinary 
evaluation to determine whether the application includes the required information, is technically 
accurate, and supports a risk-based determination that USDWs will not be endangered by the 
proposed injection activity.  

The permit application review necessitates a team approach—involving subject matter experts in 
geology, hydrology/hydrogeology, modeling, well engineering, finance, and risk analyses—to 
collectively review the topics addressed in the application. EPA works to ensure a scientifically 
rigorous and efficient process in reviewing permit applications. The EPA Region where the 
project will be located has the lead for the permit application review, communicating with the 
applicant, and issuing permitting decisions, in coordination with other EPA components, as well 
as federal, state, Tribal, and local entities, as appropriate. A permit application review involves 
the following activities: 

• Completeness review. The first step of this review is determining that the permit 
application is complete (i.e., that it contains all of the information required at 40 CFR 
146.82(a)). If any required information is missing, the permitting authority requests it 
from the applicant. 

• Technical review. Following a completeness determination, a technical review of each 
element of the permit application commences. The technical review focuses on 
evaluating the geologic and hydrogeologic information to confirm site suitability (i.e., 
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that the proposed project site can receive and store the total volume of CO2 to be injected 
over the life of the project). This geologic information, in turn, supports a thorough 
review of the AoR delineation modeling effort to confirm that an appropriately robust 
model was used, the model inputs and assumptions are consistent with available geologic 
information, and the results accurately represent the area over which the CO2 plume and 
pressure front are anticipated to expand during injection operations. The modeling results 
will then inform an evaluation of the adequacy of the testing and monitoring plan and the 
proposed PISC timeframe. Engineering evaluations of the injection and monitoring wells 
ensure that they will be designed, constructed, tested, and plugged in a manner that will 
not endanger USDWs. Financial assurance and risk reviews also are performed to verify 
that procedures and adequate financial resources are available to respond to unanticipated 
events, such as a leak in the well casing.    
Throughout the review, as questions arise, they are posed to the applicant via formal 
requests for additional information (RAIs). The permitting authority stipulates a 
timeframe for response in the RAI, which will depend on the nature of the missing 
information. It is important for the applicant to provide the missing information in a 
timely manner so as not to extend the overall time for the review. 

• Considerations under federal law. Along with the technical review, EPA will conduct 
reviews required under other relevant federal requirements and policies for EPA-issued 
permits. This includes Presidential Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address 
Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations (59 FR 
7269, Feb. 16, 1994), which states that Federal Agencies “shall make achieving 
environmental justice part of its mission by identifying and addressing, as appropriate, 
disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects of its 
programs, policies, and activities on minority populations and low-income populations.” 
The EPA UIC program completes an EJ review using EPA’s EJScreen Tool, an online 
mapping tool that integrates numerous demographic, socioeconomic, and environmental 
data sets that are overlain on the delineated AoR to identify whether any portions of the 
AoR encompass disadvantaged communities. If the results indicate a potential EJ impact, 
permit writers consider potential permitting measures to mitigate the impacts of the Class 
VI project on those communities and enhance the public participation process to be 
inclusive of all potentially affected communities (e.g., conduct early targeted outreach to 
communities and identify and mitigate any communication obstacles such as language 
barriers or lack of technology resources). Other federal laws that may apply to EPA 
issuance of UIC permits and must be considered are listed in the U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations at 40 CFR 144.4.  

• Draft permit package, public notice draft permit, and issue final permit. Once a 
permitting authority determines that a permit application meets the requirements of the 
Class VI Rule, the permitting authority issues a Class VI draft permit for public 
comment. The permit package consists of the draft UIC permit, Class VI Project Plans 
(for AoR and Corrective Action, Testing and Monitoring, Injection Well Plugging, Post-
Injection Site Care, and Emergency and Remedial Response); a summary of operating 
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requirements; well construction details; financial responsibility information; and a well 
stimulation program.  
The draft UIC permit must be issued for public comment with a minimum public 
comment period of 30 days (required by 40 CFR 124.10(b)). The permitting authority 
issuing the permit also will hold a public hearing if one is requested during the comment 
period or may elect to schedule a public hearing if significant public interest is 
anticipated.  
Following consideration of comments received, the permitting authority modifies and 
issues a final permit, as appropriate. A final permit authorizes the applicant to construct 
or convert the injection well and any new monitoring wells and perform required pre-
operational testing. The final permit contains conditions for construction/conversion, 
injection/operation, PISC, and site closure, but it will not authorize injection if pre-
operational testing is needed. 

• Pre-operational testing review/authorization to inject. The permitting authority 
reviews the results of the pre-operational testing and any other new information 
submitted by the Class VI well owner or operator. Information may include an updated 
AoR model, “as-built” specifications for the injection and monitoring wells, and any 
revisions to the Project Plans necessitated by the new data.24 The permitting authority 
would then approve the updated Project Plans and authorize injection, if appropriate.  

• The Class VI well owner or operator will continue to engage the permitting authority 
throughout the life of the permit (i.e., through site closure) including for activities related 
to testing, monitoring, and reporting during the injection and PISC phases, as well as 
during AoR reevaluations, and also for any necessary updates to the project plans, 
financial responsibility information, or permits, as stipulated in the Class VI regulations 
and permit conditions.  

3.3 Overview of EPA Class VI permitting efforts  

As of June 2022, EPA has issued six Class VI permits, all in Illinois. Two of these Class VI 
permits are currently active, with one in the injection phase and one in the post-injection 
monitoring phase. The other four Class VI permits were issued for wells that were never 
constructed. EPA is currently reviewing Class VI permit applications for nine projects, including 
three in California, one in Indiana, one in Ohio, one in Illinois, and three in Louisiana. Each 
project may consist of more than one injection well and thus, more than one Class VI permit.  

The 2018 passage of revisions and enhancements to the Internal Revenue Code Section 45Q tax 
credit that provides tax credits for carbon oxide (including CO2) sequestration led to an increase 
in Class VI permit applications. EPA has met with more than 100 companies and other interested 
parties to discuss questions and concerns around GS and the Class VI permitting process. EPA 

 
24 Any permit modifications not listed as a minor permit modification at 40 CFR 144.41 are 
considered major modifications and must be issued for public notice before being finalized. 
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also anticipates that Bipartisan Infrastructure Law investments related to CCUS development and 
deployment, including funding opportunities (e.g., financial assistance) available through DOE 
for Carbon Storage Validation and Testing, as well as the DOE CarbonSAFE program will lead 
to 100 additional Class VI permit applications. The map in Figure 4 presents an overview of 
potential projects, as of June 2022, in the states where EPA directly implements the Class VI 
Program. Up-to-date information about Class VI permitting activities is available on EPA’s 
website at: https://www.epa.gov/uic/class-vi-wells-permitted-epa. 

 
Figure 4. Potential Class VI projects in states where EPA has implementation authority, based 

on EPA’s engagement with entities interested in Class VI permitting.   

4. Stakeholder Feedback on Class VI Permitting  

Section 4.1 provides an overview of EPA’s engagement with stakeholders during which the 
Agency gathered feedback on the Class VI permitting process. Section 4.2 presents a summary 
of feedback received.   

4.1 Overview of Engagement with Stakeholders 

Since the development of the Class VI Rule, EPA has continually engaged with and received 
feedback from stakeholders representing industry and industry advocates, non-governmental 
organizations (NGOs), and states (including those with and without Class VI UIC primacy). EPA 
developed this report considering the input received from various stakeholder groups as well as 
the recent reports and studies, letters, memoranda, and other communications from these groups.  
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4.2 Summary of Stakeholder Recommendations 

Stakeholders have offered recommendations and suggestions to improve Class VI permitting and 
protect USDWs. These recommendations are summarized below. 

• Ensure the fair treatment of all people potentially affected by Class VI projects. 
Stakeholders recommended that EJ considerations become a routine part of Class VI 
permitting decisions to ensure meaningful stakeholder engagement in the permitting 
process and prevent disproportionate community impacts. 

• Implement risk- or performance-based Class VI permitting decisions. Stakeholders 
requested additional flexibility to allow the development of site-specific permit 
conditions. Stakeholders expressed concern that some of the activities required of 
operators are not needed for every project and advocated for a site-specific, performance-
based approach to managing risk to USDWs.  

• Shorten Class VI permitting timeframes. Citing concerns that long or uncertain 
permitting timeframes can be an obstacle for CCUS project developers, stakeholders 
recommended that EPA decrease the timeframe for issuing Class VI permits. 
Stakeholders recommended that EPA issue a permit to construct within 6 to 12 months of 
receiving a complete permit application and authorize injection within 3 to 6 months of 
receiving a well completion report. One recommended avenue for streamlining the 
review is early coordination with applicants to avoid the need to replicate AoR 
delineation modeling as part of the permit application review. Stakeholders also 
suggested that EPA increase staffing and funding to prioritize permit application reviews.  

• Revise the Class VI regulations. Stakeholders recommended that EPA review the Class 
VI Rule and data on GS projects to determine if modifications are needed to the Class VI 
program. They noted that in the Preamble to the final Class VI Rule, EPA stated that the 
Agency planned to review the rulemaking and relevant data every six years.  
Stakeholders also offered several specific recommendations to revise the Class VI 
requirements to align them with a site-specific and performance-based approach and 
reflect the current understanding of risks associated with Class VI wells.   

o Eliminate default monitoring timeframe. The Class VI Rule, at 40 CFR 146.93, 
requires a default 50 years of monitoring and PISC following the cessation of 
injection and continued PISC until the Director authorizes closure of the site 
following a demonstration of non-endangerment to USDWs. This timeframe may 
be reduced if an operator can demonstrate, either as part of the permit application 
process or following injection, that a shorter time frame is appropriate. 
Stakeholders assert that this requirement is overly conservative in many cases 
(particularly for small demonstration projects) and that it can present a challenge 
to project financing. They requested that EPA eliminate the 50-year default PISC 
timeframe and allow applicants to propose a PISC timeframe during the 
application process or at any time during the operation or closure of the site. They 
also asked EPA to clarify what is required for authorizing site closure.  

o Allow AoR to be separated into subareas. Pursuant to 40 CFR 146.84, Class VI 
permit applicants must delineate an AoR using computational modeling that 
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accounts for the physical and chemical properties of all phases of the injected CO2 
stream and displaced fluids. Stakeholders requested that EPA allow the AoR for a 
Class VI project to be separated into different subareas based on whether the 
primary concern for USDW endangerment is free-phase CO2 or pressure-driven 
upward brine leakage. They assert that the area of the free-phase CO2 plume 
around an injection well is typically much smaller than the area of the elevated 
pressure front capable of endangering a USDW. 

o Allow greater flexibility in selecting methods for tracking and monitoring. The 
Class VI regulations require direct monitoring in the injection zone to track the 
extent of the CO2 plume and pressure front (at 40 CFR 146.90(g)) and, if needed, 
surface air monitoring and/or soil gas monitoring to detect movement of CO2 that 
could endanger a USDW (at 40 CFR 146.90(h)). Stakeholders asked that the 
Class VI regulations be revised to allow applicants to use monitoring methods that 
are appropriate to the site-specific risk to USDWs, including indirect monitoring 
through perimeter and above-zone monitoring to track the CO2 plume. They also 
asked for flexibility when determining the need for surface or soil gas monitoring. 

o Permit pilot, research, and demonstration projects as Class V wells. 40 CFR 
144.15 prohibits the construction of non-experimental Class V wells for GS, and 
40 CFR 145.23(f)(4) requires the UIC Program Director to notify operators of 
Class V experimental technology wells that are no longer being used for 
experimental purposes that they must apply for a Class VI permit. Stakeholders 
requested that EPA revise the requirement to allow pilot, research, and 
demonstration GS projects to be more freely permitted as Class V Experimental 
Technology (ET) wells. 

o Create aquifer exemptions for Class VI projects. Under 40 CFR 144.7(a)&(d), 
aquifer exemptions associated with Class VI wells are not allowed, except for the 
expansion of an existing aquifer exemption associated with Class II Enhanced Oil 
Recovery (EOR). Stakeholders asked that EPA allow aquifer exemptions for 
Class VI projects in all cases. 

o Allow for area permits. UIC area permits are issued on an area basis rather than 
for each well individually. Per 40 CFR 144.33, area permits are not allowed for 
Class VI wells. Stakeholders assert that area permits would streamline the 
permitting process for very large projects and requested that they be allowed for 
Class VI projects. 

o Create risk-based financial assurance requirements. Class VI permit applicants 
must submit information to demonstrate financial responsibility for corrective 
action, injection well plugging, PISC and site closure, and emergency and 
remedial response using allowable financial instruments as described at 40 CFR 
146.85. Stakeholders also asked EPA to revise the Class VI financial 
responsibility requirements in a manner that would reduce the amount of financial 
coverage that a Class VI well owner or operator would need to carry, focus on a 
risk-based approach to developing financial responsibility cost estimates, and 
clarify what information is needed from the applicant. 
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• Clarify and codify thresholds for Class II versus Class VI. Owners or operators that 
are injecting CO2 for the primary purpose of long-term storage into an oil or gas reservoir 
under a Class II permit must obtain a Class VI permit when there is an increased risk to 
USDWs compared to Class II well operations associated with oil and natural gas 
production. The factors for determining if there is an increased risk are described in 40 
CFR 144.19(b), but stakeholders requested that the process for quantifying “increased 
risk” be identified in the regulations or guidance. Stakeholders also encouraged EPA to 
prioritize the expeditious approval of state primacy applications to facilitate the oversight 
of these transitioning projects. Additionally, stakeholders have requested clarification on 
the appropriate well classification for the injection of acid gas that contains significant 
concentrations of CO2 and was collected as part of oil or natural gas operations. The 
underground injection of acid gas collected as part of oil or natural gas operations has 
historically been classified as Class II disposal.  

• Review and revise the Class VI Guidance Documents. While stakeholders have 
expressed appreciation for EPA’s comprehensive technical and policy guidance 
documents, they have recommended that EPA review the Class VI guidance documents 
to ensure that they reflect the latest technical and financial information. They also request 
that EPA clarify which application components referenced in the guidance documents are 
required by regulation and which are merely recommended. They encouraged a review to 
ensure the guidance documents are consistent with the Class VI Rule in full. Stakeholders 
further suggested that EPA consolidate the number and volume of the documents to make 
them more user-friendly.  

Stakeholders also provided input on topics related to the UIC Program, such as the definition of a 
USDW. However, these are outside the scope of this report, which focuses on Class VI 
permitting. 

5. EPA Recommendations for Improving Class VI Permitting  

EPA has worked with stakeholders to identify potential areas and avenues for improvement. In 
response to stakeholder feedback (summarized in Section 4), as well as in recognition of the 
increased interest in Class VI permitting from potential well owners and operators, EPA has 
identified action items to improve the Class VI permitting process. These items focus on 
streamlining the permitting process, performing continuous programmatic evaluations, and 
increasing public outreach, awareness, and transparency while ensuring the protection of public 
health and the environment by protecting USDWs.  

Additional details on the action items and associated tools and strategies to address these 
categories are provided in Sections 5.1, 5.2, and 5.3, respectively.  

5.1 Streamline the Permitting Process  

Stakeholders recommended that EPA reduce the amount of time needed to issue final permits for 
Class VI wells and the time to authorize injection. GS is a complex process that is highly 
dependent on site-specific conditions; therefore, a robust and comprehensive permit application 
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and permit review process is fundamental to preventing endangerment of USDWs from these 
activities. EPA agrees that the permitting process could be streamlined, particularly when 
compared to the process used to permit the very first Class VI wells and has since made 
significant progress in updating the Class VI permit application and review process to improve 
the efficiency of permitting timeframes while ensuring the protection of public health and the 
environment through the protection of USDWs from contamination.  

Since the Class VI Rule was finalized in 2010, EPA released comprehensive technical guidance 
documents to accompany the regulations, discussed in Section 2.1. More recently, EPA has 
developed a suite of tools and strategies to further streamline the permitting process.  

• Early engagement. Incomplete or insufficient application materials can result in 
substantially delayed permitting decisions. When EPA receives incomplete or insufficient 
permit applications, EPA communicates the deficiencies, waits to receive additional 
materials from the applicant, and then reviews any new data. This back and forth can 
result in longer permitting timeframes. EPA therefore encourages applicants to contact 
their permitting authority early on so applicants can gain a thorough understanding of the 
Class VI permitting process and the permitting authority’s expectations. To assist 
potential permit applicants, EPA maintains a list of UIC contacts within each EPA 
Region office on the Agency’s website.25 EPA also focuses on working with the 
applicants to develop pre-operational testing objectives during the pre-construction phase 
of a project with the goal of limiting the time that will be needed to authorize injection.  

• GSDT improvements. EPA has recently upgraded the GSDT and is currently working 
on additional improvements. The GSDT was designed to create a streamlined Class VI 
permit application process and guide Class VI permit applicants through the application 
requirements. In 2020, EPA modified the language in the GSDT reporting modules to 
enable states with primacy to adopt the system. EPA continues to upgrade the system to 
improve the efficiency of the application process.  

• GSDT video tutorials. In June 2021, EPA released five GSDT video tutorials on the 
Agency’s website.26 These tutorials provide an overview of GSDT capabilities as well as 
technical instructions for both the permit applicant and permitting authority, such as how 
to upload supporting documents and how to sign and submit permit application materials 
and reports within the system. 

• Permit application templates. The Agency provides multiple templates to support the 
development of various documents associated with Class VI permitting and project 
oversight. These templates—for materials to be developed by both owners/operators and 
permitting authorities—streamline the development and evaluation of applications, 
issuance of permits and required notifications, and submission of reports. 

• Permit application outline. In March 2021, EPA released a Class VI Permit Application 
Outline to guide applicants in the development of a Class VI permit application. The 

 
25 https://www.epa.gov/uic 
26 https://www.epa.gov/uic/geologic-sequestration-data-tool-gsdt-video-tutorials 
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outline provides quick access to key regulatory and guidance resources relevant to each 
section of the application. It is available on EPA’s website.27  

• Sample permit application. EPA is currently developing a sample Class VI permit 
application, with publication expected in 2022. This sample application will use a mock 
project site and project data to provide permit applicants (as well as permitting 
authorities) with a better understanding of the recommended contents of a Class VI 
permit application.  

• Training for regulators. EPA continues to develop trainings for permitting authority 
staff to build capacity for Class VI permitting within UIC programs across states and 
EPA Regions. This training includes: 

o Class VI Implementation Training Series. EPA’s UIC national program office 
presented an eight-part webinar series that covered all major aspects of Class VI 
program implementation for EPA regional staff in 2020. The trainings were 
recorded and are now available in EPA’s learning management system where 
states and EPA staff can access the training recordings (released in 2021).  

o Computational Modeling Training. EPA is developing an AoR delineation and 
computation modeling training for permitting authorities. This training will not be 
specific to one modeling software package.  

o Other UIC Trainings. EPA continues to develop a robust training series for the 
UIC Program. These trainings are not all specific to Class VI permitting, but will 
help capture institutional knowledge in the EPA UIC program as a whole and 
ensure that new and future UIC staff, including Class VI staff, are knowledgeable 
on important program topics, such as primacy and financial responsibility. The 
trainings are being recorded and will be made available in EPA’s learning 
management system, where states and EPA staff can access the trainings as they 
are finalized. At the time this report was written, 15 of the training modules have 
been made available. EPA continues to develop additional materials.  

• AoR Map Tool. EPA is developing a web-based AoR map tool that will display the 
AoRs of active and permit pending Class VI CO2 injection wells. The tool also will 
incorporate additional UIC program data to help delineate zones where other classes of 
permitted injection activities may be taking place, which will assist permitting authorities 
in detecting areas of potential interference between proposed wells. Potential permit 
applicants may use the tool to choose injection sites and zones that will not interfere with 
pre-existing GS projects. 

• Tools for EPA UIC permit writers. EPA developed a series of internal EPA resources 
to standardize and expedite the application review process across EPA Regions. These 
include documentation of internal EPA best practices for efficient and effective permit 
application reviews and internal trainings to increase staff understanding of 
computational modeling. In addition to streamlining the permitting process, these tools 
help permitting authorities gain the necessary expertise to permit Class VI wells in a 
manner that addresses site-specific risks and concerns, for example by including 

 
27 https://www.epa.gov/uic/class-vi-permit-application-outline  
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appropriate monitoring and operating requirements in the permit, to ensure the protection 
of public health and the environment through USDW protection.  

In addition to these streamlining activities for Class VI permitting, EPA will coordinate with 
other federal permitting agencies as part of issuing Class VI permits to projects covered under 
Title 41 of the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST-41). The Consolidated 
Appropriations Act, 2021, allowed CCUS projects to be identified as covered projects under 
FAST-41, a statutory program designed to improve the timeliness, predictability, and 
transparency of the federal environmental review and authorization process for significant 
infrastructure projects. In this context, carbon capture infrastructure includes construction of any 
facility, technology, or system that captures, utilizes, or sequesters CO2 emissions, including 
direct air capture projects. FAST-41 covered projects benefit from coordinated Federal agency 
environmental reviews and authorizations overseen by the Federal Permitting Improvement 
Steering Council (Permitting Council). FAST-41 requires that agencies establish and execute a 
coordinated project plan and permitting timetable which provides transparency and 
accountability to the project sponsor, other federal and state agencies, and the public through the 
Federal Permitting Dashboard (CEQ, 2021). Information on becoming a FAST-41 Covered 
Project is available at: https://www.permits.performance.gov/fpisc-content/become-fast-41-
covered-project. 

5.2 Programmatic Evaluations 

Some stakeholders have recommended that EPA revise Class VI regulations and guidance. EPA 
continues to evaluate its regulations and guidance for opportunities to strengthen public health 
and environmental protections through protection of USDWs and will revise them, as 
appropriate. At this time, only two Class VI wells have injected CO2 and no Class VI wells have 
completed a full permit lifecycle (i.e., through the injection phase and PISC phase to site 
closure). As Class VI activity increases and additional projects are permitted and deployed, EPA 
will have additional data and information to perform a data-driven evaluation of its regulations 
and guidance to determine if any revisions are needed.  

Stakeholders have requested that EPA clarify its guidance documents to ensure that they reflect 
the latest technical and financial information and are clear about what information is required by 
the Class VI regulations versus recommended by EPA. EPA guidance documents follow the 
federal requirements and are written with deliberate use of terms such as “should” versus “must” 
to clarify recommendations and has included appropriate citations of regulatory requirements in 
the guidance documents. For example, the EPA Class VI Plugging, PISC, and Site Closure 
Guidance notes that: 

“The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) provisions and EPA regulations cited in this 
document contain legally-binding requirements. In several chapters, this guidance 
document makes recommendations and offers alternatives that go beyond the 
minimum requirements indicated by the Class VI Rule. This is intended to provide 
information and recommendations that may be helpful for UIC Class VI Program 
implementation efforts. Such recommendations are prefaced by the words ‘may’ or 
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‘should’ and are to be considered advisory. They are not required elements of the 
Class VI Rule. Therefore, this document does not substitute for those provisions or 
regulations, nor is it a regulation itself, so it does not impose legally-binding 
requirements on the EPA, states, or the regulated community. The recommendations 
herein may not be applicable to each and every situation.”  

This statement is an accurate description of all EPA UIC Class VI guidance documents. 
Additionally, the Class VI Permit Application Outline, discussed in Section 5.1, was designed to 
make the EPA UIC Class VI guidance documents more accessible and useful for permit 
applicants.  

EPA will reevaluate the technical recommendations for GS in the Class VI Program to ensure 
they match the current state of science and technology. For example, EPA is currently updating 
the Class VI Financial Responsibility Guidance document based on lessons learned and plans to 
release the revised guidance document in Fall of 2022. Updating Class VI guidance to 
incorporate the best science and technologies available will ensure Class VI wells are permitted 
and operated using the best practices for USDW protection.  

To receive feedback on EPA Class VI resources and answer Class VI-related questions from 
stakeholders, EPA created a designated email account for UIC Class VI inquiries, UIC-
ClassVI@epa.gov.    

5.2.1 Risk-Based Permitting for Class VI  

Stakeholders have recommended that EPA use a risk/performance-based approach to implement 
the Class VI Rule to ensure that permit requirements are protective against the risks posed to 
USDWs. EPA agrees with these stakeholders that GS wells should be permitted with 
consideration of the unique risks of each project and that EPA has the responsibility to permit 
Class VI projects in an efficient and effective manner while ensuring the protection of public 
health and the environment.  

EPA designed the Class VI requirements to address the specific risks associated with CO2 
injection for GS. A summary of technical risks for onshore GS projects and the Class VI 
regulations that address these risks is included in Table 1. A full list of risks and associated Class 
VI regulations can be found in Appendix A. 

Table 1. UIC Class VI Requirements Address Risk 

Class VI Requirements How Risks are Addressed 

Permit information 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.82] 

Require a thorough characterization of the geologic, hydrogeologic, 
geochemical, and geomechanical properties of the injection and confining 
zones to identify potential lateral and vertical migration pathways and 
faults/seismic risk. 
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Class VI Requirements How Risks are Addressed 

Geologic siting 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.83] 

Require permit applicants to demonstrate the presence of a geologic 
system that can receive the total volume of CO2 without expanding 
beyond the lateral and vertical extent of the confining system or 
initiating/propagating fractures.  

AoR and corrective 
action requirements [40 
CFR 146.84] 

Require computational modeling based on site-specific geologic and 
operational information that considers potential migration through faults 
and fractures to ensure that the CO2 will remain within authorized zones. 
Also require identifying/repairing wells that could be conduits for vertical 
fluid movement. 

Financial responsibility 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.85] 

Require operators to demonstrate and maintain financial responsibility for 
corrective action, plugging the injection well, PISC and site closure, and 
emergency and remedial response to ensure that these activities will be 
conducted without the cost being borne by the public. 

Well construction 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.86] 

Ensure that the Class VI well is constructed with casing, cement, and 
other materials of sufficient strength that are compatible with fluids with 
which they may come into contact to prevent the vertical movement of 
fluids that can endanger USDWs. 

Pre-operational testing 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.87] 

Require testing before injection may be authorized to confirm the 
geologic information on which the permit application is based and to 
verify the integrity of the injection well. 

Operating 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.88] 

Limit injection pressure to prevent initiation or propagation of fractures; 
also require operators to maintain mechanical integrity of the injection 
well. 

Mechanical integrity 
testing requirements 
[40 CFR 146.89] 

Require continuous monitoring of internal mechanical integrity and 
periodic testing of external mechanical integrity to ensure that the 
injection well will not become a conduit for vertical fluid movement due 
to damage during injection operations or as a result of a seismic event. 

Testing and monitoring 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.90] 

Require well testing, groundwater quality monitoring, and CO2 plume and 
pressure front tracking to identify potential lateral or vertical fluid 
movement, including movement via faults. 

Reporting requirements 
[40 CFR 146.91] 

Require operators to report all monitoring information so that it can be 
reviewed by permitting authorities, and to notify the permitting authority 
of any event that could endanger a USDW. 
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Class VI Requirements How Risks are Addressed 

Well plugging 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.92] 

Require Class VI operators to plug the injection well using proper 
materials to ensure that it does not become a conduit for fluid movement 
into USDWs after injection ceases. 

PISC and site closure 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.93] 

Require permittees to monitor the position of the CO2 plume and pressure 
front following the cessation of injection until they can demonstrate that 
the GS project no longer poses an endangerment to USDWs. To close the 
site, operators must properly plug all monitoring wells so they will not 
become conduits for fluid movement. 

Emergency and 
remedial response 
requirements [40 CFR 
146.94] 

Require operators to submit and follow an Emergency and Remedial 
Response Plan that describes actions to address fluid movement of the 
injection or formation fluids due to a vertical or lateral containment 
failure. 

As noted in Section 5.1, EPA has implemented a variety of measures to help ensure the Class VI 
permitting process is efficient, is protective of USDWs, and considers the unique risks of each 
project site. For example, EPA developed templates for required project plans that can be 
tailored to site-specific conditions. EPA also implemented a Class VI permit application review 
approach that focuses on the site-specific aspects of proposed projects and the identified risks 
associated with injection (e.g., evaluation of boreholes, fluid movement to USDWs) to set permit 
conditions that are appropriate to the risks at the site. 

More specifically, EPA believes the Class VI regulations allow for a risk-based approach, 
including in the following areas: 

• PISC timeframe. Stakeholders have recommended that setting the requirements for 
PISC be based on actual site conditions using a risk-based approach. The Class VI Rule 
provides a risk-based approach to PISC that considers geologic information, AoR 
modeling results, and other site-specific information provided by the applicant to 
determine the appropriate PISC timeframe. EPA provided training to permitting 
authorities in Spring of 2021 that facilitates these reviews, described in Section 5.1. In 
EPA’s GSDT, the Alternative PISC Timeframe demonstration module provides a 
checklist to guide submittals that allows the use of existing information to fulfill the 
requirements for the alternative PISC timeframe demonstration.  

• Flexible monitoring. Stakeholders have recommended that EPA allow flexibility in 
monitoring requirements and technologies, for example, the use of indirect and above-
zone monitoring. EPA’s tailored permitting approach focuses monitoring plan reviews on 
site-specific information, the anticipated behavior of the CO2 plume and pressure front 
(based on AoR modeling), and associated risks to USDWs; this allows EPA to target 
monitoring conditions in Class VI permits at those locations where USDWs may be 
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endangered, and specific monitoring techniques based on the extent of the plume versus 
the pressure front.  

• Financial responsibility demonstrations. Determination of financial coverage needs 
will be made in consideration of the specific nature of a Class VI project. The costs that 
must be covered by the financial instruments and demonstrated, particularly the cost to 
cover any potential emergency and remedial response activities, must be based on the 
specific risks associated with a particular project site and operational activity (e.g., the 
construction of the injection and monitoring wells, the size of the AoR, and whether 
USDWs are present near the project).  

• Pilot projects. Stakeholders have recommended that EPA allow pilot and demonstration 
projects to be permitted as Class V experimental technology wells. EPA believes that its 
tailored approach to Class VI permitting, including the use of site-specific information, 
streamlines the permits conditions for pilot and demonstration projects while managing 
the risk to USDWs. 

Stakeholders also recommended that EJ considerations become a routine part of Class VI 
permitting decisions. While EPA currently employs EJ screening as outlined in the Class VI EJ 
quick reference (see US EPA, 2011b), EPA plans to explore additional ways in which EPA Class 
VI permitting can consider the specific needs of any EJ communities located near a proposed 
Class VI project to ensure that no groups of people are disproportionately adversely affected by 
the project. EPA will aim to engage nearby communities to ensure meaningful involvement in 
the permitting process and include mitigating permit conditions, if necessary, to address site-
specific risks and concerns.  

EPA will continue to consider site-specific risks and set permit conditions that are appropriate to 
those risks when permitting Class VI wells. Site-specific, risk-based permitting is essential for 
ensuring underground injection occurs without contaminating USDWs, thereby protecting public 
health and the environment.   

5.2.2 Class II Versus Class VI  

Some stakeholders have requested that EPA define the difference between Class II and Class VI 
injection of CO2 and tailor permitting approaches to ensure that projects are permitted in a 
manner that is appropriate to risk. EPA developed the UIC Class VI GS well regulations, under 
the authority of SDWA, to facilitate injection of CO2 for GS, while protecting public health and 
the environment by ensuring the protection of USDWs. The Class VI regulations are built upon 
decades of federal experience regulating underground injection wells and many additional years 
of state UIC program expertise. EPA and states also have experience with the Class II program, 
which provides a regulatory framework for the protection of USDWs for CO2 injected for 
purposes of enhanced oil recovery. The UIC Class II regulations were established for wells used 
only to inject fluids associated with oil and natural gas production; specifically, disposal wells, 
enhanced recovery wells, and storage wells. For Class II disposal wells, injected fluids are 
primarily brines (salt water) that are brought to the surface while producing oil and gas, or “acid” 
or “sour” gas produced with the hydrocarbons. Acid gas typically consists primarily of hydrogen 
sulfide and CO2 and small amounts of other gases including hydrocarbon gases and water 
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vapors. For Class II enhanced recovery wells, injected fluids consist of brine, freshwater, steam, 
polymers, or CO2. Finally, Class II storage wells are used for the storage of hydrocarbons which 
are liquid at standard temperature and pressure. The Class II regulations were not designed for 
GS.  

As mentioned in Section 4.2, owners or operators with Class II permits that are injecting CO2 
must obtain a Class VI permit when there is an increased risk to USDWs compared to Class II 
well operations (i.e., the Class II tools are insufficient to manage the increased risk). The 
determination if there is an increased risk to USDWs would be based on factors specified in 40 
CFR 144.19(b), including increase in reservoir pressure within the injection zone; increase in 
CO2 injection rates; and suitability of the Class II AoR delineation. In response to these questions 
from stakeholders, EPA provided principles to the EPA regional offices regarding that transition 
in a 2015 EPA memorandum to the Regions titled, Key Principles in EPA’s Underground 
Injection Control Program Class VI Rule Related to Transition of Class II Enhanced Oil or Gas 
Recovery Wells to Class VI. This memorandum provides high level guidance in the form of six 
“key principles.” EPA interprets these key principles as applicable to Class II Disposal wells 
injecting acid gas.28  

5.3 Increase Class VI Public Outreach  

As discussed in Sections 4.2 and 5.2.1, stakeholders recommended that EPA ensure the fair 
treatment and meaningful involvement of all people potentially affected by Class VI GS projects. 
EPA agrees with this feedback and is committed to understanding and addressing effects of 
climate change mitigation strategies, including GS, on underserved communities and other EJ 
concerns. EPA defines EJ as the fair treatment and meaningful involvement of all people 
regardless of race, color, national origin, or income, with respect to the development, 
implementation, and enforcement of environmental laws, regulations, and policies. In October 
2021, EPA launched the “EJ and Civil Rights in Permitting Community of Practice.” The 
Community of Practice serves as a best practice repository for methods and tools to identify 
potential issues of equity, EJ, and civil rights in permitting, to assess vulnerabilities in 
communities, to share relevant literature and resources, and to make available sample language 
developed by EPA permitting programs. This Community of Practice will develop teams, as 
needed, to focus on permitting issues such as analysis and data, legal issues, communications, 
and to provide assistance and share information relevant to particular permitting contexts.  

In 2011, EPA developed a quick reference guide that describes available tools and considerations 
for incorporating EJ into the Class VI permit application review and approval process (U.S. 
EPA, 2011b). Then in 2015, EPA published an EJ evaluation tool, EJScreen, and incorporated its 
use into the Class VI permit application review process. EPA plans to re-evaluate the quick 
reference guide and update or create new materials to support EJ considerations for UIC 
permitting, including Class VI. EPA also is exploring various ways to better engage communities 
to ensure their meaningful involvement in the Class VI permitting process. CEQ recommended, 
in its CCUS Guidance, that agencies undertake measures to facilitate a transparent process and 

 
28 https://www.epa.gov/uic/final-class-vi-guidance-documents 
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meaningful public engagement and to develop EJ best practices for CCUS efforts (CEQ, 2022). 
EPA plans to work with other federal agencies in the development and deployment of strategies 
to further public outreach and meaningful engagement with communities, including where 
disadvantaged communities may be impacted by CCUS projects.    

EPA will increase the Class VI permit information available to the public. For example, EPA 
keeps an inventory of wells with active Class VI permits and Class VI well permit applications 
that have been submitted to EPA and deemed administratively complete publicly available on its 
website.29 EPA also has added templates and other documents previously only available to 
permitting authorities and applicants via the GSDT to the Agency’s website. These steps will 
allow the public to review the breadth and complexity of the data EPA requests from Class VI 
permit applicants and well owners and operators.   

6. Conclusions  

Class VI permitting is critical to reducing the unique risks associated with GS, while 
simultaneously providing an option for effectively capturing and storing CO2. It holds promise 
for mitigating climate change and providing a source of green jobs in the United States. GS is a 
complex process. It is highly dependent on site-specific conditions and requires a robust and 
comprehensive permitting process to ensure the protection of an important source of drinking 
water, USDWs. EPA heard stakeholders’ feedback on the Class VI permitting process and 
identified areas for potential improvement. EPA will continue to evaluate the program with a 
focus on streamlining the permitting process while ensuring the protection of human health and 
USDWs.  

EPA will continue to collaborate across offices working on CCUS and CDR within the Agency 
as well as work closely with other federal agencies and stakeholder groups. Funding allocated to 
the Class VI program, through the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act and the Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law, allows the UIC Program to commit to the effective and efficient permitting 
of Class VI wells, to encourage and support states with applying for Class VI primacy and to 
actively improve Class VI permitting.  
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Appendix A. Table of Geologic Sequestration Risks and Risk Management 

Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
Lateral containment 
failure (i.e., causing 
leakage pathway or 
storage failure) 

• Absence of or insufficiencies in 
lateral seals or presence of high 
permeability thief zones  

• Insufficiencies in reservoir 
porosity, permeability, lateral 
extent, or thickness that lead to 
lower storage capacity 

• CO2 or brine migrates beyond a 
structural spillpoint 

• Caprock extent is less than 
anticipated  

• Subsurface chemical reactions 
reduce injectivity (e.g., form 
precipitates) and/or mobilize 
metals or other hazardous 
constituents 

• Injection rate is higher than 
anticipated 

Site Characterization Requirements:  
The owner/operator must: 
• Perform a detailed assessment of the geologic, hydrogeologic, 

geochemical, and geomechanical properties of the proposed site to ensure 
that Class VI wells are sited in suitable locations prior to receiving 
authorization to construct the well [40 CFR 146.82(a)] and update and 
gather more site-specific information, including running appropriate logs, 
samples, and tests [40 CFR 146.87], prior to receiving authorization to 
inject [40 CFR 146.82 (c)]. 

• Demonstrate that the proposed project site has a suitable geologic system 
(i.e., an injection zone of sufficient areal extent, thickness, porosity, and 
permeability) to receive the total anticipated volume of the CO2 stream 
[40 CFR 146.83(a)]. 

• Provide information on the compatibility of the CO2 stream with fluids in 
the injection zone(s) and minerals in both the injection and the confining 
zone(s) [40 CFR 146.82(c)(3)]. 

Area of Review Requirements: 
The owner/operator must: 
• Delineate the AoR for the proposed Class VI well, which is the region 

surrounding the GS project where USDWs may be endangered by the 
injection activity, using computational modeling that accounts for the 
physical and chemical properties of all phases of the injected CO2 stream 
and is based on available site characterization, monitoring, and 
operational data [40 CFR 146.84(a)]. 

• Predict the projected lateral (and vertical) migration of the CO2 plume 
and formation fluids in the subsurface using existing site 
characterization, monitoring and operational data, and computational 
modeling [40 CFR 146.84(c)(1)]. 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
• Reevaluate the AoR at a minimum fixed frequency of five years [40 

CFR 146.84(e)]. 
Injection Well Construction and Operating Requirements:  
The owner/operator must: 
• Ensure that the Class VI well(s) is/are constructed and completed to 

prevent the movement of fluids into or between USDWs or into any 
unauthorized zones [40 CFR 146.86(a)(1)]; with casing and cement or 
other materials of sufficient structural strength that are designed for the 
life of the geologic sequestration (GS) project [40 CFR 146.86(b)(1)]; 
and with well materials that are compatible with fluids with which the 
materials may be expected to come into contact [40 CFR 146.86(b)(1)]. 

• Ensure that injection pressure does not exceed 90 percent of the fracture 
pressure of the injection zone(s) [40 CFR 146.88 (a)]. 

• Maintain mechanical integrity of the injection well at all times [40 CFR 
146.88 (d)]. 

Testing and Monitoring Requirements:  
The Class VI Rule requires various testing and monitoring activities, 
including well testing, groundwater quality monitoring, and plume and 
pressure front tracking, to identify any risks to, and endangerment of, 
USDWs during the injection and post-injection phases of a GS project [40 
CFR 146.89, 146.90, 146.93]. 
Injection Well Plugging, Post-Injection Site Care, and Site Closure 
Requirements:  
• To ensure that the well does not become a conduit for fluid movement 

into USDWs after injection ceases, the owner/operator must perform a 
final external mechanical integrity test [40 CFR 146.92(a)] and plug the 
injection well using materials that are compatible with the injectate [40 
CFR 146.92(b)(5)].  

• The owner/operator must monitor the GS project site following the 
cessation of injection (during the post-injection site care or PISC phase) 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
to show the position of the CO2 plume and pressure front and 
demonstrate that USDWs are not being endangered [40 CFR 146.93(b)]. 
This monitoring must continue for at least 50 years or for the duration of 
the alternative timeframe approved by the Director [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(1) and until the owner/operator can demonstrate that the GS 
project no longer poses an endangerment to USDWs [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(2)].  

• To close the site, the owner or operator must properly plug all monitoring 
wells [40 CFR 146.93]. 

Emergency and Remedial Response Requirements: 
The owner/operator must submit and follow an emergency and remedial 
response plan that describes actions to address movement of the injection or 
formation fluids that may endanger a USDW during construction, operation, 
and PISC periods [40 CFR 146.94]. 

Vertical containment 
failure (i.e., leakage 
pathway)  

• Caprock failure, i.e., due to pore 
pressure-driven opening of 
faults/fractures, deformation of 
caprock, heterogeneities or 
deficiencies in caprock, or 
exceedance of caprock capillary 
entry pressure  

• Wellbore/wellhead leakage (i.e., 
failure of seals, casing, or cement) 
from inadequate construction or 
degradation/corrosion 

• Improperly plugged and 
abandoned wells [known or 
unknown] 

• Improperly sealed active wells 

Site Characterization Requirements:  
The owner/operator must: 
• Perform a detailed assessment of the geologic, hydrogeologic, 

geochemical, and geomechanical properties of the proposed site to ensure 
that Class VI wells are sited in suitable locations prior to receiving 
authorization to construct the well [40 CFR 146.82(a)] and update and 
gather more site-specific information, including running appropriate logs, 
samples, and tests [40 CFR 146.87], prior to receiving authorization to 
inject [40 CFR 146.82 (c)]. 

• Demonstrate that the proposed project site has a suitable geologic system 
(i.e., an injection zone of sufficient areal extent, thickness, porosity, and 
permeability) to receive the total anticipated volume of the CO2 stream 
[40 CFR 146.83(a)]. The Director may require operators to identify and 
characterize additional zones that will impede vertical fluid movement 
and are free of faults and fractures that may interfere with containment. 
[40 CFR 146.83(b)]. 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
• Provide information on the compatibility of the CO2 stream with fluids in 

the injection zone(s) and minerals in both the injection and the confining 
zone(s) [40 CFR 146.82(c)(3)]. 

AoR and Corrective Action Requirements: 
The owner/operator must: 
• Delineate the AoR for the proposed Class VI well, which is the region 

surrounding the GS project where USDWs may be endangered by the 
injection activity, using computational modeling that accounts for the 
physical and chemical properties of all phases of the injected CO2 stream 
and is based on available site characterization, monitoring, and 
operational data [40 CFR 146.84(a)]. 

• Predict, using computational modeling, the projected vertical (and 
lateral) migration of the CO2 plume and formation fluids in the 
subsurface using existing site characterization, monitoring, and 
operational data [40 CFR 146.84(c)(1)]. 

• Identify and perform corrective actions on all wells in the AoR that are 
determined to need corrective action [40 CFR 146.84(d)]. 

• Reevaluate the AoR at a minimum fixed frequency of five years and 
identify and perform corrective actions on all wells in the reevaluated 
AoR that require corrective action [40 CFR 146.84(e)]. 

Injection Well Construction and Operating Requirements:  
The owner/operator must: 
• Ensure that the Class VI well(s) is/are constructed and completed to 

prevent the movement of fluids into or between USDWs or into any 
unauthorized zones [40 CFR 146.86(a)(1)]; with casing and cement or 
other materials of sufficient structural strength that are designed for the 
life of the GS project [40 CFR 146.86(b)(1)]; and with well materials 
that are compatible with fluids with which the materials may be expected 
to come into contact [40 CFR 146.86(b)(1)]. 

• Ensure that injection pressure does not exceed 90 percent of the fracture 
pressure of the injection zone(s) [40 CFR 146.88 (a)]. 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
• Maintain mechanical integrity of the injection well at all times [40 CFR 

146.88 (d)]. 
Testing and Monitoring Requirements:  
The Class VI Rule requires various testing and monitoring activities, 
including well testing, groundwater quality monitoring, and plume and 
pressure front tracking, to identify any risks to, and endangerment of, 
USDWs during the injection and post-injection phases of a GS project [40 
CFR 146.89, 146.90, 146.93]. 
Injection Well Plugging, PISC, and Site Closure Requirements:  
• To ensure that the well does not become a conduit for fluid movement 

into USDWs after injection ceases, the owner/operator must perform a 
final external mechanical integrity test [40 CFR 146.92(a)] and plug the 
injection well using materials that are compatible with the injectate [40 
CFR 146.92(b)(5)]. 

• The owner/operator must monitor the GS project site following the 
cessation of injection to show the position of the CO2 plume and pressure 
front and demonstrate that USDWs are not being endangered [40 CFR 
146.93(b)]. This monitoring must continue for at least 50 years or for the 
duration of the alternative timeframe approved by the Director [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(1)] and until the owner/operator can demonstrate that the GS 
project no longer poses an endangerment to USDWs [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(2)].  

• To close the site, the owner or operator must properly plug all monitoring 
wells [40 CFR 146.93]. 

Emergency and Remedial Response Requirements: 
The owner/operator must submit and follow an emergency and remedial 
response plan that describes actions to address movement of the injection or 
formation fluids that may endanger a USDW during construction, operation, 
and PISC periods [40 CFR 146.94]. 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
Seismic events (i.e., 
induced and triggered 
seismicity) 

• Reactivation of existing fault 
• New fault created due to brittle 

failure/reduction in rock strength, 
increased pore pressure, or 
thermal stress  

• Wellbore shearing during seismic 
events 

Site Characterization Requirements:  
The owner/operator must:  
• Provide information on the location, orientation, and properties of known 

or suspected faults and fractures that may transect the confining zone(s) 
in the AoR and a determination that they would not interfere with 
containment [40 CFR 146.82(a)(3)(ii)]; geomechanical information on 
fractures, stress, ductility, rock strength, and in situ fluid pressures within 
the confining zone(s) [40 CFR 146.82(a)(3)(iv)]; and information on the 
seismic history of the area, including the presence and depths of seismic 
sources and a determination that the seismicity will not interfere with 
containment [40 CFR 146.82(a)(3)(v)]. 

• Demonstrate that the confining zone(s) is/are free of transmissive faults 
or fractures and of sufficient areal extent and integrity to contain the CO2 
stream and displaced formation fluids and allow injection at proposed 
maximum pressures and volumes without initiating or propagating 
fractures [40 CFR 146.83(a)(2)]. 

AoR Requirements: 
The owner/operator must:  
• Predict the projected lateral and vertical migration of the CO2 plume and 

formation fluids using existing site characterization, monitoring and 
operational data, and computational modeling that considers potential 
migration through faults and fractures [40 CFR 146.84(c)(1)(iii)]. 

Injection Well Construction and Operating Requirements:  
The owner/operator must: 
• Ensure that the Class VI well(s) is/are constructed and completed with 

casing and cement or other materials that have sufficient structural 
strength and are designed for the life of the GS project [40 CFR 
146.86(b)(1)]. 

• Ensure that injection pressure does not exceed 90 percent of the fracture 
pressure of the injection zone(s) so as to ensure that the injection does not 
initiate new fractures or propagate existing fractures in the injection 
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Technical Risk Examples of Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Technical Risks to USDWs 
zone(s); in no case may injection pressure initiate fractures in the 
confining zone(s) or cause the movement of injection or formation fluids 
that endangers a USDW [40 CFR 146.88(a)]. 

• Maintain mechanical integrity of the injection well at all times [40 CFR 
146.88 (d)]. 

Testing and Monitoring Requirements:  
The Class VI rule requires various testing and monitoring activities, 
including well testing, groundwater quality monitoring, and plume and 
pressure front tracking, to identify any risks to, and endangerment of, 
USDWs during the injection and post-injection phases of a GS project [40 
CFR 146.89, 146.90, 146.93]. 
Injection Well Plugging, PISC, and Site Closure Requirements:  
• To ensure that the well does not become a conduit for fluid movement 

into USDWs after injection ceases, the owner/operator must perform a 
final external mechanical integrity test [40 CFR 146.92(a)] and plug the 
injection well using materials that are compatible with the injectate [40 
CFR 146.92(b)(5)]. 

• The owner/operator must monitor the GS project site following the 
cessation of injection to show the position of the CO2 plume and pressure 
front and demonstrate that USDWs are not being endangered [40 CFR 
146.93(b)]. This monitoring must continue for at least 50 years or for the 
duration of the alternative timeframe approved by the Director [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(1)] and until the owner/operator can demonstrate that the GS 
project no longer poses an endangerment to USDWs [40 CFR 
146.93(b)(2)].  

• To close the site, the owner or operator must properly plug all monitoring 
wells [40 CFR 146.93]. 

Emergency and Remedial Response Requirements: 
The owner/operator must submit and follow an emergency and remedial 
response plan that describes actions to address movement of the injection or 
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formation fluids that may endanger a USDW during construction, operation, 
and post-injection site care periods [40 CFR 146.94]. 

38 
 



Non-Technical Risk Examples of Non-Technical Risk Class VI Regulations Address Non-Technical Risks 
Financial risk • The long duration of GS projects 

presents risks that the GS owner or 
operator could change over time or be 
unable to meet future cost obligations 
of the project or complete any needed 
corrective action. 

• Risk of financial instrument failure 
(due to owner/operator failure, third-
party failure, or cancellation/non-
renewal of instrument). 

Financial Responsibility Requirements: 
• The owner/operator must demonstrate financial 

responsibility for corrective actions, injection well plugging, 
PISC and site closure, and emergency and remedial response 
[40 CFR 146.82(a)(14); 146.85(a)]. 

• The financial responsibility instrument(s) that may be used 
to demonstrate compliance with financial responsibility 
requirements: 
o Include, but are not limited to, trust funds, surety bonds, 

letter of credit, insurance, self-insurance, and escrow 
[40 CFR 146.85(a)(2)]; EPA recognizes that a 
combination of financial instruments could be used to 
limit the risk of instrument failure. 

o Must be sufficient to address endangerment of USDWs 
[40 CFR 146.85(a)(3)]. 

o Must comprise protective conditions of coverage that 
include, at a minimum, cancellation, renewal, and 
continuation provisions [40 CFR 146.85(a)(2)]. 
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I. Introduction 
Accufacts Inc. (“Accufacts”) was asked to review and comment on various aspects 
related to carbon dioxide transmission pipeline safety and federal pipeline safety 
regulations within the U.S.  In recent years there has been considerable discussion about 
how to address carbon dioxide emissions and global warming through carbon capture, 
utilization, and sequestration (aka “CCUS” or “CCS”).  CCS efforts are intended to 
help mitigate climate change by capturing carbon dioxide emissions both before and 
after they are released to the atmosphere and permanently storing such material deep 
in underground geological structures.  
 
The federal Pipeline Safety Act (“PSA”) directs the U.S. Department of Transportation 
(“DOT”) to issue detailed safety standards with regard to the design, construction, 
operation, and maintenance of CO2 pipelines.1, 2  In turn, the DOT has delegated its 
authority to the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (“PHMSA”). 
The PSA’s broad mandate is supplemented by detailed federal regulations.3  The PSA 
expressly prohibits state and local regulation that interferes with or supplements federal 
safety standards for interstate pipelines.4  States meeting certain conditions may 
supplement federal pipeline safety regulation on their intrastate pipelines as long as 
such state regulations are not in conflict with federal pipeline safety regulations. 
 
The U.S. has the most mileage of CO2 transmission pipelines in the world, consisting 
of approximately 5,150 miles, out of a total 229,287 miles of hazardous liquid 
transmission pipelines within the U.S.5  The vast majority, if not all, of these CO2. 
existing pipelines are driven by enhanced oil recovery (“EOR”) efforts that increase oil 
production utilizing CO2 in a supercritical state.  Most of this supercritical state CO2 
comes from high pressure higher purity natural underground source domes.  It is an 
excellent solvent for EOR efforts, but the CO2 must be injected into oil fields as a 
supercritical fluid.   
 
CCS efforts are driven by an entirely different purpose such that CO2 used for CCS 
could be shipped as a gas or a non-supercritical liquid.  However, current federal safety 
regulations regulate only pipelines that transport supercritical CO2 containing over 90% 
carbon dioxide molecules, and not pipelines that ship CO2 in these other lower 
concentrations or forms, leaving a large regulatory gap.  Moreover, even the regulations 
for supercritical CO2 pipelines are incomplete or inadequate and place the public at 

 
1 49 U.S.C. § 60101 et seq. 
2 49 U.S.C. § 60102(a) and (i). 
3 49 C.F.R. Part 195.   
4 49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) (“A State authority may not adopt or continue in force safety 
standards for interstate pipeline facilities or interstate pipeline transportation.”) 
5 PHMSA reporting database, “Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Miles and Tanks,” as of 
January 31, 2022 for CO2 commodity at: 
https://portal.phmsa.dot.gov/analytics/saw.dll?Portalpages&PortalPath=%2Fshared%2FP
DM%20Public%20Website%2F_portal%2FPublic%20Reports&Page=Infrastructure. 



Accufacts Inc. Final  Page 2 of 14 

great risk, especially from the tens of thousands of miles of CO2 pipelines that may be 
driven by CCS efforts.6 
 
A flurry of multibillion dollar CO2 pipeline proposals have recently been announced, 
likely driven by enhanced tax credit incentives provided by Internal Revenue Code § 
45Q.7, 8, 9  Congress provided these enhancements in the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, 
and expanded by the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act of 2021 (“Acts of 2018 
and 2021”).10  As intended, these laws accelerated CCS and CO2 pipeline development 
efforts, because they make such credits more available and valuable to certain 
generators of CO2 emissions and require projects to start construction by January 1, 
2026.11  Since most carbon dioxide emitters are likely considerable distances from 
suitable deep, permanent underground storage sites, it is understandable that CO2 
transmission pipelines may be needed between emitters and these storage sites.  If CO2 
pipeline mileage increases as projected, the CO2 pipeline network could soon rival the 
existing oil and natural gas pipeline networks in size and complexity.  PHMSA would 
be faced with the greatest and fastest pipeline expansion in the history of the U.S. 
pipeline industry, and many of these pipelines could threaten the safety of countless 
individuals and communities.   
 
This report is intended to increase regulator and public awareness of the regulatory 
challenges posed by this proposed massive expansion in CO2 pipeline mileage and the 
unique safety risks of transporting CO2, especially in its supercritical state.  It focuses 
on a higher-level review of the more technical pipeline safety matters, based on decades 
of pipeline safety experience including pipeline failure investigations, process 
engineering and process safety management practice, as well as years of experience in 
processing and handling many tons of liquid CO2.  This report also makes specific 
recommendations for improvements in federal pipeline safety regulations needed to fill 
regulatory gaps and ensure public safety.  The proposed CO2 pipeline boom presents 

 
6 For one perspective see what I would call a planning study from Princeton University, 
“Net-Zero America - Potential Pathways, Infrastructure, and Impacts,” Final Report, 
October 29, 2021, pp. 212 – 219 of 348, indicating a possible need of over 60,000 new 
miles of CO2 pipelines by 2050. 
7 Des Moines Register, “What we know about two carbon capture pipelines proposed in 
Iowa,”  https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/money/business/2021/11/28/what-is-
carbon-capture-pipeline-proposals-iowa-ag-ethanol-emissions/8717904002/, Nov. 28, 
2021. 
8 Agweek, “World’s largest carbon capture pipeline aims to connect 31 ethanol plants, 
cut across Upper Midwest,” https://www.agweek.com/business/worlds-largest-carbon-
capture-pipeline-aims-to-connect-31-ethanol-plants-cut-across-upper-midwest 12/6/2021. 
9 S&P Global Platts, “Oil producer Denbury plans CO2 storage hub in southern 
Alabama.” https://www.spglobal.com/platts/en/market-insights/latest-news/energy-
transition/020822-oil-producer-denbury-plans-co2-storage-hub-in-southern-alabama, 
2/8/2022. 
10 26 U.S.C. § 45Q.  
11 I.R.C. § 45Q. 
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PHMSA with an unprecedented challenge; hopefully, this report will help PHMSA rise 
to this challenge. 
 

II. A brief history of U.S. federal CO2 pipeline safety regulation 
PHMSA and its predecessor agencies, such as the Office of Pipeline Safety, have 
historically relied on more prescriptive minimum safety approaches.  In the past several 
decades federal minimum pipeline safety regulations have, by the industry’s lobbying, 
shifted to more “performance-based” approaches that rely heavily on certain industry 
standards or recommended practices, some of which are incorporated by reference into 
federal pipeline safety regulation.12  This industry driven shift can result in changes in 
pipeline safety regulations without proper public input.  A prime example may be in 
the development of CO2 transmission pipeline safety regulations that historically have 
been a very small percentage of overall transmission pipeline mileage in the U.S.  This 
country may be facing a significant increase in CO2 transmission pipeline mileage 
without appropriate pipeline safety regulatory development or enactment, leaving the 
country and the public ill prepared for a tsunami of CO2 pipeline construction. 
 
Congress, in Section 211 of the Pipeline Safety Reauthorization Act of 1988, required 
that the DOT regulate carbon dioxide transported by pipeline facilities.  Part of this 
concern was driven by a 1986 natural carbon dioxide release event in Lake Nyos, 
Cameroon spanning many miles with over 1,700 fatalities, underscoring the dangers 
and possible consequences of CO2 releases.13  On July 12, 1991, federal regulators 
issued a minimalist final rule that mainly added the words “and carbon dioxide” to 
existing federal minimum pipeline safety regulations developed for hazardous liquid 
petroleum pipelines (49CFR§195).  It opted to not issue standards specifically 
applicable to supercritical CO2 pipelines due to the small number of already existing 
and anticipated CO2 pipelines.  Even though the situation is about to change 
dramatically, PHMSA has not proposed to review and overhaul its CO2 pipeline 
standards, such that these limited regulations are still in effect today.14  As a result, 
many of PHMSA’s regulations no longer are adequate to protect public safety.   
 
For example, under federal regulations “carbon dioxide” is defined as follows:   
 

“Carbon Dioxide means a fluid consisting of more than 90 percent carbon 
dioxide molecules compressed to a supercritical state.”15 
 

 
12 49CFR§195.3 What documents are incorporated by reference partly or wholly in this 
part? 
13 Federal Register / Vol. 56, No. 113 / Wednesday, June 12, 1991/Rules and 
Regulations, Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA), DOT, Docket No. 
PS-112, Amendment 195-45, RIN 2137-AB72, 49CFR Part 195, “Transportation of 
Carbon Dioxide by Pipeline,” final rule. 
14 Ibid, p. 26924. 
15 49CFR§195.2 Definitions. 
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The above definition is clearly not appropriate to deal with CCS CO2 pipelines, nor is 
that its intent as demonstrated further in this report. 
 
Existing U.S. CO2 transmission pipelines are primarily located in sparsely developed 
or more rural locations and, as mentioned previously, involve approximately 5,150 
miles moving CO2 mostly from natural underground sources/domes to EOR projects.  
The current definition of “carbon dioxide” does not include pipelines that transport 
supercritical carbon dioxide streams in which CO2 makes up less than 90 percent of the 
stream.  It also excludes pipelines that transport CO2 as a non-supercritical liquid or 
gas.  In 1991, there were only a very limited number of pipelines transporting CO2 in 
these other forms that apparently didn’t justify the need for federal regulation, which is 
not the case now. 

 
In 2011, Congress, in the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act 
of 2011, Section 15, mandated that the Secretary of Transportation “prescribe minimum 
safety standards for the transportation of carbon dioxide by pipeline in a gaseous state.”  
As a result, PHMSA issued a report in early 2015 entitled “Background for Regulating 
the Transportation of Carbon Dioxide in a Gaseous State.”16  Unfortunately, PHMSA 
never issued new regulations for transportation of CO2 as a gas. 
 
Thus, PHMSA currently has no regulations applicable to pipelines transporting CO2 as 
a gas, liquid, or in a supercritical state at concentrations of CO2 less than 90 percent.  
This regulatory gap means that current federal pipeline safety regulations are clearly 
inadequate because CO2 pipeline companies could develop CO2 gas and liquid 
pipelines that fall outside of this narrow federal rule.  The definition of “carbon 
dioxide” should be modified so that all CO2 transmission pipelines are regulated by 
federal law and held to appropriate minimum safety standards.  Otherwise, CO2 
pipelines could be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained with no federal or 
state oversight.   
 

III. CO2 transmission pipelines can take on three basic forms  
CO2 transmission pipelines can be designed to transport carbon dioxide either as a 
supercritical state fluid, a liquid (aka in a subcritical or chilled state), or as a gas.  Within 
the industry the term “dense phase” is often used to label CO2 pipelines operating in 
either a supercritical state fluid or in a liquid phase as explained below.  It is odd that 
the proposed new CO2 transmission pipeline applications recently reviewed have not 
clearly stated in what phase they are designed to operate, their temperature ranges, nor 
their quality requirements.17  The key characteristics of supercritical, liquid, and 
gaseous CO2 transmission pipelines are summarized below.   

 
16 PHMSA report dated February 2015, posted to the 2016 docket under PHMSA-2016-
0049-001 at www.regulations.gov. 
17 For example, see Summit Carbon Solutions, “Application to the South Dakota Public 
Utilities Commission for a Permit for the SCS Carbon Transport LLC (SCS) Pipeline 
Under the Energy Conversion and Transmission Facility Act – Document Number: SCS-
0700-ENV-05-PE-009-A,” dated February 7, 2022. 
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i. Supercritical state CO2 transmission pipelines 
Pure CO2 has a critical temperature of about 88 ºF (33 ºC) and a critical pressure of 
approximately 1070 psia, or pounds force per square inch absolute (73 atm).  At 
temperatures and pressures above these critical values, CO2 is not technically a 
liquid and instead is in a supercritical state as a dense phase “fluid” or vapor with 
properties between that of a liquid and a gas.  This supercritical fluid will not 
condense to liquid within the pipeline, as long as the temperature remains above 
the critical temperature, no matter how high the pressure is increased above the 
critical pressure.  If the temperature along a supercritical state pipeline drops below 
the critical temperature, part of the fluid will condense to liquid with a higher 
density than the fluid.  If the pressure along a supercritical state pipeline drops 
below 1070 psia, part of the CO2 will convert to a gas/liquid mixture depending on 
the temperature. 
 
The primary reason that the existing 5,000 or so miles of CO2 pipelines transport 
CO2 in a supercritical state is because CO2 in this state is an excellent solvent having 
no liquid surface tension.  It readily dissolves oil trapped in porous rock. In contrast, 
CO2 destined for sequestration could be transported as a gas or liquid, because 
sequestration does not, as a practical matter, need the CO2 to be in a supercritical 
state, and federal law does not require transportation in a supercritical state.  In fact, 
a clever pipeline operator could employ loopholes to avoid federal pipeline safety 
oversight by PHMSA.  Clearly the sources and needs of CO2 for EOR are not the 
same as those for the CCS objective, which is to remove CO2 from the atmosphere. 

 
CO2 supercritical fluid transmission pipeline operating pressures usually range 
from 1,200 to 2,200 pounds force per square inch gauge, or psig.  The higher 
pressure is set based on the maximum operating pressure (“MOP”) usually related 
to a pipe specification limit.18  There are a minor number of CO2 supercritical state 
pipelines that have been designed to operate at much higher MOPs (e.g., 3200 psig).  
Moving CO2 as a dense phase supercritical state fluid permits the use of pumps 
along a pipeline instead of compressors that would be needed to move the material 
if it were a gas.  For pipelines, the use of pumps to move higher density fluids 
requires smaller, less complex, equipment that is more efficient in moving mass 
along a pipeline than compressors (i.e., pumps are cheaper to build, install, 
maintain, and operate than compressors).  In addition, the higher MOPs of 
supercritical state CO2 pipelines permit them to utilize smaller diameter pipe, albeit 
much stronger pipe, to move the same tonnage of CO2 as compared to shipment as 
a gas.  In contrast, gas pipelines require larger diameter pipe to move the same 
tonnage, because they must usually operate at pressures lower than the supercritical 
pressure (1070 psig), otherwise some of the CO2 could convert to a liquid 

 
18 MOP stands for maximum operating pressure for liquid pipelines and is defined in 
federal minimum pipeline safety regulations that provide conditions for “normal” 
operation of pipelines.  Pipelines are permitted to exceed MOP within certain limits, 
under certain situations. 
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(depending on the temperature along the pipeline) and such liquid slugs would 
severely damage/destroy the compressors used in gas pipelines. 
 
While there are many cost/efficiency advantages to moving CO2 in a supercritical 
state, there is one well known threat associated with supercritical state operation.  
A CO2 pipeline operating in a supercritical state can be more prone to pipe running 
ductile fractures than hazardous liquids or natural gas pipelines.  Running ductile 
fractures are unusual and particularly dangerous fractures that can “unzip” a CO2 
transmission pipeline for extended distances exposing great lengths of the buried 
pipeline.  These extreme rupture forces throw tons of pipe, pipe shrapnel, and 
ground covering, generating large craters along the failed pipeline.  It is well known 
that CO2 pipelines operating in dense phase, either supercritical or as a liquid, are 
particularly susceptible to such running ductile fractures.  Although current federal 
regulations recognize this risk, they do not contain any detailed requirements that 
specifically identify how to address fracture propagation threats.  Though there are 
various approaches well known in the industry (i.e., pipe steel fracture toughness 
parameters, usually for new pipe, and/or mechanical arrestors such as valves, 
thicker/tougher pipe transitions) such approaches should be specifically mentioned 
in safety regulation.19  To address this risk, PHMSA should revise federal 
regulations, especially for supercritical CO2 pipelines, to specifically mitigate the 
effects of these fracture propagation forces.  The current regulations do not 
adequately address these CO2 fracture risks. 

 
ii. Liquid CO2 transmission pipelines 

Subcooled or subcritical state means to transport CO2 as a liquid that usually 
requires chilling and/or cooling of the stream slightly below ambient temperatures 
to assure the pipeline is operated in one phase, that of a liquid.  For new pipelines 
this also may require the use of pipeline insulation, though not always, to reduce 
temperature increase of the CO2 along the pipeline, assuring it stays as a liquid.  It 
is important that cooling stay well above the pipe carbon steel brittle transition 
temperature of approximately - 20 ºF to avoid the threat of catastrophic pipeline 
rupture.  Despite these obstacles, transporting CO2 as a liquid, basically at its 
highest density, which is typically about double the density of CO2 fluid in its 
supercritical state, allows the pipeline transportation of more tonnage of carbon 
dioxide with even smaller diameter pipe than a supercritical state operation, as well 
as lower MOPs.  Because the liquid phase operation also has a lower viscosity, a 
liquid CO2 pipeline system for a given length can utilize a fewer number of pump 
stations that can have major advantages over supercritical state or gas pipeline 
approaches needed to move similar tonnage of CO2.  For CCS objectives, liquid 
phase CO2 transmission pipelines additional efficiency over their supercritical state 
or gas counterparts may justify the additional cooling infrastructure along such 

 
19 49 CFR§195.111 Fracture propagation. The regulation states in full: “A carbon dioxide 
pipeline system must be designed to mitigate the effects of fracture propagation.” Thus, 
pipeline safety law contains no detailed standards to prevent running ductile fractures 
leaving much room for misinterpretation. 
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pipelines.  It is worth emphasizing that PHMSA chose to not issue regulations for 
CO2 pipelines designed to operate as a liquid, so such pipelines are currently 
unregulated. 
 

iii. CO2 gas transmission pipelines 
New pipelines designed to move CO2 as a gas in a transmission pipeline is not 
likely, given that the system must be operated at lower pressures.  For a CO2 gas 
pipeline, the MAOP must not exceed approximately 1,000 psig at normal operating 
temperatures, so that the CO2 is maintained as a gas and does not convert to a liquid 
as this could be disastrous for the pipeline’s compressors.20  For an equivalent daily 
CO2 tonnage pipeline capacity, the requirement to keep design pressure lower 
drives such new gas pipeline approaches to much higher pipe diameters than their 
liquid or supercritical state pipeline alternatives.  However, specific situations may 
exist where existing liquid or larger diameter natural gas pipelines could be 
“repurposed” into primarily CO2 gas service.21  Such change in service, will most 
likely be highly limited in its pipeline mileage and, in my opinion, should exceed 
the requirements identified in ADB-2014-04, addressing repurposing of natural gas 
pipelines or liquid pipelines.  For example, an Advisory Bulletin, or ADB, does not 
carry the force of promulgated pipeline safety regulation but is issued to more 
quickly alert pipeline operators of PHMSA concerns on certain issues.  ADB-2014-
04 does not address, nor was it intended to address, the specific additional 
challenges associated with unique fracture propagation risks associated with CO2 
transmission pipelines as previous discussed.  While there are unique situations 
where nonoperating or underutilized pipelines exist, there are several factors that 
can make repurposing of such pipelines to CO2 gas service economically attractive, 
given the billions of dollars in tax credit incentives associated with CCS under the 
Acts of 2018 and 2021, and the associated start construction deadline.  The critical 
deadlines to meet tax credit triggers could make timing of such conversions more 
favorable than routing and construction of new CO2 pipelines for CCS.   Such 
pipeline conversions would be at much greater risk of failure from CO2 service than 
conventional hydrocarbon or new construction CO2 pipelines, given the unique and 
increased potential for CO2 pipeline ruptures from various risks associated with 
CO2 operation.  Only time will tell, given the economic temptations and timing 
thresholds, whether such repurposing of an existing transmission pipeline to CO2 
service will prove practical for CCS utilization. 
 

  

 
20 MAOP stands for maximum allowable operating pressure, which is the standard for gas 
pipelines and is defined in federal minimum pipeline safety regulations that provide 
conditions for “normal” operation of pipelines.  Pipelines are permitted to exceed MAOP 
within certain limits, under certain situations. 
21 See DOT PHMSA, Advisory Bulletin, ADB-2014—04, “Pipeline Safety: Guidance for 
Pipeline Flow Reversals, Product Changes and Conversion to Service,” Docket No. 
PHMSA–2014–0040, Sept 12, 2014. 
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IV. CO2 transmission pipelines pose different risks than traditional 
hydrocarbon transmission pipelines 
Carbon dioxide gas is odorless, colorless, doesn’t burn, is heavier than air, and is an 
asphyxiant and intoxicant, making CO2 pipeline releases harder to observe and avoid 
especially as a released plume spreads and migrates well off the pipeline right-of-way.  
CO2 properties differ from those for materials moved in hazardous hydrocarbon liquid 
or natural gas transmission pipelines.  CO2 pipeline releases significantly increase the 
possible “affected” or “potential impact” area identified in federal regulations 
addressing hydrocarbon transmission pipelines upon pipeline rupture release, and CO2 
pipeline ruptures have a greater potential to endanger the public.  Current federal 
pipeline safety regulations do not incorporate these important CO2 differences to 
assure safety to the public.  Federal pipeline safety regulatory changes are warranted 
if CO2 pipeline mileage is to be increased dramatically in the U.S., especially under 
CCS.  CO2 transmission pipelines have many unique failure dynamics such that a 
rupture may impact significantly greater geographic areas than hydrocarbon pipelines.  
In particular, a combination of CO2 phase/temperature changes may result in explosive 
pipe release forces as the CO2 converts to gas.  Moreover, CO2’s lack of odor and 
invisibility means that it may not be possible for citizens and first responders to 
determine if they are in a hazard area before they are harmed, unless they have access 
to a CO2 detection meter.  It is important that anyone using such CO2 detection meters 
assure that such equipment has been properly calibrated/maintained and users properly 
trained in their use and limitations.  Once a CO2 pipeline release has been warmed by 
the surrounding environment, it travels unseen influenced by gravity, terrain, and the 
wind, preferentially settling in low spots, displacing air and providing no warning to 
persons and animals caught in the invisible release plume.  Hydrocarbon pipeline 
releases that haven’t ignited, can usually be detected by unusual smell or sight, which 
makes CO2 pipeline releases different and harder to detect by emergency responders 
or the public. 
 
During a CO2 pipeline rupture release, multiple phase changes can result not only in 
the significant lowering of temperature near the pipe failure site, but also the likelihood 
of solid CO2 formation (i.e., dry ice).  Dry ice particles within the fluid can contribute 
to fogging in the air and ground around the pipeline release, as well as the formation 
of dry ice within the pipeline upstream/downstream of the pipe failure site that can 
impact the rate of release out of a pipe failure.  Such dry ice blockage can result in 
temporary restriction/blockage within the pipe, affecting release rate, especially for 
smaller diameter transmission pipelines experiencing rupture fracture.   
 
In CO2 pipelines experiencing smaller, slower rate releases, often called leaks, such 
as through minor holes or cracks, the resulting lower rate CO2 rich clouds may 
disperse/dissipate after a short time.  In much larger rate releases, such as pipeline 
rupture fractures caused from various anomalies or pipeline threats, the resulting 
release of cold gas and dry ice solid mixtures can be quite dangerous (see video of 
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DNV rupture failure test of an CO2 8-inch diameter pipeline).22  The CO2 released 
from a pipeline will be heavier than air, and the high-rate release from a pipe rupture 
will form cold dense gas fog clouds comprised of dry ice particles and visible water 
vapor as the humidity in the  air condenses from the extreme cooling.  Such high-rate 
releases can produce areas of low visibility from “fog,” both from dry ice particles and 
water condensation.  The CO2 pipeline rupture fog becomes transparent when 
eventually warmed by the surrounding environment.  Upon warming, the CO2 plume 
can flow considerable distances from the pipeline unobserved, traveling over terrain, 
displacing oxygen while settling or filling in low spots.  Oxygen displacement can 
starve gasoline or diesel powered equipment, such as first responder and private 
vehicles, causing such equipment to malfunction or even shut off, and cause pilot 
lights on furnaces, stoves, and natural gas fireplaces to go out.  Oxygen displacement 
by CO2 gas can cause asphyxiation of humans and animals, that can lead to death.  
Further, CO2 gas can cause disorientation, confusion, and unconsciousness, which can 
be dangerous for persons caught in the plume, especially those who are driving, using 
power equipment, or exposed to cold weather.  Cooling of a CO2 release can also 
impact the rate of release and exacerbate pipe fracture propagation during rupture. 
Clearly, dispersion modeling for analyzing potential impact areas for CO2 pipeline 
failures and their related released gas plumes, must consider the propensity of heavier 
than air CO2 gas to displace oxygen and to follow the terrain as terrain factors can play 
a critical role in evaluating a potential area and receptors that could be affected by a 
CO2 pipeline release.  It is vitally important to not underestimate the potential distance 
that a CO2 pipeline rupture plume can reach and affect, especially in nonlevel terrain.  
Additional safety margins should be employed in populated areas when using 
dispersion modeling results for CO2 pipeline releases.   
 
Before the U.S. is blanketed with a major increase in CO2 transmission pipeline 
mileage driven by CCS efforts, substantial changes need to be implemented in federal 
pipeline safety regulations specifically addressing the unique dangers of CO2 in 
transmission pipelines in any phase.  CO2 is not flammable.  It doesn’t burn or 
explode/detonate from ignition, so heat radiation is not an issue of concern as in 
conventional hydrocarbon pipelines.  CO2 can, however, generate similar overpressure 
“blast” forces upon pipeline rupture (from the high-rate releases associated with 
pipeline fracture failure, see previous referenced 8-inch CO2 pipeline rupture test).  
CO2 pipeline rupture and resulting rapid “blast like” expansion forces dissipate quickly 
with distance from the pipeline but can easily extend well beyond the pipeline right of 
way.  The areas potentially impacted by ruptures of oil and gas transmission pipelines 
are well defined in current federal regulations, which estimate how far liquid 
hydrocarbon will spread and the blast or burn radius resulting from a natural gas 
pipeline rupture.  The danger zone for human life for hazardous hydrocarbon liquid 
and natural gas pipeline releases is generally measured in feet, albeit many thousands 
of feet for larger diameter higher pressure pipelines. 

 
22 Video of 2013 DNV Spadeadam Research and Testing test experiment of dense phase 
CO2 8-inch buried pipeline rupture,  
 https://www.dnv.com/oilgas/laboratories-test-sites/dense-phase-spadeadam-video.html.  
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In contrast, a CO2 pipeline’s impact area may be measured in miles, not feet.  This is 
likely because: 
 

• CO2 pipeline ruptures can release many tons of CO2, 
• the compressed CO2 will expand into gas phase upon pipeline rupture and fill 

a much larger volume that it did inside the pipe, and 
• the CO2 may not disperse quickly because it is heavier than air, meaning that 

it will tend to flow toward and settle in low lying areas including ravines, 
valleys, and basements. 

  
Current federal pipeline safety regulations do not provide any methodology for 
assessing the hazard zone for CO2 pipelines or require that pipeline operators 
adequately address this risk. 

 
V. Impact of impurities on CO2 pipelines 

The amounts and types of impurities in a CO2 stream can have an impact on pipeline 
design and approaches.  Current CO2 pipeline regulations, which only address CO2 
pipelines greater than 90% CO2 concentration compressed to a supercritical state, 
make no mention as to the level of non-CO2 impurities such as H2S, which can be 
lethal even in very low parts per million concentrations.  Also, impurities can affect 
the range of safe operating pressures.  Most of the natural sources of CO2 for existing 
pipelines contain CO2 well above 90%, but this may not be the case for all CO2 streams 
captured from industrial facilities.  Federal regulation should be modified to 
adequately regulate CO2 pipelines used for CCS, and subsequent transportation by 
transmission pipeline, especially because CCS pipelines may operate differently from 
those used for EOR.  Such federal regulatory improvements should focus on public 
safety for all forms/phases of CO2 transmission pipelines.  There are some very pure 
sources of CO2 emitters, such as ethanol plants and some hydrogen reformers, that 
emit very high concentrations of CO2 to the atmosphere that require very little, if any, 
impurity treatment to prepare for pipeline transportation for CCS.23  Unlike most of 
the currently existing CO2 pipelines whose sources are underground natural gas domes 
or reservoirs, CSS pipelines may be supplied from various sources where the 
concentration of CO2 is quite low and needing concentration, processing, and 
treatment for contaminant removal before it may be safely transported by pipeline. 
 
There appears to be no transmission pipeline in the U.S. that transports pure CO2, 
although there are pipelines that move very high concentrations of CO2, well above 
90%, containing only small levels, of impurities, especially those from natural sources 
of CO2.  Such CO2 rich sources can still contain impurities, such as hydrogen sulfide, 
methane, carbon monoxide, oxygen, nitrogen oxide, sulphur oxide, hydrogen, or 

 
23 My experience is that purity from such CO2 specialized emitters can exceed 99.9 % 
with trace impurities. 
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water.24  The types and amounts of impurities in a CO2 rich pipeline is largely driven 
by the source of CO2, and proper operation of associated upstream treatment 
equipment to assure the material meets pipeline quality specifications, which is not 
always assured.  At relatively low levels of impurities, such as at trace or levels in the 
lower parts per million, the specific effects of the impurities on the overall stream 
critical thermodynamic properties (such as enthalpy, entropy, density, and viscosity), 
are not significantly impacted.  However, higher impurity concentrations, such as 
impurities measured in percentage concentrations should not be ignored as they can 
impact the critical pressure, but more importantly the critical temperature, such that 
even a percent or two change in impurity levels can result in unexpected phase change 
from dense phase fluid to other phases.  Such phase changes may impact the system 
hydraulics, and to some extent the rupture release dynamics should the pipeline fail. 
 
Two impurities that might be possible in CO2 pipelines merit mention given their 
unique dangers to pipelines and the public: water and H2S.  CO2 pipelines are usually 
made from carbon steel and require special maximum water quality specifications 
typically measured in the part per million, or its equivalent, that prevents the 
possibility of free water forming anywhere in the pipeline system.  The presence of 
free water in a CO2 stream permits the formation of carbonic acid in the pipeline, an 
acid that has a ferocious appetite for carbon steel.  Given the rapidity and 
unpredictability at which carbonic acid can attack pipelines, prudent CO2 pipeline 
operators have voluntarily established maximum water quality limitations for their 
input streams.  Given the risks associated with carbonic acid attack, PHMSA should 
not leave this critical factor to company discretion, but instead should adopt federal 
regulations that specify a maximum water quality limitation for CO2 pipelines. 
 
Hydrogen sulfide, or H2S, is mentioned here because of a curious item identified in an 
article related to a supercritical state CO2 pipeline rupture failure in Mississippi in 
early 2020.25  The observations noted in the article by responders of a “green cloud” 
from the pipeline release, is a possible indication of high levels of H2S.  Further 
investigation indicates that the source of the CO2 (Jackson Dome) has levels of H2S at 
5 percent, or 50,000 ppm.  In contrast, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
states that a level of 300 parts per million is “immediately dangerous to life or 
health.”26  While the H2S level that transitions into “sour” gas is not defined in federal 

 
24 For example, see Suoton P. Peletire, Nejat Rahmanian, Iqbal M. Mujtaba, “Effects of 
Impurities on CO2 Pipeline Performance, Chemical Engineering Transactions,” Vol. 57, 
2017. 
25 Dan Zegart Huffpost article, “The Gassing of Satartia,” August 26, 2021 at 
https://www.huffpost.com/entry/gassing-satartia-mississippi-co2-
pipeline_n_60ddea9fe4b0ddef8b0ddc8f, 
26 https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/idlh/7783064.html.  It is my understanding that while a few 
states have attempted to impose H2S limits on intrastate pipelines, there is no such federal 
pipeline safety regulation limiting H2S on transmission pipelines, even though there are 
OSHA H2S limits on workplace workers, much lower than 300 ppm. 



Accufacts Inc. Final  Page 12 of 14 

pipeline safety regulations, serious questions need to be raised about this specific CO2 
pipeline operation.  
 
For CCS generated CO2, from fuel combustion emission, an expected source for CCS, 
H2S is not a likely contaminant of the stream with trace levels of H2S in the less than 
1 ppm to be expected.  Treatment for the removal of water and water quality 
enforcement control limitations, however, are critical for CCS pipelines transporting 
CO2 from combustion sources.  Yet, current federal pipeline safety regulations also do 
not require that this risk be addressed. 
 

VI. Areas needing additional federal pipeline safety focus for CO2 

pipelines 
Based on my experiences, the following are my preliminary observations on specific 
areas where CO2 pipeline safety regulation improvement efforts should focus. 

 
1. PHMSA should update the definition of carbon dioxide in current regulation. 
  The current “carbon dioxide” definition incorporated into pipeline safety regulation 

is driven by EOR and does not or may not apply to all CO2 pipelines that may be 
developed for CCS projects.  Federal regulations need to be modified to assure that 
federal standards apply to all CO2 transmission pipelines that transport CO2 for 
CCS projects, including all supercritical, gas, and liquid CO2 transmission 
pipelines. 

 
2. PHMSA needs to identify in regulation the potential impact areas for CO2 

pipeline ruptures. 
 The unique, and potentially very large impact areas for CO2 pipeline ruptures need 

to be developed, defined, and promulgated into pipeline regulations.  As mentioned 
previously, these areas are most likely to be measured in miles, not feet. 

 
3. Specific CO2 pipeline federal regulations should not be based solely on 

industry Recommended Practices. 
 Changes in the CO2 pipeline safety regulation are needed and should be prescribed 

to avoid misinterpretation or misuse.  Recent efforts by many in the industry to rely 
on more performance-based standards, even those incorporated by reference, have 
proven ineffective and disastrous.  Such industry efforts also remove an important 
party to pipeline safety regulatory development, the public.  Ironically, it is the 
public that has the most to lose from inadequate pipeline safety regulation if such 
referenced citations are not clear, relevant, effective, and cannot be enforced in 
assuring pipeline safety. 

 
4. PHMSA should specifically identify how to incorporate fracture propagation 

protection on CO2 transmission pipelines. 
 Given the differential propensity for CO2 pipelines to propagate fractures along the 

pipeline upon rupture, regulations should specifically list pipeline design methods 
to arrest CO2 fracture propagation. 
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5. PHMSA should mandate the use of odorant injection into CO2 transmission 
pipelines. 

 Given the inability to detect or observe a CO2 pipeline release, it is time to require 
the use of odorant injection in such pipelines, especially those pipelines that are not 
in unpopulated areas, to assist the public in identifying dangerous releases. 

 
6. PHMSA should require CO2 pipeline operators to update their required 

procedural manuals related to coordination with local emergency response 
agencies for CO2 pipeline ruptures.  
The major differences and uniqueness of CO2 pipeline releases compared to 
hydrocarbon pipelines require that pipeline operators improve the sections of their 
federally mandated operation, maintenance, and emergencies procedural manuals 
for emergency response to CO2 pipeline ruptures.27  In particular, operators must 
be required to periodically and fully inform, train, and equip key local officials and 
emergency responders with regard to special response actions unique to CO2 
pipeline releases.  Moreover, upon a rupture, pipeline operators must inform state 
and local emergency personnel so that they can quickly and adequately protect 
impacted citizens and themselves. 
 

7. PHMSA should establish regulations setting specific maximum contaminant 
impurities for CO2 pipelines. 

 Given the various sources and the unique risk associated with the introduction of 
water into a CO2 pipeline, PHMSA should prescribe the maximum concentration 
of water allowed in them.  This requirement goes well beyond a quality 
specification given the ability of water to rapidly cause CO2 pipeline failures in 
unpredictable ways.  Given the wide range of impurity sources for CO2 streams for 
CCS, PHMSA should review a full range of limits for all common impurities and 
consider establishing maximum levels for all impurities that pose a safety risk in 
federal pipeline safety regulations. 

 
8. PHMSA should strengthen federal regulations for conversion of existing 

pipelines to CO2 pipeline service.  
It is not clear whether the public interest is best served by CO2 shipment in existing 
transmission pipelines converted to CO2 service.  Further, the general conditions of 
PHMSA’s advisory bulletin are not adequate for conversion to CO2 pipelines. 
PHMSA should fully investigate the risks of such conversions and issue regulations 
appropriate to the serious risks that could result from repurposing a pipeline for 
CO2 service.   
 

VII. Conclusions 
 
Current federal minimum pipeline safety regulations focus on higher concentration 
CO2 pipelines transporting CO2 in a supercritical state for use in oil production.  Such 

 
27 49CFR§195.402 and 49CFR§192.605 Procedural manual for operations, maintenance, 
and emergencies. 
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regulations are incomplete or in conflict with the intent of CCS, to reduce CO2 content 
in the atmosphere to address global warming.  Federal pipeline safety regulation 
concerning CO2 pipelines need specific changes to address the likely expansion of CO2 
transmission pipeline mileage expected by CCS efforts enhanced by the Acts of 2018 
and 2021.   
 
Certain manufacturing processes, such as ethanol and some hydrogen reforming 
refinery units, produce CO2 emission that are very pure CO2, with only trace amounts 
of contaminants, that are higher priority choices for CCS and associated pipelines, most 
likely new liquid transmission pipelines, especially under the immense tax credits 
associated with the Acts of 2018 and 2021.  Current federal pipeline safety regulations, 
however, are not adequate to deal with the additional pipeline risks associated with the 
expected significant increase in associated CO2 transmission pipelines under CCS. 
 
The country is ill prepared for the increase of CO2 pipeline mileage being driven by 
federal CCS policy.  Federal pipeline safety regulations need to be quickly changed to 
rise to this new challenge, and to assure that the public has confidence in the federal 
pipeline safety regulations.28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Richard B. Kuprewicz       

President,  
Accufacts Inc. 

 

 
28 Disclosure: The author prepared this report for the Pipeline Safety Trust but retained 
full editorial control.  The author received compensation from the Pipeline Safety Trust 
and the Bold Alliance for the preparation of this report. 
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